
Gabb, James Ashe, s. James, of Abergavenny, co.
Monmouth, gent. Jesus Coll., matric. 28 Oct.,
1799, aged 17; B.A. 1803, M.A. 1827, of Bailey
Baker Court, co. Monmouth, J.P., D.L., rector
of Shirenewton, 1816, until his death 25 July, 1844.

Gabb, James Frederick Sec^etan, is. James Ashe, of
Abergavenny, co. Monmouth, arm. Jesus Coll.,
matric. 4 April, 1827, aged 17 ; scholar 1831-3, B.A.
1831, M.A. 1833, fellow 1833-5, vicar of Charlton
Kings 1834-75, chaplain at Cornigliano 1879-80.

Gabb, John, s. Thomas, of St. Laurence, Isle of
Thanet, Kent, gent. Wadham Coll., matric. 3
April, 1753, a Serl 18 '<B.A. 1757.

Gabb, John, s. Henry, of Goytre, co. Monmouth,
gent. Oriel Coll., matric. 7 Dec., 1758, aged 19.

Gabbett, Joseph, s. William, of Bath, Somerset, gent.
Queen's Coll., matric. 20 June, 1741, aged 18 ;
B .C.L. 1748 ; possibly Joseph Gabbett, general in
the army, colonel 16th reg. [5]

Gabbett, William Edward, 2S. William, of Dublin,
cler. Lincoln Coll., matric. 22 Oct., 1874, aged
24 ; scholar 1874-8, B.A. 1878, M.A. 1881.

Gabbitas, William, s. William, of Shirehampton,co.
Gloucester, gent. Merton Coll., matric. 4 Dec.,
1793, aged 18 ; B.A. 1797, M.A. 1800.

Gab ell, Arthur Charles, is. Arthur Richard, of Crick-
howell, co. Brecon, gent. Lincoln Coll., matric.
22 Oct., 1868, aged 20; held various curacies
1873-83, vicar of The Leigh, Cheltenham since 1883.

Gab ell, Henry, s. Timothy, of St. Aldates, Oxford,
pleb. Corpus Christi Coll., matric. 20May, 1724,
aged 17, B.A. 1729 ; Magdalen Hall, M .A. 1731.

Gabell, Henry, s. Henry, of Stow, Bucks, cler.
Brasenose Coll., matric. 17 May, 1750, aged
14 ; demy Magdalen Coll. 1750-7, B.A. 1754,M.A. 1756, fellow 1751-74, B.D. 1764, rector of
Water Stratford, Bucks, 1768, of Swaby, co.
Lincoln, 1771, and of Stanlake, Oxon, 1773, until
his death 4 Jan., 1802. See Bloxam, vi. [10]

Gabell, Henry, s. Timothy, of Winchester (city), cler.
New Coll., matric. 11 Oct., 1782, aged 18 ; B.A.1786.

Gabell, James Henry Leigh, o.s. Henry Dyson, of
Cowes, Isle of Wight, doctor. Christ Church,
matric. 10 Nov., 1821, aged 19; B.A. 1826, M.A.
1831.

Gabell, Thomas, s. Timothy, of St. Peter's, Winches¬
ter (city), cler. Worcester Coll., matric. 17 Dec.,
I 79 2 . aged 17.

Gabell, Timothy, s. Henry, of Stow, Bucks, cler.
Magdalen Coll., matric. 17 Dec., 1755, aged 18 ;chorister 1748-55, clerk 1755-61, B.A. 1759, minor
canon Winchester Cathedral 1760-1803, vicar of
Collingbourne Kingston, Wilts, 1762-70, P.C.
Durrington 1802-4. See Coll. Reg., i.

Gabriel, John, s. James, of Monmouth, pleb.
Exeter Coll., matric. 16 April, 1735, aged 17;B.A. 23 Feb., 1738-9, M.A. 14 Feb., 1744-5, B. &
D.D. 1768. * [15]

Gabriel, John Bath, is. John, of St. Peter's, Bristol,
gent. St. Edmund Hall, matric. 18 March, 1837,
aged 22 ; B.A. 1840, M.A. 1843, vicar of Chepstow
1845-56, of All Saints, Birmingham, 1856-75, died
22 Jan. 1877.

Gabriel, Robert Burd, s.John, of St. Mary's, Reading,
Berks, cler. Worcester Coll., matric. 10 March,
1767, aged 17 ; B.A. 1770, M.A. 1773, B.D. 1781,
D.D. 1784.

Gabriel, Robert Burd, s. Robert, of Feltham, Middle¬
sex, doctor. Worcester Coll., matric. 22 April,
1796, aged 17; general in the army, C .B., colonel
7th dragoon guards. See Eton School Lists.

Gaby, Ralph Hale, 3s. Edward, of London, gent.
Worcester Coll., matric. 20 Oct., 1881, aged20 ; exhibitioner 1881-4, B.A. 1884.

Gace, Frederick Aubert, 5s. Grantham, of Hackney,
Middlesex, gent. Magdalen Hall, matric. 7
Nov., 1833, aged 21; B,A. 1837, M.A. 1844, vicar
of Great Barling, Essex, 1863. f 20]

Gacbes, John James, s. John, of Wakerley, Northants,
cler. Hart Hall, matric. 15 June, 1716, aged
18.

Gael, Samuel, 2s. Samuel Higgs, of London, arm.
Magdalen Hall, matric. 27 April, 1871, aged 25.See Foster's Men at the Bar.

Gagarine, Prince, in the suite of the Grand Duchess
Catherine of Russia, created D.C.L. 4 May, 1814.

Gage, Christopher, s. John, of By field, Northants,
gent. Balliol Coll., matric. 7 July, 1739, aged
18.

Gage, Freeman, s. Thomas, of Little Marlow, Bucks,
cler. Magdalen Coll., matric. 21 March, 1750-1,
aged 18, brother of Stephen 1758. [25]

Gage, Henry Charles, 5th Viscount Gage, is. Hon.
Henry Edward Hall, of Fawsley, Northants.
Christ Church, matric. 31 May, 1873, aged 19.See Foster's Peerage.

Gage, Henry Edward Hall, is. Henry Hall, Viscount
Gage, of Firle, near Lewes, Sussex. Christ
Church, matric. 7 June, 1832, aged 18; lieut.-colonel Sussex militia, served in rifle brigade, died
8 Sep., 1875. See Foster's Peerage.

Gage, Stephen, s. Thomas, of Little Marlow,Bucks,
cler. Trinity Coll., matric. 14 March, 1758, aged
17; B.A. 1761, M.A. 1764, chorister Magdalen
College 1751-8. See Bloxam, i.

Gage, Thomas Wentworth, s. John, of Binderton,
Sussex, arm. Christ Church, matric. 25 April,
1818, aged 17; of Magdalen Coll., Cambridge,
B.A. 1824, M.A. 1827, vicar of Highham Ferrers,
Northants, 1830, P.C. North Hykeham, co. Lincoln,
1824, until his death 19 March, 1837. See Foster's
Peerage.

Gage, Thomas William, s. Henry, Viscount Gage, of
Firle, Sussex. Merton Coll., matric. 23 Oct.,
1815, aged 18 ; of Westbury, Hants, died 26 Jan.,
I8SS- L30]
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William H. Gage.
1715—1886.

William H. Gale.

Gag'e, William Henry St. Quintin, is. Hon. Edward
Thomas, of Corfu. Exeter Coll., matric. 24
Nov., 1877, aged 19. See Foster's Peerage.

G-agnier, John, s .John, of Oxford (city), cler. Wad-
ham Coll., matric. 16 Feb., 1736-7, aged 16 ; B.A.
1740, M.A. 1743.

Galiagan, George, s. Terence, of Madras, East Indies,
arm. St. Mary Hall, matric. 23 Nov., 1816,
aged 22.

Galiagan, Henry, s. Terence, of Madras, East Indies,
■arm. Christ Church, matric. 24 June, 1799,
aged 18 ; student, B.A. 1803, M.A. i8c6, bar.-at-
law, Lincoln's Inn, 1805. See Alumni West.,
452.

Gaillarcly, Edward, s. Lewis, of Hampstead, Middle¬
sex, gent. Queen's Coll., matric. 17 Dec., 1734,
aged 16 ; B.A. 6 March, 1738-9. [5]

Gainer, William Charles, of Pembroke Coll., 1844.
See Gayner.

Gainsford, George, is. George Richard, of South-
vvark, London, gent. Pembroke Coll., matric.
23 Feb., 1848, aged 19; B.A. 1851, M.A. 1854,
vicar of Rostherne, Cheshire, 1858-62, of Holy
Saviour, Hitchin, since 1865.

Gainsford, George Bernard, is. George, of Hitchin,
Herts, cler. pembroke Coll., matric. 28 Oct.,
1886, aged 18.

Gaisford, George, 3s. (Thomas), of Holywell, Oxford,
doctor. Christ Church, matric. 15 May, 1845,
aged 17 ; student 1845-59, B.A. 1849, M.A. 1852,
P.C. Wigginton, Herts, 1854-8, rector of Tanginere,Sussex, 1858-80, rector of East and Mid Lavant since
1880. See Eton School Lists.

Gaisford, Horatius Charles, is. Thomas, of London,
arm. Christ Church, matric. 16 Oct., 1868,
aged 17. [10]

Gaisford, Richard Boileau, o.s. Stephen Henry, of
Kirk Deighton, Yorks, cler. Non-Coll., matric.
19 April, 1873, aged 18 ; St. John's Coll. B .A.
1876.

Gaisford, Stephen Henry, M.A. Trinity Coll.,
Dublin, 1842 (B.A. 1839), adm. 'ad eundem' 10
May, 1845, held various curacies 1844-61, vicar of
Clifford 1861-81, rector of Cowthorpe, Yorks, since
1881.

Gaisford, Thomas, s. John, of Tottenham, Wilts,
arm. Christ Church, matric. 26 Oct., 1797,
aged 17; student 1800-16, B.A. 1801, M.A. 1804,
regius prof, of Greek 1811-35, B. & D.D. by diploma
29 April, 1831, preb. of Worcester 1825-8, of St.
Paul's 1833, and of Llandaff 1833, rector of West-
well, Oxon, 1815-47, canon of Durham 1829-31, dean
of Christ Church 1831, until his death 2 June, 1855,
buried in the cathedral. See Gent's Mag., ii. , ici.

Gaisford, Thomas, is. Thomas, dean of Christ
Church, Oxford. Christ Church, matric. 22
Oct., 1835, aged 18; of Offington, Sussex, J.P.,
D.L., late captain 79th highlanders.

Gaisford, Thomas Amyas, 2s. William, of Berkeley,
co. Gloucester, arm. Christ Church, matric. 26
May, 1858, aged 18 ; junior student 1859-64, B.A.
1862, M.A. 1865, held various curacies 1865-74.

Gaisford, William, 3s. Thomas, of Holywell, Oxford,
d.d., dean of Christ Church. Christ Church,
matric. 29 April, 1840, aged 18; student 1840-3,
drowned 1843. [lG]

GalBraith, John Mclntyre, is. William, of Stranraer,
co. Wigton (Scotland), gent. Balliol Coll.,
matric. 28 April, 1852, aged 22.

GaFbraith, William, o.s. Thomas, of Stirling, gent.
Balliol Coll., matric. 21 Oct., 1880, aged 18;B.A. 1884, of Lincoln's Inn, 1882.

Gale, Alexander Robinson, is. Alexander Robinson, of
Murat, East Indies, arm. Wadham Coll., matric.
17 March, 1830, aged 18.

Gale, Clement Rowland, is. William Frederick, of
Kew, Surrey, gent. Exeter Coll., matric. 22
Oct., 1880, aged 20 ; B.A. 1886. [20]

Gale, Edmund Estcourt, s. Isaac, of Malmsbury, Wilts,
cler. Jesus Coll., matric. 5 Dec., 1738, aged 17 ;
B.A. 1742, brother of Thomas W. 1742.

Gale, Edward John Morant, is. Edward Gregory
Morant, of Upton, near Banbury, arm. Christ
Church, matric. 11 May, 1837, aged 18.Gale, George, 4s. Charles, of Orsett, Essex, gent.
Magdalen Hall, matric. 10 March, 1856, aged
23-

Gale, George Norman, 3s. John, of Angersleigh,
Somerset, cler. Worcester Coll., matric. 4
Dec., i3 i 8, aged 18 ; P.C. Corfe, Somerset, 1826,
until his death in 1830 (and was succeeded by John
Gale, see below), brother of Henry P. 1807.

Gale, Henry, s. Jonathan, of Fuller's Wood, Isle of
Jamaica, arm. Trinity Coll., matric. 12 Nov.,
1754. a ged 17. [25]Gale, Henry, servant to the principal of Braseuose
College ; privilegiatus 21 May, 1778.

Gale, Henry Procter, s. Henry Procter ('Porter' in
Mat. Peg.), of Taunton Dean, Somerset, arm.
University Coll., matric. 4 Feb., 1783, aged 18.Gale, Henry Procter, s. John, of Combe Florey,
Somerset, cler. Wadiiam Coll., matric, 24 June,
1807, aged 15 ; B.A. 1812, P.C. St. James, Taunton,
1824-41, died 2 April, 1843, brother of George N.
1818.

Gale, Isaac Sadler, o.s. Isaac, of Walcot, near Bath,
gent. Wadham Coll., matric. 26 April, 1844,
aged 17 ; B.A. 1848, M.A. 1851, rector of St. John
Baptist, Bristol, 1855-71, vicar of Kingston, Somer¬
set, 1871.

Gale, James, 2s. Henry, of Wantage,Berks, gent.
Non-Coll., matric. 18 Oct., 1880, aged 24. [30 JGale, John, s. Jonathan, of Isle of Jamaica, gent.
Hart Hall, matric. 23 Feb., 1726-7, aged 18;father of Henry 1754.

Gale, John, s. Henry Procter, of Haydon, Somerset,
gent. Wadham Coll., matric. 17 Feb., 1787,
aged 17. (Memo. : Rev. John Gale, J. P. Somerset,
rector of Angersleigh 1794, P.C. Otterford 1810, and
Corfe 1831, all in Somerset, died 8 Aug., 1842.)

Gale, John Henry, is. Thomas Hinxman, of Andover,
Hants, cler. Wadham Coll., matric. 27 June,
1839, aged 18; B.A. 1843, of Milton, Wilts, J.P.
and of Foxcotte, Hants, vicar (and patron) of Milton-
Lilbourne, Wilts, 1846.

Gale, Rev. John Sadler, is. Isaac Sadler, of Bristol,
cler. Hertford Coll. matric. 18 Oct., 1882, aged
19 ; B.A. 1885.

Gale, John Shephard, s. John, of Burbage,Wilts, gent.
Queen's Coll., matric. 16 March, 1796, aged 19;vicar of Burbage, Wilts, 1841, until his death 16
Sep., 1852. [35]

Gale, Martin, s. Samuel, of Abbotts Langley, Herts,
gent. Oriel Coll., matric. 10 April, 1731, aged
19 ; B.A. 1734.

Gale, Norman Rowland, 2s. William Frederick, of
Kew, Surrey.- gent. Exeter Coll., 22 Oct., 1880,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1884.

Gale, Thomas Hinxman, s. John, of Windsor, Berks,
gent. Exeter Coll., matric. 20 Feb., 1807, aged
18 ; B.A. 1810, M.A. 1819, vicar of Milton-Lilbourne,
Wilts, 1812-46, and curate of Rainham, Kent, vicar
of Godmersham, Kent, 1846, until his death 19 Jan.,
1864.

Gale, Thomas Walter, s. Isaac, of Malmsbury,Wilts,
cler. Jesus Coll., matric. 18 Nov., 1742, aged
17 ; brother of Edmund E. 1738.

Gale, Walter Augustus,6s. William, of Geraldston in
Australia, gent. Exeter Coll., matric. 24 Jan.,
1884, aged 19. [€;0]

Gale, William Burch, 2s. John, of Christ Church,
Surrey, gent. Magdalen Hall, matric. 2 July,
1846, aged 30.

Gale, William Henry, o.s. William Wilkins, of Kings¬
ton Deverill, Wilts, cler. Wadiiam Coll., matric.
18 March, 1857, aged 18 ; B.A. 1862.



William H. Gale. 1715—1886. John Gambold.

Gale, Rev. William Henry, o.s. John Christopher,of
West Derby, near Liverpool, arm. Brasenose
Coll., matric. 23 May, 1872, aged 18.

Gale, Rev. William Wilkins, s. Edmund Estcourt, of
Malmsbury, Wilts, gent. Pembroke Coll., matric.
1 June, 1818, aged 16; B.A. 1822, M.A. 1825, died
2 Jan., 1872.

Gale, Wilson, s. John, of Whitehaven, Cumberland,
arm. Queen's Coll., matric. 27 Oct., 1773, aged
17.

Galer, Allan Maxey, is. John Maxey, of London,
gent. Worcester Coll., matric. 19 Oct., 1886,
aged 18 ; scholar 1886.

Gales, Richard Lawson, is. Richard Smith, of Little-
hampton, Sussex, gent. Lincoln Coll., matric.
17 Oct., 1884, aged 21. [5]

Gall, George Lawrence Herbert, is. George Herbert,
of Calcutta, arm. Trinity Coll. , matric. 7 March,
1833, aged 18 ; of 5th Madras cavalry, killed in the
Indian Mutiny. See Eton School Lists.

Gall, Samuel, 3s. Timothy, of Sibton, Suffolk, pleb.
Christ Church, matric. 7 Nov., 1833, aged 19;
servitor.

Galland, Basil Arthur, 7s. Thomas,of Hull, co.
York, arm. Lincoln Coll., matric. 21 May,
1861, aged 18 ; B.A. 1865, M.A. 1868, held various
curacies 1866-85, rector of South Thoresby, co.
Lincoln, 1875, and vicar of Haugh, 1885.

Gallaway, Thomas, s. Richard Seager, of Abingdon,
Berks, gent. Pembroke Coll., matric. 23 Oct.,
1782, aged 18.

Galliard, Bradshaw, s. Pearce, of Queen Street,
London, arm. Oriel Coll., matric. 14 Nov.,
1764, aged 17. [10]

Galliard, Pierce, s. Joshua, of Edmonton, Middlesex,
gent. Christ Church, matric. 18 April, 1727,
aged 16; bar.-at-law, Lincoln's Inn, 1733.

Gallop, Edward Jordan, 2s. John, of Rio Janeiro,
arm. Lincoln Coll. matric. 26 April, 1870, aged
20 ; B .A. 1873, M.A. 1876, vicar of St. Paul,
Hemel Hempstead, 1878.

Gallop, Richard William, 2s. George, of London, arm.
Lincoln Coll., matric. 22 Oct., 1864, aged 20;
scholar 1864-8, B.A. 1868, M.A. 1871, head-master
and chaplain of Christ College, Finchley, 1873.

Galloway, James, s. James, of Isle of Jamaica, West
Indies, arm. Exeter Coll., matric. 12 March,
1818, aged 16 ; B.A 1821, M.A. 1824, rector of
Spaxton, Somerset, 1846, until his death 9 Oct.,
1874.

Galloway, Lewis Stanley, 2s. William Lewis, of
Timperley, Cheshire, gent. Wadham Coll.,
matric. 19 Oct., 1885, a Sed 18. [3,5]

Galloway, William, 2s. George, of Oatwood,
Lancashire, gent. New Coll., matric. 18 Oct.,
*875, aged 21.

Galpin, Arthur John, 2s. John, of Dorchester, Dorset,
arm. Trinity Coll., matric. 11 Oct., 1879, aged
18 ; scholar 1879-84, B.A. 1883, M.A. 1886, lecturer
in classics, 1886.

Galpin, Francis Walter, 4s. Thomas Dixon, of Dat-
chet, Bucks, gent. Balliol Coll., matric. 15
Oct., 1884, aged 18.

Galpin, Henry Frank, 6s. John, of Oxford, gent.
Queen's Coll., matric. 22 Oct., 1884, aged 24;
B.A. 1887.

Galpin, Sidney Clement,2s. Thomas Dixon, of
London, arm. New Coll., matric. 11 Oct., 1878,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1882, M.A. 1885. [zo]

Galpine, Calvin, s. Calvin, of Taunton, Somerset,
pleb. St. Mary Hall, matric. 1 Dec., 1720, aged
25;Galpine, Francis Kingston, s. John Kingston, of
Blandford, Dorset, gent. Oriel Coll., matric.
17 July, 1789, aged 19.

Galsworthy, John, is. John, of Kingston-on-Thames,
Surrey, gent. New Coll., matric. 15 Oct., 1886,
aged 19.

Galton, Charles Arthur, 2s. John Lincoln, of Leam¬
ington, co. Warwick, cler. Exeter Coll. , matric.
25 May, 1858, aged 17 ; B.A. 1862, M.A. 1865.

Galton, Rev. Arthur Howard, is. Herman Ernest, of
Hadzor, co. Worcester, arm. New Coll., matric.
15 Oct., 1886, aged 33. [Z5]

Galton, Douglas Strutt, Capt. R.E., f.r.s., created
D.C.L., 9 June, 1875, C.B. 7 Dec., 1865, inspector
of railways 1851, assist, inspector-general fortifica¬
tions 1859, assist, under-sec. of State for War
1862-70, etc., director of Public Works Buildings
1870-5, general sec. British Association since 1875,
etc., (son of late John Howard Galton, of Hadzor
I-Iouse, co Worcester).

Galton, Henry James, 3s. John Lincoln, of Leaming¬
ton, co. Warwick, cler. Queen's Coll., matric.
12 Oct., i860, aged 17; B.A. 1865.

Galton, John Charles, is. John Lincoln, of London,
cler. Exeter Coll., matric. 25 May, 1858, aged
18; B.A. 1863, M.A. 1865. See Foster's Our Noble
and Gentle Families.

Galton, John Lincoln, is. John, of St. Giles'-in-the-
Fields, gent. St. Edmund Hall, matric. 12 Oct.,
1827, aged 20 ; B.A. 1831, M.A. 1834, rector of
St. Sidwell, Exeter, 1851, until his death 29 Dec.,
1878.

G-amage, Edward, s. Edward, of Langainotir, co.
Glamorgan, pleb. Jesus Coll., matric. 11 May,

• 1749, a S ed 2I - [30]
G'amMer, Charles Gore Gambier, o.s. of — G., arm.

St. John's Coll., matric. 14 Dec., 1841 ; B.A.
1845, vicar of Coin Sc. Aldwyn, co. Gloucester,
1848-51.

Gambier, Rev. Frederick, s. Samuel, of Shenley,
Herts, arm. Merton Coll. matric. 31 Oct., 1814,
aged 17, postmaster 1314-8, B.A. 1818 ; fellow All
S ouls' C oll., 1818-39, M.A. 1822.

Gambier, Michael Seymour Gore, 2s. Charles Gore, of
Sharnbrook, Beds, cler. Brasenose Coll.,
matric. 26 Jan., 1881, aged 19.

Gambier, Samuel, s. James, of London, arm.
Christ Church, matric. 14 Nov., 1745, aged 19 ;
a student of Lincoln's Inn, 1744, said to have been a
lawyer, died in the Bahamas.

G-amble, Davenport, s. Richard, of Willoughby, co.
Lincoln, gent. Wadham Coll., matric. 22 May,
1729, aged 16 ; B.A. 19 Jan., 1732-3. [35]

Gamble, Iienry, s. Henry, of Lurgan, co. Armagh,
Ireland, cler. Exeter Coll., matric. 15 Oct.,
1811, aged 18 ; B.A. 1815.

Gamble, Rev. Henry Reginald, is. Charles Planlen,
of Barnstaple, Devon, D.Mus. Oriel Coll.,
matric. 14 Oct., 1878, aged 18 ; B.A. 1882, M .A.
1885.

Gamble, James Sykes, 2s. Harpur, of London, arm.
Magdalen Coll, matric. 13 June, 1865, aged 17;
demy 1864-9, B.A. 1869, M.A. 1877.

Gamble, John Charles Corner, o.s. John, of Knights-
bridge, Middlesex, cler. Queen's Coll., matric.
17 March, 1831, aged 19.

Gamble, John George, is. Harpur, of Marylebone,
London, arm. Magdalen Coll., matric. 25
April, i860, aged 18 ; demy 1859-64, B.A. 1864,
M.A. 1876, of the Middle Temple, 1863. [40]

Gamble, Reginald Arthur, 2s. Dominick James, of
Auckland, New Zealand, arm. Balliol Coll.,
matric. 18 Oct., 1881, aged 18 ; B .A. 1884.

Gamble, Richard, M.D. Trinity Coll., Dublin
(B.A. 1810, B. & D.Med. 1813), s. Samuel, of St.
Michael's, Dublin, arm. Incorp. from St. Alban
Hall 2 July, 1813, aged 36.

Gambold, John, s. William, of Pontsheston, co.
Pembroke, cler. Christ Church, matric. 10
Oct., 1726, aged 15 ; B.A. 1730, M.A. 1734, a
' bishop of the church of the brethren,' died at
Haverfordwest 1771.
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William H. Game. 1715—1886. James Garbett.

Game, William Henry, 2s. William, of Stoke New-
ington, Middlesex, gent. Oriel Coll ., matric.
22 Oct., 1872, aged 19; B.A. 1875.

Games, Joshua Hughes (formerly Joshua Jones), is.Joshua Jones, of Bristol, gent. Lincoln Coll.,
matric. 30 June, 1848, aged 17; B.A. 1852, M.A.
1856, D.C.L. 1866, principal of Sodor and ManTheological School 1879, rector of Kirk Andreas,
Isle of Man, 1886.

Games, Stephen Herbert Wynne Hughes, 2s. Joshua,of Liverpool, cler. Worcester Coll ., matric.
20 Oct., 1881, aged 19 ; scholar 1881-5, B.A.
1885.

Games, William, s. Walter, of Lanvigan, co. Brecon,pleb. Jesus Coll ., matric. 2 April, 1726, aged 20 ;
B.A. 19 Feb., 1729-30.

Gamlen, Charles, 3s. Robert, of Stoke Newington,
Middlesex, arm. Wadiiam Coll ., matric. 5 June,
1861, aged 18 ; B.A. 1866, M.A. 1869, held variouscuracies 1867-80, vicar of Newton-on-Trent 1880-3,
of Peasedown, Somerset, since 1883. [5]

Gamleil, Samuel (Punter), s. William, of Carston,
Somerset, gent. Wadi-iam Coll ., matric. 3 July,
1801, aged 18 ; Balliol Coll. B .A. 1805, M.A.
1811, vicar of Bossall, co. Yorks, 1826-54, rector of
Kirby Mallory, co. Leicester, 1854, until his death
2 June, 1855.Gamlen, William Blagdon, is. William Hornsey, of
Hayne, near Tiverton, Devon, gent. Exeter
Coll ., matric. 26 May, 1863, aged 19; B.A. 1868,M.A. 1871, secretary to the Curators of the Uni¬
versity Chest, Oxford, editor of the Oxford Uni¬
versity Calendar , bar.-at-law, Inner Temple, 1870.
See Foster's Men at the Bar.

Gamman, Austen, s. William, of Wrotham, Kent,
gent. University Coll ., matric. 5 Dec., 1751,
aged 17 ; B.A. 1755, M.A. 1758.

Gamon, John Percival, is. John, of Chester, arm.
Trinity Coll ., matric. 15 Oct., 1883, aged 18;
B.A. 1886.

Gamull, William, s. William, of Chester (city), gent.
Balliol Coll ., matric. 25 Feb., 1720 -1, aged 17;bar.-at-law, Inner Temple, 1729. See Ormerod's
Cheshire. [l®]

Gaildell, Robert, 6s. Thomas, of St. Michael's,Crooked Lane, London, gent. St. John's Coll.,
matric. 5 Dec., 1839, aged 21 ; Michel scholar
Q ueen's C oll. 1843-5, l8 43» 1845-50,
M.A. 1846 ; tutor Magdalen Hall, 1848-72,
chaplain Corpus Christi Coll. 1852-77, select
preacher 1859, Grinfield lecturer on the Septuagint
1859-61, senior proctor i860, fellow Hertford
Coll. 1874, city lecturer at St. Martin Carfax,Oxford, 1856, Laudian professor of Arabic 1861,
preb. of Wells 1874, and canon 1870 until his death 24
Oct.. 1887. [3.oj

Gandell, Schomberg Frederick, 3s. Robert, of Ox¬ford, cler. Trinity Coll ., matric. 15 Oct., 1883,
aged 24.

Gaildell, Shirley Mark Kerr, 5s. Robert, of Oxford,cler. Hertford Coll ., matric. 14 Oct., 1884,
aged 18 ; scholar 1883.

Gandell, Thomas Pearse, is. Robert, of Oxford,cler. St. John's Coll ., matric. 25 Jan., 1873,
aged 19 ; B.A. 1876, M.A. 1883.

Gandon, Henry, 2s. James, of St. George's, Dublin,Ireland, gent. Pembroke Coll ., matric. 22 Oct.,
1827, aged 18. [15]

Gandy, Charles, 5s. John, of Kendal, Westmoreland,arm. Exeter Coll ., matric. 1 Feb., 1859, aged 18 ;
B.A. 1862.

Gandy, Henry, s. William, of St. Paul's, Exeter, Devon,gent. St. John's Coll ., matric. 13 Oct., 1715,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1719.

Gandy, James Gandy, 2s. Frederick (Gandy, formerlyBrandreth), of Hyning, Westmoreland, arm. Christ
Church , matric. 23 May, 1872, aged 21 ; B.A.
1877, of Heaves, Westmoreland, J. P.

Gandy, Richard Norris, 12s. George Vining Rogers,of Encombe, Hants, gent. Magdalen Hall,
matric. 12 Nov., 1846, aged 21; B.A. 1851, M .A.
1853, assumed the name of Gandy in lieu of R ogers,
vicar of St. Gregory the Great, Canterbury,
1871-9, rector of St. Andrew, etc., Canterbury,
1884.

Gano, Brisco Morland, 2s. James, of Shepton Mallet,Somerset, gent. Magdalen Hall ., matric. 7
July, 1836, aged 23 ; B.A. 1840, held various
curacies 1841-63, vicar of Noke, Oxon, 1864, until his
death 22 Nov., 1869. [2©

Gane, Charles Moreton, o.s. Robert, of WoottonBassett, Wilts, gent. Non-Coll ., matric. 18 Oct.,
1880, aged 20.

Gannon, Edward Michael Dorington, o.s. Michael,of Worthing, Sussex, arm. Trinity Coll ., matric.
29 March, 1838, aged 18.

Gant, Tetley, is. James Greaves Tetley, of Bradford,Yorks, gent. St. John's Coll ., matric 12 Oct.,
1872, aged 19; B.A. 1877, M.A. 1879, bar.-at-law.Inner Temple, 1883. See Foster's Men at the Bar.

Gapper, Abraham, s. Henry, of Pitminster, Som erset,cler. Oriel Coll ., matric. 13 March, 1740-1,
aged 17 ; B.A. 1744, M.A. 1746. [2€fcj

Gapper, Abraham, s. Abraham, of Shaston, Dorset,gent. Merton Coll ., matric. 13 April, 1764.
Gapper, Edmund, s. Edmund, of Charlton, Somerset,gent. Wadham Coll ., matric. 29 March, 1737,

aged 17 ; B,A. 1740, M.A. 1743.
Gapper, Edmund, s. Edmund, of Charlton Adam,Somerset, cler. Pembroke Coll ., matric. 10

May, 1770, aged 16 ; B.A. 1774.
Gapper, Iienry Burton Mompesson, is. Peter, ofBath, Somerset, arm. St. John's Coll ., matric.

16 Jan., 1869, aged 19 ; B.A. 1873.
Gapper, Richard, s. Abraham, of Shafton, Dorset,gent. Christ Church , matric. 15 April, 1736,

aged 18 ; B.A. 1739.
Gapper, Thomas Aubrey, s. Robert, of Wincanton,Somerset, gent. Wadham Coll ., matric. 8 May,

1818. aged 18. [30]
Garbett, Rev. Arthur Charles, 3s. James, of Clayton,Sussex, cler. Magdalen Hall , matric. 1 June,

1866, aged 18 ; B.A. 1870, M.A. 1873.
Garbett, Charles, 6s. James, of Hereford (city), cler.

Brasenose Coll ., matric. 7 June, 1834, aged 19;scholar 1834-8, B.A. 1838, M.A. 1864, late chaplain
E.I.C.S., vicar ofTongham, Kent, 1869.

Garbett, Edward, 6s. James, of Hereford (city), cler.
Brasenose Coll ., matric. 19 May, 1837, aged 19;scholar 1837-42, B.A. 1841, M.A. 1847, Boyle
lecturer 1860-3, Bampton lecturer 1867, P.C. St.
Bartholomew, Gray's Inn Road, 1850-63, vicar of
Christ Church, Surbiton, 1863-77, rector of Bar-
combe, Sussex, 1877.

Garbett, Francis, s. Samuel, of Birmingham, co.Warwick, arm. U niversity Coll . , matric. 9 Oct.,
1764, aged 20.

Garbett, George, 5s. James, of Hereford (city), cler.
Brasenose Coll ., matric. 4 Nov., 1828, aged 17 ;
scholar 1828-35, B .A. 1832, M.A. 1835, died
incumbent of St. James's, Accrington, 9 Sep.,
1865. [3 5]

Garbett, James, s. Philip, of Hereford (city), pleb.
Christ Church , matric. 2 March, 1792, aged 17 ;
B.A. 1796, M.A. 1805, preb. of Hereford 1813,
vicar of Upton Bishop, Herefordshire, 1839, until
his death 7 Sep., 1857.

Garbett, James, is. James, of Hereford (city), cler.
Brasenose Coll ., matric. 15 May, 1819, aged 17,scholar 1819-22, B.A. 1822, fellow 1825-36; Michel
fellow Queen's Coll. 1824-5, M.A. 1825, tutor
1827, Hulmeian lecturer of divinity 1828, junior dean
1832, Latin lecturer 1834, public examiner 1829,Bampton lecturer 1842, professor of poetry, Oxford,
1842-52, preb. of Chichester 1843, archdeacon 1851,rector of Clayton cum Keymer, Sussex, 1835, until
his death 26 March 1879.
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John Garbett. 1715—1886. John Gardiner.

Garbett, John, s. Francis, of Castle Bromwich Hall,co. Warwick, arm. Merton Coll . , matric. 10
Feb., 1792, aged 21 ; created M.A. 4 July,
1793, of Knill Court, co. Hereford, a colonel ofmilitia, assumed the surname of Walsham in 1800,
and died 1819, father of Sir John James Walsham,
Bart. See Foster's Baro?ietagc.

Garbett, John, s. Thomas, of Hereford (city), gent.All Souls' Coll ., matric. 15 Oct;, 1814, aged 23 ;
Bible clerk 1814-18, B.A. 1818, M.A. 1821, rector of
St. George's, Birmingham.

Garbett, Montague George Hubert, y.s. Edward, ofColney Hatch, Middlesex, cler. Merton Coll.,
matric. 18 Oct., 1881, aged 19.

Garbet, Samuel, s. Samuel, of Wem, Salop, cler.Christ Church , matric. 6 April, 1734, aged 17 ;
B.A. 1737, M.A. 1743.

Garbett, Thomas, s. Thomas, of Buttington, co.Montgomery, gent. Balliol Coll ., matric. 9
April, 1715, aged 17. [5]

Garbett, Rev. Thomas, s. Thomas, of Hereford (city),gent. Jesus Coll ., matric. 11 Dec., 1813, aged
24; B.A. 1817, M.A. 1821, F.S.A., master ofPeterborough Grammar School, died 8 Dec., 1838,
brother of John 1814.

Garbousbian, Avedis, 2S. Thomas, of Kissab, nearAntioch, gent. Non-Coll ., matric. 16 Jan., 1875,
aged 24.

Gard, John, s. William, of Cadleigh, Devon, cler.Balliol Coll ., matric. 24 Jan., 1750 -1, aged 18 ;
B.A. 1754.

Gard, William, s. John, of Swill, Somerset, cler.Christ Church , matric. 15 May, 1716, aged 17;
B.A. 1720 ; probably father of the last named.

Garden, Felix Robert, is. Alexander, of Marylebone,London, arm. Magdalen Hall , matric. 4 July,
1839, aged 2r. | 3.6]

Garden, Francis, s. Francis Garden Campbell, ofTroup, co. Aberdeen, arm. Christ Church,
matric. 26 Jan., 1809, aged 18; of Troup, afore¬
said, and Glenlyon, co. Perth, took the additional
name of Campbell , died June, 1826.

Garden, Huntly Charles, is. Archibald Macdonald,of Simla, East Indies, arm. Brasenose Coll.,
matric. 23 Oct., 1885, aged 19.

Garden, James, s. George, of St. Andrew's, Holborn,London, arm. Christ Church , matric. 18 June,
I 7S4» aged 19; student 1754, until his death 1758.See Alumni West., 361.

Garden, John, s. John, of St. James's, London, arm.Exeter Coll ., matric. 25 May, 1813, aged 17;
B.A. 1816, M.A. 1819, of Redisham Hall, Suffolk,
bar.-at-law, Lincoln's Inn, 1819, died in i860. See
Eton School Lists.

Garden, Robert Theophilus, s. Robert, of Dublin, Ire¬land, arm. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 26 April,
1806, aged 16 ; B .A. 1810, of Lincoln's Inn 1810.

Gardener, Thomas, s. Thomas, of Biggleswade, Beds,gent. St. Mary Hall , matric. 19 Oct., 1779, aged
11. [i G]

Gardiner, Alan Weare, o.s. Allen Francis, of Reading,arm. University Coll ., matric. 20 Nov., 1850,
aged 18; demy Magdalen Coll., 1851-8, B.A.
1855, M.A. (by decree) 1857, chaplain to Bishop ofBathurst, N.S. Wales, etc., died 11 Dec., 1878. See
Bloxam, vii.

Gardiner, Rev. Alexander, of Trinity Coll ., Dublin(B.A. 1884, M.A. 1858) adm. ' ad eundem ' 18 Feb.,
1858, held various curacies, died 16 Jan., 1880.

Gardiner, Bernard, s. (Brocas), Bart. MagdalenHall , matric. 17 May, 1716 ; Merton Coll . B.A.
29 Feb., 1719-20, M.A. 1722, died s.p., nephew ofBernard Gardiner, d.d. , warden of All Souls', 1702-26.

Gardiner, Charles John, Viscount Mountjoy, s. Luke,Viscount Mountjoy, of Phoenix Park, Dublin.
Christ Church , matric. 22 Oct., 1801, aged 19 ;
created M.A. 23 March, 1803, created Earl of Bless-
ington _22 Jan., 1816, a representative peer 1809,
until his death s.p. 25 May, 1829. [26]

Gardiner, Edward, s. Robert, of Clifton, co. Glou¬cester, arm. Balliol Coll ., matric. 19 Nov.,
1817, aged 18; B.A. 1821, M.A. 1824.

Gardiner, Edward Imber, 2s. Douglas Charles, of St.Andrew's, London, arm. Magdalen Hall,
matric. 3 Dec., 1857, aged 25; B.A. 1861, M .A.
1864, rector of Radwell, iderts, 1882.

Gardiner, Edward Norman, o.s. Edward Imber, ofBuckingham, cler. Corpus Christi Coll ., matric.
19 Oct., 1883, aged 19 ; exhibitioner 1883.

Gardiner, Edward Richard, s. Edward Richard, ofBath, Somerset, gent. Worcester Coll ., matric.
10 May, 1815, aged 16 ; scholar 1815-19, B.A. 1819,fellow 1819-20. [s4]

Gardiner, Edward Richard, is. Gainsborough, ofClaines, co. Worcester, cler. New Coll ., matric.
22 April, 1870, aged 25 ; B.A. 1875, M.A. 1880.

Gardiner, Frederick, s. Edmund, of Esher, Surrey,cler. Balliol Coll ., matric. 20 May, 1794, aged
17; sometime vicar of Wellow, rector of Combe Hay
1806, until his death 14 July, 1857.

Gardiner, Frederick, s. James, of Yardley Hastings,Northants, cler. Lincoln Coll ., matric. 6 Dec.,
1799; a ged 16 ; B.A. 1805, fellow, M.A. 1808,
chorister Magdalen College 1791-9, rector of Char-
welton, Northants, and of Llanvetherine, co. Mon¬
mouth, 1833, until his death 25 Dec. 1844, brother
of Robert B. 1789. See Bloxam, i.

Gardiner, Frederick Augustus, M.A. Trinity Coll.,
Dublin, 1865 (B.A. 1858), adm. ' comitatis causa'
9 March, 1865.

Gardiner, George Edward, is. George Gregory, ofBath, Somerset, cler. Brasenose Coll ., matric.
28 May, 1860, aged 19 ; B.A. 1864, M.A. 1867,vicar of Box, Wilts, 1874.

Gardiner, George Gregory, 3s. John, of St. Michael's,Bath, Somerset, doctor. Exeter Coll ., matric.
25 Jan., 1823, aged 17 ; B.A. 1826, M.A. 1829,sometime minister of the Octagon Chapel, Bath,
chaplain of Bonn 1851-9, at Paris 1859-72, rector of
St. Leonard's-on-Sea, 1872. [~3Q]

Gardiner, Henry, 2S. Kirkman, of Wandsworth,Surrey, gent. Magdalen Hall , matric. 23 Oct.,
1838, aged 23 ; B.A. 1843, M .A. 1845, died rector ofCatton, 5 April, 1864.

Gardiner, James, s. Robert, of Sleaford, co. Lincoln,
cler. Lincoln Coll ., matric. 8 April, 1756, aged
18 ; demy Magdalen Coll. 1757-60, B.A. 1759,fellow 1760-9, M.A. 1762, rector of Yardley I-Iastings
cum Denton, Northants, and of Mulsoe, Bucks.
See Gent's Mag., 1839, i. 221 & Bloxam, vi.

Gardiner, James Barlow, 2s. Frederick, of Charwelton,Northants, cler. Lincoln Coll ., matric. 10 May,
1832, aged 16; chorister ol Magdalen College
1822-32. See Bloxam, i.

Gardiner, (Sir) James Whalley-Smythe- (Bart.), s.Robert Whalley, of Oxford (city), doctor. Mag¬
dalen Coll ., matric. 28 July, 1764, aged 15; B.A.
1768, M.A. 1771, 2nd baronet, of Clerk Hall,Lancashire, sheriff 1783, entered the Middle Temple
1768, assumed the additional surnames of Smyth-
Gardiner after the death of his brother 1797, died
21 Aug., 1805.

Gardiner, (Sir) James Whalley-Smythe- (Bart.), s.James Whalley, of Clerk Hall, Lancashire, baronet.
Brasenose Coll ., matric. 28 Jan., 1804, aged 18 ;
created M.A. 18 June, 1806, 3rd baronet, assumed
the additional names of Smythe-Gardiner , high
sheriff of Plants, 1810, died 22 Oct., 1851. [35]

Gardiner, James Whalley-Smythe-, is. James Whalley-Smythe, of Fareham, Hants, baronet. Brasenose
Coll ., matric. 20 Jan., 1831, aged 18; died 11
Oct., 1837.

Gardiner, John, 2S. John Job, of Oxford, gent.Non-Coll ., matric. 23 May, 1885, aged 20.
Gardiner, John, s. John, of Thundridge, Herts, armOriel Coll ., matric. 7 July, 1736, aged 17.
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John Gardiner. 1715—1886. John Gardner.

Gardiner, John, s. William, of Beardley, Somerset,
arm. Queen's Coll., matric. 7 Nov., 1778, aged
21; W adiiam Coll. B.A. 1782, M.A. 1796,
B. & D.D. 1796, J. P. Somerset, entered Middle
Temple 1773, vicar of Shirley, and rector of Brailsford,
co. Derby, 1781-9, minister of the Octagon Chapel,
Bath, 1796, until his death 11 Aug., 1838.

Gardiner, (Sir) John Whalley-Smythe- (Bart.), s.Robert Whalley, of St. Giles, Oxford (city), doctor.
Oriel Coll., matric. 22 Oct., 1760, aged 17 ; B.A.
1764, created D.C.L. 4 July, 1793, assumed the
additional surnames of Gardiner by royal licence
1779 an d that of Smythe by royal licence 1787, M.P.
Westbury 1780-4, sheriff Hants 1785, created a
baronet 14 Jan., 1783, died s.p. 18 Nov., 1797.

Gardiner, Robert, 3s. Robert, of Langford, Somerset,arm. Brasenose Coll., matric. 29 June, 1832,
aged 19 ; B.A. 1836.

Gardiner, Robert Barlow, s. James, of YardleyHastings, Northants, cler. Wadiiam Coll.,
matric. 22 April, 1789, aged 17; B.A. 1793, M.A#
1798, fellow 1819, dean and sub-dean 1803-13,
deputy chaplain and chaplain 1807-17, proctor 1804,
1811, sub-warden 1814-7, curate of Marston St.
Laurence, Northants, 1796-1809, Whitehall preacher
1812, 1815 and 1816, vicar of Wadhurst, Sussex,
1818, until his death 5 Dec., 1845, brother of
Frederick 1799.

Gardiner, Rev. Robert Barlow, o.s. Robert Barlow,of Brompton, Middlesex, arm. Wadiiam Coll.,
matric. 12 Oct., 1861, aged 18 ; scholar 1861-6, B.A.
1866, M.A. 1868, 4th master of St. Paul's School,
London, 1875, editor of the Admission Register of
St. Paul's School and of Wadham College Registers.
See St. Paul's School Reg. , 330.

Gardiner, Robert Fauquier, is. Henry, of Vizaga-patam, East Indies, gent. Pembroke Coll.,
matric. 30 May, 1850, aged 18; St. Mary Hall,
B.A. 1855. [Gl

Gardiner, General Sir Robert William, g.c.b., createdD.C.L. 29 Oct., 1819, chief equerry to Prince Leo¬
pold of Saxe-Coburg (after King of the Belgians),
colonel-commandant royal artillery; j'oined royal
artillery 1797, at the capture of Minorca, captain
1804, aide-de-camp to Sir John Moore in Portugal
1807, where he was brigade-major in 1808; silver
war medal for Roleia, Vimiera and Corunna;
brigade-major also with the army of the Scheldt; at
the capture of Flushing; at battles of Barossa,
Badajoz, Salamanca, and capture of Madrid, at the
battle of Vittoria, etc. ; gold cross and 2 clasps,
K.C.B. 1814; at Quartre Bras, Waterloo, and
the occupation of Paris ; medal and clasp ; military
aide-de camp to George IV., William IV., and to the
Queen ; governor and commander-in-chief Gibraltar
1848-55, G.C.B. 1855, K.C.H. etc. (2nd son Capt.
John Gardiner, 3rd buffs), died 26 June, 1864, aged
83.

Gardiner, Samuel John, s. Samuel, of Whitchurch,Oxon, arm. Oriel Coll., matric. 27 April, 1809
aged 16; B.A. 1813, M.A. 1815.

Gardiner, Samuel Rawson, is. Rawson Bodham, ofRopley, co. Southampton, arm. Christ Church,
matric. 20 Oct., 1847, aged 18 ; student 1850-1, B .A.
1851, hon. student 1878, fellow All Souls' Coll.
1884, M.A. 1884.

Gardiner, Thomas, 'servant to Trinity commonroom privilegiatus, 24 July, 1756. [lO]
Gardiner, Thomas Gage, is. Stephen Gage, ofLondon, arm. Balliol Coll., matric. 25 Jan.,

1871, aged 19 ; B.A. & M.A. 1878.
Gardiner, Rev. Thory Gage, 2s. Stephen, of Hornsey,Middlesex. Brasenose Coll., matric. 23 Oct.,

1877, aged 20; B.A. 1881, M .A. 1887.
Gardiner, William, s. William, of London, pleb.St. John's Coll., matric. 28 June, 1739, aged 17 ;

B.A. 1743, M.A. 11 Feb., 1746-7, B.D. 1752, rector
of Kingsdowne, Kent, 24 April, 1754, died 5 May
following. See Robinson , 80.

Gardiner, William, 2s. John, of St. Michael's, Bath,Somerset, doctor. Exeter Coll., matric. 24 Jan.,
1822, aged 18 ; B.A. 1826, M.A. 1828, rector of
Rochford, Essex, 1837, until his death 7 Sep.,
1861.

Gardiner, William, 2S. Robert, of Anstey, Devon, cler.Exeter Coll., matric. 12 June, 1867, aged 19;
B.A. 1870, M.A. 1874, B.D. 1881, 'ad eundem'
Trinity Coll., Dublin, 1881, vicar of St. George,
Claines, Worcester, 1873. [15]

Gardiner, William (Gregory), s. William, of Kittes-ford, Somerset, arm. St. "Edmund Hall, matric.
8 May, 1777, aged 20 ; B.A. 1781.

Gardner, Algernon Charles Wyndham Dunn-, 2s.John Dunn, of Bottisham, co. Cambridge, arm.
Christ Church, matric. 11 Oct., 1872, aged 18 ;
B.A. & M.A. 1880, brother of the next named.

Gardner, Arthur Andrew Cecil Dunn-, is. John, ofNaples, arm. Balliol Coll., matric. 31 Jan.,
1870, aged 19 ; B .A. 1874, M.A. 1876, bar.-at-law,
Inner Temple, 1877. See Foster's Men at the Bar.

C-ardner, Arthur Downes, 23. Arthur, of Welsh Pool,co. Mongomery, gent. Jesus Coll. , matric. 6 May,
1829, aged 17 ; scholar 1831-4, B.A. 1833, fellow
1834-42, M.A. 1836, vicar of Holywell, Flints, 1837,
until his death 6 Feb., 1844.

Gardner, Cecil Dunn-, 3s. John Townshend, of St.George's, Bloomsbury, arm. Magdalen Coll.,
matric. 29 Feb., 1844, aged 17 ; B.A. 1848, assumed
the names of Dunn-Gardner in lieu of Towns¬
hend. | 20]

Gardner, Charles, s. Abraham, of Westminster, gent.St. Edmund Hall, matric. 15 Dec., 1784, aged
22 ; B.C.L. 1791, rector of Stoke Hammond, Bucks,
1788, until his death 5 March, 1822.

Gardner, Charles Graham, is. Charles, of London,gent. Non-Coll., matric. 18 Oct., 1883, aged 20 ;
B.A. & M.A. 1886.

Gardner, David Mason, is. John, of Marylebone,London, arm. Brasenose Coll., matric. 9 May,
1853, aged 18 ; scholar 1853-9, B.A. 1857, B .C .L. &
M.A. 1870, D.C.L. 1881, of Middle Temple 1870, a
magistrate, E.I.C.S. S ee Robinson, 300.

Gardner, Ernest, o.s. William John, of London, gent.Lincoln Coll., matric. 23 Oct., 1882, aged
18.

Gardner, Francis John, 3s. William Fullerton, of Edin¬burgh, gent. Balliol Coll., matric. 30Nov., 1829,
aged 19. [25]

Gardner, George, 3s. George, of Manor Lodge,Windsor, Berks, gent. Christ Church, matric.
14 Oct., 1870, aged 19 ; junior student 1870-5, B.A.
1874.

Gardner, George Lawrence Harter, of CorpusChristi Coll., Cambridge, B.A. 1873, M.A. 1876,
is. William, of Cheltenham, arm. Incorp. from
Christ Church, 20 Oct., 1873, aged 22; B.Mus.
*875.

Gardner, Henry, s. William, of Byfield, Northants,gent. St. Edmund Hall, matric. 18 Nov., 1786,
aged 22.

Gardner, Herbert, is. Joseph Sturdy, of NorthMeols, Lancashire, cler. Merton Coll., matric.
16 Oct., 1884, aged 18.

Gardner, James William, 3s. James, of Rugeley, co.Stafford, gent. Brasenose Coll., matric. 10
April, 1869, aged 18 ; B .A. 1872. [30]

Gardner, John, s. Thomas, of Salop, arm. Pem¬broke Coll., matric. 3 June, 1724, aged 16.
Gardner, John, s. William, of Walton-on-Thames,Surrey, cler. Lincoln Coll., matric. 6 April, 1739,

aged 13, B.A. 1743; fellow Exeter Coll. 1744,
M.A. 1745,B.D. i756,diedApril, 1765. SeeBoase, 102.

Gardner, John, s. Thomas, of Shrewsbury, gent.Brasenose Coll., matric. 18 May, 1763, aged
I 7-

Gardnor, John, s. John, of Worcester (city), gent.St. Edmund Hall, matric. 2 Dec., 1767, aged 30.
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J ohn A. G ardner.
i7i 5—1886. C harles J. G arnett.

Gardner, John Addyman, is. Thomas, of Bradford,
co. York, gent. Magdalen Coll ., matric. 21
Oct., 1886, aged 19 ; demy 1886.

Gardner, John Arthur, is. John, of Hambleton, Rut¬
land, arm. Trinity Coll ., matric. 19 June, 1822,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1831, bar. -at-law, Inner Temple,
1831, died 31 March, 1857.

Gardner, John Ludford, is. John Laurence, of Man¬
chester, gent. Worcester Coll ., matric. 12 May,
1852, aged 19 ; vicar of Weald, Kent, 1877-82, of
St. Clement Danes, 1882-4, etc.

Gardner, Jonathan, s. Jonathan, of St. George's,
Surrey, gent. St. John's Coll ., matric. 3 July,
1779, aged 17; B.A. 1783, M.A. 1787, B.D. 1792,
under-master Merchant Taylors' School 1785-95,
died unmarried 24 Feb., 1796. See Robinson , 135.

Gardner, Philip Thomas, is. Philip Thomas, of Hilton
co. Cambridge, arm. Wadham Coll ., matric.
28 April, 1842, aged 19 ; of Conington Hall, co.
Cambridge, and of Brynadda, co. Merioneth, died
1868. [Sj

Gardner, Richard, s. Richard, of Paynswick, co.
Gloucester, pleb. Pembroke Coll ., matric. 7
April, 1715, aged 17; B.A. 16 March, 1719-20.

Gardner, Richard, s. William, of Walton-on-Thames,
Surrey, doctor. Exeter Coll ., matric. 30 June,
1747, aged 16 ; B.A. 1751.

Gardner, Richard, s. Richard, of Sibbertoft, Northants,
cler. Exeter Coll ., matric. 14 May, 1777, aged
17 ; B.A. & M.A. 1786, bar.-at-law, Middle Temple,
1787.

Gardner, Richard, is. Robert, of St. Faith's, London,
arm. Wadham Coll ., matric. 27 Oct., 1831,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1838, of the Inner Temple 1838,
M.P. Leicester 1847 to June, 1848, & 1852, until his
death 4 June, 1856. See Manchester School Reg., iii.

Gardner, Richard, 2S. Thomas, of Willen (Newport
Pagnell), Bucks, cler. St. Edmund Coll . , matric.
17 Dec., 1831, aged 29; B.A. 1835, M.A. 1841,
minister of St. Michael's Chapel, Stoke Dammarell,
vicar of Christ Church, St. Faith, Winchester,
1870, until his death at Torquay 17 Jan., 1881. See
Times obit. 22 Jan., brother of Richard 1818. [3LO]

Gardner, Thomas, s. William, of Wardington, Oxon,
gent. Hart Hall , matric. 18 April, 1722, aged 17.

Gardner, Thomas, s. Samuel, of St. Augustin's,Bristol
(city), gent. Balliol Coll ., matric. 5 July, 1725,
aged 16; B.A. 1729, M.A. 16 March, 1731-2.

Gardner, Thomas, s. Thomas, of Biggleswade,Beds,
gent. New Coll ., matric. 8 April, 1786, aged 16 ;
B.A. 1790 (Memo. : T. G., rector of Brooksby, co.
Leicester, 1804, and vicar of Willen, Bucks, 1820,
until his death 28 July, 1381, aged 63, father of
Richard 1831). See Gent's Mag., 1831, ii. 186.

Gardnor, Thomas, o.s. Thomas, of St. Marylebone,
London, arm. Magdalen Coll ., matric. 28 Oct.,
1824, aged 17.

Gardner, Thomas, 2S. George, of Eccles, Lancashire,
arm. Worcester Coll ., matric. 11 May, 1838,
aged 19. [15]

Gardner, Thomas Woodward, s. Thomas, of Willen,
Bucks, cler. Christ Church , matric. 16 Oct.,
1818, aged 18 ; B.A. 1822, vicar of Ashenden with
Dorton, Bucks, 1845, until his death 8 May, 1871.
See Thomas 1786, and St. Paul's School Reg. , 239.

Gardner, Tobias Edward, 5s. John, of Southam, co.
Warwick, gent. St. John's Coll ., matric. 30
March, 1854, aged 19 ; B.A. 1859, chaplain Dart-
ford Union 1864-73, °f Uxbridge Union 1873, until
his death 8 April, 1885.

Gardner, Walter, 4 common-room man Brasenose
College ;' privilegiatus 23 Feb., 1762.

Gardner, Walter Sturdy, 2s. Joseph Sturdy, of South-
port, Lancashire, cler. St. Mary Hall , matric.
24 Oct., 1885, aged 17.

Gardner, William,s. Thomas, of Kidwelly, co.
Carmarthen, pleb. Jesus Coll ., matric. 13 March,
1748-9, aged 17. [zo]

Gardyne, David Greenhill Bruce, 4s. William Bruce,
of Kirkden, co. Forfar, Scotland, arm. Trinity
Coll ., matric. 3 May, 1862, aged 18; B.A. 1866,
bar.-at-law, Middle Temple, 1868. See Foster's
Men at the Bar.

Garfield, William, 'Woodstock carrier and Banbury
earner ;' privilegiatus 29 Sep., 1750.

Garforth, Edmund, s. Edmund, of Askam, co. York,
cler. University Coll ., matric. 29 June, 1771,
aged 17 ; B.A. 1775.

Garfortll, George Ernest, 3s. Francis Willoughby, of
Northallerton, Yorks, arm. Christ Ci-iurch,
matric. 24 Jan., 1881, aged 18 ; B.A. 1885.

Garland, Charles Alexander Spencer, o.s. Edward
Charles, of Yeovil, Somerset, gent. Pembroke
Coll ., matric. 3 Feb., 1879, aged 18; B.A. 1883,
bar.-at-law, Inner Temple, 1885. [25]

Garland, Edgar Walter, is. Nathaniel, of London,
arm. New Coll ., matric. 12 Dec., 1833, aged 18 ;
of Michaelstowe, Essex, J.P., and of Woodcote
Grove, Surrey, high steward of Harwich. See Eton
School Lists.

Garland, John, s. John, of Warwick, pleb. Merton
Coll ., matric. 4 May, 1762, aged 17; Magdalen
H all, B.A. 1766, M.A. 1769, D.C.L. 1775.

Garland, Rev. Lewes Talbot, is. Arthur George, of
Winchester, cler. Non-Coll ., matric. 20 Jan.,
1877, aged 20 ; B.A. 1881, M.A. 1884.

Garland, Nathaniel,s. Lewis Peake, of Epsom, Surrey,
arm. Christ Church , matric. 15 Nov., 1793,
aged 18 ; of Michaelstowe, Essex, etc., died 3 June,
1845. See Eton School Lists. [29]

Garland, Nathaniel Arthur, 2s. Nathaniel, of Harley
Street, London, arm. Christ Church , matric.
23 Oct., 1834, aged 18 ; B.A. 1838, M.A. 1856, held
various curacies 1840-51, vicar of Sibertswold, Kent,
1851-3, rector of Deaf, Kent, 1853-6, vicar of St.
Matthew's, Brixton, 1856. See Eton School Lists.

Garland, Peak, s. Lewis, of Epsom, Surrey, arm.
Christ Church , matric. 27 Jan., 1797, aged 18;
of Epsom, bar.-at-law, Lincoln's Inn, 1803, brother
of Nathaniel 1793. See Eton School Lists.

Garland, Richard, s. Richard, of Molescombe, Devon,
gent. St. Alban Hall , matric. 16 Oct., 1778,
aged 24.

Garland, William Guest, is. William Stevens, of
Handsworth, co. Stafford, gent. Queen's Coll.,
matric. 1 May, 1867, aged 19; B.A. 1870, M.A.
1873, vicar of Edingale, co. Stafford, 1883.

Garland, William Henry, 2s. John, of Yorks, gent.
New Coll ., matric. 20 Oct., 1873, aged 21;
B.Mus. 1878.

Garlick, Frederick Octavius, 8s. G., of Ewelme,
Oxon, pleb. Christ Church , matric. 2 May,
1845, aged 17; chorister 1835-42, B.A. 1849, chorister
of St. John's College 1835-8. [35]

Garlick, John, s. Lionel, of Normanton, co. York,
gent. University Coll ., matric. 18 Nov., 1723,
aged 17; Lincoln Coll . B.A. 1727, M.A. 1730.

Garlike, Benjamin; created D.C.L. 6 July, 181a,
Danish minister.

Garner, Thomas. Balliol Coll. 1733. See Garnor.
Garner, William, is. John, of Llanfair-ar-y-bryn,co.

Carmarthen, gent. Jesus Coll ., matric. 27 Oct.,
1868, aged 23 ; B.A. 1871, M.A. 1877, curate of
Crunwere, co. Pembroke, 1885-6, rector 1886.

Garnett, Albert Peel, is. Robert, of Manchester,arm.
Trinity Coll ., matric. 30 Nov., 1854, aged 17;
sometime lieut.-colonel nth hussars. [40]

Garnett, Barnard, of Sidney Sussex Coll ., Cam¬
bridge (B.A. 1736, M.A. 1740, B.D. 1753), incorp.
21 March, 1740-1.

Garnett, Charles Arthur, is. Charles, of Manchester,
arm. Trinity Coll ., matric. 1 Dec., 1858, aged
18 ; B.A. 1862.

Garnett, Charles James, 2s. William, of London, arm,
Merton Coll ., matric. 18 April, 1874, aged 20.
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Edmund P. Garnett. 1715—1886. Samuel Garrard.

Garnett, Edmund Peel, 5s. Robert, of Manchester,arm. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 19 May, 1864,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1868, a Roman Catholic priest.

Garnett, Frederick William, y.s. Robert, of Man¬
chester, arm. Balliol Coll ., matric. 18 March,
1836, aged 18 ; B.A. 1840, M.A. 1845, of Bonehill
House, co. Warwick, a student of Inner Temple
1840, died unmarried 4 April, 1874.

Garnett, Herbert, 4s. Robert, of Manchester, arm.Brasenose Coll ., matric. 23 May, 1861, aged 18.
Garnett, John, of Sidney Sussex Coll ., Cambridge(B.A. 1728, M.A. 1732, B.D. 1739, D.D. 1752),

incorp. 6 July, 1738, bishop of Ferns 1752, Clogher
1758, until his death at Dublin 1 March, 1782, aged73.

Garnett, Lionel, 2s. Henry, of Chester (city), arm.Brasenose Coll ., matric. 20 Nov., 1862, aged 18 ;
B.A. 1865, rector (and patron) of Christleton,
Cheshire, 1869. [5]

Garnett, Richard, s. Edward, of Prescott, Lancashire,pleb. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 2 March, 1718-9,
aged 18 ; B .A. 1722, M.A. 1725.

Garnett, Richard, s. John, of Liverpool, Lancashire,pleb. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 9 April, 1739,
aged 20 ; B.A. 1742, M.A. 1745.

Garnett, Richard, 5s. Peter, of Otley, co. York, gent.Magdalen Hall , matric. 2 June, 1858, aged 27;
B.A. 1862, M.A. 1865.

Garnett, Theodore, 2s. Philip Frederick, of Southport,Lancashire. Christ Church , matric. 21 May,
1880, aged 18 ; New Inn Hall, B.A. 1884.

Garnet, Thomas, s. John, of Dacre, Cumberland, pleb.Queen's Coll ., matric. 12 March, 1732-3, aged 20;
B.A. 21 Feb., 1737-8, M.A. 1739. [3-0]

Garnett, William, s. George, of Nantwich, Cheshire,gent. Magdalen Hall , matric. 23 May, 1789,
aged 22 ; B .A. 1793, of Queen's Coll ., Cambridge,
M.A. 1797, of Iloughton Hall, Cheshire, J.P., rector
of Tilston 1798, until his death in 1829, father of
Rev. William Bishton Garnett-Botfield.

Garnett, William, is. William James, of Garstang,Lancashire, arm. Christ Church , matric. 15
Oct., 1869, aged 18 ; B.A. 1874, of Bleasdale Tower
and Quernmore Park, Lancashire, J. P., D.L.,high
sheriff 1879.

Garnett, William Bishton. Brasenose Coll., 1835.See Boti-ield.

Garnett, William James, o.s. William, of Manchester,arm. Christ Church ,matric. 19 Oct., 1837, aged
19; B.A. 1841, M.A. 1844, of Bleasdale Tower,
Lancashire, captain of the boats at Eton 1837, bar.-
at-law, Inner Temple, 1845, M.P. Lancaster 1857-64,
died 15 Sep., 1873. See Eton School Lists.

Gamier, Edward Southwell, 5s. Thomas, of London,cler. University Coll ., matric. 16 Oct., 1869,
aged 19; B.A. 1873, M.A. 1876, rector of Quidden-
ham, Norfolk, 1883. [2.5]

Gamier, George, s. George, of Wickham, Hants, arm.Christ Church , matric. 19 Oct., 1786, aged 17;
brother of Thomas 1793.

Gamier, John, 3s. Thomas, of Bishopstoke, Hants,cler. Exeter Coll ., matric. 19 Feb., 1831, aged
17, B.A. 1834; fellow Merton Coll. 1835-8, M.A.
1837, died curate of St. Ebbe's, Oxford, 26 March,
1838,

Garnier, John Carpenter, is. John Carpenter, ofTavistock, Devon, arm. Christ Church , matric.
4 June, 1857, aged 18 ; B.A. i860, M.A. 1864, of
Rookesbury, Hants, and of Mount Tavy, Devon,
assumed the additional surname of Garnier by
royal licence in 1864, a student of Lincoln's Inn 1861,
M.P. South Devonshire June, 1873 to Aug., 1884.

G-arnier, Russell Montague, 7s. Thomas, of London,cler. Keble Coll ., matric. 14 Oct., 1872, aged
18 ; B .A. 1876.

Garnier, Thomas, s. George, of Wickham, Hants,arm. Worcester Coll ., matric. 21 Oct., 1793,
aged 17; fellow All Souls' Coll ., B .C .L. 1800,
rector of Bishopstoke 1807-68, dean of Winchester
1840, until his death 29 June, 1873. [20]

Garnier, Thomas, is. Thomas, of Bishopstoke, Hants,cler. Worcester Coll ., matric. 6 Feb., 1827,
aged 17, B.A. 1830; fellow All Souls' Coll.
*83°-5. B.C.L. 1833, chaplain to the Lock Hospital
and also to House of Commons 1849-50, vicar of
Lewknor, Oxon, 1835-40, rector of Longford, co.
Derby, 1840-50, and of Trinity Marylebone 1850-60,
appointed dean of Ripon i860, dean of Lincoln i860,
until his death 7 Dec., 1863.

Gamier, Thomas Parry, 2s. Thomas, of Longford,co. Derby, d.d. Balliol Coll ., matric. 31 Oct.,
1859. aged 18; fellow All Souls' Coll. 1863-73,
B.A. 1863, M.A. 1866, vicar of South Hincksey,
Berks, 1868-71, rector of Cranworth, etc., 1874,
hon. canon of Norfolk 1884. See Crockford.

Gamier, William, s. George, of Wickham, co. South¬ampton, arm. New Coll ., matric. 4 Feb., 1790,
aged 18; B.A. 1793, M.A. 1797, preb. of Win¬
chester 1800, rector of Droxford, Hants, 1801, until
his death 18 March, 1835.

Garnier, William, is. William, of Chelsea, Middlesex,cler. Christ Church , matric. 21 Jan., 1819, aged
19; of Rookesbury, Hants, J.P., D.L., died 25
Dec., 1863. [2&J

Garnons, Richard, s. Richard, of Carnarvon (town),arm. Jesus Coll ., matric. 13 Dec., 1791, aged 17.
G-arnons, William Lewes Pugh, of Sidney SussexColl ., Cambridge (B.A. 1814, fellow, M.A. 1817,

B.D. 1824), adm. 4ad eundem ' 21 June, 1832, vicar
of Ulting, Essex, 1848, until his death 5 March, 1863.

Garnons, William Wynne, s. Richard, of Carnarvon(town), arm. Christ Church , matric. 14 Oct.,
1787, aged 18.

Garnor, Thomas, s. Thomas, of Gloucester (city),pleb. Balliol Coll ., matric. 12 March, 1732-3,
aged 21 ; B.A. 1736.

Garnor, William, s. Thomas, of St. Mary de Crypt,Gloucester (city), pleb. Christ Church , matric.
27 July, 1733, aged 16.

Garnsey, Rev. Henry Edward Fowler, is. Thomas,• of Newland, co. Monmouth, cler. Worcester
Coll ., matric. 26 Oct., 1843, aged 17 ; demy Mag¬
dalen Coll. 1846-51, B.A. 1848, fellow 1851,
M.A. 1851, junior dean of arts 1855, senior dean
1856, bursar 1857, B .D. 1858, vice-president 1859,
dean of divinity 1865, usher 1861-6, 1868-75. See
Bloxa??i, iii. ; vii. [30]

Garrard, Charles Bennet Drake, o.s. Charles, ofWheathamstead, Herts, arm. Brasenose Coll.,
matric. 14 Jan.,, 1823, aged 16; of Lamer, Herts,
died s.p. in 1884.

Garrard, Charles Drake, s. William Drake, of West¬minster, arm. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 17 May,
1774, aged 18 ; of Lamer, Herts (assumed the addi¬
tional surname of Garrard ), M.P. Amersham 1796
to Jan., 1805, died 27 July, 1817, father of the last
named.

Garrard, Christopher, s. Thomas, of Lambourne,Berks, arm. Pembroke Coll ., matric. 17 July,
1718, aged 16; B.A. 1722, M.A. 1725.

Garrard, Frederick Ernest, 2s. Samuel, of SalfordPriors, co. Warwick, cler. Wadham Coll.,
matric. 15 Jan., 1875, aged 18; Non-Coll . B.A.
& M.A. 1881, curate of Brailes, co. Gloucester,
1882-6, vicar since 1886.

Garrard, Richard, s. Thomas, of Lambourne, Berks,arm. Pembroke Coll ., matric. 19 March, 1722-3,
aged 17 ; B.A. 1726, M.A. 1743. [35]

Garrard, Richard, s. Richard, of Ramsbury, Wilts,cler. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 23 Oct., 1753;
B.A. 1757.

Garrard, Robert, is. Robert, of St. John's Wood,Marylebone, London, arm. St. Mary Hall,
matric. 18 May, 1850, aged 18.

Garrard, Samuel, is. Samuel Ellis, of Dumbleton, co.Gloucester, cler. Wadham Coll ., matric. 11
June, 1847, aged 18; B.A. 1851, M.A. 1859, curate
of Salford Priors, co. Worcester, 1858-60, vicar since
1860.
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S amuel B. G arrard. 1715—1886. C harles B. G arside.

Garrard, Samuel Bromley, is. Samuel, of Salford, co.Warwick, cler. Wadham Coll. , matric. 31 May,
1873, aged 18 ; B.A. 1878, M.A. 1880.

Garrard, Samuel Ellis, s. George, of Knightsbridge,Middlesex, gent. St. Edmund Hall, matric. 11
Nov., 1813, aged 20; B.A. 1817, thirty-two years
curate of Dumbleton, co. Gloucester, died vicar of
Salford, co. Warwick, 2 Jan., i860.

Garrard, Sawrey George, s. George, of Knightsbridge,Middlesex, pleb. St. Edmund Hall, matric. 15
Nov., 1808, aged 19 ; B.A. 1812, M.A. 1815.

Garrard, Thomas, s. Samuel, of St. Augustine's,Middlesex, baronet. Queen's Coll., matric, 21
Oct., 1715, aged 15 ; bar.-at-law, Middle Temple,
1722, and of Inner Temple ad eundem 1725,
common sergeant of the city of London, died s.p.
10 Feb., 1758.

Garrard, Thomas, s. Charles, of Kingswood, (par.)Lambourne, Berks, arm. Balliol Coll., matric.
8 Feb., 1721-2, aged 15 ; B.A. 1725. [5]

Garrard, Thomas, is. Thomas, of Reading, Berks,gent. St. John's Coll., matric. 27 June, 1836,
aged 18 ; scholar and fellow 1836-53, B.A. 1840,
M.A. 1844, B.D. 1849, incumbent of Macquarie
plains, Tasmania.

Garrard, William, 4s. George, of Knightsbridge,Middlesex, gent. St. Edmund Hall, matric. 5
Dec., 1818, aged 25.

Garrard, William Austin, 3s. Thomas Edward, ofDalston, London, gent. Magdalen Coll., matric.
16 Oct., 1882, aged 19 ; B.A. 1885.

Garratt, Charles Eustace, is. Charles Foster, of LittleTew, Oxon, cler. St. John's Coll., matric. 13
April, 1880, aged 19.

Garratt, Charles Foster, 8s. John, of Kingston,Surrey, arm. Oriel Coll., matric. 6 Feb., 1851,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1856, M.A. 1857, vicar of Little Tew,
Oxon, 1858-80. L^-O]

Garratt, John, is. John, of St. Michael's, London,arm. Christ Church, matric. 21 Oct., 1829,
aged 17 ; B.A. 1833, M.A. 1836, of Bishop's Court,
Devon, J.P., D.L., high sheriff 1869, bar.-at-law,
Lincoln's Inn, 1837, father of the next named. See
Foster's Men at the Bar.

Garratt, John Arthur Thomas, is. John, of Hilling-don, Middlesex, arm. Christ Church, matric.
13 April, 1861, aged 18 ; J. P. Devon, late grenadier
guards, son of the last named.

Garratt, Sudlow, 7s. John, of Kingston, Surrey, arm.Oriel Coll., matric. 14 June, 1844, aged 18; B.A.
1848, M.A. 1851, curate of St. Antony, Cornwall,
1852.

Garrell, John Watkins, is. Thomas, of Sutton-under-Brails, co. Gloucester, gent. Magdalen Hall,
matric. 8 July, 1826, aged 16.

Garrett, Alfred William, is. Alfred, of Hobart Town,Tasmania, arm. Balliol Coll., matric. 19 Oct.,
1863, aged 19; B .A. 1869. [15]

Garrett, Frank, o.s. Henry Gibb, of Chelsea, Middle¬
sex, gent. Worcester Coll., matric. 21 June,
1854, aged 17 ; B.A. 1858, M.A. 1861, vicar of Par,
Cornwall, 1872, until his death 17 Dec., 1885. See
Crockford.

Garrett, George, s. Daniel, of Portsmouth, co. South¬ampton, gent. Corpus Christi Coll., matric.
1 Dec., 1788, aged 16; B.A. 1792, M.A. 1809.

Garrett, Rev. Henry Godden, 2s. William, of St.Peter's, Colebrook, Winchester (city), pleb. New
Coll., matric. 31 March, 1849, aged 19; chorister
1836-44, clerk 1850-3, head-master Old Malton
Grammar School since 1866.

Garrett, Henry Spencer, o.s. Spencer Thomas, ofStoke, co. Stafford, gent. New Coll., matric.
5 Feb., 1877, aged 25.

Garrett, James Hugh Eliot, is. William Raymond, ofWeymouth, Dorset, arm. New Coll., matric. 16
Oct., 1885, aged 17. |_2°]

Garrett, Rev. John, s. James, of Broadhampton,Devon, gent. Magdalen Hall, matric. 15 May,
1812, aged 23 ; of Peter House, Cambridge, B.D.'
1824, died at Eastbourne, 5 July, 1863.

Garrett, Mark William, 2s. William, of Hursley,Hants, gent. Non-Coll., matric. 11 Oct., 1873,
aged 22.

Garrett, Thomas, 3s, John, of Ramsgate, Kent, arm,Queen's Coll., matric. 8 Dec., 1826, aged 18;
B.A. 1831, vicar of East Pennard 1839-45, held
various curacies 1845-68, chaplain South Hants
Infirmary 1868, until his death, 7 Oct., 1885. See
Foster's Our Noble and Gentle Families.

Garrett, William, s. Alexander, of London, gent.Magdalen Coll., matric. 20 Nov., 1758 aged
18.

Garrett, William George, s. William, of London, arm.University Coll., matric. 15 June, 1786, aged 17 ;
B.A. 1790. [25J

Garrett, Rev. William Thomas. M.A. TrinityColl., Dublin, 1854, (B.A. 1842) adm. 'comitatis
causa,' 5 Nov., 1863, of the Hall, Crakehall, Yorks,
died 6 Sep., 1884.

Garrett, William Whitehall, is. William White (sic.),of St. Peter's, Winchester, Hants, pleb. New Coll.,
matric. 5 July, 1845, aged 18 ; chorister 1836-43, clerk
1845-50, B.A. 1849, M.A. 1874, chaplain R.N. 1855-
71, vicar of Hasletown 1874-6, and of Cramlington,
Northumberland, since 1880.

Garrick, Rev. George, 2s. Nathan Egerton, of Hamp¬ton, Middlesex, arm. University Coll., matric. 2
June, 1829, aged 18 ; B.A. 1833, died at the
Rectory, St. Tudy, Cornwall, 23 Nov., 1849.

Garrod, Archibald Edward, 3s. Alfred Baring, ofLondon, m.d. Christ Church, matric. 19 Jan.,
1877, a Secl 19; B.A. 1880, B.Mcd. & M.A. 1885,
D.Med. 1886.

Garrod, Herbert Baring, 2s. Alfred Baring, of London,D.Med. Merton Coll., matric. 17 Oct., 1868,
aged 19; senior classical postmaster 1868-72,
B.A. 1872, M.A. 1880, bar.-at-law, Inner Temple,
1874. See Foster's Men at the Bar. [30]

GaiTOW, David William, s. William, of Plumpton,
Kent, arm. Christ Church, matric. 20 Oct.,
1800, aged 19 ; B.A. 1804, M.A. 1807, B.D. 1814,
D.D. 1818, bar.-at-law, Lincoln's Inn, 1806, rector
of East Barnet, Middlesex, 1815, until his death
11 April, 1827.

GaiTOW, Edward William, 2s. William, of Sutton,
Surrey, gent. Brasenose Coll. , matric. 21 May,
1834, aged 18; B.A. 1839, M.A. 1842, P.C. Comp-
ton Abdale, co. Gloucester, 1847-67, rector of
Bilsthorpe, Notts, since 1867.

GaiTOW, George William, 3s. David William, of
Barnet, Middlesex, doctor. Worcester Coll.,
matric. 10 Nov., 1836, aged 19; exhibitioner 1837-
41, B.A. 1840, P .C. St. Patrick, Tamworth, co.
Warwick, died chaplain R.N., at Port Royal,
Jamaica, 1847-8. See Eton School Lists.

Garry, Francis Nicholas Arbuthnot, o.s. NicholasThomas, of Aylesbury, Bucks, cler. Christ
Church, matric. 31 May, 1879, aged 18 ; B.A.
1883, M.A. 1887.

Garry, Nicholas Thomas, is. Nicholas, of St. George's,Hanover Square, London, gent. Queen's Coll.,
matric. 25 Jan., 1849, aged 18; B.A. 1852, M.A.
1855, vicar of Lakenham St. Mark, Norfolk, 1861-
73, of Speenhamland, Bucks, 1873-5, and of St.
Mary-the-Virgin, Reading, since 1875. See Eton
School Lists. [35]

Garsed, James, 2s. James, of co. Glamorgan, arm.Wadham Coll., matric. 8 June, 1820, aged
18.

Garside, Charles Brierley, o.s. Joseph, of Manchester,Lancashire, gent. Brasenose Coll., matric. 18
May, 1837, aged 19 ; scholar 1837-40, B.A. 1841,
M.A. 1844, curate of Margaret Street Chapel, Mary-
lebone, afterwards in orders of the Church of Rome.
See Manchester School Reg. , iii.
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T homas W. H. G arstang. 1715—1886. J ohn G aselee.

(J-arstang, Thomas Walter Harrop, is. Walter, ofManchester, Lancashire, M.D. (subs. 'arm.').
Balliol Coll., 21 Oct., 1869, aged 19; exhibi¬
tioner 1869-73, B.A. 1872, M. A. 1879.

Garstang, Walter, is. Walter, of Blackburn,
Lancashire, m.d. Jesus Coll ., matric. 25 April,
1884, aged 16.

Garstin, John Ribton. M.A. Trinity Coll.,
Dublin, B.A. 1857, M.A. i860, LL.B. 1863, adm.
'comitatis causa' 30 May 1861 ; of Bragganstown,
co. Louth. J.P., D.L., high sheriff 1880, a member
of the Royal Irish Academy, a late treasurer.

Garston, William, s. Thomas, of Westminster, pleb.St. John's Coll ., matric. 20 Jan., 1748-9, aged
17 ; B.A. 1753.

Garth., Charles, s. John, of St. George's, HanoverSquare, London, arm. Merton Coll , matric.
30 March, 1750, aged 16 ; bar.-at-law, Inner Temple,
1758, M.P. Devizes in 5 parliaments, Jan., 1765, to
Nov., 1780, died 9 March, 1784. [s]

Garth, Charles, s. Charles, of White Walthamstow,
Essex, arm. Merton Coll ., matric. 16 Feb.,
1796, aged 17 ; B.A. 1799, M.A. 1802. See Eton
School Lists.

Garth, Douglas, 2s. Richard, of London, arm.
Merton Coll ., matric. 23 Jan., 1871, aged 18;
B.A. 1874.

Garth, Edward Turnour. Trinity Coll., 1752.
See Turnour.

Garth, Rev. Henry, 2s. Richard, of Farnham, Surrey,
cler. Christ Church , matric. 19 Oct., 1843, aged
18; B.A. 1847, died 30 Sep., 1859 (his father died
30 Jan., 1862, aged 71). See Eton School Lists.

Garth, (Sir) Richard, is. Richard, of Lasham, Hants,
cler. Christ Church , matric. 17 Oct., 1838,
aged 18; student 1839-47, B.A. 1842, M.A. 1845,
of Morden, Surrey, chief justice Bengal 1875-86,
knighted 13 May, 1875, M.P. Guildford 1866-8,
bar.-at-law, Lincoln's Inn, 1847, Q.C. and a bencher
1866. See Foster's Men at the Bar & Eton School
Lists. [10]

Garth, Richard, is. Richard, of London, arm. (after
knight). Merton Coll ., matric. 26 Jan., 1867,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1870.

Garth, Thomas Colleton, is. Thomas, of Chelsea,
Middlesex, arm. Christ Church , matric. 16 Oct.,
l8 39> aged 18 ; B.A. 1844, M.A. 1847, of Haines
Hall, Berks, J.P., D.L., a master of foxhounds.
See Eton School Lists.

Garth, William, 3s. Richard, of London, arm. (after a
knight). Merton Coll ,, matric. 8 March, 1873,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1876, bar.-at-law, Middle Temple,
1877. See Foster's Men at the Bar.

Gartham, Rev. Thomas, s. James, of Pocklington,co. York, gent. Queen's Coll ., matric. 29 Oct.,
I 779. aged 19; B.A. 1783, M.A. 1787, master of
Skipton Grammar School, Yorks, died 1825.

Garthshore, William, s. Maxwell, of London, doctor.Christ Church , matric. 30 May, 1782, aged 17;
B.A. 1786, M.A. 1789, M.P. Launceston Jan.,
1795-6, Weymouth 1796, until his death 5 April,
1806. See Alumni West., 415. [15]

Garthwaite, Liston, 2s. William Walker, of New-
castle-on-Tyne, gent. Non-CoLL ., matric. 18 Oct.,
1880, aged 47.

Garton, John, s. Richard, of Newton, Lancashire,pleb. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 17 Dec.. 1748,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1752, M.A. 1755, curate of Winwick,
Lancashire, 1766. See Manchester School Reg., i.

Garton, Joseph, is. Joseph, of Millbrook, Cornwall,cler. Exeter Coll . , matric. 17 April, 1850, aged
19; B.A. 1855, chaplain to the late King of Han¬
over (his father vicar of Towcester, Northants,
1840, and canon of Peterborough, died 30 March,
l8 5S)-

Garton, William, o.s. William, of St. Helens, Lan¬
cashire, arm. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 25 May,
*s53» aged 19.

Garven, Edward Dakin, is. Edward, of Warring¬ton, Lancashire, arm. Brasenose Coll . matric.
17 Nov., 1853, aged 19; B.A. 1858, M.A. 1861,
curate of Bollington, Cheshire, 1868-9, P.C. 1869.

Garvey, Charles, 4s. Richard, of Faldingworth, co.Lincoln, cler. Exeter Coll ., matric. 6 May,
1841, aged 20; B.A. 1845, M.A. 1848, vicar of
Manthorpe, co. Lincoln, since 1851. See Coll.

153- [21]
Garway, Thomas, s. Allen, of St. Laurence, Winches¬ter, gent. St. Edmund Hall , matric. 20 July,

1728, aged 16; demy Magdalen Coll., B.A.
1732, M.A. 1735. See Bloxavi, vi.

Garwood, John, is. John, of St. Mary, Whitechapel,Middlesex, gent. Magdalen Hall , matric. 24
Oct., 1828, aged 23; B.A. 1832, M.A. 1835, P.C.
St. Mary, Spital Square, London, 1832-46.

Garwood, Octavius Appleby, 4s. William, of Castle-gate (city), York, gent. Worcester Coll . , matric.
4 Dec., 1861, aged 18 ; B.A. 1865, M.A. 1870, held
various curacies 1860-82, rector of Willingham-
by-Stow, co. Lincoln, 1882.

Garwood, William, is. William, of St. Marygate, York(city), arm. Worcester Coll ., matric. 7 July,
3:853, aged 19 ; B.A. 1858, M.A. i860. [25]

Garwood, Rev. William Williamson, is. William, ofCottingham, Yorks, cler. Queen's Coll ., matric.
21 Oct., 1879, aged 18; exhibitioner 1879-84, B.A.
1883, M.A. 1886.

Gascoigne, Richard Silver Oliver, 2s. Richard, ofPartington, co. York, arm. Corpus Christi
Coll ., matric. 18 April, 1825, aged 17, died un¬
married 25 Dec., 1842.

Gascoigne, Thomas Henry, 2s. Thomas, of Caven¬dish, Notts, cler. Worcester Coll ., matric. 17
Oct., 1868, aged 19.

Gascoigne, Thomas Oliver, is. Richard, of Parting¬ton, co. York, arm. Corpus Christi Coll.,
matric. 18 April, 1825, aged 18 ; a great sportsman,
died 24 April, 1842. See Eton School Lists.

Gascoigne, William Birch, y.s. Thomas, of Notting¬ham, gent. New Coll ., matric. 13 Oct., 1876,
aged 19 ; B.A. 1881, M.A. 1887, vicar of Chittle-
hamholt, Devon, 1885. [30]

Gaseoyne, Bamber, s. Crisp, of Barking, London(sic.), arm. (after lord mayor and a knight).
Queen's Coll ., matric. 21 Oct., 1743, aged 18 ;
bar.-at-law, Lincoln's Inn, 1750, M,P. Maiden
1761 to April, 1763, Midhurst Jan., 1765-70, Weobly
Dec., 1770-4, Truro 1774-84, Bossiney 1784 until
April, 1786, died Oct., 1791.

Gaseoyne, Bamber, s. Bamber, of Westminster, arm.Magdalen Coll ., matric. 1 July, 1775, aged 17 ;
bar.-at-law, Lincoln's Inn, 1788, M.P. Liverpool
1780-96, died 17 Jan., 1824.

Gaseoyne, Benjamin, s. Bamber, of Barking, Essex,arm. Christ Church , matric. 9 July, 1779, aged
17, of Lincoln's Inn, 1782.

Gaseoyne, George, s. Benjamin, of Chiswick, Middle-gent. Queen's Coll ., matric. 17 Dec., 1720, aged
17 ; B.A. 1724.

Gaseoyne, George, s. Joseph, of London, arm. St.Mary Hall, 26 March, 1779, aged 18; B.C.L.
& D .C .L. 1792, took the name of Chandler in
lieu of Gascoigne . (Memo. : Joseph Gaseoyne
died at Chiswick 1762.) [35]

Gaseoyne, Robert, s. Robert, of Banbury, Oxon,pleb. Wadham Coll ., matric. 14 May, 1730,
aged 19 ; B. A. 1734.

Gaseoyne, William Walter, is. William Whitehead,of Sittingbourne, Kent, arm. Brasenose Coll.,
matric. 16 Oct., 1879, aged 18 ; B.A. 1883.

Gaselee, Binsteed, 2s. Stephen, of St. Pancras, London,equitis. Balliol Coll . , matric. 16 June, 1829, aged
17 ; B.A. 1833, bar.-at-law, Lincoln's Inn, 1835.

Gaselee, John, is. John, of St. George's, Southwark,arm. St. John's Coll ., matric. 9 June, 1824, aged
18 ; B.A. 1828, M.A. 1831, rector of LittleYeldham,
Essex, 1837.
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Stephen Gaselee. 1715—1886. Stephen H. Gatty.

Gaselee. Stephen, s. Stephen, of St. Pancras, London,
arm. (after a knight). Balliol Coll ., matric. 4
June, 1824,'aged 16; B.A. 1828, M.A. 1832, bar.-
at-law, Inner Temple, 1832, counsel in the Marshal-
sea Court, serjt.-at-Iaw 1840, M.P. Portsmouth
1865-8, died 20 Oct., 1883.

Gaskarth, John, s. John, of Penrith, Cumberland,
gent. Queen's Coll ., matric. 18 March, 1758,
aged 17 ; B.C.L. 1764.

GaskeU. Charles Thomas, 2s. William, of Chalfont
St. Giles, Bucks, arm. Trinity Coll ., matric. 20
Oct., 1824, aged 18 ; B.A. 182S.

Gaskell, George Edward Penn, 6s. William Penn, of
Great Marlow, Bucks, arm. Lincoln Coll.,
matric. 18 Oct., 1877, aged 20; scholar 1877-81,
B.A. 1881, bar.-at-law, Lincoln's Inn, 1884. See
Foster's Men at the Bar.

Gaskell, James Milnes, o.s. Benjamin, of Thornes,
Wakefield, co. York, arm. Christ Church , matric.
17 Jan., 1829, aged 18; of Thornes House, Yorks,
M. P. Wenlock in 9 parliaments 1832-68, died
5 Feb., 1873. See Foster's Yorkshire Collection &
Eton School Lists. [5]

Gaskell, John Upton, is. Thomas,of Prestbury,
Cheshire, gent. Magdalen Hall , matric. 15
May, 1823, aged 18 ; B.A. 1830, M.A. 1831.

Gaskin, George, s. John, of Islington, Middlesex,
gent. Trinity Coll ., matric. 9 July, 1771, aged
19 ; B.A. 1775, M.A. 1778, B. & D.D. 1788,
curate of St. Vedast, Foster Lane, 1774, lecturer of
Islington April, 1776, curate of Stoke Newington
1778-97, rector of Sutton and Mepal, Isle of Ely,
which he exchanged in 1791 for the rectory of St.
Bennet's, Gracechurch Street, rector of Stoke
Newington 1797, preb. of Ely 1823, secretary of
Society for Promoting Christian Knowledge
1786-1823, died 29 June, 1829. See Gent.'s Mag.

Gaskin, John, 5s. Joseph, of Salford, Lancashire,
gent. St. Edmund Hall , matric. 10 Oct., 1827,
aged 21 ; B.A. 1831, M.A. 1835, P.C. Elstow, Beds,
and rector of St. Cuthbert's, Bedford, 1849, until his
death 25 April, 1852.

Gassiot, John Peter, vice-president Royal Society,
created D.C.L. 21 June, 1870.

Gastrell, Edward Peregrine, s. Peregrine, of Wappen-
ham, Northants, arm. Christ Church , matric.
14 Dec., 1721, aged 17 ; died 24 Feb., 1772. [3.Q]

Gastrell, Francis, s. Peregrine,of Slapham, co.
'North,'arm. Christ Church , matric. 14 Dec.,
1721, aged 14; B.A. 1725, M.A. 1728.

Gastrell, Myles, s. Richard, of Cirencester,co. Glou¬
cester, gent. Christ Church , matric. 2 June, 1720,
aged 16 ; B.A. 2 March, 1724-5, M.A. 1727.

Gastrell, Philip, s. Peregrine, of Tackley, Oxon, arm.
University Coll ., matric. 4 Feb., 1725-6; aged
16 ; Oriel Coll . B.A. 9 March, 1730-1.

Gatacre, Edward Lloyd, o.s. Edward, of Swan Hill,
Oswestry, Salop, arm. Christ Church , matric.
27 April, 1825, aged 19; of Gatacre, Salop, J .P.,
high sheriff 1856.

Gataker, Charles Frederick, 2s. George, of Milden-
hall, Suffolk, arm. University Coll ., matric.
11 June, 1862, aged 19. [3.5]

Gatchell, Henry, s. Thomas, of St. Clement's, Lon¬
don, arm. New Coll ., matric. 25 Aug., 1725,
aged 16.

Gatchell, John James, is. John, of Clandais, Ireland,
arm. St. John's Coll ., matric. 12 May, 1861,
aged 21.

Gatehouse, Alexander, is. Thomas, of Wallop,
Hants, equitis. Queen's Coll ., matric. 19 May,
1768, aged 17.

Gatehouse, John, s. John, of King's Somborn, Hants,
gent. Queen's Coll ., matric. 21 May, 1740, aged
18 ; B.A. 1744.

Gatehouse, Richard George, is. Charles, of Birken¬
head, gent. Non-Coll ., matric. 20 Jan., 1877,
aged 18 ; Queen's Coll ., B.A. 1882, M.A. 1883.

Gatehouse, Robert, s. Samuel, of Cheriton, Somer¬
set, cler. Balliol Coll ., matric. 18 May, 1795
aged 17; fellow Corpus Christi Coll. 1820,
B.A. 1799, M.A. 1802, B. D. 1811, rector of North
Cheriton, 1809, and of Stoke Charity, Hants, 1819,
until his death in 1624, when he was succeeded by
his brother Thomas. [21]

Gatehouse, Samuel, s. Robert, of Cheriton,Somerset,
gent. Wadi-iam Coll ., matric. 28 May, 1766,
aged 22; B.A. 1770.

Gatehouse, Thomas, s. Samuel, of North Cheriton,
Somerset, cler. Wadham Coll ., matric. 13 May,
1807, aged 18 ; B.A. 1811, rector of North Cheriton
1824, until his death 1 July, 1863.

Gater, Edward Holwell, s. William, of Exeter (city),
arm. Christ Church , matric. 17 May, 1817,
aged 19. See Alumni West., 482.

Gater, William Henry, is. George Henry, of South
Stoneham, Hants. New Coll ., matric. 10 Oct.,
1873, aged 18 ; B.A. 1876. [25]

Gates, Frank Campbell, 4s. George, of Croydon,
Surrey, gent. Balliol Coll ., matric. 21 Oct.,
1880, aged 17 ; of Lincoln's Inn 1880.

Gates, Thomas, s. John, of Beeding, Sussex, gent.
Oriel Coll ., matric. 26 March, 1768, aged 19.

Gathercole, Charles William Augustus, 3s. Michael
Augustus, of Chatteris, co. Cambridge, cler. St.
Edmund Hall , matric. 22 Oct., 1868, aged 19.

Gathercole, Rev. Edward Colls, 2s. Michael Augus¬
tus, of Chatteris, co. Cambridge, cler. St. Ed¬
mund Hall , matric. 24 Oct., 1867, aged 19 ; B.A.
1870, M.A. 1874.

Gathercole, Michael Augustus, is. Michael Augustus,
of Chatteris, co. Cambridge, cler. St. Edmund
Hall , matric. 24 Oct., 1867, aged 21 ; his father
vicar of Chatteris, co. Cambridge, 18^4-77, died 11
Dec., 1886. [30]

Gatley, Thomas, s. Thomas, of Tabley, Cheshire,
gent. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 17 Oct., 1771,
aged 19 ; B.A. 1775.

Gatliff, John, s. James, of Manchester, Lancashire,
gent. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 9 Feb., 1782,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1785, M.A. 1789, senior canon of the
Collegiate Church, Manchester, (fellow 1798), rector
of St. Mary's, Manchester, 1803, until his death 22
Nov., 1842. See Manchester School Reg., i.

Gatrill, Rev. James Matcham, is. James Rudge, of
Salisbury (city), gent. Worcester Coll ., matric.
19 May, 1853, aged 21.

Gattey, Francis William Braithwaite, is. William, of
Weybridge, Middlesex (sic), gent. Pembroke
Coll ., matric. 18 June, 1859, aged 19.

Gattey, John Heath, s. Henry, of Exeter (city), arm.
Exeter Coll ., matric. 21 Nov., 1814, aged 19.

Gattie, Walter Montague, is. William, of London,
gent. Christ Churcii , matric. 16 Oct., 1874,
aged 20; exhibitioner 1876-8, B.A. 1878. [36]

Gatty, Alfred, 2s. Robert, of St. Bartholomew's,Lon¬
don, arm. Exeter Coll ., matric. 28 April, 1831,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1836, M.A. 1839, D.D. i860, sub-
dean of York 1862, vicar of Ecclesfield since 1839
(for list of his works see Crockford), See Eton School
Lists.

Gatty, George Edward, is. George, of St. Mary's,
Bryanstone Square, London, arm. Trinity Coll. ,
matric. 7 March, 1850, aged 18 ; S.C.L. 1853, B.A,
1854.

Gatty, Rev. Robert Henry, 2s. Robert, of St. George's,
Bloomsbury, London, arm. Trinity Coll.
matric. 6 June, 1846, aged 17; B.A. 1850, brother
of Alfred 1831.

G-atty, Stephen Herbert, 3s. Alfred, of Ecclesfield, co„
York, d.d. New Coll ., matric. 16 Oct., 1868,
aged 19 ; scholar 1868-71, attorney-general Trinidad
1886-7, of the Leeward Islands 1883-6, bar.-at-law,
Middle Temple, 1874. See Foster's Mc?i at the.
Bar. _ [&QJ
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Gatty, William, o.s. Robert, of St. Pancras, London,
arm. Trinity Coll., matric. 26 Oct., 1827, aged
16; B.A. 1831, M.A. 1834.

Gaudett, George Herbert, o.s. Julius, of London,
arm. Brasenose Coll., matric. 18 Oct., 1881,
aged 18.

Gaul, Frederick Lyon, is. Frederick William, of Don-caster, gent. Queen's Coll., matric. 21 Oct.,
1879, aged 20 ; exhibitioner 1879-84, B.A. 1883,
M.A. 1886.

Gaulter, Henry, 2s. John, of Alnwick, Northumber¬
land, cler. Magdalen Hall, matric. 6 Nov.,
1824, aged 30.

Gaunt, Charles, s. John, of Denham, Bucks, gent.Brasenose Coll., matric. 16 Nov., 1808, aged 19 ;
B.A. 1812, M.A. 1815, rector of Isfield 1835, and
vicar of West Wittering, Sussex, 1836, until his
death 28 June, 1867. _ [5]

Gauntlett, Carew, s. Carew, of Winchester (city), arm.St. Mary Hall, matric. 8 March, 1790, aged 23.
Gauntlett, Frederick, s. Frederick, of Easton, Hants,gent. WADHAM C-OLL.,matric. 19 March, 1807,

aged 18 ; B.A. 1810, M.A. 1813, rector of Fladbury
1833, until his death 7 Sep., 1863.

Gauntlett, Henry, s. Peter, of Winchester, Hants,gent. Trinity Coll., matric. 17 Jan., 1799, aged
17; B.A. 1802, M.A. 1806, vicar of Cricklade St.
Sampson, Wilts, 1817, until his death 16 March,
1849.

Gauntlett, John George, 2s. James, of Chichester(city), gent. Worcester Coll., matric. 17 March,
1852, aged 18 ; B.A. 1856, M.A. 1858, curate of
Swansea, Holy Trinity, 1857-69, vicar 1877, cursal
preb. St. David's 1884.

Gauntlett, John Henry Lainson, is. John George, ofSwansea, cler. Worcester Coll., matric. 17
Oct., 1884, aged 18. [S.O]

Gauntlett, Samuel, s. John, of Winchester (city),gent. Trinity Coll., matric. 31 March, 1762,
aged 17; New Coll., B.A. 1767, M.A. 1771, B. &
D.D. 1794, warden 1794, until his death 1822.

Gaussen, Alfred William George, is. FrederickCharles, of London, arm. Christ Church,
matric. 23 Jan., 1874, aged 18.

Gaussen, Armytage, s. Samuel Robert, of St. Maryle-bone, arm. Corpus Christi Coll., matric. 2
July, 1810, aged 19 ; B.A. 1815, rector of Measdon,
Herts, 1819, died July, 1859. S zz.Eton School Lists.

Gaussen, Frederick Charles, 2s. Samuel Robert, ofNorth Mimms, Herts, arm. Christ Ci-iurch,
matric. 4 June, 1835, aged 19; B.A. 1839, bar.-at-
law, Inner Temple, 1845, died 31 Jan., 1867. See
Foster's Our Noble and Gentle Families.

Gaussen, Peter, s. Samuel, of North Mimms, Herts,arm. Christ Church, matric. 21 Oct., 1803, aged
17 ; of the coldstream guards, served in the Wal-
cheren expedition, died 10 Oct., 1808. See Eton
School Lists. [15]

G-aussen, William Augustus Casamajor, 2s. SamuelRobert, of London, arm. Merton Coll., matric.
2 June, 1838, aged 19 ; captain 14th light dragoons,
died June, 1837. See Foster's Our Noble and
Gentle Families.

Gaverick, Lightfoot, s. John, of Ashburton, Devon,pleb. Wadham Coll., matric. 15 April, 1736,
aged 17 ; B.A. 19 Feb., 1739-40.

Gawen, Charles Gawen Roberts, 3s. John CharlesBurton Burough, of Chetwynd, Salop, arm. Non-
Coll., matric. 19 Oct., 1878, aged 19; commoner
Magdalen Coll. 1878, B.A. 1881, bar.-at-law,
Inner Temple, 1885.

Gawlee, Henry, s. John, of Westminster, arm. Mag¬dalen Coll., matric. 20 Jan., 1784, aged 18;
bar.-at-law, Lincoln's Inn, 1788, the last of the six
clerks in Chancery 1830, chief secretary to Sir John
Leach, master of the Rolls 1827-30, sometime keeper
of the records at the Rolls Chapel.

Gawlee, JohnBellenden, s. John, of Westminster,arm.Magdalen Coll., matric. 20 Jan., 1784, aged 19.

Gawne, Richard Murray, 2s. Edward Moore, of Isleof Man, arm. Christ Church, matric. 26 May,
1858, aged 18 ; B.A. 1862, rector of Reymerston,
Norfolk, since 1874. [21]

Gawthern, Francis Seeker, is. Francis, of St. ClementDanes, London, arm. Exeter Coll., matric. 9
Feb., 1832, aged 19 ; B.A. 1835, M.A. 1838.

Gawtkern, John Charles, 2s. Francis Seeker, of St.George's, Bloomsbury, cler. St. Edmund Hall,
matric. 24 Jan., 1863, aged 18; B.A. 1869, M.A.
1876.

Gawthropp, Christopher, s. John, of Sedbergh, co.York, pleb. Queen's Coll., matric. 25 Oct., 1752,
aged 19, B.A. 1756 ; Lincoln Coll. M.A. 1760,
B.D. 1766.

Gay, Edward, 2s. James, of Duhvich, Surrey, arm.Magdalen Hall, matric. 2 April, 1857, aged 19 ;
B.A. 1861, M.A. 1863. [25]

Gay, George, s. John, of South Molton, Devon, gent.Balliol Coll., matric. 15 May, 1746, aged 18.
Gay, James, is. James, of London, gent. BalliolColl., matric. 24 Jan., 1876, aged 19; B.A. 1880,

of Thurning Hall, Norfolk, J.P., a student of Inner
Temple 1881.

Gay, Nicholas, s. Nicholas, of Newton St. Cyres,Devon, cler. Balliol Coll., matric. 10 May,
1771, aged 18 ; B.A. 1775.

Gay, Percy Richard, 3s. George, of Stockwell, Surrey,gent. Wadham Coll., matric. 29 June, 1857,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1861. 1

Gay, Thotnas, s. Robert, of St. Andrew's, Holborn,arm. Hart Hall, matric. 14 Jan., 1718-9, aged
18 ; bar.-at-law, Middle Temple, 1725. T30]

Gay, William, o.s. William, of Uxbridge, Middlesex,cler. Pembroke Coll., matric. 5 Dec., 1845, aged
18; B.A. 1850, fellow 1845-54, M.A. 1852, vicar of
Burley on the Hill, Rutland, 1869.

Gaye, Arthur, 2s. Charles Hicks, of London, cler.Oriel Coll., matric. 18 Oct., 1865, aged. 19;
scholar 1865-70, B.A. 1870, M.A. 1876.

Gayer, Charles Edward, is. Robert, of Corowa,Australia, arm. St. Mary Hall, matric. 15 May,
1886, aged 22.

Gayer, James, s. James, of Rockbeare, Devon, arm.University Coll., matric. 20 May, 1734, aged 17;
B.A. 18 Jan., 1737-8, M.A. 1740, B. & D.D. 1751,
died s.p. 22 Feb., 1776.

Gayer, William, s. Benjamin, of North Tawton,Devon, gent. Balliol Coll., matric. 25 Nov.,
1723, aged 18. [35]

Gayfere, Thomas, o.s. Thomas, of St. John's, West¬minster, arm. Merton Coll., matric. 15 June,
1824, aged 18 ; B.A. 1828, M.A. 1835.

Gay man, John, s. John, of Manafon, co. Mont¬gomery, pleb. Wadham Coll. , matric. 26 March,
1743, aged 18 ; B.A. 27 Feb., 1746-7.

Gayner, William Charles, is. William Gainer, of St.James's, London, gent. Pembroke Coll., matric.
17 Oct., 1844, aged 19; St. Mary Hall, B.A.
1850, M.A. 1851 (altered the spelling of his name),
bar.-at-law, Inner Temple, 1872. See Foster's Men
at the Bar & St. Paul School Reg. , 297.

Gayton, George Clark, o.s. Clark, of Fareham, Hants,gent. St. Mary Hall, matric. 3 Nov., 1768,
aged 17; Magdalen Coll., B.A. 1772, M.A.
1775*

Gaze, John Pellew, o.s. John, of Portsmouth, Hants,arm. Trinity Coll., matric. 26 March, 1846,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1849, M.A. 1852, rector of Brooke,
Isle of Wight, 1859. [401

Gaze, Worsley John Robert, o.s. John Pellew, ofBrooke, Isle of Wight, cler. Brasenose Coll.,
matric. 14 March, 1878, aged 18 ; B.A. 1882.

Gazeley, Rev. Robert Court, of Christ Church,Cambridge (B.A. 1837, M.A. 1841), adm. 'ad
eundem' 10 May, 1850.

Gazeley, Robert Court, o.s. Robert Court, of St.Nicholas, Newbury, Berks, cler. Oriel Coll.,
matric. 19 Oct., 1870, aged 19.

William Gatty. 1715—1886. Robert C. Gazeley.



Howard Geach. 1715—1886. Joseph Gegg.

Geach, Howard, 2s. Charles, of Birmingham, co.
Warwick, arm. St. Mary Hall , matric. 22 April,
1858, aged 20.

Geake, Edward, is. Edward, of St. Germans, Corn¬
wall, arm. Christ Church , matric. 10 Oct., 1884,
aged 18.

Geare, Edward, 3s. John, of Exeter, Devon, arm.
Exeter Coll ., matric. 4 March, 1831, aged 17;
B.A. 1835, M.A. 1838, vicar of Wolverhampton,
St. George, 1872.

Geare, John Gullett, 3s. William Augustus,of
London, arm. Exeter Coll ., matric. 15 May,
1875, aged 18 ; B.A. 1879, M.A. 1882, rector of
Farnham, Essex, 1886.

Geary, Francis, s. Francis, of Bookham,Surrey, arm.
(after baronet). Balliol Coll ., matric. 19 May,
1770, aged 18 ; a cornet in General Burgoyne's light
dragoons, fell in action in America. See Foster's
Baronetage. [5]

Geary, (Sir) Francis (Bart.), 2s. William, of Peckham.
Kent, baronet. Christ Church , matric. 29 June,
1829, aged 17 ; B.A. 1833, bar.-at-law, Inner Temple,
1841. See Foster's Men at the Bar.

Geary, John, s. Edward, of Westbury, Salop, pleb.
Christ Church , matric. 20 Oct., 1788, aged 19;
B.A. 1792, M.A. 1795.

Geary, Peter, s. Thomas, of Newport, Isle of Wight,
arm. Trinity Coll ., matric. 4 June, 1781, aged
17; B.A. 1785, M.A. 1788, B.D. 1798, alderman
and several times mayor of Newport, Isle of Wight,
38 years curate of St. Thomas's Church in that town,
where he died in 1832. See Gent's Mag.

Geary, (Sir) William (Bart.), s. Francis, of Polesden,
Surrey, arm. (after baronet). Magdalen Coll.,
matric. 15 June, 1773, aged 16; created M.A. 11
May, 1776, 2nd baronet, M.P. Kent 1796-1806,
1812-18, died 6 Aug., 1825. See Foster's Baronet¬
age.

Geary, William Nevill Montgomerie,o.s. Francis, of
London, arm. (after baronet). Christ Church,
matric. 12 Oct., 1877, aged 18 ; B.A. & M.A. 1886,
bar.-at-law, Inner Temple, 1884. See Foster's Men
at the Bar. [lo]

Geary, (Sir) William Richard Powlett (Bart.), is.
William, of Peckham, Kent, baronet. Christ
Church , matric. 30 May, 1828, aged 17 ; 3rd baronet,
M.P. West Kent 1835 to Feb., 1838, died 19 Dec.,
1877. See Foster's Baronetage.Geast. See Dugdale.

Geaves, James Richard, o.s. James Lyon, of Glasgow,
gent. Exeter Coll ., matric. 18 May, 1869, aged
19 ; S t . A lban H all , B.A. & M.A., 1877.

Ge"bliardt, Thomas, is. Herman, of London, arm.
Magdalen Coll ., matric. 16 Oct., 1875, aged
20.

Geden, Alfred Shenington, 2s. John Dury, of Didsbury,
Lancashire, cler. Wadham Coll ., matric. 19 Jan.,
1877, aged 19 ; demy Magdalen Coll., 1877-82,
B.A. 1881, M.A. 1883. [15]

Gedgejohn Denny, 2s. Johnson, of Bury St. Edmunds,
Suffolk, gent. Magdalen Hall , matric. 15 Oct.,
1856, aged 19; B.A. 1859, vicar of Methwold,
1873-

Gedge, John Denny, 3s. John Denny, of Brockford,
Suffolk, cler. Keble Coll ., matric. 19 Oct., 1886,
aged 18.

Gedge, Sydney, of Corpus Christi Coll . , Cambridge,
B.A. 1852, M.A. 1856, is. Sydney, of North Runcton,
Norfolk, cler. Incorp. from Hertford Coll. 7
June, 1878, aged 48.

Gedge, Sydney Francis, is. William Wilberforce, of
Cheltenham, cler. New Coll ., matric. 16 Oct.,
1879, aged 18 ; B.A. 1883.

Gedye, Nicholas Lower, is. Nicholas Lower, of
Bodmin, Cornwall, gent. Non-Coll ., matric.
23 April, 1870, aged 27; vicar of Fleet, Dorset,
1879-83, rector of Barwick, Somerset, 1883. [ZO]

Gee, Claude Valentine, 2s. Thomas, of Hope Mansel,
co. Hereford, arm. Brasenose Coll ., matric.
22 Oct., 1880, aged 18; scholar 1880-5, B.A.
1884.

Gee, Rev. Henry, 2s. William, of Freshford, Somerset,
gent. Exeter Coll ., matric. 22 Jan. 1876, aged
t8 ; exhibitioner 1875-9, B.A. 1879, M.A. 1882,
senior tutor London College of Divinity 1885. See
Coll. Beg., 167.

Gee, Herbert Walter, 2s. William, ofWalcot, near Bath,
cler. New Coll ., matric. 16 Oct., 1885, aged
I 9-

Gee, John, s. Benjamin, of Mottram, Cheshire, pleb.
University Coll ., matric. 30 Oct., 1722, aged 22 ;
B.A. 1726.

Gee, Raymond, is. Thomas, of Hope Mansel, co.
Hereford, arm. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 19
Oct., 1875, aged 18; scholar 1875-8, B.A. 1879,
M.A. 1887. [25]

Gee, Richard Heron, 4s. William, of Freshford,
Somerset, arm. New coll., matric. 12 Oct., 1883,
aged 19 ; B.A. 1887.

Gee, Richard (Moore Edward), 3s. William, of West¬
minster, gent. Wadham Coll ., matric. 30 June,
1836, aged 18 ; B.A. 1840, M.A. 1843, B. & D.D.
1867, reader H.M.'s Chapel, Windsor, 1878, vicar
of Abbots Langley, Herts, 1844-78, proctor
diocese St. Albans 1874-80, hon. canon 1865, vicar
of New Windsor 1878, lion, chaplain to the Queen,
1884.

Gee, William,*servant to the president of Corpus
Christi College privilegiatus, 3 Feb. 1762.

Geekie, William, of St. John's Coll ., Cambridge,
B.A. 1710, M.A. 1714. Incorp. 4 July, 1716, fellow
Queen's Coll ., Cambridge, B.D. 1723, D.D. 1729,
re-incorp. 16 Oct., 1739, preb. of Canterbury,
archdeacon of Gloucester, and rector of Southfleet,
Kent, died 22 July, 1767.

Geering, Nathaniel,s. Gregory, of Denchworth,
Berks, arm. Trinity Coll ., matric. 30 June, 1725,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1729, M.A. 1732, B.D. 1742. [30]

Geers, Francis, s. Timothy, of , co Hereford,
arm. University Coll ., matric. 27 Oct., 1729,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1733, M.A. 1736, B.Med. 1739.

Geerg, Henry, s. Timothy, of Bridge Sollers, co.
Hereford, gent. Worcester Coll ., matric. 25
June, 1719, aged 17; B.A. 1723, M.A. 21 March,
1725-6.

Geers, Richard, s. Timothy, of Bridge Sollers, co.
Hereford, gent. Worcester Coll ., matric. 7
Nov. 1732, aged 20 ; B.A. 1736.

Geers, Timothy, s. Timothy, of Bridge Sollers, co.
Hereford, gent. Worcester Coll ., matric. 10
Oct., 1715, aged 15 ; All Souls' Coll . B.A. 1719,
M.A. 1723.

Gegg, Frank William, 2s. Joseph G., dean of Perth,
w. Australia. Queen's Coll ., matric. 22 Oct.,
1884, aged 17 ; B.A. 1887. [35]

Gegg, Henry William, is. John Henry, of Uphill,
Somerset, cler. Worcester Coll ., matric. 30
March, 1832, aged 19 ; sometime island curate of
the parish of Trelawney, died at St. Anne's, Jamaica,
21 Aug., 1849.

Gegg, Rev. John Henry, s. Thomas, of Shirehampton,
co. Gloucester, gent. St. Alban Hall , matric. 15
Dec., 1815, aged 32; B.A. 1824, M.A. 1825, some¬
time of Uphill, Somerset, died in Jamaica 11 May,
1842, father of the last named.

Gegg, Jonathan, s. Jonathan, of Kings Stanley, co.
Gloucester, pleb. Merton Coll . , matric. 24 March,
I 74 2"3. a ged 19 ; B.A. 27 Feb., 1746-7.

Gegg, Joseph, s. Jonathan, of Sydenham, co. Glou¬
cester, pleb. Pembroke Coll . , matric. 26 March,
1717, aged 17 ; B.A. 1720, M.A. 1725.

Gegg, Joseph, s. Joseph, of Gloucester (city), cler.
Pembroke Coll ., matric. 10 Oct., 1759, aged
16. [401
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Robert Gegg. 1715—1886. James P. George.

Gegg, Robert, s. Joseph, of Gloucester (city), cler.
Pembroke Coll. , matric. 21 Oct., 1755, aged 17 ;
B.A. 1759, M.A. 1762.

Qxegg, Rev. Walter Buchanan, is. Joseph, of Wands¬
worth, Surrey, cler. Queen's Coll., matric. 28
Oct., 1881, aged 21 ; B.A. 1886.

G-eiSS, Rev. John William (Henry), 2s. Ebenezer, of
Bridgewater, in Tasmania, gent. Worcester
Coll., matric. 14 June, 1872, aged 19 ; exhibitioner
1873-6, B.A. 1876, M.A. 1879 in Tasmania.

Geist, Alfred, 2s. Bernard, of Burdwan, East Indies,
cler. Non-Coll., matric. 13 Oct., 1884, aged
27.

Geldart, Alfred Herbert, is. Herbert Decimus, of
Thorpe Hamlet, Norfolk, arm. University
Coll., matric. 13 Oct., 1883, aged 19. [5]

Geldart, Edmund Martin, 2s. Thomas, of Thorpe,
near Norwich, Norfolk, arm. Balliol Coll.,
matric. 26 March, 1863, aged 19 ; scholar 1863-7,
B.A. 1867, M .A. 1873, sometime in holy orders,
turned Unitarian minister. See Robinson , 330.

Gelder, Jonathan, s. Jonathan, of Burton, Westmore¬
land, pleb. Queen's Coll., matric. 10 April,
1753, aged 17 ; B.A. 1756.

Gell, Rev. Anthony, s. Thomas, of Wirksworth, co.
Derby, cler. Brasenose Coll., matric. 15 April,
1795, aged 18 ; exhibitioner 1795, B.A. 1799, died
1811. See Manchester School Reg., ii.

Gell, Henry Willingham, 3s. John Philip, of London,
cler. Balliol Coll. , matric. 21 April, 1877, aged
20; B.A. 1880, B.Med. & M.A. 1886.

Gell, John Nicholas,o.s. Philip, of Hopton, co. Derby,
arm. Corpus Christi Coll., matric. 20 March,
1823, aged 18 ; died Aug., 1836. [lO]

Gell, Philip, created D. C. L. 30 June, 1824, of Hopton
Hall, co. Derby, sheriff 1822, M.P. Malmesbury

• 1807-12, Penrhyn 1812-18 (son of Philip Gell, Esq.,
t of Hopton), died 25 Jan., 1842, aged 67. See Man¬

chester School Reg. , ii.
Gell, Philip Lyttleton, 2s. John Philip, of London.

Balliol Coll. , matric. 27 Jan., 1872, aged 19 ;
scholar 1873-7, B.A. 1876, M.A. 1878, of the Inner
Temple 1876.

Gelllbrand, Joseph Tice, 3s. Joseph Tice, of Hobart
Town, Australia, arm. St. John's Coll., matric.
26 June, 1844, aged 18 ; B.A. 1848, M.A. 1851.

Gelllbrand, Thomas William, is. Thomas Lloyd, of
Hobart Town, Tasmania, gent. Queen's Coll.,
matric. 22 Oct., 1884, aged 18 ; B.A. 1887.

Gelling 1, John James, o.s. James, of Castletown, Isle
of Man, arm. Magdalen Hall, matric. 21 Oct.,
1867, aged 20; migrated to St. Alban Hall 1877,
B.A. 1878 of Hertford Coll, M .A. 1878. [15]

Gelson, Ralph, s. Ralph, of Durham (city), pleb.
Lincoln Coll., matric. 24 March, 1736-7, aged 17;
B.A. 1740.

Gelstliorpe, William, s. John, of Stratford-on-Avon,
co. Warwick, gent. Pembroke Coll., matric. 27
March, 1733, aged 18 ; B.A. 3 Feb., 1736-7.

Gem, Arthur Stevenson, is. Richard, of Dublin, Ire¬
land, arm. Magdalen Hall, matric. 19 May,
1830, aged 16 ; B.A. 1834, M .A. 1837, vicar of
Foleshill, co. Warwick, 1853, until his death 1 Feb.,
l8 7i-

Gem, Charles Henry, is. William Henry, of Aston,
near Birmingham, arm. Brasenose Coll. , matric.
11 Oct., 1856, aged 18 ; New Inn Hall, B.A.
1862, vicar of Torpenhow, Cumberland, 1874.

Gem, George, s. Thomas, of Oddingley,co. Worcester,
cler. Worcester Coll., matric. 3 July, 1745,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1749, 1756. ' [20]

Gem, Samuel Harvey, is. Harvey, of Marylebone,
Westminster, arm. University Coll., matric.
5 March, 1856, aged 19 ; B.A. 1861, M.A. 1864,
rector of Aspley Guise, Beds, 1869-78. See Eton
School Lists,

Geneste, Maximilian, 4s. Lewis of Kirk Bradden,
Isle of Man, gent. Queen's Coll., matric. 20
May, 1820, aged 20; clerk 1820-4, B.A. 1824, M.A.
1827, incumbent of Holy Trinity, West Cowes, 1832,
until his death 27 July, i860.

Genge, Robert Sealy, o.s. Richard, of Limington,
Somerset, pleb. Keble Coll., matric. 16 Oct.,
1883, aged 20 ; B.A. 1886.

GennadillS, John, created D.C.L. 21 Feb., 1882,
chargd d'affaires from the Hellenic Government in
London.

Gennys, John, s. John, of 'Charles Plymouth,' Devon,
gent. Exeter Coll., matric. 4 March, 1723-4,
aged 17 ; B.A. 1727, M.A. 1730, B.Med. 1734. [25]

Gennys, John, s. John, of Plymouth, Devon, arm.
Brasenose Coll., matric. 7 March, 1769, aged 16.

Gent, George William, s. William, of London, arm.
University Coll., matric. 28 May-, 1802, aged 18.

Gent, Rev. George William, is. Robert Abraham, of
Haslingdon, Lancashire, cler. University Coll.,
matric. 14 Oct., 1871, aged 19 ; scholar 1871-6, B.A.
1875, M.A. 1882, tutor Keble Coll. 1882, and
dean.

Gent, John, o.s. William, of Swinburne, Northumber¬
land, gent. Trinity Coll., matric. 17 Oct., 1863,
aged 19 ; scholar 1862-7. B.A. 1868, fellow 1869-86,
M.A. 1870, bar.-at-law, Lincoln's Inn, 1874. See
Foster's Men at the Bar.

Gent, John Gould, s. William, of London, arm. Uni¬
versity Coll., matric. 28 May, 1802, aged 17;
B.A. 1806, M.A. 1809, bar.-at-law, Lincoln's Inn,
1809. [30]

Gent, Laurence Francis Mill, 8s. Robert Abraham, of
South Molton, Devon, cler. Keble Coll., matric.
19 Oct., 1886, aged 18.

Geoghegan, Richard Henry, is. Richard Tayler, of
Birkenhead, Cheshire, gent. Non-Coll., matric.
19 Jan., 1884, aged 18.

G-eorge, Christopher Fripp, o.s. Christopher, of St.
Augustine's, Bristol, gent. Wadham Coll.,
matric. 27 June, 1839, aged 19; St. Mary Hall,
B.A. 1843, of Lincoln's Inn 1841.

George, David John, o.s. John, of Llandillo Bertholey,
cler. Jesus Coll., matric. 27 Oct., 1824, aged 17;
scholar 1825-32, B.A. 1828, M.A. 1832, rector of
Wormbridge 1834-79, vvith St. Devereux, co. Here¬
ford, 1837-79, died 2 Jan., 1883.

George, Francis Seymour, 2s. Philip George, of Bath,
Somerset, gent. Trinity Coll., matric. 10 June,
1848, aged 18 ; B.A. 1852, M.A. 1856, bar.-at-law,
inner Temple, 1855-75. See Foster's Men at the
Bar. [35]

George, Henry Meritt, s. Edward, of London, gent.
St. John's Coll., matric. 27 June, 1791, aged 18 ;
entered the service of the Bank of England. See
Robi?ison, 151.

G-eorge, Rev. Hereford Brooke, is. Richard Francis,
of Walcot, near Bath, Somerset, gent. New
Coll., matric. 26 March, 1856, aged 18; scholar
1856, B.A. i860, M.A. 1862, lecturer 1861, tutor and
dean 1862, sub-warden 1867, dean of arts 1870,
examiner in modern history 1870-2, bar.-at-law,
Inner Temple, 1864. See Foster's Men at the Bar.

George, James, ' tonsor privilegiatus 18 Sep., 1753.
George, James, s. John, of Usk, co. Monmouth, pleb.

Jesus Coll., matric. 20 March, 1787, aged 18 ;
B.A. 1791.

George, James, s. William, of Hereford (city), gent.
Jesus Coll., matric. 11 Dec., 1813, aged 18 ; B.A.
1818, M.A. 1820, curate of Holme Lacy, co. Here¬
ford, died 1 Sep., 1839. [&0]

George, James Morgan Tomkins, is. James, of Bristol,
cler. Balliol Coll., matric. 24 Oct., 1885, aged
18 ; exhibitioner 1885.

George, Rev. James Payn, s. Josiah, of Birmingham,
co. Warwick, gent. Christ Church, matric. 29
Nov., 1766, aged 17; B.A. 1770, of Emanuel
Coll., Cambridge, M.A. 1785, died at Greenwich
18 Aug., 1832, aged 82.
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John George. 1715—1886. Percy Gethen.

George, John, s. James, of Lantilio Crossenny, co.
Monmouth, gent. Jesus Coll., matric. 5 Dec.,
1780, aged 17; B.A. 1784, M.A. 1787, B.D. 1795,
rector of Aston Clinton, Bucks, 1799, and of Gros-
mont, co. Monmouth, 1803, until his death 21 Oct.,
1847.

George, John Newberry, is. Samuel, of Mistley, Essex
gent. Worcester Coll., matric. 14 May, 1835,
aged 19 ; bar.-at-law, Middle Temple, 1843.

George, Philip Edward, is. Philip, of Bath, Somerset,
gent. Trinity Coll., matric. 29 May, 1846, aged
18 ; B.A. 1850, M.A. 1852, rector of Combe Hay,
Somerset, 1857-68, curate of St. John Baptist, Bath-
wick, 1869-77, vicar 1877-9.

George, Purnell Thorne, 3s. James, of Bristol, co.
Gloucester, arm. Wadham Coll., matric. 10 May,
1848, aged 18.

George, Richard, s. Richard, of Worcester (city), gent.
Magdalen Hall, matric. 25 Nov., 1799, aged 20;
of Trinity Hall, Cambridge, LL.B. 1807, P.C.
Stoke Prior, co. Hereford, 1815, died vicar of Wol-
verley, co. Warwick, 12 April, 1838. [5]

George, Robert, s. James, of Usk, co. Monmouth,
pleb. Jesus Coll., matric. 20 March, 1787, aged
20 ; B .A. 1791, M.A. 1795.

George, Tobias, 1janitor of New Collegeprivilegiatus
27 Jan., 1762.

George, William, ' servant to the warden of New Col¬
lege privilegiatus 27 Jan., 1762.

George, William, s. John, of Usk, co. Monmouth,
pleb. Jesus Coll., matric. 24 March, 1774, aged
19 ; B.A. 1778, M.A. 1783, vicar of North Pether-
ton, Somerset, 1801, until his death 12 Sep., 1835.

George, William, s. John, of Cherington Park, co.
Gloucester, arm. Balliol Coll., matric. 21 May,
1810, aged 20 ; B.C .L. 1817. [l©]

George, William Henry, s. William, of Cannington,
Somerset, cler. Wadham Coll., matric. 9 March,
1814, aged 18 ; of Peter I-Iouse, Cambridge, LL.B.
1820, rector of Spaxton, Somerset, 1823, until his
death (in his pulpit) 18 Jan., 1846.

Gepp, Rev. Charles Granville,3s. George Edward, of
Ashbourne, co. Derby, cler. Christ Church,
matric. 17 Oct., 1862, aged 18 ; junior student
1862-7, B.A. 1867, M.A. 1876, assistant-master St.
Andrew's College, Bradfield, Reading, 1882.

Gepp, Edward Francis, 3s. George Asser, of Chelms¬
ford, arm. Wadham Coll., matric. 1 June, 1837,
aged. 17; B.A. 1841, M.A. 1848, vicar of High
Easter, Essex, 1849.

Gepp, George Edward, is. George Asser, of Chelms¬
ford, Essex, gent. Wadham Coll., matric. 30
March, 1827, aged 17 ; scholar 1827-33, B.A. 1830,
M.A. 1833, assistant-master Harrow School 1832-6,
head-master Ashbourne Grammar School 1836-72,
rector of Limington, Somerset, 1872, until his death
29 Aug., 1881.

Gepp, Henry John, 6s. Thomas Morgan, of Chelms¬
ford, Essex, gent. New Coll., matric. 11 Feb.,
3:853, aged 15 ; scholar & fellow 1853-75, B.A. 1858,
M.A. i860, held various curacies 1861-74, vicar of
Adderbury, Oxon, 1874. [15]

Gepp, Herbert Majendie, 2s. Edward Francis, of High
Easter. Essex, cler. Hertford Coll., matric. 26
Jan., 1878, aged 20 ; scholar 1877-81, B.A. 1883.

Gepp, Nicholas Parker, 4s. Thomas Morgan, of
Chelmsford, Essex, gent. New Coll., matric. 10
June, 1863, aged 21 ; B.A. 1867, vicar of Sandon,
Herts, 1871-7, rector of St. James, Colchester,
1877-86, etc., and of Great (with Little) Witching-
ham, Norfolk, since 1886.

Gepp, Walter Payne, 3s. Thomas Morgan, of Chelms¬
ford, Essex, arm. Merton Coll., matric. 17 Oct.,

11856, aged 18 ; postmaster 1856-60, B.A. 1861, M.A.
i8 74 .Gerald, William George Ernest Windham, is. William
George, of London, arm. Non-Coll., matric.
14 Oct., 1876, aged 19; St. John's Coll. B.A.
1880.

Gerard, Charles, s. Joseph, of St. James's, Middlesex,
pleb. Magdalen Coll. matric. 5 July, 1794,
aged 15, chorister 1789, clerk 1794-8 ; Magdalen
H all, B.A. i8di. [20]

Gerard, James, s. Joseph, of Monks Risborough,
Bucks, cler. Wadham Coll, matric. 29 April,
1757, aged 16; B.A. 1761, M.A. 1765, B. & D.D.'
1777, warden 1777 until his death, 1783.

Gerard, Joseph, s. John, of Elleston, co. Stafford,
pleb. Oriel Coll., matric. 30 May, 1718, aged
18, B.A. 9 March, 1721-2 ; of Merton Coll. M.A.
1728.

Gerard, Nathaniel s. Nathaniel, of Walcot, Norfolk,
cler. Magdalen Hall matric. 3 May, 1800,
aged 35.

Geree, John, s. John, of Letcombe, Berks, cler.
Pembroke Coll., matric. 3 Nov., 1731, aged 17;
of Corpus Christi Coll. B.A. 1 March, 1736-7.

Geree, John s. Thomas, of Newbury, Berks, gent.
New Coll., matric. 8 Aug., 1759, aged 19 ; B .C .L.
1767- [25]

Germain, Hon. Charles (Sackville),s. George, Vis¬
count Sackville. Christ Church, matric. 11 June,
1784, aged 16 ; 5th and last duke of Dorset, K.G.
1826, receiver-general, Jamaica, P.C. 1821, master
of the horse 1821-7 an ^ J an - to April, 1835, died
s. p. 29 July, 1843.

Germain, Hon. George, s. George, Viscount Sackville.
Oriel Coll., matric. 3 July, 1789, aged 18;
brother of Charles, 5th duke of Dorset, last named,
died 31 May, 1836.

Germaine, Robert Arthur, o.s. Charles, of London,
arm. Brasenose Coll., matric. 17 Oct., 1874,
aged 20; scholar 1874-7, B .A. 1878, M.A. 1882, bar.-
at-law, Inner Temple, 1882. See Foster's Men at
the Bar.

Germon, Nicholas, s. Nicholas, of Morton Hampstead,
Devon, gent. Oriel Coll., matric. 15 Dec., 1817,
aged 19; B.A. 1821, M.A. 1825, high master
Manchester Free Grammar School 1842-59, rector of
St. Peter, Mosley Street, Manchester, 1825, until his
death 22 Nov., 1882. See Manchester School Reg. , iii.

Germon, Nicholas, is. Richard Medland, of Morton,
Hampstead, Devon, gent. Oriel Coll., matric.
17 April, 1834, aged 18 ; B.A. 1838, M.A. 1845, vicar
of Broomfield, Somerset, 1858-81. See Manchester
School Reg. , iii. [30]

Germon, (Rev.) Nicholas, 3s. Nicholas,of Broomfield,
Somerset, cler. St. Mary Hall, matric. 29 Jan.,
1829, aged 19 ; B.A. 1881, M.A. 1885.

Germon, Nicholas Medland, is. Nicholas, of Man¬
chester, co. Lancaster, cler. Brasenose Coll.,
matric. 9 June, 1846, aged 18 ; scholar 1846-51, B.A.
1850, M.A. 1853, master of Lower School, Manches¬
ter, P .C. Newchurch-in-Pendle, 1865, until his death,
17 July, 1870. "Set Manchester School Reg., iii.

Germon, Richard Medland, is. Nicholas, of Bishops
Hull, Somerset, cler. St. Mary Hall, matric.
21 April, 1874, aged 17 ; scholar 1875, B.A. 1877,
vicar of Withleigh 1886.

Gerrans, Henry Tresawna, is. SampsonTresawna, of
Plymouth, Devon, gent. Christ Church, matric.
12 Oct., 1877, aged 19, junior student 1877-82, B.A.
1880; fellow Worcester Coll. 1882, M.A. 1884,
math, lecturer.

Gerrard, Rev. James Edward, 2s. Joseph, of Leigh,
Lancashire, gent. Worcester Coll., matric.
18 Oct., 1871, aged 24; B.A. 1876, M.A. 1878,
vicar of Clayton, Yorks, 1885. [35]

Gerrard, Richard, s. Richard, of Crewkerne, Somerset,
pleb. Exeter Coll., matric. 6 July, 1731, aged 18.

Gerrish., Edward, 2s. George, of Brentwood, Essex,
gent. Oriel Coll., matric. 21 Oct., 1878, aged
18 ; B.A. 1882, M.A. 1885.

Gervis, George Elliot Meyrick Tapps. Christ
Church, 1846. See Meyricic.

Gethen, Percy, 3s. Hervey, of Hereford,gent. Non-
Coll., matric. 13 Oct., 1883, aged 20; scholar
Wadham Coll. 1883 ; of New Coll. B.A. 1886.
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George Gethin. 1715—1886. John Gibbons.

Gethin, George, s. John, of Cottage, co. Sligo, Ire¬
land, arm. St. Alban Hall , matric. 28 May, 1794,
aged 23 ; B.A. 1795.

Gethin, John, s. John, of Dublin, Ireland, arm.
Wadham Coll ., matric. 26 March, 1817. aged 18 ;
B.A. 1820, of Ballindoon, co. Sligo, high sheriff
1827. See Foster's Baronetage.

Gethin, Richard, o.s. Richard, of Grange, co. Sligo,
arm. Pembroke Coll ., matric. 20 March, 1823,
aged 18. See Foster's Baronetage.

Getley, Rev. Matthew, y.s. Edward, of Moseley,co.
Worcester, arm. Lincoln Coll ., matric. 23 June,
1821, aged 18; B.A. 1826, M.A. 1829, died 10
April, 1842.

Getley, Samuel, s. William, of Feckenham, co. Wor¬
cester, pleb. Balliol Coll ., matric. 23 March,
1723-4, aged 17 ; B .A. 1727. [5]

Geyt, Rev. Arthur Charles le, 2s. Charles William, of
St. Heliers, Jersey, arm. St. John's Coll ., matric.
14 Oct., 1871, aged 20; of New Inn Hall, B.A.
1876.

Geyt, Charles James le, y.s. Philip, of Marden, Kent,
cler. Exeter Coll ., matric. 29 June, 1849, aged
20, B .A. 1853; Magdalen Coll. M.A. 1855,
chaplain 1853-8. See Bloxam, ii.

Geyt, Philip le, s. Robert, of Canterbury, Kent, gent.
Magdalen Coll ., matric. 23, July, 1793, aged 17;
demy 1793, B.A. 1797, M.A. 1800, vicar of Marden,
Kent, 1817, until his death 6 Jan., 1847. See Coll.
Reg., vii.

Gihhard, Timothy, s. Thomas, of Banbury, Oxon,
gent. Magdalen Hall , matric. 8 Dec., 1727,
aged 16 ; B.A. 1731, M.A. 1735.

Gibberd, John, s. John, of Banbury, Oxon, gent.
Magdalen Hall , matric. 25 Feb., 1745-6, aged
17 ; S t. Edmund H all , B.A. 1749, M.A. 1752.

Gibbes, Charles, s. Francis, of Huish, Wilts, cler.
St. Edmund Hall , matric. 8 May, 1730, aged 18 ;
B.A. 1733, rector of Chitterne, All Saints, 1743, anc*-
Chitterne, St. Mary, 1750, buried at Urchfont, 25
Nov., 1794, father of George. [3Llj

Gibbes, Francis, s. Francis, of Huish, Wilts, cler.
Queen's Coll ., matric. 18 Nov., 1736, aged 19;
B.A. 1740, rector of Bel ton, co. Leicester.

Gibbes, George, s. Charles, of Urchfont, Wilts, cler.
Trinity Coll ., matric. 28 March, 1757, aged 16 ;
B.A. 1761, M.A. 1763, B. & D.D. 1782, rector of
Woodborough, Wilts, 1764, until his death, 20
Feb., 1813, father of George next named.

Gibbes, (Sir) George Smith, s. George, of Wood-
borough, Wilts, doctor. Exeter Coll ., matric.
9 April, 1788, aged 16, B.A. 1792; fellow Mag¬
dalen Coll. 1795, M.A. 1795, B.Med. 1796, D .Med.
1799, physician extra to Queen Charlotte 1819, and
knighted 10 May, 1820, F.R.S., F .L .S., F.R.C.P.,
etc., died 23 June, 1851. See Munk's Roll.

Gibbes, Haynes, s. Joseph, of Barbados, gent. Exeter
Coll ., matric. 19 July, 1735, aged 16; B.A. 1739.
See Foster's Baronetage. [15]

Gibbes, Haynes. Lincoln Coll. 1818. See Gibbs.
Gibbes, Heneage, is. George Smith, of Bath, Somerset,

eq. aur. Trinity Coll ., matric. 5 July, 1820,
aged 18 ; of Downing Coll ., Cambridge, B.Med.
1826, licentiate 1829, inceptor candidate College of
Physicians 1820, P.C. All Saints, Sidmouth, 1847-70,
rector of Bradstone, Devon. 1870-83, died 18 March,
1887.

Gibbes, Rev. Walter Carmichael, M.A. Trinity
Coll ., Dublin, 'adeundem' 14 May, 1840 (Walter
Gibbs, B.A. 1829).

Gibbings, Robert, M.A. Trinity Coll ., Dublin,
1853 (B.A. 1841), 'ad eundem' 20 Oct., 1853 (son
of Rev. Thomas Gibbings), vicar of Radley, Berks,
1854 until his death 3 Jan., 1865.

Gibbins, Henry de Beltgens, is. Joseph Henry, cf Port
Elizabeth, Africa, gent. Wadham Coll ., matric.
16 Oct., 1883, aged 18 ; scholar 1883. [20]

Gibbon, Edward, s. Edward, of Beriton, Hants, arm.
Magdalen Coll . , matric. (subs. 4 April), 1752, aged
14 ; author of the ' Decline and Fall of the Roman
Empire,' M.P. Liskeard 1774-80, Lymington June,
1781-4, a commissioner Board of Trade 1778-82,
born 27 April, 1737, died 16 Jan., 1794.

Gibbon, James, s. James, of St. Martin's-in-the-Fields,
Middlesex, gent. Brasenose Coll . , matric. (subs.
11 Aug.), 1719, aged 26.

Gibbon, John Houghton, 2s. Edward, of Woolton,
near Liverpool, arm. Brasenose Coll ., matric.
16 Oct., 1866, aged 19; B.A. 1871, M.A. 1873,
rector of Willersley, co. Gloucester, 1877, until his
death 29 April, 1883.

Gibbon, John Samuel, is. John Samuel, of Bonvil-
stone, co. Glamorgan, arm. Exeter Coll .,matric.
6 June, 1844, aged 17 ; B.A. 1848, M.A. 1856, of
Trecastle and Newton House, co. Glamorgan, J.P.,
high sheriff 1856, assumed the additional surname of
Gibbon.

Gibbon, Robert Ferguson, is. William Wynter, of
Clifton, co. Gloucester, cler. Queen's Coll.,
matric. 22 Oct., 1870, aged 18; scholar 1870-4,
B.A. 1874, of the Inner Temple 1872, died 30 July,
1881. [25]

Gibbon, Thomas, of Pembroke Hall , Cambridge,
B.A. 1720, M.A. 1724, incorp. 11 July, 1740.

Gibbons, Benjamin, s. William, of Sedgley, co. Staf¬
ford, pleb. Balliol Coll ., matric. 13 March,
1721-2, aged 18 ; B.A. 1725, M.A. 1728.

Gibbons, Benjamin John, is. John, of Birmingham,
gent. Wadham Coll ., matric. 13 April, 1842,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1846, M.A. 1850, of Waresley House,
co. Worcester, held various curacies 1849-61, vicar
of Lower Mytton, co. Worcester, 1861, father of
John Samuel, Thomas George, and William Henry.
See Eton School Lists.

Gibbons, Edward Theodore, o.s. George Buckmaster,
of Launceston, Cornwall, cler. Exeter Coll.,
matric. 5 Feb., 1869, aged 18, scholar 1869-72 ;
a senior student Christ Church 1872-6, S .C .L. &
B.A. 1872, M.A. 1875. See Boase, 163.

Gibbons, Frederick,3s. John, of Wratting, co. Cam¬
bridge, arm. Balliol Coll . matric. 14 March,
1850, aged 18; B .A. 1853, M.A. 1865. See Foster's
Ba ronetage. [30]

Gibbons, George, s. Samuel, of Wootton-under-Edge,
co. Gloucester, pleb. Brasenose Coll ., matric.
17 March, 1732-3, aged 25 ; B.A. 1736, brother of
John 1740.

Gibbons, George, is. Charles, of Whitchurch, Salop,
gent. Queen's Coll ., matric. 12 Dec., 1820,
aged 19.

Gibbons, John, s. John, of Bath, Somerset, gent.
Oriel Coll ., matric. 22 June, 1721, aged 17.

Gibbons, John, s. Samuel, of Wootton-under-Edge,
co. Gloucester, gent. St. Alban Hall , matric.
17 Dec., 1740, aged 25; brother of George
1732-3.

Gibbons, John, s. John, of North Tawton, Devon,
pleb. Christ Church , matric. 10 Oct., 1743,
aged 20 ; B.A. 1748, M.A. 1752. [35]

Gibbons, (Sir) John, of Barbados, (Bart., K.B.),
created D.C.L. 3 July, 1761, 2nd baronet, M.P.
Stockbridge 1754-61, Wallingford 1761-8 (son of
Sir William Gibbons, Bart.), died 9 July, 1776. See
Foster's Baronetage.

Gibbons, John, s. Alexander, of Hatherley, Devon,
gent. Exeter Coll ., matric. 10 Oct., 1763, aged
17 ; exhibitioner 1763, B.A. 1767, M.A. 1770. See
Coll. Reg., 145, where he is confounded with the
next named.

Gibbons, John, s. John, of St. Margaret's, West¬
minster, baronet. Merton Coll . , matric. 14 May,
1771, aged 17; B.A. 1775, rector of Collington
Thornbury, Hereford, 1790-1843, and rector of
Brasted, Kent, 1805, until his death 1 May, 1843.
See Foster's Baronetage.
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Gibbons, (Sir) John (Bart.), s. William, of London,baronet. Merton Coll., matric. 23 June, 1791,
aged 17; B.A. 1794, 4th baronet, colonel West
Middlesex militia, died 26 March, 1844. Sec
Foster's Baronetage.

Gibbons, John, is. John, of St. Marylebone, Middle¬sex, baronet. Balliol Coll., matric. 12 June,
1820, aged 18; B .A. 1823, M.A. 1826, died in his
father's lifetime 31 Jan., 1841, father of the next
named and of Frederick 1850.

Gibbons, (Sir) John (Bart.), is. John, of Wratting, co.Cambridge, arm. Balliol Coll.. matric. 30
March, 1843, aged 17; B.A. 1846, M.A. 1849, 5th
baronet. See Foster's Baronetage.

Gibbons, John Skipworth, is. Benjamin of Kidder¬minster, co. Worcester, cler. Worcester Coll.,
matric. 16 Oct., 1871, aged 19; of Boddington
Manor, co. Gloucester, etc., J.P., and of the
Leasowes, co. Worcester, a student of the Inner
Temple 1873.

Gibbons, John Walbeoffe, s. John, of Bedminster,
Somerset, arm. Pembroke Coll., matric. 6 July,
1737, aged 16. [5]

Gibbons, Leonard Philip, 6s. Benjamin, of LowerMitton, co. Worcester, cler. Keble Coll. , matric.
19 Oct., 1886, aged 19.

Gibbons, Robert, is. Robert Kenrick, of Binfield,Berks, gent. Wadham Coll., matric. 28 Jan.,
1846, aged 17; B.A. 1849, M.A. 1865, vicar of
Handley-cum-Gussage, St. Andrew, Dorset, 1867,
until his death 5 Dec., 1876. See Foster's Baronet-
age.

Gibbons, Robert, o.s. Robert, of Seend, Wilts, cler.Merton Coll., matric. 24 Oct., 1885, aged 19.
Gibbons, Scawen Kenrick, s. John, of St. Margaret's,Westminster, baronet. Merton Coll., matric.

2 March, 1774, aged 18; died 1801. See Foster's
Baronetage.

Gibbons, Thomas, s. Benjamin, of Worfield, Salop,pleb. Pembroke Coll., matric. 16 July, 1720,
aged 19 ; B.A. 11 March, 1724-5. [10]

Gibbons, Thomas, s. Thomas, of Wheatfield, Oxon,cler. Pembroke Coll., matric. 27 Nov., 1764,
aged 17; B.A. 1768.

Gibbons, Thomas, s. Thomas, of Westminster, gent.Magdalen Hall, matric. 23 June, 1818, aged 25.
Gibbons, Thomas George, 2s. Benjamin, of Kidder¬minster, co. Worcester, cler. Exeter Coll.,

matric. 31 May, 1873, aged 18 ; B.A. 1877, M.A.
1880, vicar of Halstead, Essex.

Gibbons, Thomas James, is. Adam Tate, of EastIndies, arm. New Coll., matric. 13 June, 1833,
aged 18.

Gibbons, (Sir) William (Bart.), is. John, of St. Mar¬garet's, Westminster, baronet. Merton Coll.,
matric. 25 April, 1766, aged 16; B.A. 1769, created
D.C.L. 9 July, 1773, 3rd baronet, commissioner of
the Sick & Hurt Office, died 26 Nov., 1814. See
Foster's Baronetage. [15]

Gibbons, William Henry, 4s. Benjamin, of Kidder¬minster, co. Worcester, cler. Exeter Coll.,
matric. 16 Jan., 1875, aged 19; B.A. 1878, M.A.
1881, of the Inner Temple 1876, curate of St.
Gregory the Great, Canterbury, 1879-80, vicar 1882.

Gibbs, Alban George Henry, is. Henry Hucks, ofNaples, arm. Christ Church, matric. 21 April,
1865, aged 18 ; B.A. 1870, M.A. 1881. See Foster's
Our Noble and Gentle Families.

Gibbs, Anthony, 2s. George Henry, of St. Giles's,London, gent. Worcester Coll., matric. 18
Nov., 1847, aged 24; B.A. 1851, of Merry Hill,
Herts, died s.p. Dec., 1856.

Gibbs, Anthony, is. William, of St. John's, Padding-ton, Middlesex, arm. Exeter Coll., matric. 2
May, 1862, aged 20; B.A. 1867, M.A. 1869, of
Charlton, Somerset, J.P., a student of the Inner
Temple 1865. See Foster's Our Noble and Gentle
Families.

Gibbs, Charles, 3s. George Henry, of London, arm.
Exeter Coll., matric. 11 May, 1848, aged 18;
lieut.-colonel in the army, retired. See Foster's Our
Noble and Gentle Families. [20 ]

Gibbs, Eames Henry, 2s. Harry Leeke, of St. Peters¬
burg, Russia, doctor. Wadi-iam Coll., matric.
13 May, 1829, aged 19.

Gibbs, Edward, s. Edward, of Shottery in Stratford,co. Warwick, arm. Magdalen Hall, matric.
14 March, 1758, aged 17.

Gibbs, Francis, s. John, of Maddington, Wilts, arm.Trinity Coll., matric. 16 Dec., 1783, aged 18;
B.A. 1787, M.A. 1792.

Gibbs, Francis, 6s. George Henry, of Wraxall, Somer¬
set, arm. Exeter Coll., matric. 2 June, 1852,
aged 17 ; died unmarried 6 Jan., 1867.

Gibbs, George, s. John, of Broad Windsor, Dorset,cler. Wadham Coll., matric. 18 March, 1748-9,
aged 20 ; B.A. 1752. [25]

Gibbs, George, 3s. George Henry, of London, arm.
Exeter Coll. , matric. 22 May, 1845, aged 18 ;
drowned in the Isis 3 June, 1846.

Gibbs, George Abraham, 3s. William, of London,arm. Christ Church, matric. 12 Oct., 1866,
aged 18; died unmarried at Kingston, Jamaica, 23
Feb,, 1870.

Gibbs, George Henry, 3s. Joseph, of Belmont, nearFlax Bourton, Somerset, cler. Exeter Coll.,
matric. 18 Oct., 1862, aged 20 ; B.A. 1867, rector of
Hutton, Somerset, 1869. See Foster's Our Noble
and Gentle Families.

Gibbs, Rev. Haynes, s. James, of Wellingborough,Northants, cler. Lincoln Coll., matric. 4 April,
1818, aged 18 ; Crewe exhibitioner 1818-23, B.A.
1822, M.A. 1824, B.D. 1833, fellow 1824, until his
death 29 Oct., 1855, at Wellingborough.

Gibbs, Henry Hucks, is. George Henry, of St. Georgethe Martyr, London, arm. Exeter Coll., matric.
16 Feb., 1837, aged 17; B.A. 1841, M.A. 1844, of
Aldenham Park, Herts, J.P., high sheriff 1884, on
the council of Keble College 1873, a student of
Lincoln's Inn 1840, a director of the Bank of
England. See Foster's Our Noble and Gentle
Families. [3©]

Gibbs, Henry Lloyd, 5s. Henry Hucks, of London,
arm. Christ Church, matric. 21 May, 1880,
aged 18.

Gibbs, James, created M.A. 12 April, 1749, then archi¬tect of Dr. Radcliffe's Library ; he also designed the
churches of St. Martin and St. Mary le Strand,
London, and the senate-house, etc., of King's Col¬
lege, Cambridge ; died 5 Aug., 1754, bequeathed
£100 to St. Bartholomew's Hospital and also to the
Foundling, and his books to the Radcliffe Library.
See Gent, 's Mag.

Gibbs, Rev. James, s. James, of Wellingborough,Northants, gent. Lincoln Coll., matric. 21
March, 1776, aged 18 ; B.A. 1780, died at Welling¬
borough 14 Feb., 1843.

Gibbs, John, s. John, of East Chinnock, Somerset,pleb. Wadham Coll., matric. 15 March, 1715-6,
aged 20 ; B.A. 1719. «

Gibbs, John, s. Robert, of East Chinnock, Somerset,pleb. Wadham Coll., matric. 20 March, 1753,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1756. [35]

Gibbs, John, s. George, of Broad Windsor, Dorset, cler.Queen's Coll., matric. 7 Nov., 1793, aged 18.
Gibbs, John, is. John, of Oxford, gent. St. MaryHall, matric. 15 June, 1865, aged 37.
Gibbs, John Arthur, is. John Lomax, of Torquay,Devon, cler. Keble Coll., matric. 28 Jan., 1879,

aged 18 ; B.A. 1882.
Gibbs, John Lomax, 5s. George Henry, of St. Giles-in-the-Fields, London, arm. Exeter Coll., matric.

24 Oct., 1849, ag ed T71 B.A. 1854, M.A. 1857,
vicar of Clifton-Hampden, Oxon, 1864-74, of Ex-
wick, Devon, 1878-85, rector of Clyst St. George,
1885. See Foster's Our Noble and Gentle Families,
& Eton School Lists.
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GibbS, Rev. Joseph, 3s. Anthony, of Exeter (city), arm.
Worcester Coll., matric. 17 March, 1824, aged
22 ; B.A. 1828, M.A. 1842, died at Clifton-Hamp-
den, Oxon, 22 March, 1864. See Foster's Our Noble
and Gentle Families.

Gibbs, Joseph Hucks, 2s. Joseph, of Wraxall, Somer¬
set, cler. Queen's Coll., matric. 7 Oct., 1858,
aged 17 ; scholar 1858-61, B.A. 1863, of the Middle
Temple 1862, died 23 March, 1886.

Gibbs, Kenneth Francis, 5s. Henry Hucks, of Frognal,
Hampstead, Middlesex, arm. Christ Church,
matric. 15 Jan., 1875, aged 18 ; B.A. 1878, M.A.
1881, vicar of Aldenham, Herts, 1884. See Foster's
Our Noble and Ge?iile Families.

Gibbs, Reginald, 3s. John Lomax, of Clifton-Hamp-
den, Berks, cler. Keble Coll., matric. 19 Oct.,
1886, aged 19.

Gibbs, Robert, of Hart Hall, B.A. 16 Jan., 1720-1.See Acts Book . [5]
Gibbs, Robert, s. John, of Broad Windsor, Dorset,

cler. Wadham Coll., matric. 23 May, 1751, aged
19; B.A. 1755.

Gibbs, Samuel, s. Samuel, of Westbury, Wilts, pleb.
Magdalen Hall, matric. 28 Feb., 1726-7, aged
16; demy Magdalen Coll. 1727-38, B.A. 1730,
M.A. 1734, bar.-at-law, Inner Temple, 1735. See
Coll. Reg., vi. 211.

Gibbs, Thomas Crook, 2s. James, of St. James's,Bristol, arm. Trinity Coll., matric. 15 Nov.,
1838, aged 18 ; B.A. 1842, M.A. 1845, rector of
Coates, co. Worcester, 1848.

Gibbs Vicary, 3s. Henry Hucks, of Hampstead,Middlesex, arm. Christ Church, matric. 21 Feb.,
1873, aged 19; B.A. 1876, bar.-at-law, Lincoln's
Inn, 1880. See Foster's Our Noble and Gentle
Families.

Gibbs, William Lloyd, 4s. George Henry, of St. Giles-in- the - Fields, London, arm. Exeter Coll.,
matric. 31 Jan., 1849, aged 18 ; died 27 Aug., i860.
See Foster's Our Noble and Gentle Families & Eton
School Lists. [10]

Giblin Rev. Henry, is. Henry, of Swaffham Bulbeck,co. Cambridge, gent. St. Edmund Hall, matric.
25 Oct., 1871, aged 19 ; B.A. 1875, M.A. 1878.

Giblin, Rev. John Michael, 35. Henry, of Swaffham
Bulbeck, co. Cambridge, gent. St. Edmund Hall,
matric. 23 Oct., 1877, aged 22; B.A. 1880, M.A.
1884.

Giblin, William Leslie, is. William Robert, ofHobart, Tasmania, arm.- Lincoln Coll. , matric.
22 Oct., 1886, aged 19.

Gibson, Alan George Sumner, y.s. William, of Fawley,Hants, cler. Corpus Christi Coll., matric. 19
Oct., 1875, aged 19; scholar 1875-80, B.A. 1879,
M.A. 1882, missionary in Kaffraria.

Gibson, Anthony, s. Thomas, of Pershore, co. Wor¬cester, cler. Balliol Coll., matric. 15 Feb.,
1720-1, aged 17 ; B .A. 1724. [15]

Gibson, Arthur, s. John, of Crosby Ravensworth,Westmoreland, gent. Queen's Coll., matric. 26
March, 1801, aged 16; B.A. 1804, M.A. 1808,
fellow 1814-28, vicar of Chedworth, co. Gloucester,
1828, until his death 7 Aug., 1878.

Gibson, Arthur Edward, is. James Edward, of West
Cowes, Isle of Wight, arm. Exeter Coll. , matric.
18 Oct., 1882, aged 19.

Gibson, Arthur Summer, 2s. William, of Fawley,Hants, cler. Trinity Coll., matric. 11 June,
1863, aged 18 ; B.A. 1866, M.A. 1875, brother of
Edgar 1867 and Walter 1868.

Gibson, Charles, is. Thomas, of Lancaster, arm.
University Coll., matric. 18 Oct., 1886, aged
19-

Gibson, Charles Hepworth, is. Robert B., of
London, cler. St. John's Coll., matric. 29 June,
1868, aged 17; scholar 1868-75, B.A. 1873, M.A.
1875, assistant-master Merchant Taylors' School
1876, brother of Thomas William 1870. See
Robinson , 346. [20]

Gibson, Rev. Charles Johnson, is. Charles, ofNeithrop, Oxon, gent. Worcester Coll. , matric.
23 April, 1870, aged 23 ; B.A. 1877, M.A. 1879.

Gibson, Edgar Charles Sumner, 4s. William, ofFawley, Hants, cler. Trinity Coll., matric. 12
Oct., 1867, aged 19; B.A. 1870, M.A. 1874, vice-
principal Wells College, 1874-6, principal 1880,
preb. of Wells 1880.

Gibson, Edmund, s. Robert, of Lancaster, arm.Corpus Christi Coll., matric. 30 April, 1730,
aged 17 ; bar.-at-law, Lincoln's Inn, 1736.

Gibson, Rev. Edmund, s. Edmund, bishop of London.Christ Church, matric. 11 Dec., 1730, aged 17;
B.A. 1734, M.A. 1737, died 17 April, 1771, brother
of George 1732-3, Robert 1739, and William
I 733*

Gibson, Edmund, s. Thomas, of Chelsea, Middlesex,arm. St. Edmund Hall, matric. 8 March, 1758,
aged 17 ; B.A. 1761, M.A. 1764. [25]

Gibson, Edward Grmme, is. Edward, of Kingston-upon-Hull, co. York, arm. Oriel Coll., matric.
4 Dec., 1858, aged 18 ; scholar 1858-63, B.A. 1862,
M.A. 1865, bar.-at-law, Middle Temple, 1865.

Gibson, Francis, s. Francis, of St. Nicholas, Rochester,Kent, gent. University Coll., matric. 12 March,
1724-5, aged 14; B.A. 1728, M.A. 1731.

Gibson, George, s. Edmund, bishop of London.Christ Church, matric. 24 Jan., 1732-3, aged 17 ;
died 24 Sep., 1776, brother of Edmund 1730, Robert
1:739, an(i William 1733.

Gibson, George, s. Walter, of Gateshead, co. Durham,gent. Magdalen Hall, matric. 3 Nov., 1789,
aged 34 ; B.A. & M.A. 1799, brother of John
1791.

Gibson, George, o.s. George John, of St. George's,Bloomsbury, London, arm. University Coll.,
matric. 10 March, 1831, aged 17. [30]

Gibson, Rev. George, is. George, of Salford near Man¬chester, gent. Worcester Coll., matric. 18
Oct., 1869, aged 21 ; B.A. 1873, M.A. 1883.

Gibson, George Carew Carew, is. George Carew, ofMadehurst, Sussex, arm. Pembroke Coll.,
matric. 12 June, 1862, aged 18, of Sandgate Lodge,
Sussex, J. P.

Gibson, George Rawstorne, o.s. George Washington,of Bombay, East Indies, arm. Oriel Coll.,
matric. 18 May, 1842, aged 17; B.A. 1847.

Gibson, Henry Atkinson, 4s. James, of Worlington,Suffolk, cler. Wadham Coll., matric. 19 June,
1851, aged 18 ; B.A. 1857, M.A. 1859, chaplain at
Marseilles 1869-72, vicar of Linslade, Bucks, 1861,
until his death 11 March, 1880. See Robinso?i, 288.

Gibson, Henry George, is. Henry, of High Ongar,Essex, arm. Wadham Coll., matric. 29 Jan.,
1878, aged 18; B.A. 1882, M.A. 1884. [35]

Gibson, Henry James, is. Henry Atkinson, of Cains-cross, co. Gloucester, cler. St. John's Coll.,
matric. 13 Oct., 1879, aged 19 ; scholar 1881-4, B.A.
1883.

Gibson, Herbert, 4s. John, of Furneaux Pelham,Herts, cler. Exeter Coll., matric. 7 June, 1870,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1876.

Gibson, Herbert Favell, 9s. John, of Sheffield, co.York, cler. Exeter Coll. , matric. 26 May, 1863,
aged 18; B.A. 1866, M.A. 1871, minor canon
Windsor 1874-80, hon. minor canon Winchester
1880, vicar of Collingbourne Kingston, Wilts, 1879.

Gibson, James, s. Rice, of Bishop's Waltham, co.Southampton, pleb. St. Edmund Hall, matric.
21 March, 1740-1, aged 19.

Gibson, James, s. James, of Barbon, Westmoreland,pleb. Queen's Coll., matric. 12 April, 1783, aged
18; B.A. 1788, bapt. 7 Oct., 1764, died un¬
married. [40]

Gibson, James, s. James, of St. Marylebone, Middle¬sex, gent. Wadham Coll., matric. 29 May, 1802,
aged 16; B.A. 1806, M.A. 1811, fellow 1812-22,
chaplain to the Lock Hospital, rector of Worling¬
ton, Suffolk, 1818, until his death 4 Oct., 1850.
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Gibson, James Thomas, s. James, of Edinburgh (city),arm. Worcester Coll., matric. 5 July, 1792,
aged 19 ; B.A. 1796, M.A. 1798.

Gibson, John, s. John, of Oxford (city), doctor.
Pembroke Coll., matric. 30 May, 1734, aged 16,
B.A. 10 March, 1737 -8; All Souls' Coll. B.C.L.
1743-

Gibson, John, s. John, of St. Paul's, Covent Garden,London, gent. Balliol Coll., matric. 10 Oct.,
1737, aged 19 ; B.A. 1741.

Gibson, John, s. Charles, of Preston, Lancashire, arm.Worcester Coll., matric. 7 Nov., 1743, aged 18 ;
B.A. 1747, M.A. 1750.

Gibson, John, s. George, of Calgarth, Westmoreland,
pleb. Queen's Coll., matric. 9 Feb., 1747-8, aged
17- [Si

Gibson, John, s. Walter, of Newcastle, Northumber¬land, gent. Magdalen Hall, matric. 18 Oct.,
1791, aged 29 ; brother of George 1789.

Gibson, John, s. John, of Crosby Ravens worth, West¬moreland, gent. Queen's Coll. , matric. 26 May,
1803, aged 15 ; B.A. 1807, M.A. 1810, fellow 1815-
49, dean and bursar 1824.

Gibson, John Chippendall, 3s. George, of Salford, nearManchester, gent. Queen's Coll., matric. 3 Nov.,
1871, aged 22 ; exhibitioner 1871-6, B.A. 1875, M.A.
18G2, of the Middle Temple 1883.

Gibson, John Edgar, s. John, of Ramsgate, Kent,arm. St. John's Coll., matric. 7 June, 1806,
aged 17 ; B .A. 1810, M.A. 1813.

Gibson, John Edgar, is. John Edgar, of Chevening,Kent, cler. St. John's Coll., matric. 17 Dec.,
1844, aged 18; Bible clerk 1844-8, B.A. 1848, M.A.
1851, assistant civil chaplain, Gibraltar, where he
died 3 Aug., 1857. See Robinson, 261. [2.0J

Gibson, John Frederick, 4s. Thomas Cummings, ofLondon, gent. New Coll., matric. 25 Jan., 1867,
aged 19; B.A. 1871, bar.-at-law, Inner Temple,
1882, died 6 Nov., 1885.

Gibson, Richard, s. Thomas, of Gittisham, Devon,gent. All Souls' Coll., matric. 1 Dec., 1738,
aged 18.

Gibson, Richard Charles, o.s. Richard, of Burton,Westmoreland, arm. Queen's Coll., matric. 21
April, 1819, aged 17 ; B.A. 1823.

Gibson, Robert, s. Edmund, Bishop of London.Christ Church, matric. 16 Oct., 1739, aged 16;
B.A. 1743, M.A. 1746, brother of Edward 1730,
George and William 1733, and probably father of
William 1768.

Gibson, Robert, o.s. Robert Henry, of Whitehaven,Cumberland, gent. Queen's Coll., matric. 12
Feb., 1869, aged 18. [15]

Gibson, Robinson Fooks, is. Frederick George, of
Sittingbourne, Kent, gent. Queen's Coll., matric.
4 May, 1881, aged 19; bar.-at-law, Middle Temple,
1885.

Gibson, Thomas, s. Thomas, of Flyford, co. Worcester,cler. Balliol Coll., matric. 26 Jan., 1716-7, aged
16; B.A. 1720.

Gibson, Thomas, s. Thomas, of Ramsey, Essex, cler.Balliol Coll., matric. 14 July, 1743, aged 17;
B.A. 1747, M.A. 1750.

Gibson, Thomas Maitland, 25. Hon. William Charles,of Colombo, Isle of Ceylon, arm. Trinity Coll.,
matric. 2 Feb., 1867, aged 18 ; B.A. 1870, M.A.
1873, bar.-at-law, Lincoln's Inn, 1871, acting police
magistrate, Ceylon, 1873. See Foster's Men at the
Bar.

Gibson, Thomas William, y.s. Robert Bowness, ofLondon, cler. St. John's Coll., matric. 27 June,
1870, aged 18; scholar 1870-7, B.A. 1875, M.A.
1877, vicar of Steventon, Beds, 1882-6. See Robin¬
son , 347. [20]

Gibson, Thomas Winter, is. Thomas, of Clifton, nearBristol, gent. Exeter Coll., matric. 31 May,
1879, aged 19; B.A. 1883, M .A. 1886, bar.-at-law,
Lincoln's Inn, 1886.

Gibson, Walter Sumner, 5s. William, of Fawley,Hants, cler. Balliol Coll., matric. 19 Oct.,
1868, aged 19; exhibitioner 1868-73, B.A. 1873'
M.A. 1875, brother of Arthur 1863, and Edgar
1867.

Gibson, Wilfrid Graham, is. John, of Angaston,Australia, gent. Balliol Coll., matric. 19 Oct.,
1886, aged 18 ; scholar 1886.

Gibson, William, s. Peter, of Carlisle, Cumberland,
pleb. Queen's Coll., matric. 7 Nov., 1716, aged
1? '

Gibson, William, s. George, of Hexham, Northumber¬land, pleb. University Coll., matric. 5 May,
1722, aged 18. [25]

Gibson, William, s. Edmund, Bishop of London.Christ Church, matric. 15 Oct., 1733, aged 16 ;
B.A. 1737, M.A. 1740, B. & D.D. 1751, brother of
Edward 1730, George 1733, and of Robert 1739.

Gibson, William, s. Robert, of Westminster, cler.Christ Church, matric. 23 Feb.,-1768, aged 16 ;
Queen's Coll. B.A. 1771, M.A. 1774, rector of
St. Paul's, Wickham, Essex, 1779, preb. (senior) of
St. Paul's 1781, until his death 27 March, 1835.

Gibson, William Frederick, 2s. Henry, of Fyfield, nearOngar, Essex, cler. Exeter Coll., matric. 23
Jan., 1857, aged 19; scholar 1856-61, B.A. 1861.
See Coll. Reg. , 157.

Gibson, William Grrnme, 2s. Edward, of Hull, co.
York, arm. Worcester Coll., matric. 6 June,
1839, aged 17 ; B.A. 1844, M.A. 1846, rector of St.
Michael's, Bath, 1856-7, vicar of North Currey,
Somerset, 1857-66, and of Hollingbourne, Kent,
1866.

GiddillgS, George Robert, is. James, of London,
arm. Exeter Coll., matric. 12 Oct., 1878, aged
19; [30]

GiddingS, Roger, s. Alexander, of Urchfont, Wilts,pleb. Christ Church, matric. 22 Feb., 1725-6,
aged 19; B.A. 6 March, 1729-30.

Giddy, Davies. See Gilbert.
Giddy, Rev. Edward, s. John, of Calenich, Cornwall,gent. Christ Church, matric. 18 March, 1752,

aged 17, B.A. 1756 ; Pembroke Coll. M.A. 1786,
father of Davies Gilbert, D. C. L. See next page.

Gideon, Sampson, s. Sampson, of London. ChristChurch, matric. 20 Oct., 1763, aged 17; created
D.C.L. 8 July, 1773, M.P. Cambridgeshire Nov.,
1770-80, Midhurst (Nov.) 1780-4, Coventry 1784-96,
Wallingford 1796-1801, assumed the surname of
Eardley in lieu of Gideon July, 1789, created a
baronet 21 May, 1759, and was created Baron
Eardley, of Spalding, in Ireland, Oct., 1789, died
25 Dec., 1824.

Gideon, Sampson Eardley, s. Sampson, of St. James's,Westminster, baronet. Christ Church, matric.
12 Feb., 1788, aged 17 ; created M.A. 16 June, 1791,
born 29 Dec., 1770, died 21 May, 1824, styled the
Hon. S. E. Eardley. [35]

Gidley, Bartholomew Charles, is. John, of Exeter,gent. St. John's Coll., matric. 29 June, 1857,
aged 17; B.A. 1862, M.A. 1865, mayor of Exeter
1870, town clerk 1874.

Gidley, John, is. Bartholomew Charles, of Exeter,arm. St. John's Coll., matric. 20 April, 1885,
aged 18.

Gidley, Lewis, is. Lewis, of Honiton, Devon, arm.Exeter Coll., matric. 10 April, 1839, aged 16;
exhibitioner 1840-4, B.A. 1843, M.A. 1845, held
various curacies in Devon 1845-68, chaplain St.
Nicholas Hospital, Salisbury. See Coll. Reg., 153.

Gidon, Rev. James Lewis, s. John, of Modbury,Devon, arm. Oriel Coll., matric. 12 March,
1788, aged 17 ; B.A. 1792, M.A. 1794, died at
Lympstone, Devon, 13 March, 1845.

Giffard, Edward, 2s. Ambrose Hardinge, of Isle ofCeylon, East Indies, equitis. Pembroke Coll.,
matric. 20 Oct., 1831, aged 18 ; died 1867. [40]
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Francis O. Giffard. 1715—1886. John Gilbert.

Giffard, Francis Osberne, 2s. Stanley Lees, of Tanney,
co. Dublin, d.c.l. St. John's Coll., matric.
6 Dec., 1838, aged 20; B.A. 1845, M.A. 1864,
vicar of Hartley Wintney 1850-73, rector of Deane,
Hants, 1845.

Giffard, George Markham, 4s. John, of Portsea, Hants,arm. New Coll., matric. 7 Dec., 1832, aged 19;
fellow 1832-54, B.C.L. 1841, bar.-at-law, Inner
Temple, 1840, Q.C. and a bencher 1859, died 13
July, 1870.

Giftard, Hardinge Frank, 2s. John Walter de Longue-ville, of Hampton Wick, Middlesex, arm. Merton
Coll., matric. 1 Feb., 1879, aged 18 ; of the Inner
Temple 1884.

Giffard, Hardinge Stanley, 3s. Stanley, of Clerkenwell,
Middlesex, doctor. Merton Coll., matric. 19
March, 1842, aged 18 ; B.A. 1855, M.A. 1856,
Baron Halsbury, of Halsbury, Devon, so created 26
June, 1885, lord high chancellor of Great Britain
June, 1885, to Feb., 1886, and since July, 1886,
solicitor-general 1875-80, and knighted 28 Nov.,
1875, bar.-at-law, Inner Temple, 1850, Q.C. and a
bencher 1865, M.P. Launceston 1877-85, and con¬
stable of Launceston Castle 1883. See Foster's
Men at the Bar. [4]

Giffard, Henry Alexander, is. Henry, of St. Sampson,Isle of Guernsey, arm. Corpus Christi Coll.,
matric. 3 April, 1857, aged 18, exhibitioner 1857-62,
B.A. 1861; a senior student Christ Church 1862-6,
M.A. 1863, bar.-at-law, Lincoln's Inn, 1865, Q.C.
1882, a bencher 1885, equity professor Council of
Legal Education 1883. See Foster's Men at the Bar.

Giffard, Rev. Henry George, is. Hon. George Robert,of Sherridge, near Leigh, co. Worcester, cler.
Exeter Coll., matric. 23 April, 1873, aged 18;
B.A. 1876, minor canon Worcester 1879-80.

Giffard, Jervis Trigge, 2s. John, of Portsmouth, Hants,arm. New Coll., matric. 23 Sep., 1822, aged 16 ;
fellow 1822-38, B.A. 1826, M.A. 1830, dean of
divinity 1830, curate of Old Alresford, Hants,
1828-34, vicar of East Wellow 1834-8, rector of Long
Ditton 1838-73, died 1 Nov., 1878.

Giffard, John, s. John, of Bishop's Castle, Salop, cler.Balliol Coll. , matric. 17 Oct., 1728, aged 17 ;
brother of Richard Gifford 1743-4.

Giffard, John (Walter de Longueville), is. Stanley Lees,of Tanney, co. Dublin, d.c.l. Merton Coll.,
matric. 16 Feb., 1837, aged 19; B.A. & M.A.
1843, bar.-at-law, Inner Temple, 1843, County Court
judge since 1875, half brother of Lord Halsbury.
See Foster s Men at the Bar.

Giffard, Thomas, s. Thomas, of Rushall, Wilts, cler.Brasenose Coll., matric. 3 April, 1728, aged 18,
B.A. 1731 ; St. Mary Hall, M.A. 1753. [10]

Giffard, William, 3s. Ambrose Hardinge, of LymeRegis, eq. aur. Worcester Coll., matric. 23
Feb., 1837, aged 18 ; University Coll. B.A. 1840,
M .A. 1843, of the Inner Temple 1841, rector of
Weybridge, Surrey, 1846, until his death 29 May,
l8 55-

Gifford, John George, is. John, of Penge, Surrey, arm.St. John's Coll., matric. 30 June, 1823, aged 16;
fellow 1823-30, B.A. 1828, vicar of St. Matthew,
Spring Gardens, London, 1842-52, of King's Stern-
dale, Derbyshire, 1869-71, etc., died 4 July, 1884.
See Robinson , 194.

Gifford, Richard, s. John, of Bishop's Castle, Salop,cler. Balliol Coll., matric. 6 March, 1743-4,
aged 18 : B.A. 11 March, 1747-8, brother of John
Giffard 1728.

Gifford, Richard Ireland, s. Nathaniel, of Salisbury(city), arm. St. Alban Hall, matric. 7 Feb.,
iSro, aged 34. [ia]

Gifford, William, s. Edward, of Ashburton, Devon,
pleb. Exeter Coll. , matric. 16 Feb., 1779, aged 21;
Bible clerk 1779, B.A. 1782, editor of the Quarterly
Review 1809-24, and of ' Massinger,' ' Ben Jonson,'
' Ford,' etc., founded the Gifford Exhibition at Exeter
College, died 31 Dec., 1826. See Coll. Reg., 146.

Gilbanks, George, of Clare Hall ., Cambridge (B.A.1849, M.A. 1853), adm. 'adeundem' 19March, 1857.

Gilbanks, Rev. George Ernest, 2s. George, of Wollas-ton, co. Worcester, cler. Trinity Coll ., matric.
31 May, 1879, aged 18 ; B.A. 1882.

Gilbanks, William Foster, is. George, of Smethwick,co. Stafford, cler. St. Edmund Hall , matric. 21
Oct., 1876, aged 17; B.A. 1879, M.A. 1883, rector
of Great Orton, Cumberland, 1883.

Gilbard, William, 3s. Henry, of Stoke Damerell,Devon, gent. Worcester Coll ., matric. 3 March,
1831, aged 18; B.A. 1835, M.A. 1837.

Gilbee. See Gillbee. [20]
Gilberd, Henry, s. Thomas, of Lowton, Devon, gent.Exeter Coll ., matric. 7 June, 1749, aged 18;

B.A. 1753.
Gilbert, Ashurst Turner s. Thomas, of Burnham,Bucks, gent. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 30 May,

1805, aged 19; fellow 1805-22, B.A. 1809, M.A.
1811, B.D. 1819, D.D. 1822, vice-principal 1820-1,
vice-chancellor 1836-40, principal (B.N. C.) 1822-42,
bishop of Chichester 1842, until his death 21 Feb.,
1870 [Manchester School Reg. , ii.), brother of William
John 1814.

Gilbert, Charles Arthur William, is. William HenryLong, of Fittleworth, Sussex, cler. Non-Coll. ,
matric. 2 Feb., 1878, aged 23 ; scholar Jesus Coll.
1878-80, B.A. 1883.

Gilbert, Charles Loder, 3s. Thomas, of Marden, Wilts,gent. Pembroke Coll ., matric. 28 Oct., 1867,
aged 19 ; B.A. 1873.

Gilbert, Davies, s. Edward Giddy, of St. Erth, Corn¬wall, cler. Pembroke Coll ., matric. 12 April,
1785, aged 18 ; created M.A. 26 June, 1789, D.C.L.
by diploma 16 June, 1832, then president Royal
Socieiy, M.P. Helston May, 1804, to April, 1806,
Bodmin in 8 parliaments (1806-33), assumed the
name of Gilbert in lieu of Giddy 10 Dec., 1816,
died 24 Dec., 1839. [25]

Gilbert, Edmund, s. Pomeroy, of St. Andrew's, Ply¬mouth, Devon, gent. Exeter Coll ., matric. 14
July, 1769, aged 20 ; B.A. 1775, vicar of Constantine,
and official of the Archdeaconry of Cornwall, died
in 1816.

Gilbert, Edward, 2s. Philip, of Kensington, Middle¬sex, arm. Magdalen Hall , matric. 25 June,
1830, aged 20.

Gilbert, Francis Hastings, is. Walter Raleigh, ofAllipore, East Indies, arm. Exeter Coll ., matric.
16 April, 1834, aged 17.

Gilbert, George, of Corpus Christi Coll ., Cam¬bridge, (B.A. 1819, M.A. 1822), adm. 'ad eundem'
20 Oct., 1859 ; vicar of Syston, co. Lincoln, 1830.

Gilbert, George, s. Benedict, of Roulston, co. Here¬ford, gent. Jesus Coll ., matric. 22 Nov., 1781,
aged 19 ; B.A. 1786. TSO]

Gilbert, Rev. Gilbert, s. Philip, of St. Martin's-in-the-Fields, London, arm. Wadham Coll ., matric.
11 Oct., 1817, aged 18 ; B.A. 1822, M.A. 1824, B.D.
1831, died at Byfield Rectory 16 Dec., 1862.

Gilbert, Gordon Lennox, 2s. Alfred, of London, gent.St. John's Coll ., matric. 14 Oct., 1876, aged 19.
Gilbert, Henry, s. Henry, of Holwell, Devon, cler.Oriel Coll ., matric. 11 March, 1788, aged 19;

B.A. 1792.
Gilbert, Henry Abram, is. Henry, of Milton, Devon,cler. Exeter Coll ., matric. 13 May, 1826, aged

18 ; B.A. 1830, rector of Clare with Withleigh,
Devon, 1855, until his death 5 May, 1870.

Gilbert, Herbert Henry, 4s. William, of Cantley, Nor¬folk, gent. Magdalen Coll ., matric. 22 June,
i8 59» aged 19; B.A. 1863. [35]

Gilbert, John,s. William, of Cadeby, co. Leicester, cler.Lincoln Coll ., matric. 11 March, 1717-8, aged
16.

Gilbert, John, s. John, of Whippingham, Isle ofWight, cler. balliol Coll ., matric. 6 April,
I739» aged 19.



John Gilbert.
1715—1886. Edwin Giles.

Gilbert, John, of Emanuel Coll ., Cambridge, (B.A.
1756, M.A. 1759), incorp. from Christ Church
1 Dec., 1759, and licensed to practice medicine.

Gilbert, John Davies, o.s. Davies, of Eastbourne,
Sussex, arm. Pembroke Coll ., matric. 12 May,
1829, aged 17 ; created M.A. 25 May, 1831, of Tre-
lissick and Tredrea, Cornwall, and of Eastbourne,
Sussex, died 16 April, 1854.

Gilbert, John Pomeroy, s. Edmund, of Constantine,
Devon, cler. Exeter Coll ., matric. 30 June,
1795, aged 16 ; B.A. 1800, M.A. 1806, of the Priory,
Cornwall, vicar of St. Wenn, Cornwall, 1810, preb.
of Exeter 1815, died 29 Sep., 1852. See Coll. Reg.,
118.

Gilbert, Joseph, s. Edward, of Shippen, Hants, pleb.
Oriel Coll ., matric. 3 Feb., 1715-6, aged 18;
B.A. 1719, M.A. 1723.

Gilbert, Joseph Henry, of MAGDALENCOLL., M.A.
17 June, 1884 (by decree of Convocation), Sib-
thorpian professor of rural economy 1886, F.R.S.,
LL.D. [5]

Gilbert, Nathaniel, s. Nathaniel, of Isle of Antigoa,
gent. Wadham Coll ., matric. 4 Feb., 1714-5.
aged 17 ; father of Nathaniel Gilbert, a bencher of
Gray's Inn 1760.

Gilbert, Philip Parker, of Magdalen Coll ., Cam¬
bridge (B.A. 1835, M.A. 1838), 'ad eundem' 10
Nov., 1842, minister of St. Mary's, Haggerstone,
London, 1837.

Gilbert, Robert, s. John, of Barking, London, gent.
Trinity Coll ., matric. 4 May, 1725, aged 16;
Christ Church , B.A. 12 Feb., 1728-9, M.A. 1731.
See Robinson, 61.

Gilbert, Robert Wintle, is. Ashurst Turner, of St.
Mary the Virgin, Oxford (city), bishop of Chichester.
St. John's Coll ., matric. 27 June, 1842, aged 17 ;
fellow 1842-50, 13.A. 1846, M.A. 1850, bar.-at-law,
Lincoln's Inn, 1851. See Eton School Lists.

Gilbert, Thomas, s. Thomas, of ' St. Mar.,' London,
gent. Trinity Coll ., matric. 29 Oct., 1729, aged
16 ; B.A. 1733. [10]

Gilbert, Thomas, s. Thomas, of Bathwick, Somerset,
gent. Merton Coll., matric. 15 Dec., 1767, aged
*5-

Gilbert, Rev. Thomas, s. Thomas, of Colton, co.
Stafford, arm. Brasenose Coll., matric. 9 Nov.,
1781, aged 19; St. Mary Hall, B.A. 1794, M.A.
1802, of Colton Hall, co. Stafford, died in Paris 21
June, 1841.

Gilbert, Walter Bond, is. Samuel, of Tunbridge,
Kent, gent. Magdalen Hall, matric. 4 April,
1854, aged 25 ; B.Mus. 8 April, 1854.

Gilbert, Walter Raleigh, o.s. Walter Raleigh, of
Newcastle-on-Tyne. Northumberland, arm. Oriel
Coll., matric. 22 Jan., 1869, aged 19; S.C.L. &
B.A. 1873, M .A. 1875, chaplain R.N. 1875-84.

Gilbert, William, s. Thomas, of Durington, Wilts,
pleb. Queen's Coll., matric. 15 April, 1724, aged
19- [is]

Gilbert, William, 'sexton of Merton Collegeprivi-
legiatus 21 March, 1729-30; and again 22 March,
1730-1. '

Gilbert, William Dinely Price, 3s. Henry, of Barnley-
in-the-Willows, Notts, gent. Keble Coll., matric.
18 Oct., 1870, aged 18.

Gilbert, William Henry Long, o.s. William, of Maids
Morton, Bucks, cler. Brasenose Coll., matric.
2 Feb., 1849, aged 19; B.A. 1852, M.A. 1864, held
various curacies 1853-67, chaplain H.M. Prison,
Wandsworth, 1867, until his death 16 Feb., 1885.

Gilbert, Rev. William John, s. Thomas, of Oaking-
ham, Berks, gent. Brasenose Coll., matric. 20
April, 1814, aged 17; scholar 1815-18, B.A. 1818,
M.A. 1820, died at Maids Morton, Bucks, 3 March,
1832, brother of Ashurst T. See Manchester School
Reg. , iii.

Gilbert son, James, 6s. William Cobb, of Llanbadarn
Fawr, co. Cardigan, gent. Jesus Coll., matric.

\ 25 June, 1840, aged 18 ; brother of the next named.

Gilbertson^ Lewis, 3s. William Cobb, of Doletettwr
(sic), co. Cardigan, arm. Trinity Coll ., matric. 24
Jan., 1833, aged 18 ; scholar Jesus Coll. 1835-40,
B.A. 1836, M.A. 1839, fellow 1840-71, B.D. 1847,
vice-principal 1855-72, junior bursar 1852, history
lecturer 1854, catech. lecturer 1855, modern history
lecturer 1865, P.C. Llangorwen 1841-52, rector of
Braunston 1870. [21]

Gilbertson, Lewis, 2S. Richard, of Aberystwith, co.
Cardigan, gent. Queen's Coll ., matric. 8 Feb.,
1873, aged 15 ; B.A. 1876, M.A. 1879, minor canon
St. Paul's 1882.

Gilbertson, Richard Deane, is. Richard, of Aberyst¬
with, co. Cardigan, gent. New Coll ., matric.
14 Oct., 1870, aged 19; B.A. 1873, M.A. 1878.

Gilbertson, William, 4s. William, of Llancynfelin,
co. Cardigan, gent. Jesus Coll ., matric. 21 Oct.,
1826, aged 22.

Gilby, John, s. William, of Winterton, co. Lincoln,
gent. University Coll ., matric. 14 June, 1775,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1779, B.C .L. 1796, J.P., D.L.,
Yorks (e.r.), rector of Barmston, Yorks, 1790, until
his death 26 June, 1829. [25]

Gildart, Francis, s. James, of Liverpool,Lancashire,
gent. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 5 Feb., 1774,
aged 18 ; a captain in Colonel Tarleton's Legion in
the American war of Independence and at the peace
settled in America, and died there 25 Aug., 1814,
leaving issue.

Gildart, Frederick, s. Richard, of London, arm.
Queen's Coll ., matric. 16 May, 1787, aged 18;
B.C .L. 1797, of Norton Hall, co. Stafford, rector of
Spridlington, co. Gloucester, 1822, until his death
at West Wickham, Kent, 23 April, 1841.

Gildart, Richard, s. Richard, of London, arm.
University Coll ., matric. 29 March, 1791, aged
18; captain Staffordshire militia, died 24 Nov.,
1802.

Gildea, James (Knox), is. Anthony, of Rappa Castle,
co. Mayo, Ireland, arm. Magdalen Coll . , matric.
15 Oct., 1823, aged 19; of Clooncormack, co.
Mayo, high sheriff 1835, died 1870.

Gildea, William 2s. George Robert, of Tor Mohun,
near Torquay, Devon, cler. Exeter Coll . , matric.
11 Feb., 1852, aged 18; B.A. 1856, M.A. 1858,
of Lincoln's Inn 1855, vicar of West Lulworth,
Dorset, 1862-79, and of Netherbury 1879. [30]

Gilderdale, John, of Catherine Hall , Cambridge
(B.A. 1826, M.A. 1830, B.D. 1853), 'ad eundem'
25 June, 1847, principal Forest School, Waltham-
stow, Essex, some time lecturer Halifax, died 25
Sep., 1864.

Gilderdale, John Smith, is. John, of Huddersfield,
co. York, cler. Oriel Coll ., matric. 17 Dec.,
1845, aged 18 ; B.A. 1851, M.A. 1852, chaplain at
Dresden 1870.

Gilding, John, s. Richard, of Longdon, co. Worcester,
gent. Hertford Coll ., matric. 7 May, 1788,
aged 21 ; St. Alban Hall, B.A. 1792, M .A. 1814,
as Guilding.

Giles, Clement Douglas, 3s. Robert, of Partney, co.
Lincoln, cler. Hertford Coll ., matric. 18 Oct.,
1883, aged 19.

Giles, Daniel, s. Daniel, of Twickenham, Middlesex,
arm. Queen's Coll ., matric. 30 June, 1777, aged
16; Hertford Coll . B.A. 1781, M.A. 1784,
created D.C.L. 5 July, 1810, then of St. Albans,
Herts, Esq., high sheriff 1816, bar.-at-law of Lin¬
coln's Inn 1792, M.P. East Grinstead 1802-9, St.
Albans, Jan., 1809-12, died 27 Dec., 1831. [35]

Giles, Edward, 4s. John Douglas, of Swinstead, co.
Lincoln, cler. Christ Church , matric. 3 June,
1868, aged 18 ; a junior student 1868-75, B.A. 1872,
M.A. 1883.

Giles, Edwin, 3s. Francis William, of Reigate, Surrey,
gent. St. John's Coll ., matric. 6 March, 1844.
aged 19 ; B.A. 1847, M.A. 1851, rector of Hewels-
field, co. Gloucester, 1862-79.
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John Giles.
1715—1886. Isaac Gillam.

Giles, John, s. Thomas, of Worcester (city), cler.Worcester Coll., matric. 4 June, 1753, a &ed 16 I
B.A. 1757, M.A, 1759.

Giles, John, is. Joseph, of Winscombe, Somerset,
arm. Balliol Coll., matric. 16 May, 1839, aged
18 ; B.A. 1843, of Lincoln's Inn 1843.

Giles, John Allen, is. William, of Mark, Somerset,
gent. Corpus Ciiristi Coll., matric. 27 Nov.,
1824, aged 16 ; scholar 1824-32, B.A. 1828, M.A.
1831, fellow 1832-3, D .C .L. 1838, Vinerian scholar
1831, head-master Camberwell College School 1834-6,
and of City of London School 1836-40, rector of
Sutton, Surrey, 1867 until his death, 24 Sep., 1884.
For list of works see Crockford.

Giles, John Douglas, is. Robert, of Wedmore, Somer¬
set, gent. Corpus Christi Coll., matric. 28
Nov., 1828, aged 16; exhibitioner 1828-32, B.A.
1832, M.A. 1836, vicar of Swinstead, co. Lincoln,
1840-50, rector of Belleau-with-Aby 1850-61, rector of
Willoughby 1861-7, archdeacon of Stow 1863, pre¬
centor of Lincoln College 1866 until his death, 5
Feb., 1867.

Giles, John Douglas, is. John Douglas, of Swinstead,
co. Lincoln, cler. Jesus Coll., matric. 25 Oct.,
1865, aged 19 ; scholar 1865-8. [5]

Giles, John Edward, is. Edward, of Lambeth, Surrey,
gent. Queen's Coll., matric. 13 April, 1831, aged
18; Magdalen Hall, B.C .L. 1858, bar.-at-law,
Inner Temple 1839. See Foster's Men at the
Bar.

Giles, Richard, s. Richard, of Harbury, co. Gloucester,
gent. Queen's Coll., matric. 26 April, 1718,
aged 16.

Giles, Robert, 4s. Robert, of Wedmore, Somerset,
arm. Exeter Coll., matric. 3 Feb., 1848, aged
18 ; B.A. 1852, rector of Partney 1854-68, vicar of
Iiorncastle 1868 until his death 12 July, 1872.

Giles, Robert, is. Robert, of Partney, co. Lincoln,
cler. Non-Coll., matric. 10 Feb., 1874, aged
18.

Giles, Robert Sidney, o.s. Richard William, of Cleve-
don, Somerset, arm. Magdalen Coll. matric.
16 Oct., 1884, aged 18 ; demy 1884. [l©]

Giles, Samuel, s. James, of Bristol (city), pleb.
Balliol Coll. , matric. 21 Oct., 1742, aged 17 ;
B.A. 1746.

Giles, Thomas, s. John, of St. Swithin's, co. Worcester,
pleb. St. John's Coll., matric. 26 Oct., 1725,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1729.

Giles, Walter Lionel, 5s. William, of London, gent.
St. John's Coll., matric. 11 Oct., 1873, aged 18 ;
scholar 1873-80, B.A. 1878, M.A. 1880. See
Robinson , 356.

Giles, William Galley, 2s. George, of Drayton Beau-
champ, Bucks, arm. Wadi-iam Coll., matric. 29
Oct., 1825, aged 18; B.A. 1831, P.C. Ashford, co.
Derby, 1840, died vicar of Dungarvan, co. Water-
ford, 27 Dec., 1854.

Gilkes, Arthur Herman, 2s. William, of Leominster,
co. Hereford, gent. Christ Church, matric.? 16
Oct., 1868, aged 18 ; a junior student 1868-73, B.A.
1872, M.A. 1885. [15]

Gilkes, Rev. William, o.s. William, of Hampstead,
Middlesex, gent. Pembroke Coll., matric. 19
April, 1825, aged 18 ; B.A. 1829, M.A. 1832, of
Littlehampton, Sussex, sometime of Hampstead,
died at Brighton, 21 Feb., 1844.

Gill, Alfred, 4s. John, of Beoley, co. Worcester, gent.
St. Alb an Hall, matric. 11 April, 1866, aged 19 ;
B.A. 1869, curate of Harberton 1870-3, vicar of
Harbertonford, Devon, 1873.

Gill, Dugald Campbell. St. Alban Hall, 1828. See
Campbell.

Gill, Francis Turner, of Downing Coll., Cambridge,
(B.A. 1852, M.A. 1857), adm. 'adeundem' 7 July,
1859, incumbent of Bishopton Stratford, co. War¬
wick, 1856-9, vicar of Warfield, Berks, since
1860.

Gill, George, is. John, of Holywell, Oxford (city),
pleb. Magdalen Coll. , matric. 24 March, 1825,
aged 20 ; clerk 1825-30. See Bloxam, ii. [2,o]

Gill, Henry SutherlandDashwood, o.s. Francis Turner,
of Stratford-on-Avon, cler. Keble Coll., matric.
18 Oct., 1881, aged 19 ; B.A. 1885.

Gill, James, s. George, of London, gent. Non-Coll.,
matric. 15 April, 1871.

Gill, James Hide, s. James, of East Cowes, Isle of
Wight, gent. Pembroke Coll., matric. 27 Nov.,
1764, aged 17 ; B.A. 1768, M.A. 1771.

Gill, Rev. Jeremiah (Cresswell), 2s. John, of Edgbaston,
co. Warwick, gent. Magdalen Hall, matric.
23 Oct., i860, aged 36; B.A. 1865, M.A. 1868.

Gill, John, s. Richard, of Doncaster, co. York, gent.
Queen's Coll,, matric. 6 Dec., 1804, aged 18 ;
B.A. 1809. [25]

Gill, John Edward, is. Charles of Kurmort, East
Indies, arm. Exeter Coll., matric. 10 Oct.,
1873, a Sed I 8; exhibitioner 1873-4, B.A. 1877.
See Colt. Reg., 166.

Gill, John Rigby, s. —G., of Prescot, Lancashire, gent.
Brasenose Coll., matric. 11 Oct., 1771, aged 17;
B.A. 1775, curate of Kirkby, Lancashire, died Sep.,
1793. See Manchester School Reg. , i.

Gill, John William, is. John William, of Sherborne,
Dorset, cler. Christ Church, matric. 8 May,
1828, aged 18.

Gill, Joseph, s. Thomas, of Reading, Berks, gent.
St. John's Coll. , matric. 30 June, 1769, aged 16 ;
B .C .L. 1780, D .C .L. 1786.

Gill, Peter, s. Thomas, of Easthampstead, Berks, gent.
St. John's Coll. , matric. 25 May, 1772, aged 16.

Gill, Rev. Robert John Seppings, o.s. Robert, of
Walton-on-Thames, Surrey, arm. Magdalen
Coll., matric. 27 April, 1878, aged 19; B.A. 1882,
M.A. 1886. [31]

Gill, Thomas, s. Richard, of Hanwell, Oxon, cler.
Wadham Coll., matric. 18 March, 1729-30, aged
18; B.A. 1734, M.A. 1769, B. & D.D. 1769, rector
of Halcott, Northants, died 1778.

Gill, Thomas, s. Thomas, of Cropedy, co. Warwick,
gent. Magdalen Hall, matric. 3 March, 1769,
aged 19 ; B.A. 1782.

Gill, Thomas, o.s. James, of Brongwyn, co. Mont¬
gomery, arm. Queen's Coll., matric. 30 June,
1830, aged 19, of Brynderwern, co. Montgomery,
J. P.

Gill, Thomas Fellowes, is. William, of London, gent.
Worcester Coll., matric. 12 Oct., 1867, aged 19;
bar.-at-law, Middle Temple, 1872. See Foster's
Men at the Bar. [35]

Gill, William, s. William, of Honiton, Devon, gent.
Balliol Coll., matric. 15 Feb., 1728-9, aged 16;
bar.-at-law, Middle Temple 1735.

Gill, William, s. Thomas, of Alton, Hants, pleb.
Queen's Coll., matric. 20 March, 1745-6, aged
18.

Gill, William, is. William, of Isle of Barbados,gent.
Exeter Coll., matric. 3 Dec., 1829, aged 18;
B.A. 1834, M.A. 1844.

Gill, Rev. William,o.s. William,of Tavistock,Devon,
gent. Magdalen Hall., matric. 25 Feb., 1836,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1839, of Venn, Devon, J.P., and of
Week, St. Mary, Cornwall.

Gill, William Arthur, 2s. Thomas Howard, of Isle of
Man, cler. Queen's Coll., matric. 22 Oct., 1883,
aged 18 ; scholar 1883. [40 ]

Gillam, Chailes MelchiorDe Polignac, 5s. Isaac, of
Kingsclere, Hants, cler. Pembroke Coll., matric.
16 Nov., 1848, aged 19; B.A. 1852, M.A. 1855,
vicar of Milbourne Port, Somerset, 1864-70, and of
Othery 1870.

Gillam (Rev.), Edward Isaac, 3s. Thomas Henry, of
Ewelme, Oxon, cler. Queen's Coll., matric. 23
May, 1874, aged 16; B.A. 1881, M.A. 1885.

Gillam, Isaac, s. Edward, of Barnwell, co. Cambridge,
arm. St. Edmund Hall, matric. 14 June, 1815,
aged 29.
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Gillam, John, o.s. Thomas, of Thurlaston, nearLeicester, gent. St. Mary Hall, matric. 8 May,
1862, aged 20; B.A. 1865, rector of New Radnor,
1875-80, of Chelsworth, Suffolk, 1880.

Gillam, Thomas Henry, 3s. Isaac, of Compton, nearPlymouth, gent. Pembroke Coll. , matric. 6 June,
1840, aged 19; B.A. 1844, M.A. 1847, curate of
Ewelme, Oxon, 1849-62, vicar of Culham 1862-74,
chaplain to bishop (Jacobson) of Chester 1865-84,
vicar of Weaverham, Cheshire, 1874.

Gillam, Thomas Henry, 2s. Thomas Henry, of
Ewelme, Oxon, cler. Queen's Coll., matric.
1 Nov., 1872, aged 17.

Gillard, Edward, s. Thomas, of Kingsbridge, Devon,gent. Exeter Coll., matric. 14 March, 1788,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1792.

Gillard, John, s. George, of Brixham, Devon, gent.
Oriel Coll., matric. 26 Oct., 1816, aged 18 ; B.A.1820. [5]

Gillart, Thomas, ' tonsorprivilegiatus 10 March,
1777-

Gillbee, Charles, 5s. Earle, of Barby, Northants,
doctor. Queen's Coll., matric. 3 Nov., 1821,
aged 17 ; B.A. 1825, M.A. 1830, vicar of Kilsby,
Northants, 1835, until his death in 1867.

Gillbee, Earle, s. William, of Southwark, Surrey,arm. University Coll., matric. 27 Nov., 1782,
aged 18; B.A. 1786, M.A. 1797, B. & D.D. 1800,
rector of Barby, Northants.

Gillbee, William, s. William, of St. John's, London,gent. Wadham Coll., matric. 5 Dec., 1811, aged
18.

Gillbee, William, s. Earle, of Barby, Northants,doctor. Worcester Coll., matric. 6 March,
1813, aged 18 ; B.A. 1816, M.A. 1819, vicar of
Gwennap, Cornwall, 1844, until his death 13 July,
1856. fio]

Gillbee, William Hender, is. William, of Redruth,Cornwall, cler. Exeter Coll., matric. 14 May,
1851, aged 19.

Gillespie, Charles Melville, 2s. James Donaldson, ofEdinburgh, m.d. Trinity Coll., matric. 17 Oct.,
1885, aged 19 ; scholar 1885.

Gillespie, David, is. David, of Edinburgh, arm.
Christ Church, matric. 25 Oct., 1832, aged 18;of Mountquhanie, co. Fife, J.P., D.L.

Gillespie, George Robertson, is. John, of Edinburgh,arm. Balliol Coll., matric. 19 Oct., 1868, aged
17; B.A. 1873 (called George Robinson G. in
Mat. Reg.).

Gillespie, Hugh James, 2s. George, of Glasgow, gent.
Christ Church, matric. 31 May, 1873, aged 20;B.A. 1878, bar.-at-law, Inner Temple, 1881. See
Foster's Men at the Bar. [15]

Gillett, Alfred, 3s. Joseph Ashby, of Banbury, Oxon,arm. St. Mary Hall, matric. 27 Jan., 1864, aged 30.
Gillett, Charles Edwin, is. Charles, of Banbury, arm.

Non-Coll., matric. 17 Jan., 1880, aged 18.
Gillett (Rev.), Charles Thomas, o.s. Charles Thomas,of Clifton, co. Gloucester, gent. Non-Coll.,

matric. 15 Oct., 1881, aged 24 ; Queen's Coll.,
B.A. 1885.

Gillett, Edward Alfred, 6s. Gabriel Edwards, ofWaltham, co. Leicester, cler. Exeter Coll., 23
May, 1861, aged 18; B.A. 1865, M.A. 1868, rector
of Woolsthorpe, co. Lincoln, 1879.

Gillett, Gabriel Edwards, s. Gabriel, of St. Pancras,London, gent. Oriel Coll., matric. 29Oct., 1816,
aged 17 ; B.A. 1820, M.A. 1823, hon. canon of
Peterborough 1867, rector of Waltham-on-the-
Wolds, co. Leicester, 1831, until his death 22 April,
1871. [20]

Gillett, George, is. Gabriel Edward, of Crayford,
Kent, cler. Oriel Coll., matric. 5 Dec., 1844,
aged 17; B.A. 1848, bar.-at-law, Inner Temple,
1853. See Foster's Men at the Bar.

Gillett, George I-Ienry, is. George, of Biddestone,Wilts, gent. Magdalen Hall, matric. 30 April,
1834, aged 18.

Gillett, Harold Edward Howard, 2s. Daniel, of
Gelderton, Norfolk, cler. St. John's Coll.,
matric. 13 Oct., 1879, aged 20; B.A. 1884.

Gillett, Henry Francis, is. Henry, of St. James's,Westminster, gent. Wadham Coll ., matric. 18
April, 1850, aged 19; B.A. 1854, M.A. 1858, bar.-
at-law, Inner Temple i860.

Gillett, Hugh Hodgson, 5s. Gabriel Edwards, of Wal¬tham, co. Leicester, cler. Exeter Coll ., matric.
24 Feb., 1854, aged 17; B.A. 1858, M.A. i860
held various curacies 1859-77, rector of Compton,
Surrey, 1877. [25]

Gillett, Leonard Francis, is. Francis Calvert, ofDerby, gent. Pembroke Coll ., matric. 23 Oct.,
1879, aged 18 ; B.A. 1882.

Gillett, William Arthur, is. William Stedman, ofHarefield, near Southampton, arm. Exeter Coll.,
matric. 19 May, 1877, aged 17.

Gillett, William Stedman, s. Gabriel, of St. Pancras,London, arm. Exeter Coll ., matric. 24 Jan.,
1818, aged 17; B.A. 1822, M.A. 1824, of the
Inner Temple 1821.

Gillford, Richard (Baron). Christ Church, 1784.See Meade.

Gilliat, Edward, 2s. George, of Horncastle, co.Lincoln, arm. Trinity Coll ., matric. 30 Nov.,
i860, aged 19; scholar Pembroke Coll., 1861-5,
B.A. 1864, M.A. 1869, assistant-master Westminste
School 1867-70, and Harrow School 1871. [30l

Gilliat, Frederick Hatfeild, 3s. Alfred, of Portsmouth,arm. Magdalen Coll ., matric. 19 Oct., 1883,
aged 18.

Gilliat, Howard, 4s. John Kirton, of Clapham, Surrey,arm. University Coll . matric. 13 Oct., 1866,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1870, M.A. 1874.

Gilliat, John Babington, o.s. John Saunders, ofLondon, arm. New Coll ., matric. 15 Oct., 1886,
aged 18.

Gilliat, John Saunders, is. John Kirton, of Clapham,Surrey, arm. University Coll ., matric. 29
March 1848, aged 18 ; B.A. 1851, M.A. 1856, of
Chorley Wood, Herts, J. P., M.P. Clapham division
July, 1886.

Gilling, George Robert. Wadham Coll., 1851. See
L ax. [35]

Gilling", John Charles, y.s. (subs ' 4th') William, ofCheddar, Somerset, gent. Worcester Coll.,
matric. 18 Nov., 1847, aged 24; B.A. 1851, M.A.
1854, vicar of Rosherville, Kent, 1858.

Gilling", Thomas Gilling, is. Thomas, of Cheddar,Somerset, gent. Wadham Coll ., matric. 16 Oct.,
1850, aged 19 ; B.A. 1855, M.A. 1859.

Gillman, James, is. James, of Highgate, Middlesex,gent. St. John's Coll ., matric. 25 June, 1827,
aged 18; fellow 1827-37. B. C.L. 1834, incumbent of
Trinity Church, Lambeth, 1847, died 3 April,
1877. See Robinson , 208.

Gillman, John St. Leger, s. John St. Leger, of Walcot,city of Bath, baronet. Balliol Coll ., matric. 14
May, 1812, aged 18, died unmarried 25 Oct.,
1812.

Gillman, John Thomas, s. John Thomas, of Hockley,Sussex, arm. Queen's Coll ., matric. 12 Feb.,
I 773. aged 18 \ probably bar.-at-law, Middle Temple,1783. [40]

Gillman, Thomas, 'bibliop. ;' 4 Feb., 1715-6.
Gillman, Thomas, s. John, of Crick, Northants,doctor. Lincoln Coll ., matric. 2 Nov., 1743,

aged 17, of the Inner Temple, 1749.
Gillmor, Clotworthy, M.A. Trinity Coll ., Dublin,1840 (B.A. 1837) adm. ' ad eundem' 26 March,

1840, also of St. John's Coll ., Cambridge, M.A.
1845, rector of Shelton, co. Stafford, 1842-5, vicar
of Dartford, Kent, 1845-56, rector of Nymet-Tracey
(or Bow) with Broad Nymet, Devon, 1856, until his
death 23 Aug., 1886.

Gillmore, Fabian, s. Joseph, of Badminton, co. Glou¬cester, pleb. Magdalen Hall , matric. 8 April,
173 1, aged 17.
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G-illmore, Goddard, s. Joseph, of Marlborough,
Wilts, pleb. New Inn Hall , matric. 24 March,
1715-6, aged 17.

Gillmore, John, s. Stephen, of Marlborough, Wilts,
gent. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 23 March, 1773,
aged 17; B .A. 1776, M.A. 1779.

Gillott, Joseph Henry, 2s. Joseph, of Salehull, gent.
Wadham Coll ., matric. 16 Oct., 1883, aged 19.

Gilman, Henry, s. Samuel, of Windsor, Berks, gent.
Merton Coll . matric. 29 June, 1724, aged 18 ;B.A. 1728.

Gilman, Henry, s. William, of Haslingden, Lanca¬
shire, pleb. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 24 May,
1726, aged 18. _ [5]

Gilman, Rev. John, is. Ellis James, of Singapore,
East Indies, arm. Worcester Coll ., matric. 18
Oct., 1869, aged 28 ; B.A. 1872, M.A. 1876.

Gilmore, James Boyd, M.A. Trinity Coll ., Dublin,
1853 (B.A. 1847), ad eundem 26 May, i860.

Gilmore, John Boyd, is. George, of Sydney, Australia,
arm. Wadham Coll .,matric. 9 Dec., 1863,aged 18.

Gilmonr, Walter James Little, is. Walter Little, of
Edinburgh, Scotland, arm. Christ Church,
matric. 28 Jan., 1826, aged 18; of Liberton and
Craigmillar, co. Edinburgh, J.P., D.L.

Gilpin, Charles, is. William, of Cheam, Surrey, cler.
Magdalen Hall , matric. 20 May, 1820, aged 19 ;
B.A. 1825. [10]

Gilpin, George. Magdalen'H all, 1834. See Brown.
Gilpin, George Bradney, 2s. 'George B.,' of Church-

bridge, co. Stafford, arm. Merton Coll ., matric.
3 June, 1836, aged 18 ; postmaster 1836-9.

Gilpin, James, s. John, of Keinton, Wilts, gent.
Christ Church , matric. 25 June, 1728, aged 18 ;B.A. 1732, M.A. 1735, a student of Middle Temple
1730, recorder of Oxford, auditor of Christ Church,
died 14 Dec., 1766. See Alumni West., 297.

Gilpin, Joshua Rowley, s. Joshua, of Wrockwardine,
Salop, cler. Christ Church , matric. 11 Oct.,
1805, aged 17.

Gilpin, William, s. John, of Carlisle, Cumberland,
gent. Queen's Coll ., matric. 28 Jan., 1739-40,
aged 15 ; B.A. 1744, M.A. 1748, a miscellaneous
writer, master of Cheam School, vicar of Boldre,
Hants, preb. of Salisbury, died 5 April, 1804. See
Gent's Mag., i. 388. [l 5]

Gilpin, William, s. William, of Cheam, Surrey, cler.
Queen's Coll ., matric. 13 July, 1773, aged 16,
B.A. 1778 ; Magdalen Coll ., Cambridge, M.A.1782, master of Cheam School, rector of Pulverbatch,
Salop, 1806, until his death 29 Feb., 1848, aged 91.

Gilson, Samuel, o.s. Samuel Page, of Poplar, Middle¬
sex, gent. Magdalen Hall , matric. 7 Dec.,
1843, aged 26 ; B.A. 1847, M.A. 1850, archdeacon of
Montreal 1854-61, etc., vicar of Plixon, co. Stafford,
1884. See Crockford.

Ginkel, George Henry Godart de, Earl of Athlone, is.
Rynhart Diedrich Jacob, of the Hague, Holland,
Earl of Athlone. Christ Church , matric. 16 Oct.,
1839, aged 18, 8th earl, died 2 March, 1843.

Gipps, Frederick, o.s. Henry, of St. George's, Canter¬
bury, cler. University Coll . matric. 20 March,
1846, aged 18 ; B.A. 1850, M.A. 1853, vicar of
Corbridge, Northumberland, 1853, until his death
25 Oct., 1874.

Gipps, George, s. Henry, of Salt wood, Kent, gent.
Christ Church , matric. 17 Oct., 1778, aged 18 ;B.A. 1782, rector of Ringwold, Kent. [20]

Gipps, George, is. George, of St. James's, London,
arm. University Coll ., matric. 10 March, 1831,
aged 18 ; St. Mary Hall , B.A. 1836, of Lincoln's
Inn, 1837.

Gipps, Henry, s. George, of Ringwold, Kent, cler.
Worcester Coll ., matric. 2 March, 1816, aged18 ; scholar 1816-20, B.A. 1819, M.A. 1822, fellow
1822-4, vicar of Corbridge, Northumberland, examin¬
ing chaplain to bishop of Carlisle 1827-56, canon
residentiary of Carlisle 1845, vicar of Crosthwaite
1855, until his death 10 Dec., 1877.

Girardot, Charles Nassau, 2s. John, of Averham,
Notts, cler. University Coll ., matric. 14 June,
1850, aged 20 ; B. A. 1854.

Girardot, John Chancourt, s. John Charles, of
Kelham, Notts, arm. Brasenose Coll . matric.
24 April, 1817, aged 18 ; B .A. 1821, M.A. 1824,
rector of Screveton, Notts, 1824, and of Car Coi-
ston"i838, until his death 23 Oct., 1878. See Eton
School Lists.

Girardot, Rev. Lewis William, 2s. William Lewis, of
Godshill, Isle of Wight, cler. Exeter Coll.,
matric. 3 Dec., 1863, aged 19; B.A. 1868. [25]

G-iraud, Francis Frederick, s. George Henry, of
' Pinache,' Germany, pleb. All Souls' Coll.
matric. 2 March, 1743-4, aged 18 ; B.A. 4 March,
1747-8.

Giraud, Henry Arthur, 3s. Richard Herve, of Sunbury,
Middlesex, arm. Exeter Coll ., matric. 3 Feb.,
1836, aged 18 ; a postmaster Merton Coll. 1836-7;
scholar Worcester Coll. 1837-46, B.A. 1839,
M.A. 1843, chaplain King's College Hospital, died
11 July, 1879.

Giraud, Richard Emmerson, 5s. Frederick, of Faver-
sham, Kent, gent. St. Edmund Hall , matric.
7 Nov., 1873, aged 19 ; St. Mary Hall , B.A. 1878,
M.A. 1881, vicar of St. Mark's, Clerkenwell, 1882.

Giraud, William Thomas, s. Francis, of Westwell,
Kent, cler. All Souls' Coll ., matric. 15 Dec.,
1779, aged 17.

Girdlestone, Arthur Gilbert, 8s. Charles, of Alderley,
Cheshire, cler. Oriel Coll ., matric. 22 May,
1861, aged 19; demy Magdalen Coll. 1861-6,
B.A. 1866, M.A. 1868, vicar of All Saints, Clapham
Park, 1877. [30]

Girdlestone, Charles, s. Samuel, of the Liberty of
the Rolls, London, arm. wadham coll. matric.
10 Oct., 1814, aged 17, B .A. 1818 ; fellow Balliol
Coll. 1818-26, M.A. 1821, math. & catech. lecturer,
select preacher 1825 and 1829, vicar of Sedgley, co.
Stafford, 1826-37, rector of Alderley, Cheshire, 1837-
47, and of Kingswinford 1847-77, died 28 April, 1881.
See Crockford.

Girdlestone, Charles Edward Ridgway, is. Edward,
of Deane, Lancashire, cler. Pembroke Coll.,
matric. 5 March, 1858, aged 18 ; scholar 1858-62.

Girdlestone, Charles Richey, is. Robert Baker, of
Wordsley, co. Stafford, cler. Christ Church,
matric. 12 Oct., 1883, aged 19; exhibitioner
1883-4.

Girdlestone, Edward, 3s. Samuel, of Pancras, Mid¬
dlesex, arm. Balliol Coll ., matric. 10 June, 1822,
aged 16 ; scholar 1822-6, B.A. 1826, M.A. 1829,
canon residentiary of Bristol 1854, vicar of Deane,
Lancashire, 1830-55, of SS. Nicholas and Leonard,
Bristol, 1855-8, of Wapley 1858-62, of Halberton
1862-72, and of Olveston, co. Gloucester, 1872, until
his death 4 Dec., 1884.

Girdlestone, Edward Deacon, 2s. Charles, of Sedg¬
ley, co. Stafford, cler. Wadham Coll ., matric.
27 Jan., 1847, aged 17 ; B.A. 1851. [35]

Girdlestone, Frederick Kennedy Wilson, 4s. Edward,
of Deane, Lancashire, cler. Magdalen Coll.,
matric. 18 April, 1863, aged 18 ; demy 1862-7, B.A.
1867, M.A. 1873, bar.-at-law, Middle Temple,
1885.

Girdlestone, Henry, is. Henry, of Penkridge, co.
Stafford, cler. Magdalen Coll . matric. 16 Oct.,
1882, aged 19 ; B.A. 1886.

Girdlestone, John Gay, is. Theophilus, of Bacons-
thorpe, Norfolk, cler. New Coll ., matric. 19
Aug., 1835, aged 20; fellow 1835-41, rector of
Kelling-with-Salthouse, Norfolk, 1840, until his
death 24 Sep., 1880.

Girdlestone, (Rev.) Robert Baker, 6s. Charles, of
Sedgley, co. Stafford, ;cler. Christ Church,
matric. 30 May, 1855, aged 18 ; B.A. 1859, M.A.
1862, hon. canon 1882, select preacher 1882-4, public
examiner 1884, principal of Wycliffe Hall, Oxford,
1877.
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Girdlestone, Samuel Rainbow,s. Zurishad, of
Baconsthorpe, Norfolk, cler. Wadham Coll.,
matric. 19 May, 1784, aged 17; B.A. 1788, bar.-at-
law, Middle Temple, 1797.

Girtin, Thomas Hog, is. Thomas Calvert, of Islington,
Middlesex, gent. Pembroke Coll. matric. 30
May, 1849, aged 18 ; B.A. 1854. See St. Paul's
School Peg., 303.

Gisborne, Frederick William, o.s. William, of Isle of
Ceylon, arm. Balliol Coll., matric. 24 May,
1844, aged 17. See Foster's Peerage, b. Say &
Sele.

Gittens, (Rev.) Forster Clarke, 2s. John, of Apple¬
whites, Barbados, gent. St. Mary Hall, matric.
9 Feb., 1871, aged 24; B.A. 1873, M.A. 1880,
chaplain, India.

GitteilS, George Duncan, 2s. John, of Isle of Barbados,
cler. Trinity Coll., matric. 30 Oct., 1834, aged
20. [5]

Gittens, Samuel, s. Samuel, of Isle of Barbados,
gent. Queen's Coll., matric. 24 Oct., 1751, aged
19.

GittingS, John Sterret, o .s. William Smith, of
Baltimore, Maryland, America, arm. St. John's
Coll., matric. 23 Jan., 1866, aged 18.

Giveeil, Robert Fielding, is. Richard Lockwood, of
Monkstown, co. Dublin, cler. Keble Coll.,
matric. 19 Oct., 1886, aged 20.

Gladstone, David Thomas, s. David, of Liverpool,
gent. Wadham Coll., matric. 21 Oct., 1841,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1845, M.A. 1849, rector of Lodding-
ton, Northants, 1865-75, vicar of Rye, Sussex, 1875,
See Foster's Baronetage,

Gladstone, George Herbert, is. David Thomas, of
Kirkby Malzeard, Yorks, cler. Trinity Coll.,
matric. 11 Oct., 1879, aged 18 ; B.A. 1883. [10]

Gladstone, Henry Steuart, o.s. Adam Steuart, of
Edinburgh, arm. Christ Church, matric. 15 Jan.,
1875, aged 18; B.A. 1878, M.A. 1882, of Hazel-
wood, Herts, vicar of Great Barton, Suffolk, 1886.
See Foster's Baronetage.

Gladstone, Herbert John, 4s. William Ewart, of
London, arm. University Coll., matric. 11 Oct.,
1872, aged 18; B.A. 1876, M.A. 1879, history
lecturer Keble Coll. 1877-80, M.P. Leeds May,
1880, to Nov., 1885, Leeds (Western division) since
Nov., 1885, a lord of the Treasury 1881-5, financial
secretary to War Office Feb. to July, 1886.

Gladstone, John, o.s. Murray, of Liverpool,Lanca¬
shire, arm. Brasenose Coll., matric. 14 Jan.,
1820, aged 17; B .A. 1823, M.A. 1826, father of"
Murray 1847.

Gladstone, John Eddowes, 3s. James, of Harrington,
near Liverpool, arm. Queen's Coll., matric.
6 Feb., 1840, aged 25; Magdalen Hall, B.A.
1845, M.A. 1872, vicar of St. Matthew, Wolver¬
hampton, 1871. See Foster's Baronetage.

Gladstone, John Evelyn, o.s. John Neilson, of Bowden
Park, Wilts, arm. Christ Church, matric. 28
May, 1874, aged 18 ; B.A. 1878, of Bowden Hall,
Wilts, J.P., a student of the Inner Temple 1878.

Gladstone, John McAdam, 3s. Thomas Steuart, of
Liverpool, arm. Merton Coll., matric. 14 Oct.,
1865, aged 19 ; B.A. 1868, M.A. 1872, died 19 Aug.,
1884. [16]

Gladstone, John Robert, o.s. Thomas, of London,
baronet. Christ Church, matric. 8 June, 1870,
aged 18. See Foster's Baronetage.

Gladstone, Murray, is. John, of Wattmouth, Lanca¬
shire, cler. Christ Church, matric. 27 May,
1847, aged 18 ; B.A. 1859, M.A. 1861.

Gladstone, Robert, 3s. Robert, of Wavertree,
Lancashire, arm. New Coll., matric. 10 Oct.,
1884, aged 18.

Gladstone, Stephen Edward, 2s. William Ewart, of
London, arm. Christ Church, matric. 22 Oct.,
1862, aged 18; B.A. 1867, M.A. 1869, rector of
Iiawarden, Cheshire, 1872. See Foster's Baronet-
a£ e- [20]

Gladstone, (Sir) Thomas, (Bart.) is. John, of Walton,
near Liverpool, Lancashire, arm. (after a baronet).
Christ Church, matric. 3 Feb., 1823, aged 18 ;
B.A. 1827, M.A. 1830, created D .C .L. 9 June, 1853,'
2nd baronet, of the Inner Temple 1828, M.P. Queen-
borough Dec., 1820-6, Portarlington 1832-5, Leices¬
ter 1835, Ipswich, June and July, 1842. See Foster's
Barotietage & Eton School Lists.

Gladstone, William Ewart, 4s. John, of Liverpool, Lan¬
cashire, arm. (after a baronet). Christ Church,
matric. 23 Jan., 1828, aged 18; student 1829-39, B.A.
1832, M .A. 1834, hon. student 1867, created D .C .L.
5 July, 1848 ; hon. fellow All Souls' Coll. 1858,
a student of Lincoln's Inn 1833, M.P. Newark 1832
to Dec., 1845, Oxford University, July, 1847, to
July, 1865, South Lancashire, July, 1865, to Nov.,
1868, Greenwich, Nov., 1868, to March, 1880, and
for Edinburghshire since 1880, declined an earldom
June, 1885, premier 1868-74, 1880-5, an d Feb. to
July, 1886, etc., lord rector Edinburgh University
1859-65. See Foster's Baronetage.

Gladstone, William Henry, is. William Ewart, of
St.-Martin's-in-the-Fields, London, arm. Ci-irist
Church, matric. 26 May, 1858, aged 17; a junior
student 1859-64, B.A. 1862, M.A. 1865, of Hawarden
Castle, Flintshire, J.P., D.L., a student of Lincoln's
Inn 1864, M.P. Chester 1865-8, Whitby 1868-80,
East Worcestershire 1880-5.

Glaister, William, s. William, of Kirby Fleetham,co.
York, cler. University Coll., matric. 22 April,
1814, aged 18 ; scholar and exhibitioner 1814-21,
B.A. 1818, M.A. 1820, fellow 1821-38, bursar 1823,
and tutor 1829, rector of Beckley, Sussex, 1837,
until his death 14 June, 1861, father of the next
named (his father died 3 March, 1844, aged 79),
See Manchester School Peg., iii.

Glaister^ William, is. William, of Beckley, Sussex,
cler. University Coll., matric. 28 Nov., i860,
aged 20 ; B.A. 1865, M.A. 1867, B .C .L. 1868, vicar
of Grantham, co. Lincoln, 1883. [25]

Glanvile, Rev. William Shartman, 2s. William Shart-
man, of Wedmore, near Weston-super-Mare, Somer¬
set, arm. Wadham Coll., matric. 14 March,
1866, aged 18 ; B.A. 1869, M.A. 1874, has held
various curacies since 1871.

Glanville, Edward Fanshawe,, 3s. Francis, of St.
German's, Cornwall, arm. Exeter Coll., matric.
28 Feb., 1824, aged 16 ; B.A. 1828, M.A. 1830,
fellow 1830-5, of Lincoln's Inn 1829, curate of
Wheatfiela, Oxon, 1832-6, rector 1836-52, P.C.
Tideford, Cornwall, 1854-6, rector of Yelford, Oxon,
1869, until his death 9 Aug., 1878, See Coll.
Peg.

Glanville, Henry Carew, 2s. Francis, of Lawhitton,
Cornwall, arm. Exeter Coll., matric. 3 Feb.,
1848, aged 18; B .A. 1851, fellow 1854-6, M .A.
1855, rector of Sheviocke, Devon, 1856. See Coll.
Peg.

Glanville, John, is. John, of Clevancy, Wilts, equitis.
Brasenose Coll., matric. 23 March, 1773, aged
16 ; died unmarried 1777 ; his father, of Catchfrench,
Cornwall, high sheriff and knighted 31 Jan., 1755,
died 1769.

Glanville, John, s. Francis, of St. German's, Corn¬
wall, arm. Balliol Coll., matric. 9 Dec., 1816,
aged 18 ; B .A. 1820, M.A. 1824, rector of Jacobstow,
Cornwall, 1822, until his death 15 Aug., 1864. See
Eton School Lists. [30]

Glanville, Rev. John Usher, o.s. James Gordon, of
Bengeworth, near Evesham, co. Worcester, cler.
Exeter Coll,, matric. 28 Jan., 1865, aged 19;
B.A. 1868, M.A, 1876, has held various curacies
since 1869.

Glanville, Reginald Carew, is. Francis, of Catch¬
french, St. German's, Cornwall, arm. Exeter
Coll., matric. 18 May, 1853, aged 17 ; postmaster
M erton C oll. 1854, B.A. 1858, M.A. 1878,
bar.-at-law, Inner Temple, 1861, See Foster's Men
at the Bar.
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Glasbrook, John, s. John, of Higham Ferrers,
Northants, cler. Lincoln Coll ., matric. ioOct.,
1744, aged 17 ; B.A. 1748.

G-lascott, Cholmley, o.s. Thomas, of Rodborough,
co. Gloucester, cler. Balliol Coll ., matric. 3a
Nov., 1843, aged 18 ; B.A. 1847, held various
curacies 1849-54, chaplain at Versailles .1856-75,died
15 July, 1882.

Glascott, Cradock ('Caractacus' in Mat. Reg), s.
Thomas, of Cardiff, co. Glamorgan, pleb. Jesus
Coll ., matric. 26 March, 1760, aged 17 ; B.A. 1763,
M.A. 1767, vicar of Hatherleigh, Devon, 1781,
until his death n Aug., 1831 ; father of Cradock
next named, and of Thomas 1811.

GlaSCOtt, Cradock, s. Cradock, of Hatherleigh,
Devon, cler. St. Edmund Hall , matric. 3 Feb.,
1804, aged 17 ; B.A. 1809 (as Caractacus), rector of
Seaton, Devon, 1838, until his death 23 April, 1867,
brother erf Thomas.

Glascott, John, s. Thomas, of Cardigan, co. Glamor¬
gan, pleb. Jesus Coll ., matric. 9 June, 1768, aged
18 ; B.A. 1772. [5]

GlaSCOtt, Thomas, s. Cradock John, of Hatherleigh,
Devon, cler. Balliol Coll ., matric. 2 April, 1811,
aged 18 ; scholar 1811-17, B.A. 1814, M.A. 1819,
curate of Stockleigh Pomeroy, 1815-18, of Rod-
borough 1818-40, rector 1840, until his death 20
Dec., 1876, brother of Cradock.

Glasgow, John Campbell Robertson, 2s. Robert, of
Edinburgh, arm. Christ Church , matric. 12
June, 1862, aged 17 ; in the army.

Glass, Ralph, s. Henry, of North Petherton, Somerset,
gent. Balliol Coll ., matric. 26 Nov., 1724, aged
16 ; B.A. 1731.

Glass, Samuel, ' chirurgus ;' privilegiatus 16 May,
1752-

Glasse, George Henry, s. Samuel, of Harrow, Middle¬
sex, doctor. Christ Church , matric. 21 June,
I 77S» aged 14; B.A. 1779, M.A. 1782, rector of
Hanwell, Middlesex, 1785. [lO]

Glasse, George Henry, s. George Henry, of Hanwell,
Middlesex, cler. Christ Church , matric. 29 Jan.,
1807, aged 17.

Glasse, John, s. Richard, of Purton, Wilts, cler.
Christ Church , matric. 14 July, 1761, aged 18 ;
rector of Barnham, Norfolk, vicar of Pencombe,
Hereford, 1780 (or 1767), until his death 13 Jan.,
1830.

Glasse, John, s. John, of Pencombe, co. Hereford,
cler. New Coll ., matric. 24 Aug., 1791, aged 18 ;
B.C.L. 1799.

Glasse, Richard, s. Richard, of Winterbourne Basset,
Wilts, cler. Magdalen Hall , matric. n April,
1717, aged 17 ; B.A. 1720.

.Glasse, Richard, s. Richard, of Purton, Wilts, cler.
New Coll ., matric. (subs. 3 April), 1752, aged 19 ;
B.A. 1756. [is]

Glasse, Samuel, s. Richard, of Purton, Wilts, e'er.
Christ Church , matric. 4 June, 1752, aged 17 ;
student 1752, B.A. 1756, M.A. 1759, B. & D.D.
1769, rector of Hanwell, Middlesex, resigned 1785,
vicar of Epsom, Surrey, 1782-5, of Wansted, Essex,
1786, preb. of Wells 1790, and of St. Paul's 1798,
died 27 Aprilj 1812. See Alumni West., 358.

Glassoil, William John Wharton, 4s. George Cornish,
of Clifton, co. Gloucester, arm. St. John's Coll.,
matric. 14 Oct., 1876, aged 18 ; scholar 1876-80,
B.A. 1884, M.A. 1885.

Glasspoole, Henry, is. Henry, of Yarmouth, Norfolk,
gent. Magdalen Hall , matric. 12 Nov., 1832,
aged 31.

Glasspoole, William, s. William, of Winchester (city),
pleb. New Coll ., matric. 26 June, 1775, aged 20 ;
B.A. 1779.

Glazbrook, Henry, 2s. Henry, of Calcutta, arm.
Worcester Coll ., matric. 3 Dec., 1835, aged
17. [20]

Glazbl'OOk, Robert, IS. Henry, of Calcutta, gent.
Queen's Coll., matric. 29 Oct., 1335, aged 19;
bar.-at-law, Inner Temple, 1845.

Glazebrook, Benjamin Joseph, o.s. Benjamin Joseph,
of Leicester, gent. Non-Coll., matric. 22 Oct.,
1875, aged 17.

G-lazebrooke, Henry George Swanbrook, 2s. James
Kirkland, of Lower Darwen, Lancashire, cler.
Magdalen Hall, matric. 23 May, 1866, aged 20;
Hertford Coll. B.A. 1874.

Glazebrooke, James Kirkland, is. Thomas, of War¬
rington, Lancashire, gent. Magdalen Hall,
matric. 13 Dec., 1827, aged 25; B.A. 1831, M.A.
1836, vicar of Lower Darwen, Lancashire, 1841-84.
See Foster's Lancashire Collection.

Glazebrooke, John Kirkland,7s.Thomas, ofWarring-
ton, Lancashire, gent. Magdalen Hall, matric.
28 May, 1841, aged 24; B.A. 1846, M.A. 1847,
vicar of Melling, Lancashire. See Foster's Lanca¬
shire Collection. [25]

Glazekrook, Michael George, is. Michael George, of
London, arm. Balliol Coll., matric. 16 Oct.,
1872, aged 19; math, scholar 1872-5, B.A. 1876,
M.A. 1880.

Gleadowe, George Ed ward Yorke, 4s. Richard William,
of Neston, Cheshire, cler. New Coll., matric. 15
Oct., 1875, aged 19 ; scholar 1875-80, B.A. 1879.

Gleave, William, o.s. William, of Rusholme, in Man¬
chester, arm. Brasenose Coll., matric. 26 Oct.,
1820, aged 17.Gledhill/ See Gleydhill.

Gleed, George, s. Thomas, of Reading, Berks, gent.
St. John's Coll., matric. 28 June, 1797, aged 18 ;
B.A. 1801, M.A. 1806, B.D. 1810, fellow until 1831,
dean of divinity 1822, bursar 1823-5, vice-president
1827, vicar of St. Peter's, Chalfont, Bucks, 1831,
until his death 6 June, 1863. [30J

Glegg*, Baskerville, is. Birkenhead,of Perth, Scotland,
arm. Merton Coll., matric. 14 Dec., 1824, aged
17 ; of Irbie and Backford Hall, Cheshire, captain
12th lancers, died 24 Oct., 1843.

Glegg 1, William, s. Edward, of Grange, (parish) West
Kirby, Cheshire, arm. Brasenose Coll., matric.
9 March, 1722-3, aged 18 ; of Caldey Grange,
died s.p.

Gleg-g1, William Baskervvle,2s. John, of Withington,
Cheshire, arm. Brasenose Coll., matric. 9 June,
1841, aged 18.

Glehn, Ernest Greig Von, 35. Robert, of London, arm.
Christ Church, matric. 7 June, 1865, aged 18 ;
B.A. 1869, M.A. 1874.

Glehn, Oswald Arnott Von, 6s. Robert, of Sydenham,
Kent, gent. New Coll., matric. 12 Oct., 1872,
aged 19; B.A. 1875. [35]

Gleig1, George Robert, s. George, of Stirling, Scotland,
doctor. Balliol Coll., matric. 29 April, 1811,
aged 15 ; Magdalen Hall, B.A. 1818, M .A. 1821,
preb. of St. Paul's 1848, P .C. Ash next Sandwich,
1821-34, rector of Ivychurch, Kent, 1822-79, chap¬
lain Chelsea Hospital 1834-46, chaplain-general of
the forces 1844-75, inspector-general military schools
1846-75. (For list of works, see Crockford.)

Glen, James, s. Alexander, of Galashiels, Selkirk, gent.
Magdalen Hall, inatric. 25 June, 1806, aged 34 ;
B.A. 1810, M .A. 1813, of Cowden, N.B., many
years curate of St. George's, Hanover Square, died
11 Dec., 1838.

Glencross, George Poole Norris, 2s. James, of Lis-
keard, Cornwall, cler. Exeter Coll., matric. 9
April, 1875, aged 19 ; B.A. 1880, M.A. 1881.

Glencross, Rev. James, o.s. William, of Stoke Da-
merell, Devon, arm. Balliol Coll., matric. 10
April, 1835, aged 18; B .A. 1839, M.A. 1841, of
Luxstowe, Cornwall, J.P. late P.C. St. Luke's,
Tideford.

Glencross, John, is. John, of St. Tcath, near Camel-
ford, Cornwall, cler. Exeter Coll., matric. 21
March, 1849, aged 18. [40 i
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G-lencross, William Norris, is. James, of Liskcard,
Cornwall, arm. Exeter Coll ., matric. 24 Jan.,
1874, aged 19 ; of Inner Temple 1879.

Gleilie, John Melville, 2s. James Moncreif Suther¬
land, archdeacon of Ceylon. St. Mary Hall,
matric. 22 Jan., 1835, aged 18; B.A. 1838, of the
Inner Temple 1835.

Glenn, Allen George, y.s. (subs, ' eldest') David Thomp¬
son, of Banagher, King's County, Ireland, gent. St.
Mary Hall , matric. 9 April, 1867 aged 22; B.A.
1870, vicar of Barnston, Cheshire, 1875.

Glenn, Richard, o.s. James, of Manchester, gent.
Worcester Coll ., matric. 19 Nov., 1851, aged
19 ; B.A. 1856, M.A. 1858.

Glennie, Rev. Herbert John, is. John David, of Bury
Sr. Edmunds, cler. Keble Coll ., matric. 22 Jan.,
1880, aged 19 ; B.A. 1883, M.A. 1886. fs]

Glennie, John David, of Christ Coll ., Cambridge
B.A.^848, M.A. 1851), adm. 'ad eundem ' 17 March,
1839', vicar of Croxton, co. Stafford, 1869.

Glennie, Reginald Gerard, 3s. John David, of Blore
Ray, co. Stafford, cler. Keble Coll ., matric. 16
Oct., 1883, aged 18.

G-lennie, William Bourne, is. William Richards, of
London, arm. Oriel Coll ., matric. 23 Oct., 1885,
aged 19.

Gleydlllll, John, s. Jeremie, of Bradford, co. York,
gent. Balliol Coll ., matric. 28 March, 1721,
aged 18, B.A. 1724 ; Brasenose Coll. M.A.
1729.

Glinka, Gregory, created D .C.L. ti Jan., 1817 ; pro¬
fessor of law in the University of Dorpat, privy
councillor to the Emperor of Russia. [3-0]

Glisson, Joseph, s. Gilbert, <-f Marnhull, Dorset. c!<r.
Exeter Coll ., matric. 24 May, 1715, aged 18;
B.A. 6 Feb., 1718-9.

Gloag", William Murray, is. William Ellis, of Edin¬
burgh, gent. Balliol Coll ., matric. 16 Oct.,
1883, aged 18.

Glossop, Arthur George Barnard, 3s. George Good¬
win, of Twickenham, Middlesex, cler. Trinity
Coll ., matric. 16 Oct., 1886, aged 18.

Glossop, George Henry Pownall, is. Francis, of Isle-
worth, Middlesex, arm. St. John's Coll ., matric.
14 Oct., 1876, aged 17; B.A. 1880, M.A. 1883, of
Silver Hill, Isleworth, Middlesex.

Glossop, John Francis Gilderoy, 2s. Francis Henry
Newland, of Twickenham, Middlesex, arm. Mag¬
dalen Coll ., matric. 15 Oct., i88i,aged 18 ; B.A.
1884. [15]

Glover, Archibald Edward, 3s. Richard, of Maidstone,
Kent, cler. Worcester Coll ., matric. 16 Oct.,
1879, aged 20. See St. Pauls School Reg., 358.

Glover, Arthur Leone, is. Robert Reaveley, of Horn-
sey, Middlesex, arm. Merton Coll ., matric. 18
Oct., 1880, aged 20; B.A. 1885.

Glover, Ernest Augustus, 2s. Frederick Augustus, of
Shepton Mallet, Somerset, cler. Exeter Coll.,
matric. 23 Oct., 1885, aged 19.

G-lover, Frank, is. Joseph, of Leamington, co. War¬
wick, arm. Lincoln Coll ., matric. 16 April,
1872, aged 19 ; B.A. 1876, of the Middle Temple,
1875-

Glover, Frederick, 2s. William, of Leeds, York, gent.
Exeter Coll ., matric. 11 Oct., 1862, aged 18 ;
B.A. 1866, M.A. 1873. [z©]

Glover, George, s. George, of Wigan, Lancashire,
gent. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 26 April, 1797,
aged T9 ; B .A. 1801, M.A. 1811, rector of South
Repps, Norfolk, 1804, vicar of Gayton 1831 (arch¬
deacon of Sudbury 1823-37), until his death 4 May,
1862. See Manchester School Reg., ii.

Glover, John, s. John, of Kettering, Northants, gent.
Trinity Coll ., matric. 27 Oct., 1780, aged 24.

Glover, John, s. William, of Wolverhampton, co.
Stafford, pleb. University Coll ., matric. 20
June, 1783, aged 20 ; B.A. 1787, M.A. 1792, P.C.
Claverley, Salop, died 1S28.

Glover, John ; privilegiatus 20 March, 1803.

Glover, Percy Gabon. 2s. Richard, of Maidstone,
Kent, cler. Worcester Coll ., matric. 19 Oct/
1876, aged 20 ; scholar 1876-81, B.A. 1880, M.A,'
1883. See Bouse , 168. [251

Glover, Richard, created D .C .L. 9 July, 1773.
(Memo.: Richard Glover, M.P. Weymouth 1761-8,'
poet and dramatist, died 25 Nov., 1785, aged 74!
Gent.'s Mag., ii. 922.)

Glover, Thomas, s. John, of Bishopsgate, London,
gent. Christ Church , matric, 5 June, 1724, aged'
18 ; B.A. 1728 (nephew to Bishop Sprat), incumbent
of Hawkhurst, Kent, 1729, until his death 9 Oct.,
1737. See Alumni West., 288.

Glover, William, s. Francis, of Great Malvern, co.
Worcester, pleb. Balliol Coll ., matric. 17 March,
1723-4, aged 17, B.A. 1727 ; Christ Church , M.A.
I 73°-

Glover, William, s. William, of Phillack, Cornwall,
cler. Exeter Coll ., matric. 23 June, 1759, aged
18.

Glover ? William Henry, 2s. George, of South Repps,
Norfolk, cler. University Coll ., matric. 5 June,
i8 33. a Sed 18 I rector of Thorndon, Suffolk, 1861,
until his death 20 Feb., 1872. [30]

Glover, William Lowder, s. John, of Bewdley, co.
Worcester, gent. St. Edmund Hall , matric. 6
Dec., 1804, aged 20; vicar of Bedminster St.
Paul's, near Bristol, 1821, until his death 7 Nov.,
1838.

Glubb, Adolphus Frederick, s. (John), of Bicton,
Devon, cler. Exeter Coll ., matric. 27 May, 1791,
aged 17 ; B.A. 1795 (as Frederick), brother of Peter
1787.

Glubb, John, s. Peter, of Bideford, Devon, gent.
Exeter Coll ., matric. 2 June, 1747, aged 18 ;
B.A. 24 Jan., 1750-1.

Glubb, John Matthew, gent. Exeter Coll ., matric.
9 April, 1810, B.A. 1814, M.A. 1822, rector of
Shermanbury, Sussex, 1826, until his death 27 Sep.,
1871. See Coll. Reg., 150.

Glubb, John Matthew, o.s. John Matthew, of London,
arm. Exeter Coll ., matric. 16 Oct., 1884, aged
19- [35]

Glubb, Peter, s. John, of Bicton, Devon, cler. Exeter
Coll ., matric. 27 June, 1787, aged 17; B.A. 1792,
J. P. Devon, rector of Little Torrington 1803, and
of Clanaborough, Devon, 1827, until his death 21
Dec., 1852.

Glubb, Thomas Smyth, s. Thomas, of Nether Stowy,
Somerset, gent. Exeter Coll ., matric. 10 May,
1777, aged 18 ; B.A. 1784, M.A. 1785, B.D. 1795,
fellow (senior) 1780-1823, bursar 1822, vicar of Long
Wittenham, Berks, 1799, until his death 4 Ap'ii,
1823, See Coll. Reg., 113, 146,

Glyd, James, s. Richard, of Newton Valence, Hants,
cler. Trinity Coll ., matric. 23 Feb., 1714-5,
aged 19.

Glyn, Arthur Plumptre, 6s. Charles Thomas, of
WyclifFe, co. York, cler. Christ Church , matric.
25 May, 1883, aged 19. See Foster's Baronetage.

Glyn, Ashley Carr, 7s. George Carr, of Mitcham,
Surrey, arm. (after a baron). University Coll.,
matric. 28 April, 1858, aged 18 ; B.A. 1862, bar.-at-
law, Inner Temple, 1864, died 11 Sep., 1875. See
Foster's Peerage, B. Wolverton. [€ o]

Glyn, Carr John, s. Richard Carr, of St. Stephen's,
London, baronet. Christ Church , matric. 5
May, 1818, aged 18 ; student 1818-25, B.A. 1821,
M.A. 1827, rector of Stanbridge, Dorset, 1828, and
of Witchampton since 1830. See Foster's Baronet¬
age & Alumni West., 483.

Glyn, Carr Stuart, is. Carr John, of Witchampton,
Dorset, cler. University Coll ., matric. 26 April,
1853, aged 19; B.A. 1857, of West Hall, Dorset,
J.P., late captain royal dragoons. See Foster's
Baronetage.

Glyn, Charles Clayton, is. Henry Thomas, of Melbury,
Dorset, cler. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 20 May,
1869, aged 19. See Foster's Baronetage.
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G-lyn, Clayton Louis, is. Clayton William Feake, of
London, arm. Merton Coll., matric. 20 Jan.,
1877, aged 19 ; B.A. 1881, M.A. 1882, bar.-at-law,
Inner Temple, 1883. See Foster's Men at the.
Bar.

Glyil, Clayton William Feake, is. Thomas Clayton, of
London, cler. Christ Church, matric. 3 June,
1840, aged 18; student 1840-54, B.A. 1844, M.A.
1846, of Durrington House, Essex, J.P., bar.-at-law,
Inner Temple, 1847. See Foster's Men at tlie Bar,
& Alumni West., 516.

Glyn, Douglas Robert, 3s. Thomas Christopher, of St.
James's, Westminster, arm. University Coll.,
matric. 18 April, 1839, aged 18 ; of Sutton Montis,
Somerset, bar.-at-law, Middle Temple, 1850, died
18 Aug., 1881. See Foster's Baronetage.

Glyn, Edward Carr, 8s. George Carr, of Westminster,
Middlesex, arm. (after a baron). University
Coll., matric. 11 June, 1862, aged 18 ; B.A. 1866,
M.A. 1870, vicar of St. Mary with St. Nicholas,
Beverley, 1872-5, of Doncaster 1875-8, hon. chaplain
to the Queen 1881-4, chaplain in ordinary 1884, vicar
of Kensington 1878. See Foster's Peerage , B.
Wolverton.

Glyn, Frederick, 2s. Henry Carr, of London, arm.
Non-Coll., matric. 30 Oct., 1882, aged 18. [5]

Glyn, Frederick Ware, 3s. Henry Thomas, of London,cler. Keble Coll., matric. 18 Oct., 1875, aged
18 ; B.A. 1879, M.A. 1882, vicar of Lanchester, co.
Durham, 1885.

Glyn, (Sir) George (Bart.), s. Richard, of Hatton
Garden, London, eq. aur. Lincoln Coll., matric.
15 March, 1758, aged 18 ; B.A. 1760, M.A. 1763,
2nd baronet, bar.-at-law, Inner Temple, 1761, vicar
of Ewell, Surrey, died 4 Sep., 1814.

Glyn, George Grenfell, is. George Carr, of St. George's,
Hanover Square, Westminster, arm. (after baron).
University Coll., matric. 26 May, 1842, aged 18 ;
M.P. Shaftesbury in 4 parliaments 1857, until he
became 2nd Baron Wolverton in 1873. See Foster's
Peerage.

Glyn, George Henry, s. Thomas, of Marylebone, West¬
minster, arm. Christ Church, matric. 23 May,
1814, aged 18 ; student 1814-24, B.A. 1817, M.A.
1820, vicar of Henham, Essex, 1826, until his death
4 March, 1847. See Foster's Baronetage 8c Alumni
West., 478.

Glyn, (Sir) George Lewen (Bart.), 2s. George, of Ewell,Surrey, baronet. Christ Church, matric. 30
March, 1824, aged 18; 4th baronet, vicar of Ewell
1831, until his death 7 Nov., 1885. [lO]

Glyn, (Sir) George Turberville (Bart.), o.s. George
Lewen, of Ewell, Surrey, baronet & cler. Pem¬
broke Coll., matric. 6 May, 1862, aged 21; 5th
baronet. See Foster's Baronetage.

Glyn, Gervas Powell, 2s. Sir George, of Ewell, Surrey,
baronet & cler. New Coll., matric. 15 Oct.,
1881, aged 19; B.A. 1885.

Glyn, Henry Thomas, 2s. Thomas Clayton, of Shering,Essex, cler. Christ Church, matric. 26 May,
1841, aged 18, student 1841 -5; New Inn Hall,
B.A. 1845, rector of Melbury Abbas, Dorset, 1847-
80, of Fontmell Magna, etc., 1880, preb. of Salisbury
1872, and canon. See Foster's Baronetage &
Alumni West., 518.

Glyn, Lewis Edmund, 2s. William, of London, arm.
Magdalen Hall, matric. 5 Feb., 1870, aged 20.

Glyn, Pascoe Charles, 6s. George Carr, of Eaton Place,Westminster, arm. (after baron). University
Coll., matric. 20 March, 1851, aged 17; M.P.
Dorsetshire (Eastern division) 4 Dec., 1885 to 26
June, 1886. See Foster's Peerage, B. Wolverton.

Glyn, Right Hon. Sir Richard, knight and baronet,
lord mayor of London, created D.C.L. 3 July, 1759,
knighted 22 Nov., 1752 (then sheriff of London),
created a baronet 29 Sep., 1759, M.P. London 1758-
68, Coventry 1768-72 (son of Robert Glyn, citizen of
London), died 1 Jan., 1773, ancestor of Lord
Wolveiton. See Foster's Baronetage. [16]

Glyn, (Sir) Richard George (Bart.), is. Robert, ofLondon, arm. Merton Coll., matric. 31 May,
1850, aged 18; 3rd baronet, high sheriff Dorset
1869, late captain royal dragoons and of Dorset
yeomanry cavalry, late master Blackmoor Vale
hounds. See Foster's Baronetage.

Glyn, Richard Henry, is. Thomas, of St. George's,Hanover Square, arm. Christ Church, matric.
19 May, 1836, aged 17 ; captain grenadier guards,
died 1872. See Foster's Baronetage.

Glyn, Richard Lewen, s. George, of Bath (city),baronet.Corpus Christi Coll., matric. 9 July, 1787, aged
17; B.A. 1790, major in the army, died in St.
Domingo, 1795.

Glyn, (Sir) Richard Plumptre (Bart.), s. Richard, ofSt. James's, Westminster, baronet. Christ
Church, matric. 20 Oct., 1804, aged 17; of
Brasenose Coll., created M.A. 3 June, 1818, 2nd
baronet, of London, banker, a gentleman of the
Privy Chamber, died unmarried 20 Dec., 1863.

Glyn, Robert Spencer, s. Thomas, of Marylebone,Middlesex, arm. Christ Church, matric. 22 May,
1817, aged 18 ; student 1817-29, B.A. 1820, M.A.
1823, of Lincoln's Inn 1821, died unmarried 3 Jan.,
1857. See Alumni West., 482. [2l]

Glyn, St. Leger Richard, 2s. George Carr, of St.George's, Hanover Square, arm. (after baron).
Balliol Coll. , matric. 24 May, 1844, aged 18 ;
died 16 April, 1870. See Foster's Peerage, B.
Wolverton.

Glyn, Thomas Christopher, s. Richard, of St. James's,Westminster, baronet. Christ Church, matric.
23 Oct., 1806, aged 17, B.A. 181 r ; fellow Merton
Coll. 1811-18, M .A. 1815, bar.-at-law, Lincoln's
Inn, 1815, a commissioner of bankrupts, died 19
Aug., 1827. See Foster's Baronetage.

Glyn, Rev. Thomas Clayton, s. Thomas, of BurlingtonStreet, Westminster, arm. Christ Church,
matric. 27 May, 1808, aged 18 ; student 1808-20,
B.A. 1812, M.A. 1814, of Durrington House, Essex,
died 17 June, i860. See Foster's Baronetage &
Alumni West., 467.

Glyn, William, s. Robert, of St. Andrew's, Holborn,x London, gent. St. John's Coll., matric. 13 Feb.,
1721-2, aged 17 ; brother of Sir Richard, 1st baronet,
died young. [25]

Glynn, Anthony William, s. John, of London, arm.Balliol Coll., matric. 15 Dec. 1784, aged 18;
New Coll, B.C .L. 1793, rector of Lasnewth, Corn¬
wall, and Kingston, Isle of Wight, died Feb., 1819.

Glynn, Charles, of Trinity Coll., Cambridge (B .A.1851, M.A. 1854), adm. 'ad eundem' 8 July,
1854.

Glynn, Clement, s. Daniel, of Bristol, co. Gloucester,gent. Hertford Coll., matric. 29 March, 1751,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1754.

Glynn, George (Kindrick), 4s. John, of Calpe, nearCadiz, arm. Queen's Coll., matric. 1 March,
1820, aged 16 ; of the Inner Temple 1822.

Glynn, John, s. William, of Cordenham, Cornwall,
arm. Exeter Coll. , matric. 17 May, 1738, aged
16 ; bar.-at-law, Middle Temple, 1748, serj.-at-law
1763, recorder of Exeter and of London 1772-9,
M.P. Middlesex Dec., 1768, until his death 16 Sep.,
1779. [30]

Glynn, Thomas, s. Thomas, of Helstone, Cornwall,
arm. Exeter Coll., matric. 2 March, 1762, aged
18.

Glynn, William Anthony, o.s. Anthony William, of
Arreton, Isle of Wight, cler. Wadham Coll.,
matric. 25 June, 1824, aged 17; postmaster Merton
Coll. 1825-8, of Magdalen Hall, B.A. 1833, of
M erton Coll. M.A. 1847, B.C .L. & D .C .L. 1831,
of Seagrove, Isle of Wight, etc.

Glynne, David, s. William, of Llannor, co. Carnarvon,pleb. Jesus Coll., matric. 29 Feb., 1731-2, aged
19.
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Francis Glynne. 1715—1886. George A. Goddard.

Glyillie, Francis, s. Stephen, of Martin, Oxon, arm.
(after baron). Queen's Coll., matric. 12 July,
1720, aged 19 ; B.A. 19 Feb., 1724-5, rector of
Hawarden, Flints.

Glynne, Henry, 2s. Stephen Richard, of Harding, co.
Flint, baronet. Christ Church, matric. 6 Nov.,
1828, aged 18; B.A. 1832, M.A. 1837, M.P. Flint
Burghs Sep., 1831 to Feb., 1832, hon. canon of
St. Asaph and proctor 1855, rector of Hawarden,
Flints, 1834, until his death July, 1872. See Eton
School Lists.

Glynne, (Sir) John (Bart.), s. Stephen, of Martin,
Oxon. Queen's Coll. , matric. 13 Nov., 1730, aged
17 ; created D.C.L. 7 July, 1763, 6th baronet, M.P.
Flintshire 1741-7, Flint in 5 parliaments Nov.,
1753, until his death 1 June, 1777.

Glynne, John Conway, s. John, of Hawarden, co.
Flint, baronet. Queen's Coll., matric. 14 Dec.,
1762, aged 20 ; died s.p. May, 1774.

Glynne, (Rev. Sir) Stephen (Bart.), s. John, of
Hawarden, co. Flint, baronet. Queen's Coll.,
matric. 14 Dec., 1762, aged 18 ; B.A. 1766, M.A.
1769, 7th baronet, died 1 April, 1780. [5]

Glynne, (Sir) Stephen Richard (Bart.), s. Stephen, of
Claverley, Salop, baronet. Christ Church,
matric. 27 April, 1798, aged 17; created D.C.L. 5
July, 1810, 8th baronet, died 5 March, 1815. See
Eton School Lists.

Glynne, (Sir) Stephen Richard (Bart.), is. Stephen, of
Hawarden, co. Flint, baronet. Christ Church,
matric. 1 June, 1825, aged 17 ; B.A. 1828, M.A.
1831, 9th baronet, M.P. Flint Burghs Feb., 1832 to
1837, and Flintshire 1837-41, May 1842-7, died 17
June, 1874. See Eton School Lists.

Glynne, (Sir) William (Bart.), s. Stephen, of Martin,
Oxon, baronet. Queen's Coll., matric. 8 July,
1726, aged 16 ; 5th baronet, died Aug., 1730.

Gmelin, Frederick Edwin, is. Frederick, of Krish-
nagur, East Indies, cler. Lincoln Coll., matric.
22 Oct., 1886, aged 19 ; scholar 1886.

Goalen, Rev. Alexander, is. Thomas, of Liverpool,
co. Lancaster, arm. Brasenose Coll., matric.
25 May, 1853, aged 18 ; New Inn Hall, B.A.
1857, M.A. 1863, lecturer in natural science, etc.,
died 11 Jan., 1872. [10]

Gobat, Samuel Agenor, 3s. Samuel, bishop of Jerusa¬
lem. Wadham Coll., matric. 6 June, 1866, aged
18 ; Hody Hebrew exhibitioner 1866-71, B.A. &
M.A. 1874, chaplain to his father 1875-9, vicar of
Shocklach, Cheshire, 1883, until his death 29 Oct.,
1886.

Gobat, Samuel Benoni, is. (Samuel), of Cairo, Egypt,
bishop of Jerusalem. Trinity Coll., matric. 10
Dec., 1855, aged 18 ; B.A. 1859, M.A. 1862, vicar
of Is-y-Coed, co. Denbigh, 1862, until his death 8
Aug., 1873.

Godber, Rev. John Hankin, 2s. John, of Iiucknall
Torkard, Notts, gent. Pembroke Coll., matric.
26 May, 1853, aged 19; B.A. 1857, M.A. i860.

Godber, Samuel, s. William, of Beeston, Notts, cler.
Non-Coll., matric. 20 Jan., 1871, aged 24;
Wadham Coll. B.A. 1874, M.A. 1877, vicar of
St. Andrew, Leicester, 1885.

Godber, William Thomas, 2s. William, of co. Derby,
cler. Non-Coll., matric. 16 Oct., 1875, aged
25. [15]

Godbold, George Berry, s. Samuel, of Beccles, Suffolk,
arm. Exeter Coll., matric. 12 July, 1805, aged
19; of Emanuel Coll., Cambridge, B.A. 1810,
M.A. 1813, rector (and patron) of Greatham, Hants,
1814, until his death 25 April, 1838.

Godbold, John, s. Richard, of Sudbury, Suffolk,
cler. Magdalen Coll., matric. 14 Dec., 1754, aged
21.

Godby, (Rev.) Charles Henry, is. Henry, of Hunting¬
don, arm. Lincoln Coll., matric. 30 March,
1840, aged 21 ; scholar 1840-4, B.A. 1844, M.A.
1846, D.C.L. 1856, head-master Royal Grammar
School, Henley-on-Thames, 1849-70.

Godby, Charles Vincent, is. Charles Henry, of Henley-
on-Thames, Oxon, cler. New Coll., matric. 14
Oct., 1864, aged 18; scholar 1864-9, B.A. i86q
M.A. 1873.

Goddard, Ambrose, s. Ambrose, of Swindon, Wilts,
arm. Christ Church, matric. 24 June, 1798,'
aged 18 ; B.A. 1802, of Swindon, Wilts, J.P., D.L.]
high sheriff 1819, captain 10th hussars, M.P.'
Cricklade 1837-41, died 29 Nov., 1854. [20]

Goddard, Arthur, o.s. Isaac, of Isle of Barbados,
West Indies, arm. University Coll., matric.'
30 March, 1819, aged 18.

Goddard, Rev. Cecil Vincent, 2s. Francis, of Alder-
ton, Wilts, cler. Brasenose Coll., matric. 26
Jan., 1877, aged 18 ; B .A. 1879, M.A. 1884.

Goddard, Charles, s. Thomas, of Wrinton, Somerset,
cler. Trinity Coll., matric. 28 Feb., 1720-1,
aged 17 ; Corpus Christi Coll. B.A. 1724, M.A.'
19 March, 1727-8, brother of Thomas 1723, and
probably father of Thomas 1757.

G-Oddard, Charles, s. Charles, of Westminster, arm.
Christ Church, matric. 2 Nov., 1787, aged 17 ;
M.A. (by decree) 3 March, 1821, B. & D.D. 1821, a
proteg6 of the Grenville family, collector and trans¬
mitter of State papers in the Secretary of State's
office, Foreign department, subsequently took holy
orders, preb. of Lincoln 1814, archdeacon 1817-44,
sub-dean 1844, rector of St. James's, Garlick
Hill, London, 1821-36, rector of Ibstock 1836, chap¬
lain to the bishop of Rochester, died 21 Jan., 1845.

Goddard, Daniel Ward, 4s. George, of Speen, New¬
bury, Berks, gent. Exeter Coll., matric. 26
May, 1829, aged 17; B.A. 1833, M.A. 1835, vicar
of Burford, Oxon, 1855-60, of Holwell i860, until
his death 3 April, 1884. [S5]

Goddard, Edward, s. Francis, of London, gent.
Trinity Coll., matric. 20 Feb., 1740-1, aged 18;
of Cliffe Pypard, Wilts, J.P., D.L., high sheriff
1767, took holy orders, vicar (and patron) of Cliffe
Pypard, died 6 Jan., 1791 ; father of Edward next
named.

Goddard, Edward, s. Edward, of Cliffe Pypard, Wilts,
cler. Brasenose Coll., matric. 14 Dec., 1779,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1783, M.A. 1789, of Cliffe House,
Wilts, vicar of Cliffe Pypard, 1791 until his death
22 Jan., 1839.

Goddard, Edward John Ambrose, is. Edward, of
Ciiffe Pypard, Wilts, cler. Queen's Coll. , matric.
4 April, 1821, aged 17; captain Wilts militia, died
10 Nov., 1828.

Goddard, Edward Henry Emilius William, of Sidney
Sussex Coll., Cambridge (B.A. 1815, M.A. 1818),
adm. ' ad eundem ' 9 June, 1842.

Goddard, Edward Hungerford, is. Francis, of Alder-
ton, Wilts, cler. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 20
March, 1873, aged 19; B.A. 1877, M.A. 1879,
vicar of Clyffe. Pypard, Wilts, 1883. [30]

Goddard, Fitzroy Pleydell, s. Ambrose Lethbridge,
of Swindon, Wilts, arm. Christ Church, matric.
20 Jan., 1871, aged 18.

Goddard, Francis, 6s. Edward, of Cliffe, Wilts, cler.
Brasenose Coll., matric. 21 March, 1833, aged
19; scholar 1833-7, B .A. 1836, M.A. 1839, held
various curacies 1837-49, vicar of Alderton, Wilts,
1848-58, and of Hilmarton 1858, preb. and canon of
Salisbury 1882.

Goddard, Francis Aspinwall, 3s. Samuel Aspinwall, of
Edgbaston, Warwick, arm. St. John's Coll.,
matric. 16 Oct., 1858, aged 17; B.A. 1861, M.A.
1865, vicar of Little Aston, co. Stafford, 1877-8, of
Cavers wall, co. Stafford, 1878.

Goddard, Frederick,o.s. Joseph, of Heston, Middle¬
sex, arm. Trinity Coll., matric. 27 Oct., 1820,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1824, of Lincoln's Inn 1827.

Goddard, George Ashe, 4s. Edward, of Cliffe Pypard,
Wilts, cler. St. John's Coll., matric. 25 June,
1827, aged 17 ; Brasenose Coll. B .A. 1831, M.A.
1834, vicar of Clyffe^Pypard, 1839-63, J. P. Wilts,
died 26 Nov., 1873. [35)
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George F. Goddard. 1715—1886. Daniel R. Godfrey.

Goddard, George Frederick, is. Charles, of Hitcham,
Bucks, archdeacon of Lincoln. Oriel Coll.,
matric. 3 Dec., 1835, aged 18 ; demy Magdalen
Coll. 1837-40, B.A. 1839, M.A. 1859, hon. canonRochdale 1856, rector of Southfleet 1854. See
Bloxam , vii.

Goddard, Henry, s. Henry, of London, gent. Christ
Church , matric. 8 May, 1744, aged 17 ; pro¬bably a grandson of Thomas Goddard, canon of
Windsor.

Goddard, Henry, s. Edward, of East Woodhay,
Hants, arm. Merton Coll ., matric. 18 March,
1776, aged 18.

Goddard, Henry Langton, is. Joseph, of Leicester,
gent. Wadham Coll ., matric. 11 Oct., 1884,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1887.

Goddard, Horatio Nelson, 2s. Edward, of Cliffe,
Wilts, cler. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 23 Jan.,
1824, aged 17; B.A. 1828, M.A. 1831, of Clyffe
Pypard, Wilts, J.P., D.L., high sheriff i860,
etc. [5]

Goddard, James, s. James, of St. Ann's, Isle of
Jamaica, arm. Jesus Coll ., matric. 27 March,
1732, aged 17.

Goddard, Peter Morris, s. William, of Shaftesbury,
Dorset, gent. Balliol Coll ., matric. 23 Feb.,
1741-2, aged 18; All Souls' Coll. B.A. 11 Feb.,
1745-6.

Goddard, Richard, s. Anthony, of Pyrton, Wilts,
arm. Hertford Coll ., matric. 9 Feb., 1742-3,
aged 16; St. Alban Hall , B .A. 1746 ; New
Coll . M.A. 1749, B.Med. 1752, of Pyrton, Wilts,left an only daughter.

Goddard, Richard, s. Ambrose, of Box, Wilts, gent.
New Coll ., matric. 30 Aug., 1746, aged 18 ;
B.C .L. 1753.

Goddard, Richard, s. Ambrose, of Swindon, Wilts,
arm. St. John's Coll ., matric. 27 June, 1803,
aged 15 ; B.A. 1807, M.A. 1811, B.D. 1816, fellow
1817, rector of Draycot Foliott, Hants, 1817, vicar
of Kemble, Wilts, 1826, until his death 25 Aug.,
1844. [10 J

Goddard, Thomas, s. Thomas,of Wrinton, Somerset,
cler. Pembroke Coll ., matric. 20 Nov., 1723,
aged 16; B.A. 1727, M.A. 1730, brother of Charles
1721.

Goddard, Thomas, s. Charles, Barrow, Somerset,
cler. Corpus Christi Coll . matric. 15 Dec.,
I 757» aged 18 ; B.A. 1762 M.A. 1767.

Goddard, Thomas, s. Ambrose, of Swindon, Wilts,
arm. Corpus Christi Coll ., matric. 27 March,
J 795» nged 17; M.P. Cricklade 1806-12, died 1814.

Goddard, Thomas Wright, s. Thomas, of Long Ash-
ton, Somerset, cler. Worcester Coll ., matric.
15 May, 1793, aged 16 ; B.A. 1797, M.A. 1799.

Goddard, Rev. William, s. Robert, of Glossop, co.
Derby, pleb. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 5 July,
1717, aged 16, B.A. 1721 ; New Coll. M.A. 1726,
father of William 1749. [3LSJ

Goddard, William, s. Philip, of Bina, Berks, cler.
Exeter Coll ., matric. 16 March, 1719-20, aged19 ; B.A. 1723.

Goddard, William, s. William, of Glossop, co. Derby,
cler. Brasenose Coll . , matric. 18 March, 1748-9,
aged 17.

Goddard, William, s. Edward, of East Woodhay,
Hants, arm. Queen's Coll ., matric. 23 March,
1774, aged 18.

Goddard, William, is. Norris Matthew, of Holyhead,
Isle of Anglesey, arm. Jesus Coll ., matric. 3
March, 1819, aged 17 ; fellow 1822-34, B.A. 1823,
M.A. 1825, dean and Greek lecturer 1832, died
rector of Charlton Kings, Cheltenham, 15 May,
1834. See Gent's Mag., ii. 440.

Goddard, William Henry, 2s. Samuel Aspinal, of
Birmingham, co. Warwick, gent. Pembroke
Coll ., matric. 16 Nov., 1848, aged 18 ; B.A. 1852,M.A. 1855, rector of East Mersea, Essex, 1881,
until his death 17 May, 1884. f20]

Goddard, William Stanley, s. John, of Stepney,
Middlesex, gent. Merton Coll ., matric. 17Dec.,
1776, aged 19; B.A. 1781, M .A. 1783, B. & D.D.
3:795, 2nd master Winchester College 1784-93, head¬
master 1793-1809, preb. of St. Paul's and of Salis¬
bury, rector of Bepton, Sussex, and vicar of Wher-
well, Isle of Wight, declined the vicarage of Ken¬
sington, born 9 Oct., 1757, died 10 Oct., 1845. See
Gent.'s Mag., ii. 642.

Goddard, William Ward, is. 'Jem,' of Speenhamland,
near Newbury, Berks, arm. Exeter Coll . , matric.
24 Jan., 1862, aged 18 ; B.A. 1864, M.A. 1868, held
various curacies 1866-82, vicar of St. Saviour's,
Hoxton, 1882.

Godden, Rev. John Edward Whitworth, is. John, of
London, gent. Non-Coll ., matric. 1 March, 1872,
aged 20 ; Keble Coll . B.A. 1875, M.A. 1885.

Godden, Wilfred, o.s. William, of Wimbledon, Surrey,
arm. Trinity Coll ., matric. 8 June, 1878, aged
19 ; B.A. 1881, M.A. 1885.

Godden, William Worcester, 2s. Henry, of Maid¬
stone, Kent, gent. Worcester Coll ., matric.
26 Oct., 1843, a §e d 17; B.A. 1847, M.A. 1850,
vicar of Elmstead, Essex, 1873. [25]

Godding, Francis Wallace, 2s. John, of London,
cler. Keble Coll ., matric. 19 Oct., 1886, aged
20.

Godding, James William Sleigh, is. John, of Homer-
ton, Middlesex, cler. Hertford Coll ., matric.
14 Oct., 1884, aged 20 ; scholar 1884.

Godding, John, is. (John, of Marlborough, Wilts),
gent. Magdalen Hall , matric. 1 Feb., 1849;
B.A. 1856, M.A. 1857, of Hayes Manor, Middlesex,
vicar of St. Barnabas Homerton 1860-70, rector of
Hayes, Middlesex, 1872.

Godfray, Charles Moise, 2s. Charles, of Jersey, arm.
Merton Coll ., matric. 28 Feb., 1874, aged 18;B.A. 1878, M.A. 1880, P.C. Gowray, Jersey, 1881.

Godfray ^Frederick, is. John, of St. Lawrence, Isle of
Jersey, gent. Wadham Coll ., matric. 21 May,
1840, aged 18; B.A. 1844, M.A. 1847, D .C .L. 1855,
domestic chaplain to the Earl of Limerick, died in
Jersey 6 April, 1868. [30]

Godfray, Henry Nicolle, is. Charles, of St. Lawrence,
Isle of Jersey, arm. Wadham Coll ., matric. 21
May, 1869, aged 18 ; B.A. 1873.

Godfray, Humphrey Marett, is. Walter Bertram, of
Jersey, arm. Exeter Coll ., matric. 18 Oct., 1883,
aged 20; exhibitioner (elect) 1882-5, B.A. 1887, of
the Inner Temple 1883.

Godfrey, Charles, s. Edward, of Isle of Jersey, gent.
Pembroke Coll ., matric. 8 Nov., 1728, aged 18;brother of Edward 1726.

Godfrey, Rev. Charles, 2s. Alfred, of Islington,
Middlesex, gent. Worcester Coll ., matric. 27
May, 1858, aged 18 ; Bible clerk 1858-62, B.A. 1862,
M.A. 1865, died 25 Dec., 1865. [3£]

Godfrey, Charles John Melville, o.s. Charles Richard,
of London, gent. Hertford Coll ., matric. 22
Oct., i 88 t , aged 18 ; New Inn Hall , B.A. 1886.

Godfrey, Charles Purchas, is. Charles, of Hythe,
Hants, arm. St. John's Coll ., matric. 29 June,
1829, aged 18 ; B.A. 1836. See Robinson , 213.

Godfrey, Rev. ClarencePolwhele, 2s. Henry, of
Exeter, gent. Non-Coll ., matric. 22 Oct., 1875,
aged 20; Christ Church , B.A. 1878, M.A. 1882.

Godfrey, Daniel Race, s. Race, of Bath, Somerset,
doctor. Queen's Coll ., matric. 20 Feb., 1807,
aged 19; B.A. 1810, M.A. 1816, B. & D.D. 1841,
principal Grosvenor College, Bath, rector of Elm,
Somerset, 1866-8, of Stapleford Tawney, Essex,
1868, until his death 28 May, 1872.

Godfrey, Daniel Race, is. Daniel Race, of Walcot,
Bath, cler. Queen's Coll ., matric. 12 Aug., 1830,
aged 17 ; Michel exhibitioner 1830-3, scholar 1833-8,
fellow 1838-40, B.A. 1834, M.A. 1837, a student
of the Inner Temple 1835, rector (and patron) of
Stow Bedon, Norfolk, 1859.
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Edward Godfrey.
1715—1886.

Augustus F. Godson.

Godfrey, Edward, s. Edward, of Tsle of Jersey, gent.Pembroke Coll., matric. 16 Nov., 1726, aged 18 ;
brother of Charles 1728.

Godfrey, Rev. Ernest William, 3s. Henry, of Mel¬
bourne, Australia, arm. Magdalen Coll. , matric.
16 Oct., 1875, aged 18 ; B.A. 1878, M.A. 1881, bar.-
at-law, Inner Temple, 1879, curate of Church Lang-
ton, co. Leicester, 1883-4.

Godfrey, Frederick, is. Alfred, of Islington, Middle¬
sex, gent. Exeter Coll., matric. 7 Feb., 1857,
aged 19 ; scholar Lincoln Coll. 1857-61, B.A.
1861, M.A. 1863, vicar of Wenhaston, Suffolk, 1864,
until his death 22 May, 1879.

Godfrey, George, 2s. Francis, of Marylebone, London,
arm. Queen's Coll., matric. 1 Feb., 1859, aged
18; B.A. 1864, M.A. 1865, vicar of Redbourne, co.
Lincoln, 1869.

Godfrey, George, is. George, of Sheffield, cler.Queen's Coll., matric. 22 Oct., 1884, aged 18;
B.A. 1887. [5]

Godfrey, Jacob Alfred, 3s. John, of Charlbury, Oxon,
gent! Christ Church, matric. 18 Oct., 1854,
aged 19 ; servitor 1854.

Godfrey, Rev. John, s. John, of Kilcoleman, near
Miltown, Kerry, Ireland, baronet. BrasenoseColl., matric. 14 Jan., 1822, aged 19; B.A. 1826,
of Lincoln's Inn 1826, died 12 Oct., 1851. See
Foster's Baronetage.

Godfrey, John Roger Rush, o.s. John Blennerhassett,
of London, m.d. Non-Coll., matric. 4 May, 1878 ;Merton Coll. B.A. & M .A. 1885, bar.-at-law,
Inner Temple, 1887.

Godfrey, John Talbot, 2s. William, of Croxall, co.
Derby, gent. Non-Coll., matric. 10 April, 1886,
aged 23.

Godfrey, Philip, s. Francis, of Isle of Jersey, arm.St. John's Coll., matric. 14 March, 1788, aged
22 ; of Christ Coll., Cambridge, B.D. 1810, J.P.
Herts, rector of Ayott St. Lawrence, 1810, until his
death 2 Aug., 1822. [lG>]

Godfrey, Race, s. Benjamin, of St. Luke's, Middlesex,
gent. Queen's Coll., matric. 22 June, 1776, aged
17 ; B.A. 1780, M.A. 1783, B.D. 1790, D.D. 1794.

Godfrey, Thomas, 'tabular' 18 Feb., 1717-8.
Godfrey, Thomas, *cook of Trinity Collegeprivi-

legiatus 19 March, 1729-30.
Godfrey, Thomas, s. William, of Woodford, Essex,

arm. St. Alban Hall, matric. 8 March, 1793,
aged 22; vicar of Melton Mowbray, Essex, 1820,
until his death 14 April, 1832.

Godfrey, Thomas, 'chirurgus;' privilegiatus 5 Dec.,
1842, aged 25. [15]

Godfrey, Walter Silver, 2s. Charles, of Ealing, Hants,
arm. St. John's Coll., matric. 30 June, 1826,
aged 14.

Godin, John, created D.C.L. 1 March, 1733-4; a
Dutch general in the suite of the Prince of Orange.
See Cat. Grads. , p. 262.

Godley, Alfred Denis, is. James, of Ashfield, co.
Cavan, cler. Balliol Coll., matric. 20 Oct.,
1874, aged 18 ; scholar 1874-8, B .A. 1879, M .A.
1882; fellow and tutor Magdalen Coll. 1883,
senior dean of arts 1885.

Godley, Edward Richard, is. Edward, of South¬
ampton, Hants, arm. Queen's Coll., matric. 7
Feb., 1861, aged 20.

Godley, James, 2s. John, of Killegar, co. Leitrim,
Ireland, arm. Trinity Coll. , matric. 7 June, 1841,
aged 20, exhibitioner 1843-7 ; Exeter Coll. B.A.
1844, M.A. 1847, incumbent of Carrigallen, co.
Leitrim, 1866, etc. See Boase , 154. [2G>]

Godley, John Arthur, is. John Robert, of London,
arm. Balliol Coll., matric. 13 Oct., 1866, aged
18; exhibitioner 1866-71, B.A. 1871, M.A. 1873,
fellow Hertford Coll. 1874-81, bar.-at-law,
Lincoln's Inn, 1876, C.B. 5 Aug., 1882, permanent
under Secretary of State, India, 1883, a commissioner
of Inland Revenue 1882-3. See Foster's Men at theBar.

Godley, John Cornwallis, 3s. James, of Cootehill, co.
Cavan, cler. Corpus Christi Coll., matric. 21
Oct., 1880, aged 19 ; scholar 1880-5, B.A. 1885.

Godley, John Robert, is. John, of Dublin, Ireland,
arm. Christ Church, matric. 7 June, 1832, aged
18 ; B.A. 1836, died 17 Nov., 1861 ; father of John
A. 1866.

Godley, William, s. John, of Dublin, arm. Queen'sColl., matric. 23 Nov., 1843, aged 19; (? if
William Archibald, youngest brother of John
Robert).

Godman, James, ' tonsor privilegiatus3 Jan., 1752.
Godllian, Joseph, 'cook of WadhamCollege privile¬

giatus 19 March, 1729-30. [26]
Godmail, Sherard Haughton, 2s. Joseph, of Kird-

ford, Sussex, arm. Christ Church, matric. 27
May, 1882, aged 17.

Godmond, Christopher Francis, is. Samuel Francis,
of Guildford, Surrey, cler. Queen's Coll. , matric.
27 June, 1822, aged 20 ; clerk 1822-5, B.A. 1826,
vicar of East Mailing, Kent, 1845, until his death 23
June, 1847.

Godmond, Isaac Singleton, 3s. Samuel Francis, of
Guildford, Surrey, cler. Queen's Coll., matric.
11 Nov., 1825, aged 20; clerk 1825-9, B.A. 1830,
died curate of Burpham 10 June, 1839.

Godmond, Samuel Francis, s. Isaac, of Ripon, co.
York, cler. University Coll., matric. 21 June,
1792, aged 19; B.A. 1797, M.A. 1800, vicar of
East Mailing, Kent, 1805, until his death 23 Sep.,
1845. _ [30]

Godolphin, Francis, s. Henry, of Eaton, Bucks, dean
of St. Paul's. Queen's Coll., matric. 12 July,
1723, aged 16; created D.C.L. 11 July, 1733, M.P.
Helston 1741 to Jan., 1766, 2nd Baron Godolphin,
died s p. in 1785.

Godolphin, Right Hon. William, Viscount Rialton
and Marquis of Blandford, o.s. of Francis, Earl of
Godolphin (and his wife, Henrietta Churchill,
Duchess of Marlborough). Balliol Coll. , created
D.C.L. 30 Aug., 1730, M.P. Penrhyn June, 1720-2,
Woodstock 1727, until his death 24 Aug., 1731.

Godsal, Frederick William, 3s. Philip William, of
Farndon, Cheshire, arm. Christ Church, matric.
13 Oct., 1871, aged 18.

Godsal, Philip Lake, s. Philip, of St. Martin's-in-the-
Fields, Middlesex, arm. Oriel Coll., matric. 31
May, 1802, aged 18 ; B.A. 1806, M.A. 1808, of
Iscoed Park, Salop.

Godsal, Philip William, o.s. Philip Lake, of St.
George's, Hanover Square, arm. Oriel Coll.,
matric. 15 March, 1838, aged 18 ; B.A. 1841, of
Iscoed Park, Salop, J.P., D.L., high sheriff 1859,
a student of the Inner Temple 1842. See Eton SchoolLists. [35]

Godsalve, John, s. William, of Westminster, gent.Christ Church, matric. 30 June, 1759, aged 18.
Godscall, William John Man, s. William, of Albury,

Surrey, arm. Christ Church, matric. 28 March.
1776, aged 17; B.A. 1779, created D.C.L. 26
Nov., 1789, bar.-at-law, Inner Temple, 1784 (asGodschall).

Godsell, George, o.s. James, of London, arm. Mag¬dalen Hall, matric. 10 March, 1853, aged 26;
B.A. 1856, M.A. 1861, vicar of Plaistow St.
Andrew, 1870.

Godsell, Samuel, s. Samuel, of Sunville, co. Limerick,
arm. Brasenose Coll., matric. 23 June, 1815,
aged 20.

Godson, Arthur Richard, 2s. Richnrd, of St. George's,
Bloomsbury, London, arm. St. John's Coll.,
matric. 21 March, 1849, aged 18 ; B.A. 1853, M.A.
1859, of Lincoln's Inn 1849, vicar of All Saints,
Gordon Square, London, 1862. [40]

Godson, Augustus Frederick, is. Septimus Holmes, of
Tenbury, co. Worcester, arm. Queen's Coll.,
matric. 2 June, 1853, aced 17 ; B.A. 1858, M.A.
1860, of Bell Hall, co. Worcester, bar.-at-law, Inner
Temple, 1859, M.P. Kidderminster July, 1886.
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Godson, Edwin Augustin Marshall, is. Edwin, of
Horsington, Somerset, cler. Non-Coll., matric.
17 Oct., 1885, aged 20.

Godwin, Joseph, s. Edward, of Abbots Bromley, co.
Stafford, pleb. Lincoln Coll., matric. 17 March,
1737-8, aged 19; B.A. 12 March, 1741-2, M.A.
1744.

Godwin, Richard Batkin, 2s. Richard Bennet, of
Derby (town), arm. Brasenose Coll., matric. 22
May, 1845, aged 17 ; B.A. 1849, M.A. 1852.

Godwin, Robert Herbert, B.A. Trinity Coll.,
Dublin, 3s. Benjamin Charles, of Winchester, gent.
Incorp. from St. Edmund Hall, 27 April, 1871,
aged 23 ; M.A. 1875, missionary in South Africa.

Godwin, Thomas, s. Robert, of Causam, Wilts,
gent. Christ Church, matric. 7 Feb., 1716-7,
aged 18. [5]

Godwin, Thomas, s. John, of Week, Hants, arm.
Queen's Coll., matric. 22 April, 1743, aged 19.

Godwin, William, s. Roger, of West Kirby, Cheshire,
gent. Brasenose Coll., matric. 15 May, 1795,
aged 18 ; B .A. 1799, M.A. 1801, minor canon
Chester, and rector of St. Martin's, Chester, died 29
June, 1842.

Godwyn, Charles, s. Samuel, of Thornbury, co. Glou¬
cester, cler. Balliol Coll., matric. 20 March,
1717-8, aged 17 ; B.A. 1721, M.A. 1724, B.D.
1740.

Godwyn, Henry, s. Nathaniel, of Bishop's Cannings,
Wilts, cler. Merton Coll., matric. 17 Dec.,
I 7 I 5. aged 18 ; New Coll. B.A. 1719 (as Good¬
win).

Goe, Field Flowers, o.s. Field, of Louth, co. Lincoln,
arm. St. Edmund Hall, matric. 3 Nov., 1853,
aged 21 ; Magdalen Hall, B .A. 1857, M.A. i860,
Hertford Coll. created D.D. 23 Nov., 1886,
bishop of Melbourne 1887, P.C. Christ Church,
Kingston-upon-Hull, 1858-73, rector of Sunderland
1873"7, and of St. George's, Bloomsbury, 1877-87,
select preacher Cambridge 1884. j XO]

Goerlitz, Ernest Augustus, Baron, created D.C.L. 2
May, 1797, then chamberlain to H.R.H. William
Frederick, Duke of Wiirtemberg, and a knight of
Malta.

GrOfF, George James, B.A. Trinity Coll., Dublin, 1849,
4s. Joseph, of Dublin (city), gent. ; incorp. from St.
John's Coll. 27 Nov., 1851, aged 25; M.A. 2
Dec., 1852, sometime chaplain of Hale, Hants, died
19 Jan., 1867, brother of Thomas 1836.

GofF, John Crosbie, 5s. Thomas William, of Dublin
(city), cler. Christ Church, matric. 11 Dec.,
1858, aged 18 ; B.A. 1863, M.A. 1868, of the Inner
Temple 1863, brother of William i860.

GofF, Joseph, is. Joseph, of Dublin (city), arm. Oriel
Coll., matric. 17 Dec., 1835, aged 18 ; B .A. 1840,
M.A. 1849, of Burton Grange, Hants, a student of
Lincoln's Inn 1843, died 25 Dec., 1872.

GofF, Richard, s. Joseph, of Dublin (city), Ireland, arm.
Christ Ci-iurch, matric. 8 May, 1811, aged 16 ;
B.A. 1814, M.A. 1822, bar.-at-lavv, Lincoln's Inn,
1822, died May, 1833. [l5]

GofF, Rev. Thomas, 2s. Joseph, of Dublin, Ireland,
arm. Oriel Coll., matric. 2 June, 1836, aged 17;
B.A. 1840, died at Hale House, Hants, 29 July,
1843, brother of George James.

GofF, Thomas Clarence Edward, is. Thomas, of Lon¬
don, arm. Christ Church, matric. 12 June, 1886,
aged 19.

GofF, William, 6s. Thomas, of Monkstown, Dublin,
cler. Oriel Coll., matric. 3 Dec., i860, aged 18 ;
B.A. 1864, M.A. 1867, brother of John C. 1858.

Goldborne, William, s. Urian, of St. Margaret's,
Westminster, gent. Balliol Coll., matric. 17
Oct., 1728, aged 17; B.A. 1732.

Gold, Francis, s. Francis, of St. Mary, Ratcliffe, Bristol,
pleb. Balliol Coll., matric. 2 March, 1724-5,
aged 15 ; B .A. 3 March, 1728-9. [20]

Gold, John, 'gardener of All Souls' College;' privi-
legiatus 24 Nov., 1748.

Gold, John, 'tonsor;' privilegiatus 9 June, 1792.
Goldberg", Edward Casimir, 3s. Casimir Joseph Adam,

of Hastings, gent. St. John's Coll., matric. 13
Oct., 1879, aged 18 ; scholar 1879, B.A. 1883. See
Robinson , 374.

Goldberg", William Farn, is. Casimir Joseph Adam,
of South Mailing, Sussex, gent. Lincoln Coll. ,
matric. 22 Oct., 1874, aged 18 ; scholar 1874-8, B.A.
1878, in Civil Service. See Robinson, 361.

Goldesbrough, John, s. John, of Bruton, Somerset,
cler. Wadham Coll., matric. 9 June, 1761, aged
16; B.A. 1765, of Corpus Christi Coll., Cam¬
bridge, M.A. 1799. [25]

Goldesbrougdl, John, s. John, of Bruton, Somerset,
cler. Balliol Coll., matric. 11 April, 1793, aged
16; fellow Magdalen Coll., B.A. 1797, M.A.
1799, proctor 1808, B.D. 1809, rector of Slymbridge,
co. Gloucester, 1813, and P.C. Redlynch, Somerset,
1813, until his death 6 May, 1846. See Bloxam,
vii.

Goldesbrough, Richard Nicholas, s. John, of
Bruton, Somerset, cler. Magdalen Coll., matric.
28 July, 1767, aged 16 ; chorister 1761-7, demy
1767-81, B.A. 1771, M .A. 1774, B.D. 1783, D.D.
1793, junior dean of arts 1783, bursar 1784, dean of
divinity 1793, rector of Saunderton 1793, un til his
death in 1818 or 1819. See Bloxam , i. ; vi.

Goldfinch, Rev. Alfred Charles, 2s. William, of Can¬
terbury, gent. Non-Coll., matric. 22 April, 1876,
aged 22.

Goldhawk, Thomas Woods, is. — G., of Sheen,
Surrey, gent. Worcester Coll., matric. 13 June,
1831, aged 18 ; B.A. 1835, M.A. 1843, vicar of
Sheldwick, Kent, 1850, until his death 10 April,
1870.

Goldie, Charles Edward, 3s. John Henry, of Chittoor,
East Indies, arm. Merton Coll., matric. 20 Jan.,
1877, aged 19. [30]

Goldie, John Henry, 2s. John, of Trichinopoly, East
Indies, arm. Exeter Coll., matric. 18 Feb.,
1:835, aged 17.

Goldie, John Taubman,Oriel Coll., 1C22. See
Taubman.

Goldie, Patrick Heron, s. Thomas, of Dumfries, Scot¬
land, arm. Balliol Coll., matric. 28 May, 1802,
aged 17.

Golding, Charles William, s. Edward, of Marylebone,
Middlesex, arm. Brasenose Coll., matric. 6
Feb., 1802, aged 18; B.A. 1805, M .A. 1808 (as
Charles), rector of Stratford St. Mary, Suffolk,
1844, died at the rectory 4 Sep., 1865.

Golding, Christopher, s. Christopher, of Midhurst,
Sussex, pleb. New Coll., matric. 4 June, 1729,
aged 19; B.C.L. 1736, D.C.L. 1758. [35]

Golding, Edward, s. George, of —, Middlesex,pleb.
St. John's Coll., matric. 15 May, 1732, aged 17 ;
New Coll. B.A. 1736 (as Goldwin).

Golding, Edward, s. Edward, of Lifford, Ireland,
cler. University Coll., matric. 14 July, 1770,
aged 17; probably brother of George Richard
1783.

Golding, Edward, 2s. Edward, of Overton, Hants,
arm. Brasenose Coll., matric. 31 May, 1828,
aged 17 ; B.A. 1832, vicar of Brimpton, Berks, 1852,
until his death 18 Nov., 1857, father of William
Charles 1874. See Eton School Lists.

Golding, George, s. George, of Poslingford, Suffolk,
arm. Pembroke Coll., matric. 26 Feb., 1741-2,
aged 17.

Golding, George Blew, 3s. Benjamin, of London,
doctor. Magdalen Hall, matric. 18 March,
1847, aged 17 ; B.A. 1850, M.A. 1853. [40]

Golding, George Richard, s. Edward, of Coleraine,
Ireland, cler. St. Mary Hall, matric. 26 June,
1783, aged 17 ; B.A. 1787. probably brother of
Edward 1770.

Golding, Henry, s. William, of Southwark, Surrey,
gent. Queen's Coll., matric. 4 June, 1783, aged
23-
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Golding, Joseph, s. Joseph, of Wigton, Cumberland,
pleb. Queen's Coll. , matric. 26 Sep., 1776, aged
20 ; B.A. 1780, M.A. 1784, vicar of Newbold Pacey,
co. Warwick, 1803, until his death 16 Jan., 1848.

Golding, Thomas, is. John, ofWookey, Somerset, arm.
Wadham Coll., matric. 20 May, 1828, aged 18.

Golding, William Charles, is. Edward, of Brimpton,
Berks, cler. Brasenose Coll., matric. 12 June,
1874, aged 17.

Goldingham, Edward Thomas, 5s. John, of Knighton,
Radnor, gent. Christ Church, matric. 15 June,
1848, aged 19.

Goldney, Charles, is. Adam, of Cuddesden, Oxon,
cler. Lincoln Coll., matric. 17 Oct., 1863, aged
19; B.A. 1867, M.A. 1880, curate of Fetcham,
Surrey, 1873-5, an d of Walton-on-the-Hill, Lanca¬
shire, 1875-7, chaplain H.M. Prison, Stafford, 1877.
See Foster's Baronetage. [5]

Goldney, Gabriel, o.s, Gabriel, of Clifton, Gloucester,
arm. Lincoln Coll., matric. 27 Jan., 1868, aged
19. See Foster's Baronetage.

Goldney, Gabriel Prior, is. Gabriel, of Chippenham,
Wilts, arm. (after bart.). Exeter Coll., matric.
23 May, 1861, aged 17, bar.-at-law, Inner Temple,
1867, remembrancer City of London 1882, recorder
of Helstone 1876-9, of Poole 1879-82, etc. See
Foster's Our Noble and Gentle Families.

Goldney, Horatio Nelson, 6s. Francis Bennet, of
Marlow, Bucks, arm. St. Alban Hall, matric.
16 Oct., 1824, aged 18, B .A. 1828 ; St. John's
Coll. M.A. 1831, curate of Wootton-Wavven, co.
Warwick, died 23 Nov., 1879. See Foster's
Baronetage.

Goldney, John Kellow, s. Gabriel, of Clifton,
Gloucester, arm. Balliol Coll., matric. 11 Dec.,
1816, aged 18; St. John's Coll., Cambridge,
B.A. 1821, M.A. 1824, chaplain R.N. 1824, at
Bermuda Royal Dockyard 1835-8, of Greenwich
Hospital 1838-65, died 17 Nov., 1869. See Foster's
Baronetage.

Goldney, Rev. Samuel, is. Samuel Alfred, of Clap-
ham, Surrey, gent. Pembroke Coll., matric.
24 March, 1854, aged 19; B.A. 1857, M.A. i860,
head-master Risley (1872-7)and of Lichfield (1877-82)
Grammar Schools. See Foster's Baronetage & Eton-
School Lists. [20]

Goldschniidt, Walter Otto, is. Otto, of Dresden,
gent. Corpus Ciiristi Coll., matric. 17 May,
1872, aged 17; B.A. 1876, of the Inner Temple,
1875-

Goldsmid, Lewis Davison. Balliol Coll. 1828.
See (De) Visme.

Goldsmid, Nathaniel,is. Edward, of St. Luke's,
London,, arm. Exeter Coll., matric. 5 June,
1824, aged 17; B.A. 1828, M.A. 1830, bar.-at-law,
Inner Temple, 1831, died 19 July, i860.

Goldsmith, Edmund Hubert, is. Edmund, of Stan¬
hope, co. Durham, cler. Wadham Coll., matric.
15Oct., 1847, aged 18, clerk 1847-8, scholar Corpus
Christi Coll. 1848-58, B.A. 1851, M.A. 1854;
fellow 1858-9, rector of Duntsbourne Rouse, co.
Gloucester, 1859, until his death 25 Nov. 1870.

Goldsmith, Frederick, is. Frederick William, of
London, —. St. John's Coll., matric. 12 Oct.,
1872, aged 19; scholar 1872-7, B.A. 1876, M.A.
1879, vicar of Hailing, Kent, 1885. See Robinson,
356- [is]

Goldson, William, o.s. William, of Southwick,Hants,
gent. Pembroke Coll., matric. 20 Feb., 1819,
aged 21.

Goldstein, Isidor, o .s. Abraham, of Simno, Poland,
gent. Non-Coll., matric. 26 Jan., 1885, aged 23 ;
exhibitioner Exeter Coll. , found drowned in the
Isis, 5 Jan., 1886.

Goldstein, Moritz, IS. John David, of Birmingham,
gent. New Coll., matric. 18 Oct., 1875, aged
27.

Goldstone, William, is. William Bryant, of Bath>
Somerset, arm. Lincoln Coll. , matric. 14 May,
1845, aged 18 ; B.A. 1849, M.A. 1854.

Goldwin, Edward, 1736. See Golding. [20]
G-oldwrig'ht, John, s. William, of Boston, New Eng¬

land, gent. Wadham Coll., matric. 9 July, 1729,
aged 22.

Goldwyer, George, y.s. William, of St. Nicholas,
Bristol, gent. Balliol Coll., matric. 17 March,
1826, aged 18.

Goldwyer, Henry, s. William, of St. Mary's,. Salis¬
bury, gent. Wadham Coll., matric. 16 March,
1718-9, aged 18; Exeter Coll. B.A. 1725, M.A.
1726. See Boase , 92.

Golightly, Rev. Charles Portales, 2s. William, of
Ham, Surrey, arm. Oriel Coll., matric. 4 March,
1824, aged 16 ; B.A. 1828, M.A. 1830, died 25 Dec.,
1885. See Eton School Lists.

Golightly, Edward Richard, 3s. William, of King¬
ston-on-Thames, Surrey, arm. Balliol Coll.,
matric. 22 March, 1828, aged 19 ; bar.-at-law,
Lincoln's Inn, 1840. [25]

Golightly, John, s. John, of Ealing, Hants, arm.
Wadham Coll., matric. 19 Aug., 1772, aged 26 ;
Trinity Coll., B.A. 1776, M.A. 1781.

Golightly, Joseph, 3s. Joseph, of Stanhope,co.
Durham, gent. Non-Coll., matric. 10 Feb., 1874,
aged 24.

Golightly, Thomas, s. Thomas, of Liverpool,Lanca¬
shire, arm. Brasenose Coll., matric. 6 May,
1799, aged 17; B.A. 1803, M.A. 1805, rector of
Bodington, Northants, 1807, until his death 13 Sep.,
1867.

Golightly, Thomas Giklart, o.s. Thomas, of Boding¬
ton, Oxon, cler. Brasenose Coll., matric. 9
June, 1846, aged 18 ; B.A. 1850, M.A. 1853, hon.
canon of Gloucester 1878, rector of Shipton Moyne
1856.

Golightly, William Charjes, is. William, of Ham
Common, Surrey, arm. Exeter Coll., matric.
10 Feb., 1824, aged 18. See Eton School Lists.

Golland, Rev. Charles Edward, 2s. Walker, of Man¬
chester, gent. Brasenose Coll., matric. 14 Oct.,
1876, aged 18 ; scholar Trinity Coll., 1877-82,
B.A. 1881, M.A. 1886. [31]

Gollop, George Tilly, s. Thomas, of Sherborne,Dorset,
arm. Brasenose Coll., matric. 1 Nov., 1808,
aged 17, of Strode House, Dorset.

Gomersall, William Joseph, is. William, of Otter-
burnein Craven, co. York, gent. St. Edmund Hall,
matric. 23 Oct., 1875, aged 19.

Gomm, Francis Edward Culling Carr, is. Francis
Culling C. G., of Cheveroy Hills, East Indies, arm.
Exeter Coll., matric. 26 Jan., 1878, aged 19 ; his
father assumed the additional surname of Gomm by
royal licence in 1878. See Foster's Men at the
Bar.

Gomm, Field-Marshal Sir William Maynard, G.C.B.,
created D.C.L. 13 June, 1834, col.-in-chief of the
Coldstream guards, constable of the Tower of
London 1872, served in the Peninsula and in
Flanders, A.Q.M.G. at Waterloo, gold medal and
clasps for Badajoz, etc., silver medal and clasps for
Roleia, Vimiera, etc., commander of the forces, and
lieut.-governor Jamaica, etc., commander-in-chief
India, field-marshal 1868, (son of Lieut.-Colonel
William Gomm), died 15 March, 1875. [35]

Gomond, Lingen, s. Edmund, of Kilpeck, co. Iiere-
ford, gent. Wadham Coll., matric. 21 March,
1729-30, aged 16. See Robinson's Mansions of
Herefordshire , 59.

Gomond, Richard, s. James, of Kilpeck, co. Hereford,
pleb. Trinity Coll., matric. 28 March, 1729,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1732.

Gomonde, Henry Filmer, o.s. William Henry, of
Cheltenham, co. Gloucester, gent. Wadham
Coll. , matric. 18 April, 1850, aged 18.
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Gomoncle, William Henry, 2s. Richard, of Bath,
Somerset, arm. Queen's Coll ., matric. 13 Nov.,
1820, aged 17 ; B.A. 1825.

GrOmpertZ, Henry Hesse Johnston, is. Henry James
Colley, of ' Nundial,' East Indies, arm. Exeter
Coll ., matric. 21 Oct., 1886, aged 19; scholar 1886.

Gompertz, Warneford Seymour Trimmer, o.s.Solomon, of Chalford, co. Gloucester, cler. Wor¬
cester Coll ., matric. 21 Oct., 1861, aged 17 ; B.A.
1866, M.A. 1872, P.C. Pilning, co. Gloucester,
1880-6, vicar of Southbourne, Hants, 1886.

Gondrin, Henry, ' Precepter Ling. Gall.privilegiatus
19 Dec., 1722 (subs. 1Master of Linguages').

Gonner, Edward Carter, 2s. Peter Kersey, of London.
Lincoln Coll ., matric. 23 Oct., 1880, aged 18;B.A. 1884. [5l

Goocll, Charles John, 2s. Thomas Sherlock, ofLetham, Suffolk, arm. (after baronet). Christ
Church , matric. 24 Nov., 1821, aged 18 ; B.A.
1826, M.A. 1828, rector of South Cove, Suffolk,
1828 and of Toppesfield 1829, until his death 25
June, 1876. See Foster's Baronetage.

Goocll, Edmund, 2s. Robert, of Brighton, Sussex, med.
doc. Christ Church , matric. 20 Oct., 1841,
aged 20; B.A. 1845, M.A. 1848, curate of Henley-
on-Thames, died 3 May 1850.

Goocll, Francis Harcourt, 4s. William, of Stainton inCleveland, co. York, cler. Merton Coll ., matric.
12 Oct., 1861, aged 19 : B.A. 1865, vicar of Brandes-
ton, Norfolk, 1875-86 and of Thursley, Hants, 1886.
See Foster's Baronetage.

G-OOCll, Frederick, 4s. John, of Saxlingham, Norfolk,
archdeacon of Sudbury. Christ Church , matric.
4 Nov., 1822, aged 18, B.A. 1826; fellow All
S ouls' Coll. 1828-54, B .C .L. 1829, D .C .L. 1837,
rector of Baginton, co. Warwick, 1833, until his
death 29 Oct., 1887, See Foster's Baronetage.

Goocll, John, s. Thomas, of Benacre, Suffolk, baronet.
Christ Church , matric. 26 May, 1769, aged 17;
B.A. 1773, M.A. 1776, rector of Saxlingham, Nor¬
folk, and of Benacre, Suffolk, archdeacon of Sud¬
bury, and preb. of Wells, died 14 July, 1823.
See Foster's Baronetage. [lO]

Goocll, John Joseph, s. Thomas, of Benacre, Suffolk,baronet. Oriel Coll ., matric. 28 Jan., 1791, aged
18 ; brother of Paul, died 3 May, 1794.

Goocll, John Lewis, s. John, of Saxlingham, near Nor¬wich, archdeacon of Sudbury. Christ Church,
matric. 4 Feb., 1811, aged 18 ; B.A. 1814, rector of
Binnegar, Somerset, 1816, until his death 19 July,
1846.

Goocll, Rev. Paul, s. Thomas, of Benacre, Suffolk,baronet. Christ Church , matric. 24 Jan., 1805,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1809, died April, 1867.

Goocll, Philip Sherlock, o.s. Charles John, of Toppes¬field, Essex, cler. Merton Coll ., matric. 25
Feb., 1858, aged 18 ; B.A. 1861, curate of Benacre,
Suffolk, 1872-3, rector 1876. See Foster's Baronet-
age.

Goocll, Richard, s. Thomas, of Benacre, Suffolk,baronet. Christ Church , matric. 5 Feb., 1800,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1804, rector of Frostenden 1806, of
North Cove with Willingham 1810, until his death
22 March, 1873. [is]

Goocll, (Sir) Thomas Sherlock (Bart.), s. Thomas, ofSt. George's, Westminster, baronet. Christ
Church , matric. 24 Oct., 1785, aged 17; B.A.*789, 5th baronet, M.P. Suffolk in 7 parliaments
Feb., 1806-30, chairman Quarter Sessions, etc., died
18 Dec., 1851. See Foster's Baronetage.

Good, Arthur William Hervey, o .s. William, of IverHeath, Bucks, gent. Pembroke Coll ., matric. 1
May, 1879, aged 19.

Good, Charles, 2s. Henry, of Hockerton, Notts, cler.
Exeter Coll ., matric. 12 June, 1851, aged 18;B.A. 1856.

Good, Charles Hamilton, o.s. Charles Patten, of Eccles-hall, co. Stafford, cler. Oriel Coll ., matric. 28
Jan., 1878, aged 19,

Good, Charles Patten, 4s. Joseph Henry, of Shepherd'sBush, Middlesex, gent. Exeter Coll ., matric.
11 Feb., 1841, aged 19; B.A. 1844, M.A. 1847,
vicar of Eccleshall, Stafford, 1856-82, and of East
Meon, Hants, 1882. [2,0]

Good, Rev. Edward Henry, is. Edward, of Queens-ferry, Edinburgh, cler. Brasenose Coll ., matric.
19 Oct., 1882, aged 19; B.A. 1885.

Good, Henry Norton Butler, 2s. John Patten, of Edin¬burgh, gent. Queen's Coll ., matric. 30 May,
1868, aged 20.

Good, John Henry, o.s. Sydenham, of Madeley, Salop,arm. Lincoln Coll ., matric. 23 April, 1863, aged
22 ; B.A. 1866, M.A. 1879, vicar of Hythe, Hants,
1878-83.

Good, John Willis, is. John Patten, of Edinburgh, gent.
Queen's Coll ., matric. 26 April, 1865, aged 20.

Good, Joseph, s. Benjamin, of Bridgewater, Somerset,gent. Balliol Coll ., matric. 11 April, 1753.
aged 18 ; B.A. 1757. [25]

Good, Richard, s. Arthur, of Winchester, co. South¬ampton, gent. Pembroke Coll ., matric. 17 July,
1719, aged 17; demy Magdalen Coll. 1719-25,
B.A. 1723, M .A. 18 Jan., 1725-6, D.C.L. 5 Feb.,
1730 -1, appointed ' clericus computi' 1725, died 2
Sep., 1763. See Bloxam, vi.

Goodall, James Joseph, is. William, of Dinton, Bucks,cler. Pembroke Coll ., matric. 26 Oct., 1819,
aged 19; B.A. 1823, M.A. 1826, of Dinton Hall.
Bucks, J.P., vicar of Bromham with Oakley, Beds.
1827-66.

Goodall, Peter. Balliol Coll. 1729. SeeCoRYTON.
Goodall, Thomas, is. Thomas, of St. Martin's,London, arm. Exeter Coll ., matric. 17 Nov.,

1836, aged 18.

Goodall, William Alexander George, is. James Joseph,of Bromham, near Bedford, cler. Exeter Coll.,
matric. 22 Jan., 1858, aged 18 ; B.A. 1861, bar.-at-
law, Inner Temple, 1865, died 31 Aug., 1876. [30]

Gooday, Robert Septimus, 4s. John (Crisp), of Sud¬bury, Suffolk, gent. Exeter Coll ., matric. 9
May, 1844, aged 20 ; B.A. 1848, M.A. 1858, vicar
of St. James's, Oldham, 1864, until his death 23
April, 1878. See St. Paul's School Peg., 290.

Goodban, Charles, 2s. Thomas, of Canterbury, Kent,
gent. Magdalen Hall , matric. 26 April, 1847,
aged 34 ; B.Mus. 1847.

Goodban, Rev. Frederick William, is. James Frederick,of London, gent. Non-Coll ., matric. 15 Oct.,
1881, aged 20 ; B.A. 1884.

Goodchild, Thomas Oliver, o.s. Thomas, arm.
Exeter Coll ., matric. 23 April, 1819, aged 18 ;B.A. 1822, M.A. 1825, held various curacies 1824-35,
rector of Hackney, London, 1839, until his death
5 Sep.. 1877.

Goodchild, Rev. William, 2s. John, of Ealing, Middle¬sex, gent. New Coll ., matric. 14 Oct., 1871, aged
19 ; scholar 1871-6, B.A. 1876, M.A. 1878, assistant-
master Wells College 1877. [35]

Goodday, John William, is. William, of Boughton,Northants, cler. Queen's Coll ., matric. 5 Dec.,
1818, aged 19; clerk 1819-22, B.A. 1822, M.A. 1825.

Goodday, Thomas, s. Bartholomew, of Penrith, Cum¬berland, pleb. Queen's Coll ., matric. 9 April,
1736, aged 20.

Goodday, William, s. William, of Strelley, Notts,cler. Lincoln Coll ., matric. 31 March, 1748,
aged 17; fellow Magdalen Coll. 1751-71,
B.A. 1751, M.A. 1754, B.D. 1761, D.D. 1768, vice-
president 1768, died 17 Jan., 1797. See Bloxam, vi.

Gooday, William, s. William, of Strelley, Notts,doctor. Queen's Coll ., matric. 15 May, 1792,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1796, M.A. 1798, vicar of Terling,
Essex, 1801, until his death 7 Aug., 1848.

Goodden, Charles Culliford, 5s. (Wyndham), of Bath(city), arm. Exeter Coll ., matric. 3 Feb., 1836,
aged 18; B.A. 1839, M.A. 1843, vicar of Monta-
cute, Somerset, 1843, until his death 11 June,
1885. [40]
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Edward W. Goodden.
1715—1886. Louis A. Goodeve.

Gooddeil, Edward Wyndham, 2s. John, of Compton,
Dorset, arm. Merton Coll ., matric. 20 Jan.,
1866, aged 18 ; curate of Nether and Over Compton,
Dorset, 1872-84, rector 1884.

Goodden, John, s. John, of Martock, Bowers Hinton,
Somerset, gent. Hart Hall , matric. 5 May,
1718, aged 18.

Goodden, John, s. John, of Compton, Dorset, arm.
Trinity Coll ., matric. 1 April, 1762, aged 18.See Hutchin's Dorset, iv. 169.

Goodden, John, s. Wyndham, of Clifton, Gloucester,
arm. Corpus Christi Coll ., matric. 12 May,
1815, aged 18 ; B.A. 1819, M.A. 1832, of Over
Compton, Dorset, high sheriff 1848, a student of
Lincoln's Inn 1819, died 9 March, 1883. S qq. Rugby
School Reg. , 103.

Goodden, John Culliford, s. — G., of Compton, Dor¬
set, arm. Corpus Christi Coll ., matric. 8 March,
1773 ; B.C.L. 1780, probably a brother of Wynd¬
ham 1777. [5]

Goodden, John Robert Phelips, is. John, of Compton,
Dorset, arm. Trinity Coll ., matric. 15 Oct.,
1864, aged 19 ; B.A. 1868, M.A. 1871, of Compton,
Dorset, J.P., D.L., major Dorset yeomanry cavalry,
sometime 4th dragoon guards.

Goodden, Robert, entered as a gentlemancommoner
Corpus Christi Coll. i Dec., 1769, created M.A.
8 July, 1773 [Cat. Grads .) ; probably brother of
Wyndham 1770, and if so then of Over Compton,
high sheriff Dorset 1779, died 1828.

Goodden, Wyndham, s. Robert, of Over Compton,
Dorset, arm. Corpus Christi Coll ., matric. 7
March, 1777, aged 18 ; bar.-at-law, Middle Temple,
1789, recorder of Axbridge, died 17 July, 1839.

Goodden, Wyndham Jeane, s. Wyndham, of Bristol
(city), arm. Oriel Coll ., matric. 16 June, 1818,
aged 18; B.A. 1822, M.A. 1832, rector of Nether and
Over Compton 1824, until his death 18 April, 1884.

Goode, Alexander,2s. Thomas, of Westminster, gent.
Pembroke Coll ., matric. 4 March, 1820, aged 18 ;B.A. 1824, M.A. 1826, vicar of Caverswall, co.
Stafford, 1829, died at Rome 20 Dec., 1861. [lol

Goode, Charles William, o.s. Richard Holland, of
Allesley, co. Warwick, arm. Brasenose Coll.,
matric. 7 April, 1843, aged 20 ; B .A. 1846.

Goode, Samuel, s. Samuel,of Cambridge(town), gent.
Queen's Coll ., matric. 6 Nov., 1787, aged 19;B.A. 1791.

Goode, William, s. William, of Buckingham (town),
gent. Magdalen Hall , matric. 2 May, 1780,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1784, M.A. 1787.

Goode, William Peckham, of Christ Coll ., Cam¬
bridge, (B.A. 1845, M.A. 1848), adm. 'ad eundem'
8 March, 1849, rector ofEarsham, Norfolk, 1855.

Goodenough, Edmund, s. William, of Broughton,
Oxon, gent. New Coll ., matric. 7 Oct., 1728,
aged 17. [15]

Goodenough, Edmund, s. William, of Kimpton,
Hants, cler. Christ Church , matric. 9 June,
1762, aged 18 ; B.A. 1766, M.A. 1769, sometime an
usher in Westminster School, rector of Hampton
and of South Littleton, and vicar of Cleeve, all in
co. Worcester, vicar of Broughton, Oxon, died vicar
of Swindon, Wilts, 8 Nov., 1807. See Alumni
West., 377.

Goodenoug'll, Edmund, s. Samuel, of Ealing, Middle¬
sex, doctor. Christ Church , matric. 15 May,
1801, aged 16; student (1822), B.A. 1805, M.A.
1807, proctor 1816, B.D. 1819, D.D. 1820, vicar
of Warkworth, Northumberland, 1818, sub-almoner
to the king, and head-master Westminster School
1819-28, preb. of York 1824, of Carlisle 1826, and of
Westminster 1826-31, dean of Wells 1831, until his
death 2 May, 1845. See Ahimni West., 455.

Goodenough, Edward, s. John, of Langford, Berks,
gent. Merton Coll ., matric. 11 July, 1747, aged 14.

Goodenougll, George Frederick,4s. John Joseph, of
Bristol, doctor. Pembroke Coll ., matric. 7 Nov.,
1844, aged 17 ; scholar and exhibitioner 1844-8.

Goodenougll, John Joseph, s. Edmund, of Brough¬
ton, Oxon, cler. New Coll ., matric. 11 July,
1797, aged 18 ; B.A. 1801, fellow, M.A. 1805, B. &
D.D. 1817, master of Bristol Free Grammar School
1812-43, rector of Bow, Brickhill, Bucks, 1829-40,
ofSpernal, co. Warwick, 1840-3, of Broughton Pogis,'
Oxon, 1843, until his death 22 April, 1855. [20]

Goodenougll, John Ward, 3s. John Joseph, of St.
George's, Bristol, d.d. New Coll ., matric. 5 Jan.,
1842, aged 17 ; fellow 1841.

Goodenougll, Joseph, s. Joseph, of Nether Cane,
Dorset, gent. Balliol Coll ., matric. 13 Feb.,
1818, aged 17 ; rector (and patron) of Godmanstone
1824, and P.C. Nether Cane, Dorset, 1826, until his
death 24 July, 1842.

Goodenough, Leonard Pepys, 4s. Edmund, of St.
Leonard's, Sussex, d.d. Exeter Coll ., matric.
15 Oct., 1858, aged 19.

Goodenougll, Leonard William Victor, is. James
Graham, of Valetta, Malta, gent. New Coll.,
matric. 10 Oct., 1884, aged 18.

Goodenough, Robert Henry, 2s. Samuel James, of
Broughton Pogis, Oxon, cler. Wadham Coll.,
matric. 10 Dec., 1822, aged 17. [25]

Goodenough, Robert Philip, s. Samuel, of Ealing,
Middlesex, doctor. Christ Church , matric. 6 June,
1792, aged 16 ; B.A. 1796, M.A. 1799, preb. of York
1805, and of Carlisle 1811-26, rector of Carlton in
Lindrick, Notts, and preb. of Southwell, Notts, 1806,
rector of Beesby, co. Lincoln, 1819, and a preb. of
Ripon, died 20 April, 1826. See Alumni West., 435.

Goodenough, Robert William, is. Robert Philip, of
Carlton, Notts, cler. Christ Church , matric. 13
May, 1826, aged 17 ; student 1826-36, B.A. 1830,
M.A. 1832, vicar of Whittingham, Northumberland,
1835, until his death 21 Oct., 1880. See Alunmi
West., 497.

G-OOdenough, Samuel, s. William, of Kimpton,
Hants, cler. Christ Church , matric. 9 June,
1760, aged 17 ; B.A. 1764, M.A. 1767, D.C.L.
1772, vice-presidentRoyal Society,F.L.S. & bishop
of Carlisle 1808, until his death 12 Aug., 1827, buried
in Westminster Abbey. See Alumni West., 374.

Goodenougll, Samuel James, s. Samuel, of Ealing,
Middlesex, doctor. Wadham Coll ., matric. 27
June, 1791, aged 17 ; B.A. 1795, M.A. 1802, canon
of Carlisle 1810, and rector of Aikton, Cumberland,
1844, until his death 15 March, 1858.

Goodenough, William, s. William, of Broughton
Pogis, Oxon, gent. Pembroke Coll ., matric. 6
March, 1723-4, aged 17 ; B.A. 1727, M.A. 1732, held
the cure of Kimpton, Hants, until 1750, rector of
Broughton Pogis, father of Samuel 1760, and of
William next named. [30]

Goodenough, William, s. William, of Kimpton, co.
Southampton, cler. Merton Coll ., matric. 18 March,
i 758, aged 15 ; B.A. 1761, M.A. 1764, B.Med. 1767.

Goodenough, William, s. Edmund, of Broughton,
Oxon, cler. Christ Church , matric. 9 June,
1790, aged 17 ; B.A. 1794, M.A. 1797, archdeacon
of Carlisle 1826, vicar of Warkworth, Northumber¬
land, 1811, rector of Mareham le Fen 1818, and
vicar of Great Salkeld, Cumberland, 1827, until his
death 13 Dec., 1854. See Alumni West., 431.

Goodenough, William Stephen, s. Stephen, of
Winterborne Stoke, Wilts, arm. St. John's
Coll ., matric. 31 Jan., 1795, aged 18 ; B.A. 1798,M.A. 1801, rector (and patron) of Yate, co.
Gloucester, 1801, until his death 10 Jan., 1843.

Goodenough, William Stephen Mair, o.s. William
Stephen, of Yate, co. Gloucester, cler. St. John's
Coll ., matric. 30 June, 1845, aged 19.Goodenough, William West, s. William, of 3t.
James's, Westminster, gent. Queen's Coll.,
matric. 26 May, 1762, aged 17. [35]

Goodeve, Louis Arthur, is. Joseph, of Kennington,
Surrey, arm. Christ Church , matric. 16 June,
i8 59> a Sed 18 ; junior student 1859-66, B.A. 1862,
bar.-at-law. Middle Temple, 1865.
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T heophilus G oodfellow. 1715—18S6. J ohn C. G oodridge.

Goodfellow, Theophilus, s. Francis, of Guilsborough,
Northants, gent. Wadham Coll ., matric. 5 May,
1736, aged 17 ; B.A. 19 Feb., 1739-40.

Goodford, Henry Frank, 3s. Charles Old, of Eton,
D.D. Magdalen Coll ., matric. 28 Jan., 1879,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1882.

Goodliart, Charles Emanuel, 3s. Emanuel, of Brom¬
ley, Middlesex, arm. Brasenose Coll ., matric.
3 May, 1837, aged 18 ; of Langley Park, Kent, J.P.,
D.L.

Goodier, Joseph Hulme, o.s. Samuel, of Manchester,
gent. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 20 June, 1866,
aged 19; scholar 1865-9, B.A. 1869, M .A. 1872,
vicar of Hunslet, St. Jude, 1872-7, and of Ripon,
Holy Trinity, 1877.

Goodillg 1, William Forbes, is. William, of Durley,near Bridgwater, arm. Christ Church , matric.
15 April, 1871, aged 18 ; Ceylon coffee planter. See
Rugby School Reg. [5]

Goodinge, Devereux, s. Devereux, of Dunstan's,
London, cler. Magdalen Hall , matric. 3 April,
1728, aged 16 ; B.A. 1731 (as Davies).

Goodinge, Samuel, s. Devereux, of Favvley, Bucks,
cler. Balliol Coll ., matric. 27 Feb., 1737-8,
aged 21 ; Wadham Coll . B .A. 28 Feb., 1743-4.

Goodinge, Thomas, s. Thomas, of London, Middle¬sex, gent. Trinity Coll ., matric. 14 Jan., 1762,
aged 15 ; B.A. 1766 (incorp. Cantab, and of Trinity
Coll ., M.A. 2 Dec., 1778), D.C.L. 9 Dec., 1778.

Goodinge, Wallinger, s. Devereux, of London (city),
cler. University Coll ., matric. 24 March,
1720-1, aged 16 ; B.A. 1724 (as Goodwin).

Goodison, Benjamin Croft, s. Benjamin, of Chelsea,Middlesex, gent. Worcester Coll ., matric.
22 May, 1817, aged 17 ; B.A. 1820, M.A. 1826,
chaplain to the forces at the Cape, where he died
17 Feb., 1832. [lO]

Goodlad, Richard Redfearn, o.s. Richard, of Drox-ford, Hants, arm. Trinity Coll ., matric. 6 Feb.,
1829, aged 19; of Hillplace, Hants, died 26 Jan.,
1880.

Goodlake, Edward Wallace, 2s. Thomas Milles, ofRanger's Lodge, near Cornbury, Oxon, arm.
Balliol Coll ., matric. 13 June, 1849, aged 18;
scholar 1852, bar.-at-law, Inner Temple, 1855.
stipendiary magistrate Falkland Islands, died 27
Nov., 1881. See Eton School Lists.

Goodlake, Thomas, s. Thomas, of Farnborough,Berks, arm. Oriel Coll ., matric. 5 June, 1793,
aged 17 ; of Letcombe Regis, Berks.

Goodlake, Thomas Mills, o.s. Thomas, of LetcombeRegis, Berks, arm. Christ Church , matric. 15
April, 1825, aged 17 ; of Wadley House and Let¬
combe House, Berks, J. P. & D.L., high sheriff 1832,
sometime cornet 5th dragoons, died 10 March,
1877. See Eton School Lists. [31&]

Goodlake, Thomas Surman, is. Thomas William, ofBradwell, Oxon, cler. Balliol Coll ., matric.
14 April, 1866, aged 18 ; scholar 1866-71, of Swindon
Hall and Lay Court, co. Gloucester, bar.-at-law,
Lincoln's Inn, 1878. See Foster's Men at the Bar.

Goodlake, Thomas William, 2s. John Hughes, ofAldgate, London, gent. Pembroke Coll ., matric.
5 Nov., 1829, aged 18 ; scholar 1829-38, B.A. 1834,
M.A. 1836, fellow 1838-46, and bursar 1840-3 ; of
University of Cambridge, 'adeundem' 1843, vicar
of Bradwell, Oxon, 1845-55, rector of Broughton-
vvith-Filkins 1855-61, diocesan inspector of schools
1847-61, rector of Swindon, Wilts, 1861, until his
death, 14 Oct., 1875.

Goodman, Charles William, is. William, of Rugby,co. Warwick, gent. St. Aldan Hall , matric. 3
May, 1867, aged 25 ; B.A. & M .A. 1882.

Goodman, Godfrey, s. Gabriel, of Ruthin, co.Denbigh, plcb. "jesus COLL., matric. 7 April,
1720, aged 19.

Goodman, Godfrey, s. Charles, of Llanelidan, co.Denbigh, pleb, ' Jesus Coll ., matric. 11 April,
1753. aged 19.

Goodman, Godfrey, s. Godfrey, of Kemerton, co.Gloucester, cler. Magdalen Hall , matric. 27
Oct. ,1797, aged 20; B.A. 1801, rector of Kemerton
1831, until his death 20 Jan., 1832. [20]

Goodman, Jeremiah, s. Thomas, of Kibworth, co.Leicester, gent. Merton Coll ., matric. 26 June,
1784, aged 17 ; B.A. 1788.

Goodman, Maurice Iiillier, s. John, of Easton, Wilts,arm. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 3 July, 1804,
aged 17 ; B.A. 1808, M.A. 1811.

Goodman, Stanley, s. Charles, of Threadneedle Street,London, gent. St. John's Coll ., mairic. 21 Sep.,
1727, aged 19.

Goodrich, Bartlet, s. John, of Clifton, co. Gloucester,arm. Oriel Coll ., matric. 9 July, 1808, aged 18 ;
University Coll . B.A. 1812, M.A. 1815, rector
of Hardmead, Bucks, 1817, vicar of Great Saling,
Essex, until his death 28 Sep., 1855.

Goodrich, Bartlet George, is. Bartlet, of Saling,Essex, cler. University Coll ., matric. 15 May,
1845, aged 13; B.A. 1849, rector of Hardmead,
Bucks, 1856. [25]

Goodrich, Charles Horatio William, o.s. Charles, ofMarket Weston, Suffolk, cler. Trinity Coll.,
matric. 11 March, 1851, aged 19.

Goodrich, Edward, 4s. William, of Wootton, co.Gloucester, arm. Trinity Coll ., matric. 10
March, 1842, aged 19.

Goodrich, Henry St. Aubyn, 2s. James Pitt, ofMaisemore, near Gloucester, gent. Exeter Coll.,
matric. 21 Jan., i860, aged 17.

Goodrich, Rev. Laurence Charles, 5s. James Pitt, ofMaisemore, co. Gloucester, arm. Merton Coll.,
matric. 21 Jan., 1871, aged 17 ; B.A. 1876, M.A.
1877.

Goodrich, Octavius, 3s. William, of Wootton, co.Gloucester, arm. Oriel Coll ., matric. 23 Oct.,
1834, aged 20 ; B.A. 1838, rector of Humber, co.
Hereford, 1854, until his death 4 July, 1868. See
Eton School Lists. [30]

Goodrich, Robert Francklyn s. Robert, of Bincombe,Dorset, cler. Oriel Coll ., matric. 11 Oct., 1785,
aged 16 ; B.A. 1790.

Goodrich, William, s. John, of Virginia, America,arm. Oriel Coll ., matric. 24 Oct., 1796, aged
21.

Goodrich, William John, is. Octavius, of Humber,co. Gloucester, cler. Balliol Coll ., matric. 24
Oct., 1885, aged 18 ; scholar 1885.

Goodrich, William John Pitt, is. William, of Maise¬more, co. Gloucester, arm. Oriel Coll ., matric.
17 March 1828, aged 19 ; bar.-at-law, Inner Temple,
1837, died 16 Aug., 1838.

Goodrick, Rev. Alfred Thomas Scrope, 2s. GeorgeThomas, of Great Yarmouth, Norfolk, arm.
Magdalen Coll ., matric. 16 Oct., 1875, aged 18,
demy 1875-9 ; fellow St. John's Coll. 1879, B.A.
1879, M.A. 1882, lecturer 1880-3, dean of arts 1882,
tutor and librarian 1883. [35]

Goodrick, Richard, s. Richard, of St. Bride's, London,arm. Wadham Coll ., matric. 23 Feb., 1720-1,
aged 17 (called Broodrick in Mat. Reg.).

Goodricke, Sir Harry James, Bart., s. Henry, ofDublin, Ireland, baronet. Christ Church , matric.
19 Oct., 1816, aged 19; 7th baronet, master of the
Quorn Hunt 1831-3, described in the Gent.'s Mag.
as 'this wealthy Nimrod,' died unmarried 21 Aug.,
1833.

Goodridge, Edward, s. Edward, of Berry Pomeroy,Devon, gent. Exeter Coll ., matric. 28 March,
1721, aged 18 ; B.A. 1724.

Goodridge, Henry Painter, o.s. George, of SheptonMallet, Somerset, gent. St. Alban Hall , matric.
24 May, i860, aged 19 ; B.A. 1865.

Goodridge, John Camden, o.s. John Fowel, of Teign-mouth, Devon, arm. Balliol Coll ., matric. 16
Dec., 1834, aged 19; J.P. Devon. See Foster's
Our Noble and Gentle Families. [40]
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Thomas Goodson. 1715—1886. Alexander M. Gordon.

Goodson, Thomas, is. Thomas, of Baltonsbury,Somerset, gent. worcester Coll ., matric. 13
Oct., 1827, aged 19; B.A. 1831, M.A. 1834, of
Lincoln's Inn, 1833.

Goodson, Thomas, is. James, of London, gent.Worcester Coll ., matric. 27 April, 1876, aged
19 ; of the Inner Temple 1878.

Goodwin, Rev. Albert, is. John, of Abergavenny, co.Monmouth, gent. Jesus Coll ., matric. 26 Oct.,
1874, aged 32 ; B.A. 1878, M.A. 1881.

Goodwin, Alfred, is. William John, of Brompton,Middlesex, arm. Balliol Coll ., matric. 20 April,
1868, aged 19 ; scholar 1868-72, exhibitioner 1871-2,
B.A. 1872, fellow 1872-82, M.A. 1874, lecturer.

Goodwin, Alfred, 2s. William Henry, of London, gent.Balliol Coll ., matric. 20 Oct., 1875, aged 18;
scholar 1875-8, B.A. 1879. [5]

Goodwin, Austin, s. Austin, of Bourton, co. Gloucester,cler. New Coll ., matric. 20 Aug., 1715, aged 19;
B.C.L. 1723, brother of William 1719.

Goodwill, Rev. George Harvey, o .s. George, ofSomersTown, near London, arm. Queen's Coll.,
matric. 4 Nov., 1820, aged 18; B.A. 1828, died at
Denbury Parsonage, Devon, 21 Nov. 1838, his father
was a barrister of the Inner Temple.

Goodwin, Harford John, is. Richard Thomas, ofBombay, East Indies, arm. Exeter Coll ., matric.
1 Feb., 1838, aged 20.

Goodwin, Harvey, of Caius Coll ., Cambridge (B.A.1840, M.A. 1843, D.D. 1859), adm. 4ad eundem'
7 April, 1859, and created D.C.L. 17 June, 1885
(son of Charles Goodwin, of King's Lynn). P.C. St.
Edward's, Cambridge, 1848-5S, Hulsean lecturer
1855-7, dean of Ely 1858-69, bishop of Carlisle 1869.
See Foster's Peerage.

Goodwin, Henry, 2s. Edward, of Walbrook, gent.Christ Church , matric. 5 Dec., 1838, aged 18,
chorister 1828-36 (and of St. John's Coll. 1831-5),
B .A. 1842, chaplain 1843-5, M.A. 1845, vicar of
Twyning, co. Gloucester, since 1844. [2-0]

Goodwin, John, s. John, of Bosworth, co. Leicester,cler. New Coll ., matric. 13 May, 1742, aged 19 ;
B.C .L. 1749.

Goodwin, John Henry Taylor, is. Henry, of Twyning,co. Gloucester, cler. Non-Coll ., matric. 16 Feb.,
1878, aged 21 ; New Coll . B.A. 1881.

Goodwin, Joseph, s. Joseph, of Shipton-under-Which-wood, Oxon, cler. Lincoln Coll ., matric. 10
March, 1720-1, aged 17; B.A. 1724, M.A. 1727.

Goodwin, Joseph, 4chirurgus veterinarius et faberferrarius privilegiatus 23 Nov., 1799.
Goodwin, Michael Harvey, is. George Harvey, ofBackwell, Somerset, cler. Lincoln Coll ., matric.

1 Dec., 1842, aged 18 ; B.A. 1846. [15]
Goodwin, Richard, s. John, of Gilsborough, Northants,cler. Wadham Coll ., matric. 10 Oct., 1734, aged

17; B.A. 1738.
Goodwin, Robert, of Clare Hall , Cambridge (B.A.

1839, M.A. 1842), adm. 4ad eundem ' 14 June, i860,
vicar of Great Abingdon, and rector of Hildersham,
co. Cambridge.

Goodwin, Rev. Samuel Charles, s. George, of London,gent. Queen's Coll ., matric. 16 Dec., 1779, aged
17; B.C.L. 1788, D.C.L. 1793, died in Paris 13
April, 1835.

Goodwin, Thomas, 4s. Edward, of Oxford, gent.Christ Church , matric. 18 Jan., 1856, aged 18;
chorister 1846-51, B.A. 1859, chaplain 1861-3.

Goodwin, Rev. Thomas, of Trinity Coll ., Dublin(B.A. 1851, M.A. 1858, LL.B. & LL.D. 1859),
adm. 4comitatis causa' 5 Feb., 1863. [2p]

Goodwin, Thomas Arnold, is. Thomas Bagnold, ofBedford, cler. Balliol Coll ., matric. 21 Oct.,
1869, aged 17 ; exhibitioner 1869-74, B.A. 1874.

Goodwin, Wallinger. See Goodinge.
Goodwin, William, s. Austin, of Bourton, co. Glou¬cester, cler. Merton Coll . , matric. 26 June, 1719,

aged 19; B.A. 1723, brother of Austin 1715.

Goodwin, Windham, s. John, of Illen, Somerset,pleb. Wadham Coll ., matric. 29 March, 1732,
aged 18.

Goodwyn, Frederick Wildman, 2s. Thomas Wildman,of Calicut, East Indies, arm. Brasenose Coll.,'
matric. 4 June, 1868, aged 18 ; B.A. 1872, M.A.
1885, vicar of Sharrow St. Andrew, Yorks, 1879-86,
bishop designate of Bathurst, New South Wales,
1886. [25j

Goodwyn, Thomas, s. Thomas, of Weston Zoyland,Somerset, cler. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 6 March,
1761, aged 18; B .A. 1765, M.A. 1767.

Goodyear, Charles Moncrieff, is. Charles, of Man¬chester, gent. Merton Coll ., matric. 24 Oct.,
1885, aged 18 ; postmaster 1885.

Goodyear, John, o.s. John, of Market Strett (sic),Beds (? Stretton Magna), gent. Magdalen Hall,
matric. 4 Dec., 1829, aged 19.

Goold, David Beekman, o.s. Charles David, of Isle ofSt. Croix, West Indies, gent. Magdalen Hall,
matric. 20 June, 1826, aged 17.

Goolden, Richard Henry, is. Richard, of Maidenhead,Berks, gent. Queen's Coll ., matric. 14 Jan.,
1829, aged 18; B.A. 1832, B.Med. 1836, D.Med.
1838, F.R.C.P., lecturer at King's College, London,
died 10 March, 1880. See Robinson , 216. TsoJ

Goolden, Richard Peter, 2s. John, of Newcastle-upon-Tyne, arm. Magdalen Hall , matric. 12 Nov.,
1840, aged 19.

Goolden/Walter Thomas, 4s. Richard Henry, of Pad-
dington, m.d . (subs. 4arm.'). Merton Coll.,
matric. 12 June 1867, aged 19, scholar 1867-8;
chorister Magdalen Coll. 1858-63, clerk 1868-70,
B.A. 1872, M.A. 1879. See Bloxam, iii. 307.

Goostins, Douwe, Baron de, created D.C.L. 1 March,3733-4 I an attendant on the Prince of Orange. See
Cat. Gi'ads., 193.

Goppy, Charles Bampfylde, is. George James, of
London, arm. Magdalen Hall , matric. 1 June,
1848, aged 27.

Gorden, William, s. William, of Islip, Oxon, pleb.All Souls' Coll ., matric. 18 April, 1788, aged 17,
Bible clerk 1788 ; scholar and Bible clerk Merton
Coll ., B.A. 1792, M.A. 1795, vicar of Duns Tew,
Oxon, 1794, detained a prisoner of war in France
1803, and sent to Verdun, where he remained ir
years, he died 9 May, 1837. [35]

Gordon, Adam s. Robert, of St. Paul's, Covent Gar¬
den, arm. Christ Church , matric. 10 May, 1768,
aged 19 ; B.A. 1773, M.A. 1777.

Gordon, Adam Hay, is. Adam Hay, of Edinburgh,arm. Christ Church , matric. 7 June, 1865, aged
19 ; S.C.L. & B.A. 1871, M.A. 1873, of Avochie,
Aberdeenshire, J. P., D.L. co. Banff, assumed the
additional surname of Gordon . See Foster's Peer-
a«-e, M. Tyveeddale.

Gordon, Adam Stephenson, 4s. Adam, of Charlton,near Blackheath, Kent, arm. Oriel Coll ., matric.
7 March, 1850, aged 18 ; B.A. 1854, M.A. 1856,
curate of Chelsfield 1855-70.

Gordon, Alexander, s. Alexander, of St. James's, West¬minster, arm. Christ Church , matric. 23 Oct.,
1730, aged 20 ; bar.-at-law, Middle Temple, 1734.

Gordon, Alexander, 2s. Alexander, of Huntley, co.Aberdeen, gent. Magdalen Hall , matric. 15
June, 1837, aged 35 ; B.A. 1842, M.A. 1847, curate
of Hackney 1842-60, P.C. St. Philip's, Dalston,
1860-78, died 5 March, 1880. [3:0]

Gordon, Alexander, 4s. William Francis, of Hands-worth, co. Warwick, arm. Trinity Coll ., matric.
14 Oct., 1872, aged 18 ; B.A. 1876, M.A. 1879.

Gordon, Alexander Lesmore, 2s. Edward, of Sunning-hill, Berks, arm. Worcester Coll ., matric. 27
April, 1837, aged 22 ; B.A. 1844.

Gordon, Alexander Morison, is. Alexander, of New¬ton, near Culsalmond, co. Aberdeen, arm. Exeter
Coll ., matric. 21 Feb., 1867, aged 20 ; of Newton,
Aberdeenshire, J.P., D.L.
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Arthur H. Gordon. 1715—1886. John C. Gordon.

Gordon, Hon. (Sir) Arthur Hamilton, ol Trinity
Coll., Cambridge, M.A. 1851 ; adm. 'ad eundem'
19 Feb., 1852, created D.C.L. 18 June, 1879,
G.C.M.G. 1878, governor of Ceylon 1883 (son of
George, 4th Earl of Aberdeen). See Foster's Peer¬
age.

Gordon, Arthur Pitman, 2s. Charles, of Newtimber,
Sussex, arm. Christ Church, matric. 31 May,
1855, aged 18 ; B.A. 1859, M.A. 1862, rector of
Newtimber 1863.

Gordon, Arthur William Wollocombe, is. Stephen
Bilton, of Strood, Kent, arm. Corpus Christi
Coll., matric. 27 Jan., 1876, aged 19; B.A. 1880,
M.A. 1882.

Gordon, Charles, 5s. William, Earl of Aberdeen.
University Coll., matric. 29 Nov., 1764, aged
19 ; died unmarried 13 Dec., 1771. See Foster's
Peerage.

Gordon, Charles, s. Charles, of Isle of Jamaica, WestIndies, arm. Christ Church, matric. 21 Oct.,
1802, aged 18 ; possibly of Newtimber Place,
Sussex, father of Charles Henry. [5]

Gordon, Charles, is. Charles, of Southleigh, Devon,arm. Balliol Coll., matric. 17 Dec., 1833, aged
17 ; B.A. 1837.

Gordon, Charles Alexander Bosvvell, 4s. Alexander, ofTeddington, Middlesex, arm. Exeter Coll.,
matric. 6 May, 1841, aged 18.

Gordon, Charles Henry William, is. Charles, of New-
timber, Sussex, arm. University Coll., matric.
3 June, 1846, aged 18 ; of Newtimber, Sussex. See
Eton School Lists.

Gordon, Charles Osborne, is. Charles, of London,arm. Exeter Coll., matric. 11 June, 1862, aged
19 ; St. Alban Hall, B.A. 1866, Exeter Coll.
M.A. 1869, rector of Gratwich, co. Stafford, 1873-83,
vicar of Goosnargh 1883. See Robinson , 316.

Gordon, Charles William, is. George, of Tockingfon,
co. Gloucester, arm. Corpus Christi Coll.,
matric. 14 June, 1839, aged 19 ; of Wincombe Park,
Dorset, J.P., D.L. [lO]

Gordon, Charles William, 3s. Charles, of Compton,Hants, arm. Magdalen Hall, matric. 9 Dec.,
1841, aged 24 ; of the Inner Temple 1844.

Gordon, Cosmo Spencer, 3s. Alexander, of Culloden,Inverness, arm. Exeter Coll., matric. 18 March,
*837, aged 17 ; B.A. 1841, held various curacies
1843-61, vicar of Messing, Kent, 1861, until his
death 10 Nov., 1877.

Gordon, Edward, s. John, of Lisbon, Portugal, gent.Christ Church, matric. 17 Dec., 1781, aged 20;
B.A. 1785.

Gordon, Edward, is. Edward, of Bath (city), arm.Oriel Coll., matric. 10 March, 1831, aged 20;
B .A. 1835, M.A. 1840, bar.-at-law, Inner Temple,
1848.

Gordon, Rev. Edward George, o.s. Robert Clifton, ofCheltenham, arm. Brasenose Coll., matric. 21
Oct., 1878, aged 19; Merton Coll., B.A. 1884,
St. Alban Hall, M.A. 1885. [is]

Gordon, Rev. Edward William, is. William, of Haffield,co. Hereford, gent. Christ Church, matric. 27
May, 1847; B.A. 1851, M.A. 1854, bar.-at-law,
Lincoln's Inn, i860, died 29 April, 1879.

Gordon, Lord Esmd Stuart, 5s. Charles, Marquis ofHuntly. Brasenose Coll., matric. 1 June, 1871,
aged 18. See Foster's Peerage.

Gordon, Francis, s. Francis, of Lennarth, co. Cardigan,arm. New Coll., matric. 3 Jan., 1793, aged 18.
Gordon, Frank, 4s. George, of Monifieth (? Monteith),gent. Non-Coll., matric. 25 Jan., 1873, aged 21.
Gordon, George, s. John, of Bristol, co. Gloucester,arm. Oriel Coll., matric. 27 Oct., 1794, aged 17.

See Eton School Lists , 36A [20 ]
Gordon, George, s. George, of Lincoln (city), doctor.Brasenose Coll., matric. 1 May, 1811, aged i3 ;

B.A. 1814, M.A. 1818, rector of Whittington 1816,
of Muston, co. Leicester, 1822, until his death 15
June, 1872, father of George 1841.

Gordon, George, is. George, of Muston, co. Leicester,cler. Brasenose Coll., matric. 21 Jan., 1841,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1845.

Gordon, George, 2s. Robert, of Hammerwich, co.Stafford, cler. New Coll., matric. 14 Oct., 1882,
aged 19 ; B.A. 1885.

Gordon, Rev. George Campbell, of Corpus ChristiColl.., Cambridge (B.A. 1842, M.A. 1845), adm.
' ad eundem' 19 Oct., 1848.

Gordon, George Vincent Hamilton, 2s. GeorgeHamilton, of Pietermaritzburg, arm. Oriel Coll.,
matric. 23 Oct., 1884, aged 19. [25]

Gordon, George William Webb, o.s. George William,of Cambridge, arm. St. John's Coll., matric. 16
Jan., 1875, aged 19.

Gordon, Gerald Clayton East Pelham, o.s. Robert, ofLondon, arm. Non-Coll., matric. 11 Oct., 1879,
aged 16; Balliol Coll. B.A. 1882, M.A. 1887, of
Lincoln's Inn 1880.

Gordon, Henry, s. John, of Clifton, co. Gloucester,arm. Merton Coll., matric. 18 Feb., 1813, aged
18 ; postmaster 1813-6, B.A. 1816, M .A. 1819,
rector of Bilsthorp, Notts, 1822, until his death 6
Jan., 1839, aged 44. See Eton School Lists,

Gordon, Henry, s. George, dean of Exeter. ExeterColl., matric. 30 June, 1815, aged 17 ; B.A. 1819,
M.A. 1822, brother of Robert 1814.

Gordon, Rev. Henry, 3s. John, of Kensington, Mid¬dlesex, cler. Balliol Coll., matric. 30 Nov.,
1846, aged 17, scholar 1846-50 ; St. Mary Hall,
B.A. 1851, chaplain H.M.s. Eurydice, died 27 Oct.,
1856, aged 27. [30]

Gordon, Henry Doddridge, is. Richard, of Elslield,Oxon, cler. University Coll., matric. 17 June,
1851, aged 17 ; scholar New Coll., 1852-61, B.A.
1856, M.A. 1858, rector and vicar of Harting, Sussex,
1864.

Gordon, Henry Evans, is. Charles Evans, of Dublin,arm. Christ Church, matric. 18 Jan, 1863, aged
20 ; B.A. 1866.

Gordon, Henry Perkins Wolrige, s. John Wolrige, ofBrompton, near Gillingham, Kent, arm. Exeter
Coll., matric. 31 Jan., 1849, aged 17 ; B.A. 1852,
M.A. 1855, of Esslemont, near Ellon, co. Aberdeen,
J. P. & D.L., lieut. -colonel 2nd battalion Gordon
highlanders 1873, bar.-at-law, Lincoln's Inn, 1855,
assumed the additional surname of Gordon on his
marriage in 1856.

Gordon, Hugh, 3s. John, of London, arm. NewColl., matric. 4 Dec., i 382, aged 19 ; B.A. 1886.
Gordon, James, is. Henry, of Adderbury, Oxon, cler.New Coll., matric. 15 May, 1880, aged 19 ; B.A.

1884. [35]
Gordon, James Charles, is. Thomas Rob., of Plaisance,in Guinea, arm. St. Mary Hall, matric. 22 Oct.,

1885, aged 26 ; bar.-at-law, Gray's Inn, 1886.
Gordon, James Farquhar, 3s. James Farquhar, ofEdinburgh, arm. St. Mary Hall, matric. 27

June, 1843, aged 24.
Gordon, James Richard, o.s. James, of Nagpur, EastIndies, D.Med. Oriel Coll., matric. 2 May,

1839, aged 18 ; St. Mary Hall, B.A. 1844.
Gordon, John, s. John, of Aberdeen, ' Mar,'doctor.Queen's Coll., matric. 14 July, 1737, aged 20.
Gordon, John, s. John, of Rochester, Kent, gent.University Coll., matric. 3 July, 1777, aged 16;

B.A. 1781. [40]
Gordon, John, s. John, of Bristol (city), arm. Queen'sColl., matric. 8 Oct., 1789, aged 17.
Gordon, John, o.s. John, of Glasgow (city), arm.Christ Church, matric. 23 May, 1833, aged 18 ;

of Aikenhead, Lanarks, J.P., D.L.
Gordon, John, is. William, of Russell Square, Lon¬don, cler. Brasenose Coll., matric. 17 March,

1836, aged 19; B .A. 1839, M.A. 1843.
Gordon, John Campbell, 3s. George John James, Earlof Aberdeen. University Coll., matric. 27 April,

1867, aged 19; B.A. 1871, M.A. 1877, 7th Earl of
Aberdeen. See Foster's Peerage.
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John H. Gordon. 1715—1886. St. George Gore.

Gordon, John Henry, 3s. Edward, of Sunninghill,Berks, arm. Trinity Coll., matric. 10 Dec.,
1835, aged 20.

Gordon, John Henry, 4s. John, of Chelsfield, Kent,arm. Magdalen Coll., matric. 16 Oct., 1884,
aged 19 ; B.A. 1887.

Gordon, John Norman, 3s. Robert, of Hallcraft, North¬
umberland, arm. Magdalen Coll., matric. 17
May, 1869, aged 18 ; demy 1868-72.

Gordon, John Samuel, 2s. John Bagwell, of Clonmel,Tipperary, Ireland, cler. Worcester Coll.,
matric. 16 June, 1863, aged 18 ; scholar 1863-8.

Gordon, John Scliank More, is. George, of Edin¬burgh, arm. Balliol Coll., matric. 19 Oct.,
1868, aged 19 ; B .A. 1873, M.A. 1875, vicar of St.
John's, Redhill, Surrey, 1882. See Rugby School
Reg., 480. ' [S]

Gordon, Osborne, 2s. George, of Broseley, Salop, arm.Christ Church, matric. 25 Oct., 1832, aged 18 ;
a senior student 1834-61, B.A. 1836, M.A. 1839, B.D.
1847, censor 1847-59, proctor 1846, Greek reader
1845, rhetoric reader 1846, catechist 1849, Wake
librarian 1850, rector of Easthampstead, Berks, 1861,
until his death May, 1883.

G-ordon, Peter, s. Henry, of Philadelphia, Pennsyl¬vania, arm. Christ Churci-i, matric. 4 Nov.,
*777» aged 17.

Gordon, Richard Goodall, 5s. Robert Cumming Hamil¬ton, of St. Peter's, Worcester, arm. Exeter
Coll., matric. 24 Jan., 1862, aged 18 ; scholar
1861-6, B.A. 1866, M.A. 1868, sometime assistant-
master King's School, Canterbury. See Coll. Reg.,

~ J 59-
Gordon, Richard Wake, y.s. Richard, of Elsfield,Oxon, cler. Wadham Coll., matric. 3 Feb., 1858,

aged 18 ; B.A. 1861, M.A. 1864, held various curacies
1865-83.

Gordon, Robert, s. William, of Clifton, co. Gloucester,arm. Christ Church, matric. 24 Oct., 1804, aged
17 ; student, B.A. 1808, M.A. 1824, of Auchendolly,
Trowdaill, etc., M.P. Wareham 1812, Cricklade in
7 parliaments 1818-37, Windsor 1837-41, of Board
of Control 1832-9, secretary of Treasury 1839-41, died
13 May, 1864. See Eton School Lists. [_3LO]

Gordon, Robert, s. George, of Gunley, co. Leicester,dean of Exeter. New Coll., matric. 15 April,
1814, aged 18 ; fellow 1814-25, B.A. 1818, M.A.
1822, of Scampton, co. Lincoln, died 1828, brother
of Henry 1815.

Gordon, Robert Gordon Wolrige, is. Henry Wolrige,of London, arm. Christ Church, matric. 20 May,
1875, aged 18.

Gordon, Robert Whittaker, 2s. James, of NewtonHeath, Lancashire, cler. Brasenose Coll., matric.
22 Oct., 1883, aged 19 ; exhibitioner 1883.

Gordon, Samuel, s. Samuel, of Isle of Jamaica, gent.Oriel Coll., matric. 17 Dec., 1762, aged 22.
Gordon, Thomas, s. Charles, of Lonmay, co. Aber¬deen, arm. Brasenose Coll., matric. 20 Jan.,

1806, aged 17 ; of Cairness, Aberdeen, general in the
Greek army, took part in the Greek Revolution and
wrote its history, died 1841. See Eton School Lists.

Gordon, Thomas William, s. John, of Over, co. Glou¬cester, arm. Exeter Coll., matric. 6 April, 1816,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1819, M.A. 1823. [16]

Gordon, Walter, 3s. John, of Coventry, co. Warwick,gent. Non-Coll., matric. 16 Oct., 1868, aged 18 ;
B.A. 1872, M.A. 1875.

Gordon, William, s. Adam, of Lambeth, Surrey, arm.Brasenose Coll., matric. 8 April, 1812, aged 17 ;
of Haffield, co. Hereford, high sheriff 1829, died
5 Oct., 1836, father of Edward William 1847.

Gordon, William, s. Charles, of St. Marylebone, Lon¬don, arm. Exeter Coll., matric. 16 Dec., 1813,
aged 21; B.A. 1817.

Gordon, William, 3s. William Alexander, of St.George's, Hanover Square, London, arm. MAG¬
dalen Hall, matric. 11 June, 1840, aged 25. [20]

Gordon, William Edward, is. John, of London, arm.Brasenose Coll., matric. 1 June, 1871, aged 18 ;
B .A. 1874, M.A. 1878, bar.-at-law, Middle Temple,
1876. See Foster's Men at the Bar.

G-ordon, William Pritchard, is. William Pierson, ofOldbury, Salop, arm. Christ Church, matric. 16
Jan., 1880, aged 18 ; B.A. 1883, bar.-at-law, Inner
Temple, 1887.

Gordon, William Thomas, 5s. John, of London, arm.Christ Church, matric. 4 June, 1846, aged 18.
Gordon-Duff, Thomas Duff. Trinity Coll., 1867.See Duff.

Gore, Charles, s. Francis, of All Hallows, Bread Street,London, gent. Christ Church, matric. 29 March,
1728, aged 16 ; B.A. 1731, M.A. 1734, brother of
Francis. S ee Alumni West., 292. [25]

Gore, Charles, s. William, of Tring, Herts, arm.Ci-irist Church, matric. 12 July, 1729, aged 18 ;
created M.A. 23 June, 1732, of Tring, Herts, M.P.
Cricklade 1739-41, Herts 1747-61, Tiverton May,
1762, until his death 15 Feb., 1768.

Gore, Rev. Charles, 3s. Hon. Charles, of Wimbledon,Surrey. Balliol Coll., matric. 18 Oct., 1871,
aged 18 ; scholar 1871-5, B.A. 1875, fellow Trinity
Coll. 1875, M.A. 1878, lecturer 1876-80, dean
1877, Pusey librarian 1884, select preacher 1880,
vice-principal Cuddesdon College, 1880. See Foster's
Peerage, E. Arran.

Gore, Charles Frederick, o.s. Frederick Robert, of St.George the Martyr, London, arm. St. John's
Coll., matric. 22 June, 1849, aged 18; B.A. 1853,
M.A. 1857, vicar of Edenbridge, Kent, 1859.

Gore, Charles Orlando, s. Charles, of Ormond Street,Middlesex, arm. Christ Church, matric. 17
March, 1764, aged 19.

Gore, Edward, s. Edward, of Kiddington, Oxon, arm.Oriel Coll., matric. 30 Oct., 1779, aged 17 ; B.A.
1783, brother of William 1776, evidently died young.

Gore, Francis, s. Francis, of All Saints, London, gent.Christ Church, matric. 8 June, 1727, aged 17 ;
B.A. 1732, M.A. 18 March, 1734-5, bar.-at-law,
Middle Temple, 1734, brother of Charles 1728.
See Alumni West., 296. [3l]

Gore, Francis William George, is. George, of Newton,St. Loe, Somerset, cler. Christ Church, matric.
28 May, 1874, aged 18; of Courtyrala, co. Glamor¬
gan, J.P., a student of Inner Temple 1875. See
Foster's Peerage, E. Arran.

Gore, Frederick St. John, 5s. William Francis, of NewSouth Wales, cler. Non-Coll., matric. 3 June,
1876, aged 19 ; Magdalen Coll. B.A. 1881. See
Foster's Baronetage.

Gore, Henry Hesketh, s. Richard, of Newbury, Berks,gent. St. Alban Hall, matric. 14 Dec., 1789,
aged 29.

Gore, Henry James, 5s. Robert, of West Ham, Essex,arm. Merton Coll., matric. 24 Oct., 1833, aged
19; postmaster 1833-7, B .A. 1837, M.A. 1845,
rector of Rusper, Sussex, 1853-85. See Eton School
Lists. [35]

Gore, John, s. Edward, of Bourton, Somerset, arm.New Coll., matric. 1 Dec., 1744, aged 17. See
Collinson's Somerset, ii. 311.

Gore, John Ralph Ormsby, is. William, of Selattyn,Salop, arm. Christ Church, matric. 23 May,
1833, aged 16 ; B.A. 1837, M.A. 1865, of Brogynton,
Salop, M.P., co. Carnarvon, 1837-41, North Salop
1859-76, etc., a student of Lincoln's Inn 1837, created
Baron Harlech 14 Jan., 1876, and died 15 June fol¬
lowing. See Foster's Peerage & Eton School Lists.

Gore, Montague, s. Charles, of Honbury, co. Glouces¬ter, cler. Christ Church, matric. 8 May, 1818,
aged 18 ; of Baron Court, Somerset, a atudent of
Lincoln's Inn 1821, M.P. Devizes 1832 to Feb.,
1834, Barnstaple 1841-7, died 5 Oct., 1864.

Gore, (Sir) St. George (Bart.), o.s. Ralph, of Dublin,Ireland, baronet. Oriel Coll., matric. 17 June,
1830, aged 19 ; 8th baronet, died 31 Dec., 1878.
See Foster's Baronetage.
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S eymour F. O. G ore. 1715—1886. B ennett G osling.

GrOre, Hon. Seymour Fitzroy Ormsby, 3s. William
Richard, Baron Harlech. Brasenose Coll.,
matric. 28 April, 1881, aged 18. See Foster's
Peerage.

GrOre, William, M.A. Trinity Coll ., Dublin (1737,
or I 743)» in corp. 26 May, 1748 (? bishop of
Limerick, who died 25 Feb., 1784). See Foster's
Baronetage.

Gore, William. New Coll. 1776. See Langton.
Gore, William Ormsby, s. William, of Bath (city),arm. Merton Coll ., matric. 13 July, 1797, aged

18; of Porkington, Salop, J.P., D.L., M.P. co.Leitrim 1806-7, Carnarvonshire 1830 -1, North Salop
1835-57, assumed the additional name and arms ofOrmsby by royal licence 14 Oct., 1814, died 4 May,
i860, father of John Ralph, Baron Harlech, abovenamed. See Foster's Peerage.

Gore-Langton, William Henry Powell. ChristChurch, 1841. See Langton. [5]

Gorges, Hamilton, s. Richard, of Kilbrew, co. Meath,Ireland, arm. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 14 June,
1728, aged 16; created M.A. 19 Sep., 1732, ofCatharine's Grove, co. Dublin, M.P. Coleraine
1757-61, Swords 1761-8 and 1768 until unseatedNov., 1769, died 8 April, 1768, father of Richard
1752.

Gorges, Richard, s. Richard, of Radnor (town), arm.Brasenose Coll ., matric. 20 March, 1724-5, aged
I 7-

Gorges, Richard. Brasenose Coll. 1752. SeeMeredyth.

Gorges, Richard, of Eye, co. Hereford, created D.C.L.
8 July, 1773, M.P. Leominster 1754-60, son ofRichard Gorges, of Eye. See Robinson's Mansions
of Herefordshire.

Goring, Charles, s. Charles, of Westminster, baronet.Magdalen Coll ., matric. 27 March, 1762, aged
18; of Wiston, Sussex, M.P. Shoreham 1774-80,died 3 Dec., 1829. See Foster's Baronetage. [10]

Goring, Charles, is. Charles, of Wiston, Sussex, arm.Christ Church , matric. 4 June, 1835, aged 17;
B.A. 1843, M.A. 1847, of Wiston, M.P. New Shore-
ham 1841-9, died s.p. 17 Nov. 1849. See Foster's
Baronetage.

Goring', Charles, is. John, of London, cler. ChristChurch , matric. 14 Oct., 1881, aged 19; B.A. 1885.
Goring, (Sir) Charles Forster (Bart.), s. Harry, of St.Giless, London, baronet. Magdalen Coll.,

matric. 3 Nov. 1786, aged 18; 9th baronet, died 26
March, 1844.

Goring, (Sir) Charles Mathews (Bart.), s. Henry, ofSt. James's, London, baronet. Magdalen Coll.,
matric. 4 May, 1725, aged 18 ; 7th baronet, buried
2 Sep., 1769. See Foster's Baronetage.

Goring, Edward, s. Henry, of St. James's, West¬minster, baronet. Balliol Coll ., matric. 20 Nov.,
1730, aged 18 ; brother of Sir Charles Mathews, 7thbaronet. [15]

Goring, George, s. George, of Everton, Lancashire,arm. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 24 Oct., 1808,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1812, M.A. 1815.

Goring, (Sir) Harry (Bart.), s. Charles, of Washington,Sussex, baronet. Magdalen Coll ., matric. 1
Nov., 1757, aged 18; B .A. 1760, M.A. 1763, 5th
baronet, died 1 Dec., 1824.

Goring, Harry, s. Harry, of St. Andrew's, Holborn,baronet. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 13 Nov. 1795,
aged 17 ; B .A. 1799, half brother of Sir Charles F.,
9th baronet.

Goring, (Sir) Harry Dent (Bart.) is. Charles Forster,of St. Marylebone, arm. Magdalen Coll.,
matric. 10 Nov., 1820, aged 17; B.A. 1824, M.A.
1829, iotli baronet, M.P. Shoreham 1832-41, died
19 April, 1859.

Goring, John, s. Henry, of Highden, Sussex, baronet.Hart Hall , matric. 26 March, 1735, aged 19,
B.A. 1739 ; Hertford Coll . M.A. 1742, brother
of Edward 1730, and of Peter 1738. [20]

Goring, Rev. John, 2s. Charles, of Wiston, Sussex,arm. Christ Church , matric. 12 May, 1842
aged 18 ; B.A. 1847, M.A. 1849, of Wiston Park,
Sussex, J.P., brother of Charles 1835. See Foster's
Baronetage.

Goring, Peter, s. Henry, of Westminster, baronet.Christ Church , matric. 12 Dec., 1738, aged 18
B.A. 1742, brother of Edward 1730, and of John 1735.

Goring, Walter, 2S. John, of Wiston, Sussex, cler.Christ Church , matric. 27 May, 1882, aged 18.
Gorman, Rev. Thomas Murray, is. John O'Gorman,of Sligo, co. Armagh, arm. Magdalen Hall,

matric. 21 Feb., 1859, aged 32; B.A. 1863, M.A.
1865, altered the spelling of his name. For list ofwritings see Crockford.

Gorringe, Peter Rollins, 2s. William Pennington, ofShoreham, Sussex, arm. Brasenose Coll . , matric.
19 Nov., 1863, aged 21; B.A. 1867, M .A. 1870,rector of Manston, Dorset, 1872. [25]

Gorsira, Cornelius, is. Michael, of Curaipoa, EastIndies, arm. Non-Coll ., matric. 9 June, 1876,
aged 25 ; Christ Church , B.A. 1881, M.A. 1884.

Gorst, Gilpin, s. William, of Staindrop, co. Durham,gent. Queen's Coll ., matric. 2 April, 1745, aged
18 ; B.A. 1748, M.A. 1751.

Gorsucll, Charles, s. Charles, of Hensington, Oxon,gent. Merton Coll ., matric. 29 Nov., 1716, aged
17 ; B.A. 1721, M.A. 1723.

Gorton, Arthur Henry, 2s. John, of Secunderabad,East Indies, cler. Queen's Coll ., matric. 8 Feb.,
1873, aged 22; exhibitioner Worcester Coll.
1873-6, B.A. 1876, M.A. 1885, vicar of Denchworth,Berks, 1886.

Gorton, Charles Vincent, 3s. John, of East Indies,cler. St. Edmund Hall , matric. 2 Feb., 1876,
aged 21 ; scholar Hertford Coll. 1876-80, B.A.
1880, M.A. 1885, vicar of Crewe St. Barnabas
1885. [30]

Gorton, John, is. John, of Tickliill, co. York, gent.Wadham Coll ., matric. 30 ]an., 1839, aged 18;
clerk 1838-42, B.A. 1842, M.A. 1845, rector of
Kirkby Laythorpe, co. Lincoln, 1877.

Gorton, Sandford, is. Thomas, of Lambeth, Surrey,gent. Magdalen Hall , matric. 30 June, 1843,
aged 20. See Miscellanea Genealogica et Heraldica,
vol. i. n.s. , 379.

Gorton, William, s. David, of Tiverton, Devon, gent.Balliol Coll . , matric. 2 April, 1784, aged 18;
B .A. 1788, incorp. Cambridge, from Pembroke
Coll ., M.A. 1811, rector of Chickerell 1795, and
vicar of Sherborne, Dorset, 181 1, until his death 24
June, 1830.

Gorton, William Frederick, 2s. Robert Gregson, ofMorland, Devon, cler. New Coll ., matric. 16
Oct., 1874, aged 19; scholar 1874-9, B.A. 1879,
M.A. 1882.

Gosclien, George Joachim, is. William Henry, ofStoke Newington, Middlesex, arm. Oriel Coll.,
matric. 22 May, 1850, aged 18; B.A. & M.A. 1875,
created D.C.L. 22 June, 1881, hon. fellow 1882,
P.C., M.P. London 1863-80, Ripon 1880-5, East
Edinburgh 1885, vice-president Board of Trade
1865-6, chancellor of the Duchy of Lancaster 1866,president Poor Law Board 1868-71, 1st lord of the
Admiralty 1871-4, minister plenipotentiary, Constan¬
tinople, 1880- 1, Ecclesiastical Commissioner 1882-5,
chancellor of the Exchequer in Lord Salisbury's
Unionist Cabinet 1887. See Rugby School Reg. , 266.

Gosclien, George Joachim, is. George Joachim, ofHastings, arm. Balliol Coll ., matric. 24 Oct.,
1885, aged 19. [3 6 )

Gosclien, William Edward, 5s. William Henry, ofEltham, Kent, arm. Corpus Ciiristi Coll.,
matric. 16 Oct., 1866, aged 19; in the diplomatic
service. See Rugby School Re

Gosling, Bennett, s. William, of Putney, Middlesex,arm. Christ Church , matric. 2 March, 1815,
aged 18; B.A. 1818, M.A. 1823, bar.-at-law, Lin¬
coln's Inn, 1823, and a London banker, died 1855.
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Edward Gosling.
1715—1886.

Donald Gotto

Gosling, Edward, y.s. Francis, of London, equitis.
Christ Church , matric. 16 Dec., 1782, aged 19 ;
Pembroke Coll . B.A. 1786, M.A. 1789, rector ofHawstead, Suffolk, 1793, until his death 21 May,
1852.

Gosling, Edward Johnson, is. Edward, of Monmouth
(town), gent. Magdalen Hall , matric. 6 Feb.,
1826, aged 23 ; B.A. 1837, M.A. 1839.

Gosling, Ellis Duncombe, s. Ellis, of Godalming,Surrey. Christ Church , matric. 10 Oct., 1879,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1883, of Busbridge Hall, Surrey, J. P.

Gosling, Rev. Francis Charles, 2s/ Richard, ofTwickenham, Middlesex, arm. Oriel Coll.,
matric. 24 Nov., 1842, aged 18 ; B.A. 1846, M.A.
1855. See Eton School Lists.

Gosling, Frederick, 5s. Robert, of Chertsev, Surrey,arm. Christ Church , matric. 13 Oct., 1865,
aged 19 ; B.A. 1868, M.A. 1873, of the Inner
Temple 1869. [5]

Gosling, Frederick Percy, y.s. Henry Charles, of Lon¬
don, arm. St. John's Coll ., matric. 20 Jan., 1872,
aged 22; B.A. 1876, bar.-at-law, Inner Temple, 1879.
See Foster's Men at the Bar.

Gosling", Henry, o.s. Henry, of Monmouth, arm.
Merton Coll ., matric. 14 Oct., 1879, aged 18 ;
B.A. 1883, M.A. 1886.

Gosling, Herbert, 3s. Robert, of Chertsey, Surrey,arm. Christ Church , matric. 23 May, 1861, aged
19; B.A. 1863, M.A. 1870.

Gosling, John Frederick, 4s. Richard, of Marylebone,London, arm. Balliol Coll ., matric. 5 Dec.,
1851, aged 18 ; B.A. 1856, M.A. i860, vicar of
Bream, co. Gloucester, 1869, until his death 16 Oct.,
1882. See Rugby School Reg., 273.

Gosling, Richard, s. Francis, of Twickenham, Middle¬sex, arm. Christ Ci-iurch , matric. 27 Oct., 1814,
aged 19; B.A. 1818, M.A. 1822, of Ashford Place,
Middlesex, and of London, banker. See Eton
School Lists. [10]

G-OSling, Richard Henry, is. Richard, of North Cray,
Kent, arm. St. John's Coll ., matric. 12 Oct.,
1872, aged 18.

Gosling, Robert, s. William, of Dover Street, West¬minster, arm. Christ Church , matric. 27 Jan.,
1814, aged 18 ; B.A. 1818, M.A. 1822.

Gosling, Thomas George, 4s. William, of St. Maryle¬bone, London, arm. Christ Church , matric. 28
April, 1831, aged 19. See Eton School Lists.

Gosling', Thomas Morten, 3s. Matthew, of Manchester,arm. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 25 Oct., 1824,
aged 19 ; scholar 1825-8, B.A. 1828, M.A. 1831.

Gosling, William Cunliffe, 3s. Robert, of Brighton,Sussex, arm. Christ Church , matric. 15 Oct.,
1856, aged 17 ; of Botley's Park, Surrey, high
sheriff Rutland, 1885, and of London, banker.

Gosling, William Ellis, s. William, of St. George's,London, arm. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 10 July,
1812, aged 17 ; of London, banker. See Eton School
Lists. [3.6]

GOSS, John, is. John, of Chelsea, Middlesex, arm.
(after a knight). Exeter Coll . , matric. 15 June,
1843, aged 17 ; St. Mary Hall , B.A. 1848, M.A.
1850, suecentor Hereford Cathedral 1861-74, vicar
choral 1853, custos College of Vicars 1873, vicar of
St. John Baptist, Hereford, 1859, until his death 27
Sep., 1877.

GOSS, Thomas, is. Simon C., of Cork, Ireland, gent.
Queen's Coll ., matric. 1 Dec., 1853, aged 17 ;B.A. 1866, M.A. 1875, rector of Stapleton 1867-9,
vicar of Newbarnes 1869-80, and of Carlisle, St.
James, 1880.

Gossage, Alfred Milne, 2s. William, of Garston, Lan¬
cashire, gent. Magdalen Coll ., matric. 16 Oct.,
1882, aged 18 ; demy 1882, B.A. 1886.

Gosse, Henry, o.s. Henry, of Epsom, Surrey, arm.
Exeter Coll ., matric. 28 May, 1834, aged 18 ;B.A. 1838, M.A. 1841, vicar of St. John, Redhill,
1846-82. [20]

G-OSSelin, Charles Carteret, is. Charles Thomas, of
St. Peter Port, Guernsey, arm. Lincoln Coll.,
matric. 17 Oct., 1884, aged 18 ; B.A. 1887.

Gosselin, Charles Thomas, o.s. Joshua, of Isle ofGuernsey, arm. Trinity Coll ., matric. 14 March,
1839, aged 19.

G -OSSelin, (Martin) le Marchant Hadsley, is. MartinHadsley, of Walfield, near Iiertford, arm. Christ
Church , matric. 23 May, 1866, aged 18 ; of Blakes-ware, Herts, in diplomatic service.

Gosset, Arthur Henry, 5s. Isaac Henry, of Northam,Devon, cler. New Coll ., matric. 10 Oct., 1873,
aged 19 ; scholar 1873-7, B.A. 1877, fellow 1877-85,
M.A. 1880, bar.-at-law, Lincoln's Inn, 1880. See
Foster's Men at the Bar.

Gosset, Isaac, s. Isaac, of Berwick Street, Soho, Lon¬don, gent. Exeter Coll ., matric. 25 Feb., 1764,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1767, M.A. 1770, B. & D.D. 1782,
an eminent Biblical scholar and book collector,
father of the next named, died 16 Dec., 1812. See
Gent's Mag., ii. 596, 669. [25]

Gosset, Isaac, s. Isaac, of St. Marylebone. Middlesex,doctor. Exeter Coll ., matric. 26 May, 1800,
aged 17 ; B.A. 1804, M.A. 1807, vicar of Datchet
1814-21, of New Windsor 1821, chaplain to the
Royal Household at Windsor Castle under 4 sove¬
reigns, died 11 Feb., 1855, father of the next named.

Gosset, Isaac Henry, is. Isaac, of Datchet, Bucks,cler. Exeter Coll ., matric. 16 April, 1834, aged
17; B.A. 1838, M.A. 1842, vicar of Northam,
Devon, 1844-70, father of the next named. See
Foster's Our Noble and Gentle Families & Eton
School Lists.

Gosset, Isaac William, is. Isaac Henry, of Northam,near Bideford, Devon, cler. Exeter Coll.,
matric. 8 June, 1865, aged 18 ; B.A. 1868, M.A.
1877.

Gosset, Percy Stuart Moncrieff, 2s. William Driscoll,of London, arm. Keble Coll ., matric. 19 Oct.,
1880, aged 19 ; B.A. 1883, M.A. 1887, assistant-
master Bradfield College, Berks, perished in the
burning of Exeter New Theatre 5 Sep., 1887.

Gossip, William, s. Thomas, of Leicester (town),gent. Christ Church , matric. 20 June, 1789,
aged 18 ; of Thorp Arch, Yorks, died 21 Aug., 1883.
See Foster's Yorkshire Collection. [30]

Gostenliofer, George, y.s. Charles Thomas, of NewOrleans, gent. Trinity Coll ., matric. 22 Nov.,
1879, aged 19.

GotcL, Francis, created M.A. 10 Nov., 1885, B.Sc.
London University , assistant to the Waynflete
professor of physiology.

Gostling, Benjamin, s. George, of London, arm.
Oriel Coll ., matric. 23 Nov., 1795, aged 18;B.A. 1799, bar.-at-law, Lincoln's Inn, 1803.

Gotham, Thomas, s. Matthew, of Morchard, Devon,gent. Exeter Coll ., matric. 19 March, 1718-9,
aged 20 ; B.A. 1722.

Gotlier, Andrew, s. Andrew, of Shawell, Isle ofWight, gent. New Coll ., matric. 11 June, 1762,
aged 19 ; B.A. 1766, M.A. 1770. [35]

Gother, Andrew William, o.s. Andrew, of Isle of Wight,gent. St. John's Coll ., matric. 27 Oct., 1823,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1827, rector of Chale, Isle of Wight,
1835, until his death 16 Jan., 1862.

Gotlier, William, s. Andrew, of Billingham, Isle ofWight, Hants, arm. University Coll ., matric.
13 March, 1753, aged 18; New Coll . B .C .L.
1764.

Gott, John, 3s. William, of Leeds, Yorks, arm. Brase¬
nose Coll ., matric. 7 June, 1849, aged 18; B.A.1853, M.A. 1856, B. & D.D. 1874, curate of St.
Nicholas, Great Yarmouth, 1857-61, minister of
St. Andrew's, Yarmouth, 1861-6, P.C. Bramley,
Leeds, 1866-73, vicar of Leeds 1873-86, dean of
Worcester 1886.

Gotto, Donald, 5s. Henry Jenkins, of London, gent.
St. John's Coll ., matric. 21 Jan., 1882, aged19; B.A. 1887.
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Francis Gottwaltz. 1715—1886. Frederic A. Goulburn.

GottwaltZ, Francis, s. John Baptist, of Birmingham,
co. Warwick, gent. Trinity Coll ., matric. n
Dec., 1811, aged 19; Worcester Coll . B.A.
1815, M.A. 1818, vicar of Coughton, Warwick, 1828,
until his death 8 Oct., 1830.

Gottwaltz, John Francis, o.s. Francis, of Marston,
St. Laurence, Northants, cler. Christ Church,
matric. 15 Dec., 184.8, aged 19; lieutenant Sussex
rifle volunteers. See Eton School Lists.

Goudge, Henry Leighton, is. Henry, of London,
gent. University Coll ., matric. 17 Oct., 1885,
aged 18 ; scholar 1884.

Gough, Rev. Alfred William, 3s. Howard England, of
Hartshill, co. Stafford, cler. St. John's Coll.,
matric. 14 Oct., 1882, aged 19; B.A. 1885.

Gougll, Archibald Edward, 4s. Alexander Dick, ofIslington, Middlesex, gent. Lincoln Coll.,
matric. 6 Nov., 1862, aged 17; Bible clerk 1862-3,
scholar 1863-6, B.A. 1866, M.A. 1882. Ls]

Gougll, Arthur Cecil, 5s. Howard England Tunny-cliffe, of ' Malmen,' co. Hereford, cler. Wadham
Coll ., matric. 19 Oct., 1885, aged 19.

Gougll, Edward John, is. Edward, of Shrewsbury,gent. Christ Church , matric. 16 Oct., 1868,
aged 19 ; B.A. 1872, M.A. 1875, exhibitioner 1876-8,
vicar of Christ Church, Wolverhampton, 1880-5,
incumbent of St. Paul, Dundee, 1885.

Gougll, Francis John, 2s. Charles, of Oxford, gent.Non-Coll ., matric. 13 Oct., 1883, aged 18; B.A.
1886, chorister New College 1875-81.

Gougll, Frederick, 4th baron. See Calthorpe , page210.
Gougll, Frederick Harrison, is. Robert Lewis Henry,

of Manchester, cler. Oriel Coll ., matric. 31
Oct., 1882, aged 19 ; B.A. 1886. [2.0]

Gougll, George, s. George, of Shurington, co. Glouces¬ter, arm. Oriel Coll ., matric. 11 Nov., 1738,
aged 16 ; created M.A. 18 June, 1743.

Gougll, Henry, s. Walter, of Perry Hall, co. Stafford,arm. Christ Ci-iurch , matric. 10 Nov., 1763,
aged 19 ; killed by a fall from his horse 25 Nov.,
1769.

Gougll, Henry, is. Plenry, of Edgbaston, co. War¬wick, baronet. Oriel Coll ., matric. 6 Oct., 1767,
aged 18; 2nd baronet, M.P. Bramber 1774, until
created Lord Calthorpe 15 June, 1796, assumed the
additional surname of Calthorpe 1783, died 16
March, 1798. See Calthorpe , page 210.

Gougll, Henry, o.s. Plenry, of Kirkby Stephen, West¬
moreland, gent. Queen's Coll ., matric. 17 June,
1830, aged 18 ; scholar 1830-4, B.A. 1834, M.A. 1838,
fellow 1846-56, rector of Charlton-on-Otmoor 1855,
until his death 14 April, 1862. See Manchester
School Reg. , iii.

Gougll, Henzell, s. James, of Wendover, Bucks, gent.St. Edmund Hall , matric. 23 April, 1817, aged
18 ; of St. John's Coll ., Cambridge, B.A. 1822,
died P.C. Aust and Northwick-with-Redwick, co.
Gloucester, 4 July, 1840. [2L5]

Gougll Hugh, Viscount, k.p. 1857, g.c.b. 1842,g. c.s.i. 1861, created D.C.L. 13 June, 1850, field-
marshal 1862, colonel 87th royal Irish fusiliers 1841,
of 60th regiment king's royal rifle corps 1854, and of
royal regiment of horse guards (and gold stick)
1SS5> general 1854, commander-in-chief East Indies
1843-9, created a baronet 23 Dec., 1842, and for his
services in India he was created Baron Gough 25
April, 1846, and Viscount Gough 15 June, 1849,
P.C. 1859 (son of Lieut.-Colonel George Gough, of
Woodstown, co. Limerick), died 2 March, 1869.
See Foster's Peerage.

Gougll, Hugh, is. Hon. George, of London, arm.(after viscount). Brasenose Coll ., matric. 12
March, 1868, aged 18 ; B.A. 1872, M.A. 1879, in
diplomatic service. See Foster's Peerage.

Gougll, James, s. William, of co. Gloucester, gent.
Brasenose Coll ., matric. 29 March, 1740.

Gough, James, 3s. John, of Birmingham, gent.
Pembroke Coll ., matric. 27 April, 1837, aged 18.

Gough, John, s. John, of Hereford (city), pleb.Wadi-iam Coll ., matric. 10 May, 1746, aged 18 ;
B.A. 14 Feb., 1749-50. 120]

Gough, John, s. Walter, of Handsworth, co. Stafford,arm. Trinity Coll ., matric. 18 June, 1773, aged
19 ; of Old Fallings and Perry Hall, co. Stafford,
died 30 Jan., 1828, father of John next named.

Gough, John, s. John, of Handsworth, co, Stafford,arm. Christ Church , matric. 23 Oct., 1799, aged
19 : of Perry Hall, co. Stafford, died s.p.

Gough, John, o.s. John, of Wolverhampton, pleb,Non-Coll .,matric. 15 Oct., 1881, aged 20.
Gougll, Llewellyn Tyndale, is. Thomas Tyndale, ofHereford, arm. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 25

Nov., 1858, aged 18 ; scholar 1858-61.
Gough, Owen, s. William, of Amwlch, co. Anglesea,pleb. Christ Church , matric. 17 Dec., 1718, aged

19 ; B.A. 1722. [25]
Gough, Reginald Melville, 2s. Robert Louis Henri,of Oldham, Lancashire, cler. Keble Coll ., matric.

22 Oct., 1885, aged 19.
Gough, Richard Douglas, s. Fleming, of Britton Ferry,co. Glamorgan, cler. Exeter Coll ., matric. 28

March, 1817, aged 19; B.A. 1820, of Betchworth,
Surrey, J.P., sometime colonel grenadier guards.

Gougll, Richard Thomas, s. Henry, of Edgbaston,co. Warwick, baronet. Trinity Coll ., matric. 15
May, 1771, aged 18 ; B.A. 1775, M.A. 1777, rector
of Acle, Norfolk, 1804, vicar of Little Langham
with the rectories of Blakeney and Cockthorpe 1812,
until his death 22Feb., 1824. See Foster's Pecrage t
E. Calthorpe.

Gough, Robert Louis Henri, is. Robert, of Paris,France, arm. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 7 June,
i860, aged 20; scholar 1860-1, B.A. 1864, M .A.
1867, vicar of Chilton Moor, co. Durham, 1872,
father of Reginald above named.

Gough, Thomas, s. William, of St. George's, London,gent. Worcester Coll ., matric. 23 Jan., 1744-5,
aged 19 ; B.A. 1748. [30]

Gough, Thomas, is. John, of Kendal, Westmoreland,gent. Queen's Coll ., matric. 15 Dec., 1823, aged
19 ; a surgeon in Kendal, son of ' the blind philoso¬
pher.'

Gough, Walter, s. Walter, of Bushbury, co. Stafford,arm. Christ Church , matric. 12 Dec., 1730,
aged 17 ; of Old Fallings and Perry Hall, co. Staf¬
ford, died Oct., 1773, father of Plenry 1763, and of
John 1773.

Gough, Walter Iienzell, is., Henzell, of Aust, co.Gloucester, cler. Worcester Coll ., matric. 27
April, 1853, aged 18 ; B.A. 1858, vicar of Great
Maplestead, Northants, 1883, etc.

Gough, William Charles, is. Charles, of Oxford, gent.Non-Coll ., matric. 15 Oct., 1881, aged 17;
chorister New Coll. 1876-9, exhibitioner Exeter
Coll. 1883-5, B.A. 1885.

GouPbourn, Edward, serjeant-at-law 1829, createdD.C.L. 4 June, 1845, bar.-at-law, Middle Temple,
1815, recorder of Leicester, commissioner of bank¬
rupts 1842, M.P. Leicester 1835-7 (2nd son of
Munbee Goulburn), died 24 Aug., 1868. [35]

GouPburn, Edward Meyrick, is. Edward, of Chelsea,Middlesex, arm. Balliol Coll . , matric. 29 Nov.,
1834, aged 16, scholar 1834-41, B.A. 1839 ; fellow
M erton C oll. 1841-6, M.A. 1842, D.C.L. 15
March, 1850, D.D. 24 April, 1856, principal of post¬
masters, tutor and dean 1843-5, P-C- Holywell,
Oxford, 1844-50, head-master Rugby School 1850-8,
minister of Quebec Chapel 1858-9, incumbent of St.
John's, Paddington 1859-67, preb. of St. Paul's,
chaplain to the Queen, dean of Norwich 1866. See
Eton & Rugby School Lists & Crockford.

GouPburil, Frederick Anderlecht, 2s. Edward, ofKensington, Middlesex, arm. Merton Coll.,
matric. 11 Feb., 1841, aged 21, B.A. 1842, M.A.
1843 ; fellow All Souls' Coll. 1843-77, Newcastle
scholar, Trinity Coll ., Cambridge 1837, died
June, 1877.
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Henry Goulburn. 1715—1886. William G. Gould.

Goulburn, Right Hon. Henry, created D.C.L. 11
June, 1834, then M.P. for Cambridge University
(in 7 parliaments, 1831-56), M.P. Horsham Feb.,
1808-12, St. German's 1812-18, West Looe 1818-26,
Armagh 1826-31, under-secretary Home department
1810-12, Colonial 1812-21, chief secretary Ireland
1821-8, chancellor of Exchequer 1828-30 and 1841-6,
Home Secretary 1834-5 (eldest son of Munbee
Goulburn), died 12 Jan., 1856.

Goulburn, Munbee, s. Edward, of Isle of Jamaica,
arm. Trinity Coll ., matric. 11 May, 1775, aged
18 ; died in 1790, father of Edward and Henry here
named.

Gould, Alexander Percy, 4s. Philip, of Manchester,
arm. Christ Church , matric. 15 Oct., 1875,
aged 20; exhibitioner since 1876, B.A. 1879, M.A.
1882.

Gould, Arthur Baring-, 4s. Edward, of Lew Tren-
chard, Devon, arm. Magdalen Coll , matric. 16
Oct., 1884, aged 18.

Gould, Arthur Robert Nutcombe, is. Robert John, of
Eton, Bucks, cler. Exeter Coll ., matric. 18
May, 1853, aged 18 ; of Brynsaint, co. Carnarvon,
captain 97th regiment. [5]

Gould, (Sir) Charles (Bart.) Christ Church, 1743.
See Morgan.

Gould, Charles, s. John, of Berkley, Hants, gent.
Queen's Coll ., matric. 27 March, 1784, aged 18.

Gould, Charles Hamerton, is. Charles, of Sheffield,
arm. New Coll ., matric. 18 Jan., 1884, aged 18.

Gould, Edward Francis Rashleigh, 2s. Robert John, of
Windsor, Berks, cler. Exeter Coll ., matric. 30
May, 1871, aged 19 ; B.A. 1876.

Gould, George, s. John, of Upway, Dorset, arm.
Merton Coll ., matric. 15 March, 1762, aged 16 ;father of the next named, and of John 1792. [10]

Gould, George, s. George, of Upway, Dorset, arm.
Wadham Coll ., matric. 11 May, 1796, aged 18 ;B.A. 1801, M.A. 1802, vicar of Fleet, Dorset, 1802,
until his death, 29 April, 1841. See Hutchins* Dorset,
ii. 378.

Gould, George, s. George, of Bakewell, co. Derby, arm.
University Coll ., matric. 28 May, 1817, aged
18 ; B.A. 1821, M.A. 1824, vicar of Apesthorpe and
Hendon-cum-Upton, Notts, until 1840, and of Crop-
well Bishop 1840. See Manchester School Reg., iii.

Gould, George James, 4s. Robert Freke, of Luckham,
Somerset, cler. Lincoln Coll ., matric. 30 Oct.,
1824, aged 19 ; B.A. 1829, P.C. Mariansleigh,
Devon, 1838, until his death at the rectory, Nympton
St. George, 22 April, 1853.

Gould, Henry, s. Bernard, of Somerton, Somerset,
pleb. Exeter Coll ., matric. 13 Dec., 1738, aged
17 ; Christ Church , B.A. 1742.

Gould, Henry, s. Richard, of Bridgwater, Somerset,
gent. Queen's Coll ., matric. 18 March, 1771,
aged 17 ; B.A. 1775, Trinity Coll ., Cambridge,
M.A. 1780, rector of East Chinnock, Somerset, 1790,
vicar of East Pennard 1790, and of Pucklechurch,
co. Gloucester, 1827, canon residentiary of Wells,
died 21 Aug., 1839. [X5]

Gould, James, s. James, of Shute, Devon, pleb.
Queen's Coll ., matric. 2 May, 1739, aged 18 :B.A. 12 March, 1742-3.

Gould, James, s. William, of South Molton, Devon,
gent. Exeter Coll ., matric. 10 Oct., 1774, aged
17 ; B.A. 1778, fellow 1778-9, M.A. 1782, died Nov.,
1793. See Coll. Reg., iii.

Gould, James (Aubrey), is. James, of Northam, Devon,
arm. New Coll ., matric. 28 Nov., 1846, aged 19 ;
fellow 1846-56, B.C .L. 1853, M.A. 1865.

Gould, John, s. Thomas, of Peryton, Somerset, pleb.
Wadham Coll ., matric. 17 March, 1714-5, aged
18; B.A. 1718, St. Mary Hall , M.A. 1721, (? a
director E.i.c.S., M.P. Shoreham Jan., 1729-34,
died 25 Aug., 1740).

Gould, John, s. George, of Upway, Dorset, arm.
Christ Church , matric. 17 Oct., 1792, aged 17 ;died 20 Aug., 1818, brother of George 1796. [zo]

Gould, John, s. Nicholas, of Trowbridge, Wilts
gent. Trinity Coll ., matric. 6 Dec., 1798, aged
18 ; demy Magdalen Coll. 1799-1808, B.A. 1802,
M .A. 1805, B.D. 1814, fellow 1808-19, °f Lincoln'sInn 1804, vicar of New Shoreham 1816, rector of
Beaconsfield, Bucks, 1818, until his death 14 Sep.,
1866. See Bloxam, vii.

Gould, John Henry, is. John, of Beaconsfield, Bucks,
cler. Merton Coll ., matric. 8 Feb., 1849, aged
22 ; clerk and scholar 1849-52.

Gould, John Nutcombe, Wadham Coll., 1823.See Nutcombe.
Gould, Joseph, s. Thomas, of St. Marylebone, Mid¬

dlesex, arm. Balliol Coll ., matric. 26 Oct.,
1814, aged 17 ; scholar 1814-21, B.A. 1818, M.A.
1823, preb. of Chichester, rector (and patron) of
Burwash 1840, until his death 6 Oct., 1866.

Gould, Louis Eugene, 4s. George, of Paris, arm.
Merton Coll . , matric. 13 April, 1872, aged 19;B.A. & M .A. 1878. [25]

Gould, Marius Herbert, 3s. Philip, of Manchester,
arm. Trinity Coll ., matric. 17 Oct., 1870, aged
19 ; exhibitioner 1870-5, B.A. 1875, M.A. 1878 (as
Herbert Marius), of the Inner Temple 1875.

Gould, Moses, s. John, of Leek, co. Stafford, gent.
Brasenose Coll ., matric. 10 March, 1726-7, aged
18 ; B.A. 1730.

Gould, Nicholas, s. James, of Upway, Dorset, gent.
Trinity Coll ., matric. 3 May, 1727, aged 17(called Gold in Mat. Reg.) ; of Frome Bellet, Dorset,
J. P. D.L.

Gould, Rev. Reginald Freestone, 2s. Richard
Augustus, of Kingham, Oxon, cler. St. Mary
Hall , matric. 19 Oct., 1881, aged 20 ; B.A.
1885.

Gould, Robert Freke, s. Thomas, of Beer Regis,
Dorset, arm. Wadham Coll ., matric. 2 April,
I 773» ag ed 18; B .C .L. 1782, rector of Luckham,
Somerset, 1792, and vicar of Thorverton, Devon,
1797, until his death 4 Nov., 1838. [3©]

Gould, Robert Freke, 3s. Robert Freke, of Luckham,
Somerset, cler. Queen's Coll ., matric. 12 Dec.,
1818, aged 18 ; B.A. Trinity Coll ., Dublin, 1828,
rector of Stoke Pero, Somerset, 1857, until his death
9 May, 1885.

Gould, Robert John, is. John, of Tretheage, Cornwall,
arm. St. Alban Hall , matric. 4 May, 1824, aged 21,
B.A. 1828; Wadham Coll ., M.A. 1833, curate of
New Windsor 1844-54, P.C. Trull, Somerset, 1857-8,
vicar of Stratfield Mortimer, Berks, i860, until his
death 28 April, 1880.

Gould, Theodore William, 2s. Joseph Henry, of New¬
port, Devon, gent. Exeter Coll ., matric. 13
Oct., 1877, aged 18; scholar 1877-82, B.A. 1882,
M.A. 1884. See Coll. Reg, 168.

Gould, Thomas, s. Davidge, of Sharpham Park,
Somerset, arm. Exeter Coll ., matric. 2 July,
1745, aged 19 ; bar.-at-law, Middle Temple, 1750,
and brother of Henry Gould, a judge of Common
Pleas.

Gould, Thomas, s. John, of South Brent, Somerset,
gent. Hertford Coll ., matric. 10 July, 1749,
aged 18. ' [35]

Gould, William, s. Davidge, of Sharpham Park,
Somerset, gent. Exeter Coll ., matric. 27 March,
1732, aged 17; B.A. 1736, M.A. 1739, rector ot
Stapleford Abbots, Essex.

Gould, William, s. John, of Youlgrave, co. Derby,
pleb. Trinity Coll ., matric. 15 March, i743~4»
aged 24.

Gould, William, 6s. Thomas, of Northaw, Middlesex,
arm. Balliol Coll ., matric. 16 Dec., 1825, aged
18 ; B.A. 1829, M.A. 1833, rector of Hatch Beau
champ, Wilts, 1854-69, died 30 May, 1880.

Gould, William George, 3s. Gerard, of Lisbon
Portugal, gent. Merton Coll ., matric. 29 Jan.
1862, aged 21 ; bar.-at-law, Lincoln's Inn, 1869
See Foster's Men at the Bar. :
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Goulden, Charles Jonathan, is. Charles, of St. Luke's,
London, gent. Magdalen Hall , matric. 22
March, 1849, aged 21.

Goulden, John, s. John, of Shaftesbury, Dorset, pleb.
Balliol Coll ., matric. 22 March, 1741-2, aged 18 ;
B.A. 1745-

Gouldschmidt, Edmund Benoit Julian, o.s. Solomon,
of Neuilly, near Paris, arm. Christ Church,
matric. 1 May, 1883, aged 19.

Gouldsmitll, Herbert, 2s. Henry, of Richmond,
Surrey, gent. Non-Coll . , matric. 14 Oct., 1882,
aged 19 ; Exeter Coll. B.A. 1886.

Gounter, Charles. New Coll. , 1722. See Nicholl.
Gourlay, William Edmund Crawfurd Austin, o.s.

John Austin, of Truro, Cornwall, arm. New Coll.,
matric. 6 Feb., 1840, aged 18 ; fellow 1840-63, B.A.
1843, M.A. 1847, tutor 1848, dean of arts 1851,
bursar 1852, sub-warden 1855, dean of divinity 1857,
librarian i860, of Kincraig, Fifeshire, rector of
Stoke Abbott, Dorset, 1862-77, and of Stanton St.
John, Oxon, 1878. [6]

Govan, John, s. John, of Ely, co. Fife, arm. Ci-irist
Ci-iurch , matric. 13 Dec., 1773, aged 27.

Govett, Adolphus Frederick, 8s. Robert, of Staines, Mid¬
dlesex, cler. University Coll ., matric. 14 March,
1849, aged 18 ; B.A. 1852, M.A. i860, of Sandylands,
Surrey, a director of the South-Western Railway.

Govett, Decimus Storry, 8s. Robert, of Staines, Mid¬
dlesex, cler. Wadham Coll ., matric. 27 Jan.,
1847, aged 19 ; B.A. 1850, M.A. 1859, chaplain
Marseilles 1877-81,archdeacon of Gibraltar, etc., 1882.

Govett, Francis Algernon, 2s. Adolphus Frederick, of
Staines, Surrey, arm. University Coll ., matric.
13 Oct., 1876, aged 18 ; B.A. 1880. [2.0]

Govett, Frederick Leonard, is. Adolphus Frederick,of Egham, Surrey, arm. New Coll ., matric. 16
Oct., 1874, aged 18 ; B.A. 1878.

Govett, Rev. Henry, 5s. Robert, of Staines, Middle¬sex, cler. Worcester Coll ., matric. 9 Nov., 1837,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1841, in Auckland, New Zealand.

Govett, Lionel Arthur, is. Charles Albert, of Rich¬mond, Surrey, arm. New Coll ., matric. 15 Oct.,
1881, aged 18 ; B.A. 1885.

Govett, Robert, is. Robert, of Staines, Middlesex,cler. Worcester Coll ., matric. 20 Oct., 1830,
aged 17 ; scholar 1833-5, B.A. 1834, fellow 1835-44,
M.A. 1837 (his father died7 Oct., 1858, aged 78).

Govett, Thomas Romaine, 3s. Robert, of Staines, Mid¬dlesex, cler. Magdalen Hall , matric. 14 Jan.,
1841, aged 24; rector of Alby, Norfolk, 1853-68, of
All Saints, Newmarket, 1868-83, and of Triming-
ham, Suffolk, 1883, until his death 17 Sep., 1885.

Gower, Albert Leveson-, 2s. George Granville William,Duke of Sutherland. Christ Church , matric.
24 April, 1863, a g ed 19 ; died 23 Dec., 1874. [16]

Gower, Rev. Anthony Hesketh, s. Henry, of Marlow,Bucks, cler. Christ Church , matric. 27 June,
1817, aged 17, chorister 1812-17, B.A. 1821 ; chorister
of St. John's College 1816-17, held various curacies
1825-78, brother of John Alexander 1821.

Gower, Arthur Francis Gresham Leveson-, 2s. William,of London, arm. Christ Church , matric. 19
May, 1869, aged 18 ; B.A. 1874, M.A. 1877, in the
diplomatic service. See Foster's Peerage , D. Suther¬
land.

Gower, Charles, s. Foote, of Chelmsford, Essex, doctor.Oriel Coll ., matric. 7 July, 1783, aged 19 ; B.A.
1787, M.A. 1790, B. & D.Med. 1799, F.R.C.P.
1800, physician Middlesex Hospital 1801, until his
death April, 1822, brother of Thomas F. 1781. See
Munk's Roll.

Gower, Hon. Edward Frederick Leveson-, 2s. Gran¬ville, Earl Granville. Christ Church , matric. 11
May, 1837, aged 18 ; B.A. 1840, M.A. 1844, of
Holmbury, Surrey, J.P., D.L., in foreign office
1851-2, M.P. Derby, June, 1847, to Aug., 1848,
Stoke-upon-Trent 1852-7, Bodmin 1859-85, bar.-at-
law, Inner Temple, 1845. See Foster's Peerage Sc
Eton School Lists . [2G>]

Gower, Foote, s. Nathaniel, of Battersea, Surrey, cler.Brasenose Coll ., matric. 9 April, 1715, aged 18 ;
B.A. 1718, M.A. 1721, B.Med. 1724, D.Med. 1728,
' the Historian of the County of Chester,' father of
the next named.

Gower, Rev. Foot, s. Foot, of Chester (city), doctor.Brasenose Coll ., matric. 15 March, 1743-4, aged
18 ; B.A. 1747, fellow, M.A. 1750, B.Med. 1755,
D.Med. 1757, father of Charles 1783.

Gower, Hon. Francis Leveson-. Christ Church,1817. See Egerton.

Gower, George Granville (Sutherland) Leveson-, s.George, ' Baron Strathmore, Earl' (sic). Christ
Church , matric. 21 Oct.. 1803, aged 17 ; B.A. 1806,
M.A. 1810, created D.C.L. 15 June, 1841, M.P. St.
Mawes April, 1808-12, Newcastle-under-Lyne 1812
to July, 1815, Staffordshire July, 1815-20, 2nd duke
of Sutherland, assumed the additional surname of
Sutherland by royal licence 12 May, 1841, died
28 Feb., 1861. See Foster's Peerage.

Gower, George (Granville) Leveson-, s. George, EarlGower. Christ Church , matric. 3 May, 1775,
aged 17; created M.A. 31 Oct., 1777, 1st Duke
of Sutherland so created 14 Jan., 1833, K.G.,
P .C., M.P. Newcastle-under-Lyne Jan., 1779-84,
Staffordshire May, 1787 until Feb., 1799, etc., died
19 July, 1833. See Foster's Peerage. [25]

Gower, George Granville Leveson-, s. Hon. EdwardFrederick, of London. Balliol Coll ., matric.
18 Oct., 1876, aged 18; B.A. 1880, M.P. Stafford¬
shire (North-West division) Dec., 1885 to July, 1886,
a junior lord of the Treasury Feb. to July, 1886, etc.
See Foster's Peerage , E. Granville.

Gower, Granville Charles Gresham Leveson-, 2s. Gran¬ville William Gresham, of Limpsfield, Surrey, arm.
Balliol Coll ., matric. 22 Jan., 1885, aged 19.

Gower, Granville George Leveson- (Lord Leveson), is.Granville Leveson, Viscount Granville. Christ
Church , matric. 24 Oct., 1832, aged 17; B.A.
1839, created D.C.L. 17 June, 1863, M.P. Morpeth
Feb., 1837 to Feb., 1840, Lichfield Sep., 1841, until
he succeeded as 2nd Earl Granville, president of the
Council 1852, 1855, and 1859-66, Colonial secretary
1868-70, 1885, foreign secretary 1851-2, 1870-4, and
1880-5, etc. See Foster's Peerage & Eton School
Lists.

Gower, Granville Leveson-, born at York, s. John, Baronof Stittenham. Christ Church , matric. 30 April,
1740, aged 18 ; 1st Marquis of Stafford so created
28 Feb., 1786, M.P. Bishop's Castle Dec., 1744-7.
Westminster 1747-54, Lichfield in 1754, lord cham¬
berlain 1763-5, president of the Council 1768-79,
1783-94, etc., died 26 Oct., 1803.

Gower, Granville Leveson-, born at Trentham, co. Staf¬
ford, s. Granville, Earl Gower. Christ Church,
matric. 29 April, 1789, aged 15; created D .C .L. 18
June, 1799, 1st Earl Granville so created 10 May,
1833, M.P. Lichfield Jan., 1795 to Feb., 1799,
Staffordshire in 5 parliaments March, 1799, until
created Viscount Granville 12 Aug., 1815, Russian
ambassador 1804-6,1807, French ambassador 1824-8,
1830-41, etc., died 7 Jan., 1846. [SO]

Gower, Granville William Gresham Leveson-, is.William, of Titsey, Surrey, arm. Christ Church,
matric. 17 Dec., 1855, aged 17; B.A. i860, M.A.
1862, M.P. Reigate Feb., 1863 to April, 1866. See
Foster's Peerage , D. Sutherland.

Gower, Rev. Herbert, s. William, of Little Hempston,Devon, cler. Christ Church , matric. 10 Dec.,
1817, aged 18 ; chorister 1812-17, B.A. 1821, M.A.
1825, chorister of St. John College 1816-17, died 9
March, 1875.

Gower, John, Lord, created D.C.L. 19 Aug.^ 1732,1st Earl Gower so created 8 July, 1746, P.C. lord
privy seal 1742, 1744 (son of John Leveson-Gower,
1st Baron Gower, of Stittenham), died 25 Dec., 1754.
See Foster's Peerage , D. Sutherland.

r 546 ] 35



John A. Gower. 1715—1886.
Charles C. Graham.

Gower, John Alexander, 3s. Henry Hesketh, of Mar-
low, Bucks, cler. Magdalen Coll , matric. 7
July, 1821, aged 17 ; chorister 1810-20, clerk 1820-7,
B.A. 1827, chaplain 1827-32, M.A. 1829, chorister
St. John's College 1817-19, master of the hospital,
Stoke Pogis, Bucks, brother of Anthony H. 1817,
and William G. 1832. See Coll. Reg., i., ii.

Gower, John Henry, 2s. Herbert, of Rugby, cler.
New Inn Hall , matric. 19 Oct., 1874, aged 19 ;B.Mus. 1876, D.Mus. 1883.

Gower, Richard Leveson-, born at Trentnam, co. Staf¬
ford, s. John, Baron Gower, of Stittenham. Christ
Church , matric. 28 May, 1744, aged 18; M.P.Lichfield 1747, until his death 19 Oct., 1753. See
Foster's Peerage, D. Sutherland, & Alumni
West., 330.

Gower, Ronald William GreshamLeveson-, is. Gran¬
ville Leveson-, of London, arm. Christ Church,
matric. 4 June, 1881, aged 17.

Gower, Thomas Foote, s. Foote, of Chelmsford, Essex,
doctor. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 30 March,
1781, aged 18 ; B.A. 1785, rector of Snoreham 1810,
and vicar of Great Totham, Essex, 1835, until his
death 7 Oct., 1849. [5]

Gower, Thomas Leveson-, born at Trentham, co. Staf¬
ford, s. John, Baron Gower, of Stittenham. Christ
Church , matric. 15 March, 1715-6, aged 16 ; M.P.Newcastle-under-Lyne 1722, until his death 12 Aug.,
1727. See Foster's Peerage, D. Sutherland.

Gower, William, s. Thomas, of St. Nicholas, Wor¬
cester, gent. Worcester Coll ., matric. 9 July,
1715, aged 13; B.A. 1719, M.A. 18 Jan., 1721-2,
B. & D.D. 1739, provost 1736, until his death 20
July, 1777.

Gower, William, s. Benjamin, of Inkberrow,co. Wor¬
cester, gent. Worcester Coll ., matric. 4 March,
1755, aged 18.

Gower, William Guinand, 3s. Henry Hesketh, of Great
Marlow, Bucks, cler. Magdalen Hall , matric.
10 Feb., 1832, aged 25 ; brother of Anthony H. and
of John Alexander.

Gower, William Leveson-, s. John, Baron Gower.
Brasenose Coll . , matric. 13 April, 1733, aged 17 ;died 14 April, 1739. [_3.oJ

Gower, William Leveson-, s. John, of St. George's,
Westminster, arm. Christ Church , matric. 29
April, 1797, aged 17 ; B.A. 1801, of Titsey Place,
Surrey, died 7 Oct., 1851, father of the next
named.

Gower, William Leveson-, is. William, of St. George's,
London, arm. Christ Church , matric. 3 Feb.,
1825, aged 18 ; of Titsey Place, high sheriff Surrey,
1839, died 15 Dec., i860. See Foster's Peerage,
D. Sutherland.

Gowlland, Peter Yeames, is. Peter Yeames, of Lon¬
don, arm. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 10 June,
1881, aged 17; B.A. 1885, bar.-at-law, InnerTemple,
1886.

Gowring', George Hood, is. George James, of II-
minster, Somerset, cler. Hertford Coll ., matric.
29 Jan., 1878, aged 18 ; B.A. 1882.

Gowring, George James, 3s. John William, of New-
ington, Surrey, gent. Magdalen Hall , matric.
25 Feb., 1847, aged 24 ; B.A. 1850, M.A. 1853, vicar
of Kingston, Somerset, and head-master Uminster
Grammar School 1859-75, preb. of Wells 1880, vicar
of White Lackington, Wilts, 1875. [15]

Grace, Charles Millar, 2s. William, of Wakefield,
Yorks, gent. Queen's Coll ., matric. 22 Oct.,
1883, aged 18 ; exhibitioner 1883.

Grace, Oliver James, of Jesus Coll ., Cambridge,
B.A. 1856, M.A. 1859; adm. ' comitatis causa' 30
May, 1861.

Grace, Richard Sheffield, s. Richard, of St. Maryle-
bone, London, arm. St. Mary Hall , matric. 2
July, 1813, aged 25 ; created D.C.L. 27 June, 1827,
of Knole House, Sussex, a student of Lincoln's Inn
1806, F.S.A., F.R.S., died 5 July, 1850. See
Foster's Baronetage.

Grace, William, ' butler to the Warden of All Souls';
privilegiatus 16 May, 1778.

Grady, Thomas, s. Standish, of Abingdon, co. Lime¬
rick, arm. Hertford Coll . matric. 21 May, 1781,
aged 22; B.A. 1783 (?incorp. St. Alban Hall 27
June, 1787, and proceeded M.A. 21 May, 1788).

Graeme, George Kneller, s. Charles, of Chuprah, East
Indies, arm. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 25 May,
1802, aged 17 ; B .A. 1807, M.A. 1810. [2.1]

Graeme, Robert Seton, o.s. Robert, of Edinburgh,
arm. Trinity Coll ., matric. 25 Jan., 1868, aged
18 ; B.A. 1872, bar.-at-law, Inner Temple, 1875.
See Foster's Men at the Bar.

Graeme, Thomas, s. Alexander, of Isle of Barbados,
arm. Queen's Coll ., matric. 19 Oct., 1774, aged 17.

Graff, Edward Charles, 3s. James, of London, gent.
Charsley Hall , matric. 22 Oct., 1885, aged 30.Graff, Frederick Hartmann, created D.Mus. 15 Oct.,
1789 ; chief musician in the Church of Augsburg,
and a member of the Royal University of Music,
Stockholm. See Cat. Grads. , 268. [25j

Graliame, Alexander Hugh Erskine, 2s. John Anthony,
of London, arm. Balliol Coll ., matric. 24 Oct.,
1885, aged 18.

Graham, Allen Dowdeswell,is. George Templar, of
Bengal, East Indies, arm. Christ Church,
matric. 14 June, 1855, aged 18; B.A. 1859, M.A.
1864, of Cossington, Somerset, sometime in holy
orders.

Grahame, Archibald John, is. John, of Pollockshaws,
near Glasgow, arm. Balliol Coll ., matric. 17
Oct., 1877, aged 20; B .A. 1882, of Lincoln's Inn,
1878.

Graliam, Arthur Etough, 2s. William, of Great Brom¬
ley, Essex, cler. St. John's Coll ., matric. 27
June, 1853, aged 18; B.A. 1857, rector of Great
Bromley, Essex, 1860. See Robinson , 288.

Graham, Arthur Harrington, 3s. Joseph, of London,
arm. Magdalen Coll ., matric. 22 March, 1886,
aged 18. [30]

Graham, Arthur Robert, of St. Peter's Coll . , Cam¬
bridge, B.A. i860, M.A. 1863, C.Med. & B.Med.
1864 ; adm. 'comitatis causa' 12 Dec., 1867.

Graham, (Sir) Bellingham (Bart.), s. Reginald,of
Norton Conyers, baronet. Queen's Coll ., matric.
12 Oct., 1719, aged 15; 3rd baronet, baptized 20
Aug., 1702, buried 1 April, 1730. See Foster's
Yorkshire Collection.

Graham, (Sir) Bellingham(Bart.), is. Bellingham,of
of Norton Conyers, Yorks, baronet. Oriel Coll.,
matric. 3 May, 1808, aged 18 ; 7th baronet, died 15
June, 1866. See Foster's Baronetage.

Grahme, Charles, s. William, of Somerset, dean of
Carlisle. Christ Church , matric. 24 March,
1723-4, aged 15; rector of Southchurch, Essex,
buried 12 April, 1734. See Foster's Baronetage.

Graham, Charles, s. Robert, of Netherby, Cumber¬
land, doctor. Magdalen Coll ., matric. 11 March,
1778, aged 18 ; of Netherby, died 15 Feb., 1782.
See Foster's Baronetage. [35]

Graham, Charles, s. William, of Battel, Sussex, gent.
Jesus Coll ., matric. 5 June, 1783, aged 18 ; died26 Nov., 1795 (in Foster's Baronetage he is said to
be the 7th baronet of Esk, and in the same work it
is also stated that his father was in holy orders, and
is said to have succeeded as 6th baronet; this entry
traverses the statement as to the succession to the
baronetcy).

Graham, Charles, o.s. Charles Clarke, of Petham,
Kent, cler. Trinity Coll ., matric. 21 May, 1831,
aged 18.

Graham, Charles Bernard, 5s. James John George, of
Coventry, cler. Non-Coll ., matric. 19 April, 1879,
aged 20.

Graham, Charles Clarke, s. John, of Kensington,
Middlesex, arm. Christ Church , matric. 22
Jan., 1796, aged 18 ; B.A. 1800, M.A. 1802, vicar of
Petham with Waltham, Kent, 1808, until his death
22 June, 1837.
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Graham, James John George, 2s. James, of London,
gent. Queen's Coll ., matric. n Nov., 1841, aged
19 ; B.A. 1845, M.A. 1848, vicar of Much Cowarne,
co. Hereford, 1861 ; for list of writings see Crock-
ford.

Graham, (Sir) James Robert George (Bart.), s. James,
of Netherby, Cumberland, baronet. Christ
Church ,, matric. 8 June, 1810, aged 18 ; 2nd
baronet, sat in 14 parliaments 1818-61, 1st lord of
the Admiralty 1830-4,1852-5, Home Secretary 1841-6,
died 25 Oct., 1861. See Foster's Baronetage. [20]

Graham, John, s. David, of Cumberland, pleb.
Queen's Coll ., matric. 10 Dec., 1728, aged 18;
B.A. 22 Feb., 1733-4.

Graham, John, s. George, of Kingsland, co. Here¬
ford, pleb. Christ Church , matric. 11 Dec.,
1782, aged 19, B.A. 1787, M.A. 1789; All Souls'
Coll . B.D. 1808, and chaplain 1812-26, and chap¬
lain Corpus Ci-iristi Coll. 1813-26, vicar of Cople,
Beds, 1795, and rector of Brompton Bryan, co. Here¬
ford, 1808, until his death 27 April, 1826.

Graham, John, is. John, of St. George's, Bloomsbury,
London, arm. Wadham Coll ., matric. 27 Oct.,
1831, aged 18 ; New Inn Hall , B.A. 1837, late
curate of St. John's, Hackney, died 28 Nov., 1845,
aged 33. eldest son of John Smith Graham, of Tower
Hill.

Graham, Rev. John, M.A. Trinity Coll ., Dublin,
1849 (B.A. 1844), adm. 'ad eundem' 31 March,
1849.

Graham, John, 8s. Peter, of London, arm. Corpus
Christi Coll ., matric. 20 Oct., 1868, aged 19;
B.A. 1872, brother of George 1857. See Rugby
School Reg. [25]

Graham, John Baines, fellow Queen's Coll ., Cam¬
bridge (B.A. 1814, M.A. 1817), adm. 'ad eundem'
2 July, 1829, (o.s.s. John G., rector of St. Saviour's,
York), vicar of Micklegate h.t., York, 1822, and of
Felkirk, Yorks, 1837, master of Hemsworth School,
died 9 March, i860.

Grahame, John Buchanan,is. John, of Dunblane, co.
Perth, arm. University Coll ., matric. 16 Oct.,
1880, aged 19 ; B.A. 1886.

Graham, Rev. John Malcolm Alexander, 3s. John,
of Margate, Kent, cler. Brasenose Coll . matric.
14 Oct., 1871, aged 20; B.A. 1875, M.A. 1878,
vicar of Burslem St. Paul 1882.

Graham, John Ranken Colin Cunningham,2s. Nicol
Graham, of' Glencouie,' co. Dumfries, gent. mag¬
dalen Hall ., matric. 8 Dec., 1854, aged 21.

Graham, Malise Archibald Cunninghame,3s. William
Cunninghame Bontine, of London, arm. Oriel
Coll ., matric. 15 Oct., 1879, aged 18; B.A.
1882. [30]

Graham, Philip George, 25. William, of Abingdon,
Berks, arm. Trinity Coll ., matric. 3 Dec.,
1851, aged 19 ; died 1853. See Rugby School Reg.

Graham, Richard, s. Richard, of Brampton, Cumber¬
land, pleb. Queen's Coll ., matric. 14 March,
1736-7, aged 17; B.A. 1742, M.A. 18 Feb.,
1745-6-

Grahme, Robert, s. William, of Windsor Castle,
Berks, dean of Carlisle. Magdalen Hall , matric.
11 March, 1726-7, aged 15; demy Magdalen
C oll. 1727-35, B.A. 1730, M.A. 1733, B. & D.D.
1777, rector of Wiston, Sussex, 1736-42, died 2
Feb., 1782. See Foster's Baronetage, Graham , of
Netherby ; & Bloxam, vi.

Graham, Robert Graham, o.s. Charles Alexander,of
Leekie, Scotland, arm. Exeter Coll ., matric. 6
June, 1844, aged 18.

Graham, Robert Hay, s. Joseph, of St. Marylebone,
London, arm. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 21
March. 1809, aged 18 ; scholar 1812-13. [35]

Graham, Rutherford James, is. William, of Bombay,
East Indies, arm. Balliol Coll ., matric. 27
Jan., 1868, aged 18 ; S.C.L. & B.A. 1871.

Graham, Charles Ryves, s. Richard Robert, of Chel¬
sea, Middlesex, arm. Oriel Coll ., matric. 25
June, 1793, aged 19 ; B.A. 1798.

Grahame, Rev. David Francis Alexander, 5s. Thomas,
of Glasgow, arm. St. Mary Hall , matric. 22
Oct., 1863, aged 20 ; Oriel Coll . B.A. 1869, M.A.
1870.

Graham, Edward, 4s. Robert, of Gartmore, Surrey,
arm. University Coll ., matric. 12 Oct., 1878,
aged 19 ; scholar 1878-83, B.A. 1882, M.A. 1885.

Graham, Rev. Edward Kilvington, 2s. James George
John, of Ashby, co. Leicester, cler. Non-Coll. ,
matric. 11 May, 1871, aged 19; Queen's Coll.
B.A. 1875, M.A. 1877.

Graham, Fergus, s. Robert, of Netherby, Cumber¬
land, doctor. Magdalen Coll , matric. 8 Nov.,
1783, aged 17 ; B.C.L. 1790, rector of Arthuret and
Kirkandrew-on-Esk, died 26 March, 1829. See
Foster's Bai'onetage. [5]

Graham, Francis James, 2s. John, of St. Andrew's,
Iiolborn, London, arm. Queen's Coll ., matric.
15 Oct., 1821, aged 16 ; B.A. 1825.

Graham, Francis Robert McMinn, is. William, of
Damascus, d.d. Lincoln Coll ., matric. 17 Oct.,
1866, aged 21, scholar 1866-70 ; Non-Coll . B.A.
1875, M.A. 1886, rector of Garvaghy 1874-6, vicar
of Carrowdore, co. Down, 1876-82, etc.

Graham, (Sir) Frederick Ulrick (Bart.), is. James, of
Marylebone, London, baronet. Christ Churci-i,
matric. 30 May, 1838, aged 18 ; 3rd baronet of
Netherby. See Foster's Baronetage & Eton School
asts.

Graham, George, s. Thomas, of Sledelhead, West¬
moreland, pleb. Queen's Coll ., matric. 28 Nov.,
1771, aged 18 ; B.A. 1775, M.A. 1779.

Graham, George, is. Peter, of Kensington,Middle¬
sex, gent. Exeter Coll ., matric. 23 Jan., 1857,
aged 17 ; scholar 1856-60, B.A. 1859, M.A. 1867,
E.I .C .S. 1859-75, king's scholar Eton 1851, brother
of John 1868. See Coll. Reg., 157. [lO]

Graham, George Cyril, 6s. James John George, of
Coventry, cler. Queen's Coll ., matric. 1 Feb.,
1881, aged 19.

Graham, Harry Robert, is. John Benjamin, of
Brompton, Middlesex, gent. Exeter Coll.,
matric. 18 May, 1869, aged 19 ; B.A. 1873, M.A.
1876, of the Inner Temple 1875.

Graham, Henry Elliott, s. Aaron, of Hope End, near
Ledbury, co. Hereford, arm. Oriel Coll.,
matric. 21 Feb., 1812, aged 18; St. Alban Hall,
B.A. 1816, rector of Ludgvan, Cornwall, 1834, until
his death 29 Aug., 1840.

Graham, Henry John, is. James, of Penrith, Cumber¬
land, gent. Queen's Coll ., matric. 7 Oct., 1859,
aged 19 ; B.A. 1862, M.A. 1868, vicar of Ashamp-
stead, Berks, 1871-80.

Graham, Henry John Lowndes, 5s. William,of
Gilmour Hill, near Glasgow, arm. Balliol Coll. ,
matric. 13 Oct., i860, aged 18 ; B.A. 1865, M.A.
1867, clerk of the parliaments Dec., 1885, a master
in lunacy 1880-5, secretary to Lord Chancellor
Cairns 1874-80, bar.-at-law, Inner Temple, 1868.
See Foster's Men at the Bar. [3-5]

Graham, Herbert, 3s. William Hall, of Great
Bromley, Essex, cler. New Coll ., matric. 5 Dec.,
i8 57» aged 18 ; B.A. 1862, vicar of Saltersford,
Cheshire, 1879, brother of William H. 1850.

wraham, (Sir) James (Bart.), s. Robert, of Netherby,
Cumberland, doctor. Magdalen Coll ., matric.
11 March, 1778, aged 17 ; created M.A. 2 June,
1782, and also a baronet 15 Jan., 1783, M.P. Ripon
1798-1807, died 13 April, 1824. See Foster's
Baronetage.

Graham, James Edward, 4s. Alexander, of Glasgow,
arm. Oriel Coll ., matric. 18 Oct., 1871, aged
20; B.A. 1874.



Thomas Graham. 1715—1886. Charles W. Grant.

Graham, Thomas f.r.s. (1836), master of the Mint,created D.C.L. 20 June, 1855, M.A. Glasgow
University, professor of chemistry in the Ander-
sonian University 1830, and in London University
1837, a founder and first president Chemical Society
1840, gold medalist Royal Society 1840 and 1850,
first president of the Cavendish Society 1846, etc.,
died 5 Sep., 1869.

Graham, William, s. William, of Edinburgh (city),gent. St. Edmund Hall , matric. 13 March, 1789,
aged 30 ; B.A. 1792, M.A. 1795. See Gent's Mag.,
1845, ii. 319.

Graham, William, s. James, of Netherby, Cumber¬land, baronet. Christ Church , matric. 26 Oct.,
1815, aged 19; B.A. 1819, M.A. 1824, rector of
Arthuret, Cumberland, died 28 July, 1862. See
Foster's Baronetage.

Graham, William, s. William, of Mosslcnow House,Kirkpatrick, Dumfries, arm. Magdalen Coll.,
matric. 24 Jan., 1816, aged 19; of Mossknow, J.P.,
D.L., co. Dumfries, colonel in the army, died 2
March, 1882.

Graham, William, 'bibliopola privilegiatus, 5 Oct.,1824. [5]
Graham, William, is. Thomas Stirling, of South¬ampton, Hants, arm. Christ Church , matric.

8 Nov., 1827, aged 19; B.A. 1831, M.A. 1834.
Graham, Rev. William Buckley, 2s. Reginald, ofBrixton, Surrey, gent. Magdalen Hall , matric.

17 Dec., 1835, aged 18 ; B.A. 1839, died 24 Aug.,
1842, his father described as late of Etterby, Cum¬
berland.

Graham, William Hall, o.s. William, of NorthShields, Northumberland, arm. Exeter Coll.,
matric. 1 June, 1824, aged 17 ; B.A. 1828, rector of
Great Bentley, Essex, 1837, until his death 18 Sep.,
1857.

Graham, William Hall, is. William Hall, of Bur-lingham, Norfolk, cler. Exeter Coll ., matric. 23
Oct., 1850, aged 18 ; brother of Herbert 1857.

Graham, William Paley, 2s. Fergus, of Arthuret,Cumberland, cler. Queen's Coll ., matric. 25
June, 1835, aged 18 ; scholar 1835-44, B.A. 1839,
M.A. 1843, rector of Blyborough, co. Lincoln, 1847,
until his death 29 April, 1870. [lO]

Graham, William Woodman, 3s. William, of London,gent. New Coll ., matric. 13 Oct., 1877, aged 18 ;
B.A. 1880, bar.-at-law, Middle Temple, 1883. See
Foster's Men at the Bar.

Grainge, George, ' tonsor;' privilegiatus, 11 Aug.,1874.
Grainger, Charles, s. Thomas, of St. Bride's, London,gent. Queen's Coll ., matric., 17 Dec., 1747,

aged 17, B .A. 1751 ; All Souls' Coll. M.A.
^ ¥55.
Grainger, John Cecil, o.s. John Cecil, of Reading,cler. University Coll ., matric. 30 May, 1855,

aged 18 ; B.A. 1861, M.A. 1866, vicar of Reading,
h.t., 1869-85,etc.

Grainger, Richard John, 2s. Richard, of Newcastle-upon-Tyne, Northumberland, gent. St. Mary
Hall , matric. 4 Nov., 1852, aged 22. [15]

Grainger, Thomas Charles, is. Richard, of New¬
castle-upon-Tyne, arm. Lincoln Coll ., matric.
25 Nov., 1841, aged 19, Crewe exhibitioner 1842-4,
1845-8; S t . M ary H all , B.A. 1852.

Gramshaw, Robert Michael Oginski, is. Robert,of Normanton, Notts, gent. Pembroke Coll:,
matric. 25 Oct., 1876, aged 20; B.A. 1880, M.A.
1884.

Grane, John Willis, 3s. William, of St. Pancras,
Middlesex, arm. Exeter Coll . , matric. 17 May,
i8 38 , aged 18 ; B.A. 1842, M.A. 1844, vicar of
Hope-under-Dinmore, co. Hereford, 1858-74, curate
of Sandown, Isle of Wight, 1874, until his death
13 June, 1876.

Granet, William Grey, 2s. William Augustus, ofGenoa, Italy, gent. Balliol Coll ., matric. 24
Oct., 1885, aged 18.

Grange, Rochfort Burrow, s. Rochfort Grange, ofBromley, Kent, arm. Queen's Coll ., matric.
15 Jan., 1814, aged 18. [20]

Granger, Edmund, s. Edmund, of Cruwys Morchard,Devon, cler. Exeter Coll .,matric. 5 April, 1731,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1734, M.A. 1737, B.D. 1747, brother
of Thomas 1731.

Granger, Edward Henry, 2s. Charles, of Leeds,Yorks, gent. St. Mary Hall , matric. 27 Oct.,
1869, aged 22.

Granger, James, s. William, of Shafton, Dorset,
pleb. Christ Church , matric. 26 April, 1743,
aged 20.

Granger, Thomas, s. Edmund, of Cruwys Morchard,Devon, cler. Exeter Coll ., matric. 5 April, 1731,
aged 19; B.A. 1734, chaplain 1736, fellow 1736,
vicar of Widdecombe-in-the-Moor 1736-80, P.C.
Teignmouth. See Coll. Reg., 98.

Granger, Thomas, s. Thomas, of St. Peter's, Bristol,arm. Wadham Coll ., matric. 11 Nov., 1807,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1811, M.A. 1814. [25]

Grant, (Sir) Alexander (Bart.), is. Robert, of NewYork, America, arm. Balliol Coll ., matric. 30
Nov., 1844, aged 18, scholar 1844-9, B.A. 1849;
fellow Oriel Coll. 1849-60, M.A. 1852, created
D.C.L. 9 June, 1880, hon. fellow 1882.

Grant, Alexander, o.s. Alexander, of Weston-sub-Edge, co. Gloucester, cler. Trinity Coll.,
matric. 20 March, 1862, aged 19 ; B.A. 1865, M.A.
1870.

Grant, Alexander, 3s. Alexander, of Bolton, Lanca¬shire, arm. Merton Coll ., matric. 16 Oct., 1884,
aged 18 ; postmaster 1884.

Grant, Anthony, y.s. Thomas, of Portsea, Hants,arm. New Coll ., matric. 17 Feb., 1825, aged 19 ;
fellow 1825-39, B .C. L. 1832, tutor and dean of
canon law 1833, D .C .L. 1842, vicar of Romford
1838-62, Bampton lecturer 1843, select preacher
1854, archdeacon of Rochester 1846-82, vicar of
Aylesford, Kent, 1862-77, archdeacon of St. Albans
1846-83, canon of Rochester 1860-83, chaplain to
bishop of St. Albans 1877, died 25 Nov., 1883. See
Crockford.

Grant, Archibald Duncan, 5s. James, of Edinburgh, cler.University Coll ., matric. 19 May, 1858, aged 18 ;
exhibitioner Balliol Coll. 1859-63, B .A. 1861.

Grant, Arthur Henry, o.s. Arthur, of Southend, Essex,arm. Oriel Coll ., matric. 19 Oct., 1867, aged
18 ; B.A. 1870, M.A. 1875, of Abbotsford, Hants,
J. P., captain Hants yeomanry cavalry, late of 27th
Inniskillings. [3l]

Grant, Arthur James, 2s. Henry Martin, of Belgaum,East Indies, arm. Magdalen Coll ., matric. 21
Oct., 1886, aged 18.

Grant, Arthur William, is. William, of St. George's,Hanover Square, London, arm. Brasenose Coll. ,
matric. 13 March, 1862, aged 19 ; B.A. 1865, M.A.
1868, bar.-at-law, Middle Temple 1867.

Grant, Charles, s. Robert, of Knackanadow, Elgin,Scotland, arm. Christ Church , matric. 19 April,
1804, aged 18 (? bar.-at-law, Lincoln's Inn, 1807,
but see also Gent's Mag., 1842, i. 335).

Grant, Charles, s. John, of Kennington, Surrey, gent.Queen's Coll ., matric. 4 Dec., 1816, aged 19 ;
sometime incumbent of St. Luke's, Bristol, died 6
Sep., 1861, aged 66. [35]

Grant, Charles Bathe, is. Henry Martin, of Poona,East Indies, gent. Queen's Coll ., matric. 22
Oct., 1884, aged 18 ; scholar 1884.

Grant, Rev. Charles Robert Arthur, 2s. WilliamCharles, of Collumpton, Devon, arm. Magdalen
Coll ., matric. 17 Oct., 1874, aged 19: B.A. 1879,
M.A. 1887.

Grant, Charles William, o.s. Joseph Brett, of Oxen-hope, Yorks, cler. Magdalen Hall , matric. 20
Oct., 1868, aged 19 ; B.A. 1873,
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Cyril F. Grant. 1715—1886. William Grant.

Grant, Cyril Fletcher, is. Anthony, of Romford, Essex,
cler. Balliol Coll., matric. 16 Oct., 1865, aged
20 ; B .A. 1870, M.A. 1872, vicar of Aylesford, Kent,
since 1878.

Grant, Douglas Stewart, o.s. David Beach, of Patter¬
son, America, arm. Christ Ci-iurch, matric. 22
Jan., 1883, aged 18.

Grant, Edmund Lennard Deacon, is. Albert, of Lon¬
don, arm. Brasenose Coll., matric. 28 April,
1881, aged 20; B .A. 1885, bar.-at-law, Inner
Temple, 1886.

Grant, Edward, 2s. William, of London, arm. Balliol
Coll., matric. 17 Oct., 1864, aged 19; B .A. 1869,
M.A. 1872, of Lichborough, Northants, J.P.

Grant, Edward Pierce, is. Robert, of Bradford Abbas,
Dorset, cler. New Coll., matric. 23 Dec,, 1851,
aged 18 ; scholar 1851-9, B.A. 1856, M.A. 1858,
rector of Bishop's Caundle, Dorset, 1862-8, vicar of
Portsmouth 1868. [5]

Grant, Sir Francis, created D.C.L. 21 June, 1870,president Royal Academy 1866, and knighted (son
of Francis Grant, of Kilgraston, co. Perth), died
5 Oct., 1878.

Grant, Francis Bazett, s. James Lewis, of Maidstone,Kent, arm. Christ Church, matric. 21 Oct.,
1813, aged 18; B.A. 1817, M.A. 1822, rector of
Shelton, co. Stafford, 1845-64, vicar of Collumpton,
Devon, 1864, until his death 14 Aug, 1872. See
Eton School Lists.

Grant, Frederick Grant Forsyth, is. William Forsyth,of Montreal, Lower Canada, gent. University
Coll., matric. 30 Nov., 1854, aged 18 ; of Eccles-
greig, Kincardineshire, J.P., D.L., sometime captain
3rd hussars.

Grant, George, s. John, of St. Marylebone, London,arm. Jesus Coll., matric. 19 Oct., 1804, aged 20.
Grant, George James Forsyth, 4s. of William, ofEccles-greig, near Montrose, gent. Queen's

Coll., matric. 27 Oct., 1869, aged 22 ; B .A. 1874.
Grant, (Sir) George Macpherson (Bart.), is. John

Macpherson, of Inverness, Scotland, baronet.
Christ Church, matric. 4 June, 1857, aged 18 ;
B.A. 1861, 3rd baronet, M.P. cos. Elgin and Nairn
1879-86. See Foster's Baronetage. [ll]

Grant, Henry John, s. Henry, of Calcutta, EastIndies, arm. Christ Church, matric. 19 May,
1798, aged 18 ; B.A. 1802, of the Gnoll, co. Gla¬
morgan, J.P., D.L., high sheriff 1837, bar.-at-law,
Lincoln's Inn, 1807, nephew of Moses 1791. See
Alumni West., 450.

Grant, Herbert, is. Edward Fitzherbert, of Woolwich,Kent, arm. Exeter Coll., matric. 7 June, 1854,
aged 17 ; lieut. 64th regiment. See Eton School Lists.

Grant, Hugh Brabazon, 2s. William, of Southsea,Hants, arm. New Coll., matric. 16 Oct., 1885,
aged 19.

Grant, Rev. James, D.D. of Edinburgh; createdD.C.L. 28 June, 1854. [15]
Grant, James Augustus, is. James Augustus, of Ju-lunder, East Indies, arm. Christ Church, matric.

15 Oct., 1886, aged 19.
Grant, James Francis, s. Archibald, of Monymusk, co.Aberdeen, baronet. Hertford Coll., matric. 9

Nov., 1785, aged 19; rector of Merston, Sussex,
1806, and of Wrabness, Essex, 1809, until his death
16 Nov., 1837. See Foster's Baronetage.

Grant, James George, o.s. James, of Leith, arm.W adham Coll. , matric. 23 April, 1884, aged 19.
Grant, James Stradling, 3s. William, of Coity, co.Glamorgan, gent. Non-Coll., matric. 16 Oct.,

1875, aged 20.
Grant, John, 'cook;' privilegiatus 17 Oct., 1822. [20]
Grant, John Cameron, is. Patrick, of Cuddalore, EastIndies, arm. Non-Coll., matric. 13 Oct., 1877,

aged 20.
Grant, John Goodenough, ' Biblipola ;' privilegiatus 28March, 1815 ; chorister Magdalen College 1799-1805,

son of John Grant, manciple of Brasenose College.
See Bloxam , i. 207.

Grant, John Macpherson, is. George Macpherson, ofEdinburgh, baronet. Christ Church, matric. 14
Oct., 1881, aged 18. See Foster's Baro?ietage.

Grant, John Peter, is. John Peter, of Bengal, arm.Trinity Coll., matric. 22 Nov., 1877, aged 17'
B.A. 1881, bar.-at-law, Inner Temple, 1883.

Grant, Johnson, s. Gregory, of Edinburgh (city), arm.St. John's Coll., matric. 21 Oct., 1795, aged 21;
B.A. 1799, M.A. 1805, P.C. Kentish Town, London,
1822, until his death 4 Dec., 1844, father of the
next named. [25]

Grant, Johnson, is. Johnson, of St. Pancras, Middle¬
sex, cler. St. John's Coll., matric. 29 March,
1838, aged 17.

Grant, Lewis Alexander, 4s. Francis William, of Cullen,co. Banff, arm. (after Earl of Seafield). Balliol
Coll., matric. 14 Dec., 1838, aged 18 ; of West
Park, Elgin, J.P., late lieutenant royal horse guards.
See Foster's Peerage.

Grant, (Sir) Ludovic James (Bart.), is. Sir Alexander,of Bombay, baronet. Balliol Coll., matric. 18
Oct., 1881, aged 19 ; exhibitioner 1881-6, B.A. 1886.
See Foster's Baronetage.

Grant, Matthew George, is George, of Halifax, NovaScotia, gent. New Coll., matric. 16 Oct., 1880,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1884.

Grant, Moses, s. John, of Roch, co. Pembroke, cler.Jesus Coll., matric. 14 March, 1761, aged 20;
B.A. 1765, M.A. 1769, uncle of Henry John 1798.

Grant, Patrick Charles Murray, 2s. Patrick, of Calcutta,East Indies, arm. Balliol Coll., matric. 21 Jan.,
1880, aged 19 ; B.A. 1884. [31]

Grant, Richard, s. John, of London, gent. ChristChurch, matric. 9 June, 1762, aged 18; B.A. 1766,
M.A. 1770, vicar of Black Bourton, Oxon, 1771, of
of Stansted Mount Fitchet, Essex, 1782, and rector
of Wennington, also Essex, 1812, until his death 13
Aug., 1826. See Alumni West., 377.

Grant, Robert, s. Thomas, of Sheerness, Kent, arm.New Coll., matric. 15 Nov., 1815, aged 18;
B.C.L. 1823, fellow 1815-28, vicar of Bradford
Abbas, Dorset, 1828-86, preb. of Salisbury 1845,
until his death 15 Sep., 1887.

Grant, Robert Alexander, o.s. Robert, of Drummier,co. Aberdeen, arm. New Inn Hall, matric. 13
Oct., 1879, aged 22.

Grant, Samuel, s. David, of Isle of Jamaica, arm.Trinity Coll., matric. 22 Jan., 1760, aged 21 ;
bar.-at-law, Inner Temple, 1762. [35]

Grant, Thomas St. John, o.s. Thomas St. John, ofFermoy, co. Cork, arm. Exeter Coll. , matric. 14
May, 1840, aged 17; of Kilmurry, co. Cork, J.P.,
D.L., high sheriff 1858, and of co. Waterford 1852,
died 19 Sep., 1868.

Grant, Turner, s. Henry, of Marylebone, Middlesex,arm. Christ Church, matric. 24 Oct., 1804, aged
18 ; colonel grenadier guards, died 1845, brother of
Henry John 1798.

Grant, William, s. Thomas, of Fareham, Hants, gent.Exeter Coll., matric. 12 July, 1754, aged 19.
Grant, William, s. Luke, of Cork, Ireland, arm.Christ Church, matric. 10 Sep., 1763, aged 17.
Grant, William, s. Thomas, of Towcester, Northants,gent. Brasenose Coll., matric. 15 April, 1796,

aged 17 ; B .A. 1800, M.A. 1807, of Lichborough
and Maidford, Northants, bar.-at-law, Middle
Temple, 1805, and of the Inner Temple, ' ad
eundem' 1807, a charity commissioner, died 1840.

Grant, Right Hon. Sir William, created D.C.L. 14June, 1820 ; master of the Rolls 1801-18, bar.-at-law,
Lincoln's Inn, 1774, attorney-general Canada, M.P.
Shaftesbury 1790-6, Banffshire 1796-1812, solicitor-
general to the Queen 1795, chief justice Chester
1798, solicitor-general and knighted July, 1799 (son of
James Grant, of Beldornie, a small farmer), died at
Dawlish, Devon, 25 May, 1832, aged 83. See
Foster's Scots M.P.'s. [41 ]



William Grant. 1715—1886. John Graves.

Grant, William, o.s. Edward, of Lichborough, North-ants, arm. Brasenose Coll., matric. 21 May,
1823, aged 17 ; B .A. 1827, M.A. 1830, of Lich¬
borough aforesaid, bar.-at-law, Inner Temple, 1831,
died 18 July, 1868, father of Arthur William 1862.

Grant, William Frederick Forsyth, is. Frederick, ofSt. Cyrs, co. Kincardine, arm. Magdalen Coll. ,
matric. 21 Oct., 1886, aged 18.

Grant, William John Alexander, is. William Charles,of Collumpton, Devon, arm. Merton Coll.,
matric. 16 Oct., 1871, aged 20 ; of Hillersdon House,
Devon, lord of the manor.

Grant, William Thorold, 2s. Frederick Augustus, ofLeamington, arm. Christ Church, matric. 14
Oct., 1881, aged 19 ; of the Inner Temple 1882.

Grantham, George, s. John, of Ashby, co. Lincoln,cler. Lincoln Coll. , matric. 8 Dec., 1797, aged
16 ; demy Magdalen Coll. 1798, B.A. 1801, M.A.
1804, B.D. 1811, a senior fellow (1809-40), usher
1801-40, and bursar 1812, etc., vicar of Waith, co.
Lincoln, 1820-40, died in college 12 May, 1840.
See Bloxam, iii. ; vii. [5]

Grantham, James, s. John, of St. Thomas's, Win¬chester, pleb. St. John's Coll., matric. 27 March,
1723, aged 20 ; B.A. 1726.

Grantham, John, s. John, of Stallingborough , co.Lincoln, gent. Lincoln Coll., matric. 21 June,
1769, aged 19 ; B.A. 1773.

Grantham, John Foyster, s. William, of Caversham,Oxon, arm. Exeter Coll., matric. 21 May, 1803,
aged 17 ; B.A. 1807 (as John Foyston Grant
Grantham), vicar of Cookham, Berks, 1837, until
his death 24 May, 1855.

Grantham, Thomas, s. John, of Ashby-cum-Fenby,co. Lincoln, cler. Magdalen Coll., matric. 26
July, 1809, aged 15; demy 1809-13, B .A. 1813,
fellow 1813-31, M.A. 1816, B.D. 1823, bursar 1822,
tutor 1827, dean of divinity 1828, rector of Bramber-
cum-Botolphs, Sussex, 1830, until his death 18
April, 1864. See Bloxam , i. 209, vii. 179.

Grantham, Rev. Thomas Awbury, s. John, of New¬bury, Berks, gent. Exeter Coll., matric. 23
March, 1793, aged 18 ; B.A. 1796, 25 years minister
S.P .C .K. in foreign parts, died at Boston, 4United
States, America, 28 May, 1841. [10]

Grantham, Valentine (Henry), s. Peter, of Stepney,Middlesex, gent. Trinity Coll., matric. 11 April,
1778, aged 15 ; B.A. 1781, M.A. 1784, B.D. 1793,
D.D. 1804, vicar of Scawby, co. Lincoln, 1798, and
of Odell, Beds, 1798, until his death 3 March,
1829.

Granville, Augustus Kerr Bozzi, of Corpus ChristiColl., Cambridge (B.A. 1838, M.A. 1841), adm.
' comitatis causa' 10 Oct., 1864.

Granville, Gray, s. John, of Chelford, Cheshire, cler.Christ Church, matric. 12 June, 1862, aged 18 ;
B.A. 1867, M.A. 1876, rector of Blore Ray, co.
Stafford, 1873-5, vicar of Ham 1875.

Granville, Rev. John, s. John D'Ewes, of Gloucester(city), arm. Christ Church, matric. 16 June,
1762, aged 18 ; B.A. 1766, M.A. 1869, of Buckland,
co. Gloucester, on the death of his uncle, Bernard
Granville 1765, whose name he assumed in lieu of
D'Ewes, and died in 1826.

Granville, John, s. John, of Welsbourn, co. War¬wick, cler. Christ Church, matric. 13 Oct., 1797,
aged 18 ; died 1799. [15]

Granville, Thomas Williams Hinchliff, is. GeorgeBrydges, of Chester (city), gent. Worcester
Coll., matric. 19 Nov., 1846, aged 25.

Grape, Richard, s. William, of Stone, co. Worcester,cler. Worcester Coll., matric. 12 June, 1795,
aged 17 ; B.A. 1799, fellow 1800-31, M.A. 1802,
librarian 1822, vice-provost, domestic chaplain to
Earl of Mountnorris, rector of Hoggeston, Bucks,
1829, until his death 24 July, 1840. See Eton School
Lists.

Grasett, James, s. Elliott, of Isle of Barbados, WestIndies, arm. University Coll., matric. 6 Feb.,
1818, aged 18 ; B.A. 1821, M.A. 1824, rector of
Edwin Loach, co. Worcester, with Tedstone Wafer,
co. Hereford, 1842, until his death 18 Feb., 1869.

Gratrex, Rev. Jonathan James, o.s. James, ofMichaelstone-le-Pit, near Cardiff, gent. Non-
Coll., matric. 17 Oct., 1874, aged 22 ; Wadham
Coll. B.A. & M.A. 1881.

Grattan, John, s. John, of London, gent. NewColl., matric. 22 March, 1771, aged 18; B.C. L.
1779- [20]

Grave, Stephen, s. John, of Aspatria, Cumberland,pleb. Queen's Coll., matric. 24 March, 1714-5,
aged 17 ; B.A. 1718.

Grave, Thomas Cecil, s. James, of Clothall, I-Ierts,arm. Jesus Coll., matric. 30 May, 1777, aged 20;
B.A. 1779, M.A. 1784.

Graveley, Richard, s. Richard, of Midhurst, Sussex,gent. Brasenose Coll., matric. 4 Nov., 1796,
aged 20.

Gravenor, Lancelot, s. William, of Bristol (city),gent. Balliol Coll. , matric. 18 Oct., 1779, aged
17 ; B.A. 1783, M.A. 1789.

Gravenor, Langley, s. St. Albyn, of St. James's,Bristol (city), gent. Balliol Coll., matric. 29
June, 1802, aged 16; B.A. 1806, M.A. 1810 (as
Langley St. Aubyn). See St. Albyn. [25]

Graves, Charles, Bishop of Limerick (1866), createdD.C.L. 22 June, 1881, scholar Trinity Coll.,
Dublin, 1832, B.A. 1835, fellow 1836, M.A. 1838,
B. & D.D. 1851, dean of the Chapel Royal, Dublin,
dean of Clonfert 1864-6 (4s. John Crosbie Graves,
Esq.).

Graves, Charles (Gasper), s. Richard, of Mickleton,co. Gloucester, gent. Magdalen Coll., matric.
14 Oct., 1736, aged 19; demy 1736-41, B.A. 1740,
rector of Tissington, co. Derby, 1759, until his death
28 Aug., 1787. Sae Bloxam, vi., vii.

Graves, Charles Larcom, 4s. Charles, bishop ofLimerick, etc. Christ Church, matric. 19 Oct.,
1875, aged 18 ; junior student 1874-9, B.A. 1879,
M.A. 1882.

Graves, Danvers, s. Richard, of Claverton, Somerset,cler. Pembroke Coll., matric. 9 June, 1768, aged
18.

Graves, Edward Tovell, o.s. Edward, of Romford,Essex, arm. Worcester Coll., matric. 5 May,
1831, aged 20 ; B.A. 1837, M.A. 1871. [30]

Graves, Ferdinand Cole, 3s. John, of Under Barrow,Westmoreland, cler. Non-Coll., matric. 2 Feb.,
1876, aged 22 ; brother of John 1865.

Graves, Francis Robert Steele Bowen, 3s. ChristopherBowen, of Blackheath, Kent, cler. New Coll.,
matric. 20 Oct, 1865, aged 19; scholar 1865, B.A.
1870, assumed the additional surname of Graves,
bar.-at-law, Inner Temple, 1872.

Graves, George Collins, 2s. Joseph, of Banbury, Oxon,gent. Non-Coll., matric. 11 Oct., 1873, aged 19;
B.A. 1877, M.A. 1883.

Graves, George Golding, s. William, of Westminster,gent. University Coll., matric. 18 Oct., 1774,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1778, M.A. 1781.

Graves, John, ' servant to Mr. Cleaver of BrasenoseCollege ;' privilegiatus 21 May, 1778. [35]
Graves, John, s. Richard Morgan, of Bourton, co.Gloucester, doctor. Corpus Christi Coll.,

matric. 18 Oct., 1800, aged 18 ; died 1818, brother
of Morgan 1797.

Graves, John, is. Charles Grey, of Putney, Surrey,arm. Exeter Coll., matric. 28 Oct., 1829, aged
18 ; B.A. 1833, M.A. 1840, of Bradenham House,
Bucks, J.P., vicar of Stretton Grandison, co. Here¬
ford, 1840-59, curate of Bradenham 1862-5, rector
(and patron) 1865.

Graves, John, is. John, of Under Barrow, Westmore¬land, cler. St. Alban Hall, matric. 31 Jan.,
1865, aged 24 ; brother of Ferdinand 1876.
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Graves, John Charles Edward, s. Richard, of Claver-
ton, Somerset, cler. Pembroke Coll. , matric. 27
March, 1787, aged 16; B.A. 1790, M.A. 1793.

Graves, John Hicks, is. John, of Stretton Grandison,
co. Hereford, cler. Oriel Coll., matric. 17 Oct.,
1866, aged 18 ; B.A. 1870.

Graves, John Samuel, s. Samuel, of Bath (city), arm,
Brasenose Coll., matric. 21 March, 1814, aged
17; bar.-at-law, Gray's Inn, 1829, died 4 April,
1861. See Foster's Peerage & Eton School Lists.

Graves, John Thomas, B.A. Trinity Coll., Dublin,
1827, is. John Crosbie, of St. Peter's, Dublin, arm.
Incorp. from Oriel Coll. ii Nov., 1830, aged 23,
M.A. 1831, & M.A. Trinity Coll., Dublin, 1832, a
bar.-at-law, King's Inns, Dublin, 1830, and of the
Inner Temple 1831.

Graves, (Sir) Joseph Sawle (Bart.), ('John' in Mat.
Reg.). Exeter Coll. 1812. See Sawle. [5]

Graves, Matthew Hales, s. Matthew, of St. Dunstan's,
Fleet Street, London, arm. University Coll.,
matric. 14 Oct., 1766, aged 18; bar.-at-law, Inner
Temple, 1771.

Graves, Morgan, s. Richard, of Mickleton,co. Glou¬
cester, gent. University Coll., matric. 10 May,
1727, aged 18 ; of Mickleton, co. Gloucester, bar.-
at-law, Inner Temple, 1735, bencher 1766, died in
1770.

Graves, Morgan, s. Richard, of Whitchurch, Oxon,
cler. Pembroke Coll., matric. 3 April, 1767, aged
18 ; B.A. 1770, M.A. 1774.

Graves, Rev. Morgan, s. Richard, of Lechlade, co.
Gloucester, doctor. Oriel Coll., matric. 3 May,
1797, aged 18 ; B.A. 1801, M.A. 1805, of Mickleton,
co. Gloucester, died 1829, brother of John 1800.

Graves, Rev. Richard, s. Richard, of Mickleton,co.
Gloucester, gent. Pembroke Coll., matric. 7
Nov., 1732, aged 17, B.A. 1736 ; All Souls' Coll.,
M.A. 1740, of Claverton, Somerset, died 1805,
father of Morgan 1767, of Danvers 1768, and of the
next named. [10]

Graves, Richard, s. Richard, of St. Giles's, London,
cler. Pembroke Coll., matric. 3 April, 1767, aged
19 ; rector of Redgrave, Suffolk (? if not father of the
next named).

Graves, Richard Charles Head, s. Morgan, of Red¬
grave, Suffolk, cler. Pembroke Coll., matric. 26
June, 1800, aged 19.

Graves, Richard Morgan, s. Morgan, of Longworth,
co. Hereford, arm. Oriel Coll., matric. 10 May,
1769, aged 16; B.A. 1773, M.A. 1776, B. & D.D.
1786, of Mickleton, co. Gloucester, died in 1815.

Graves, Robert Vernon Ottley, is. Robert, of Batter-
sea, Surrey, cler. St. John's Coll., matric. 11
Oct., 1873, aged 18; scholar 1875-9, B.A. 1877.
M.A. 1884, vicar of Tolleshunt Darcy, Essex, 1880.
See Robinson , 364.

Graves, Thomas North, s. Thomas,of Thanckes,
Cornwall, arm. (after a baron). University Coll.,
matric. 10 March, 1794, aged 18 ; 2nd baron, M.P.
1812-27, a lord of the bedchamber, comptroller of
the household of the Duke of Cumberland, died
7 Feb., 1830. See Foster's Peerage & Eton School
Lists. [15]

Graves, Walwyn, s. Morgan, of Mickleton,co. Glou¬
cester, arm. Oriel Coll., matric. 26 Oct., 1761,
aged 17 ; died 1813.

Graves, William, s, Thomas, of Antony, Cornwall,
arm. Balliol Coll., matric. 20 Nov. 1741, aged
17; bar.-at-law, Middle Temple, 1747, a master in
Chancery 1761-1801, M.P. West Looe 1768-74, East
Looe 1775-83, 1784-6, 1796-8, died May, 1801,
brother of Lord Graves. See Foster's Peerage.

Graves, William, 'servant to Mr. Alleyne of Univer¬
sity College privilegiatus 20 May, 1778.

Graves-Russell, James Robert Neville. Christ
Church, 1866. See Russell.

Gray, Alexander,is. James, of Clerkenwell, London,
arm. Christ Church, matric. 6 June, 1840, aged
18. [zo]

Gray, Alexander, 7s. Frederick William, of Castle
Gary, Somerset, cler. Worcester Coll., matric.
2 Nov., 1872, aged 24.

Gray, Alfred, 3s. Charles, of Godmanchester,Hunts,
cler. University Coll., matric. 28 Jan., 1865,
aged 19 ; B.A. 1868, M.A. 1871, vicar of Sandon,
Herts, 1877-81, of Mylor, Cornwall, 1881.

Gray, Andrew Edward Phillimore, 3s. Robert Henry,
of Kirkby, Lancashire, cler. Brasenose Coll.,
matric. 30 Nov., 1871, aged 18 ; B .A. 1874, M.A,
1878, vicar of Poynton, Cheshire, 1882-5, rector of
Wallasey, Cheshire, 1885.

Gray, Arthur, is. Richard, of Sunderland,co. Durham,
cler. University Coll., matric. 19 June, 1841,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1845, M.A. 1849, v ĉar °f Orcop, co.
Hereford, 1859.

Gray, Rev. Arthur St. John, 7s. John Durbin, of
Abbotsley, Hunts, cler. Magdalen Coll., matric.
13 Oct., 1879, aged 19; demy 1879-84, B.A. 1883,
M .A. 1886, head-master of King's School, Paramatta,
New South Wales, 1886. [25]

Gray, Dr. Asa, created D.C.L. 22 June, 1887, for.
F.R.S., professor natural history (botany), Harvard,
U.S.A.

Gray, Charles, s. John, Baron. Christ Church,
matric. 9 luly, 1737, aged 16 ; B.A. 1740, brother
of the nth Lord Gray. See Foster's Peerage , E.
Moray.

Gray, Charles, s. John, of Twickenham, Middlesex,
gent. Queen's Coll., matric. 8 July, 1742, aged
19 ; B.A. 1746.

Gray, Charles, of St. John's Coll., Cambridge,B.A.
1823, M.A. 1826, adm. ' ad eundem' 17 June,
1834 (2nd son Robert Gray, d.d., lord-bishop of
Bristol, and brother of the bishop of Capetown),
preb. of Chichester 1825, and vicar of Godman¬
chester, Hunts, 1829, until his death 30 Dec.,
1854.

Gray, Charles Edward, is. Richard, of Marylebone,
Middlesex, arm. Brasenose Coll., matric. 7
Nov., 1833, aged 20; B.A. 1837, M.A. 1840, P.C.
Princes Risborough, 1845-63, vicar of Skipwith,
Yorks, 1863. [30]

Gray, Charles Norris, is. Robert, of Whitworth, co.
Durham, bishop of Capetown. University Coll.,
matric. 14 June, 1859, aged 18 ; B.A. 1864, M.A.
1870, vicar of Helmsley, Yorks, 1870.

Gray, Charles William Herbert, is. Charles, of Glas¬
gow, arm. University Coll., matric. 19 May,
1877, aged 21.

Gray, Edmund Archibald Stuart, s. Edmund (Luttrell)
Stuart, of Winterbourne Houghton, Dorset, cler.
Exeter Coll., matric. 1 Feb., 1859, aged 18,
of Kilfauns Castle, Perth, etc. ; bar.-at-law, Inner
Temple, 1867, assumed the additional surname of
Gray in 1878, on succeeding to the entailed
estates of Kilfauns and Grays, heir presumptive to
the earl of Moray, in all his titles save the barony
of Gray. See Foster's Peerage & Men at the
Bar.

Gray, Edmund Musgrave,o.s. Thomas, of Lausanne,
Switzerland, arm. St. John's Coll., matric. 15
Nov., 1848, aged 19.

Gray, Edmund Robert Henry, o.s. Henry, of Almonds-
bury, co. Gloucester, cler. Magdalen Coll.,
matric. 22 June, 1859, aged 18. [35]

Gray, Edward, o.s. J. E., of Gayton, Northants, arm.
Exeter Coll. , matric. 23 Jan., 1845, aged 18;
B.A. 1849, M.A. 1852, rector of Alwalton, North¬
ants, 1853. See Rugby School Reg.

Gray, Edward Benjamin, 2s. William, of Bryngwyn,
co. Monmouth, cler. Exeter Coll., matric. 23
Jan., 1850, aged 18 ; B.A. 1853, M.A. 1856. B.Med.
1858, D.Med. 1861, clinical lecturer (in medicine)
1883.
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Gray, Edward Wilnot Butler,' is. Edward, of Lamdon,
Essex, cler. Lincoln Coll ., matric. i Feb., 1873,
aged 19.

Gray, Frederick Henry, is. Frederick Henry, of Lam¬beth, Surrey, gent. Lincoln Coll ., matric. 15
March, 1849, aged 18, B.A. 1852, M.A. 1855 ;
'ad eundem,' Cambridge, 1859, chaplain King's
College 1861-6, rector of Hockliffe, Beds, 1869.

Gray, Frederick William, s. William, of Twickenham,Middlesex, gent. Balliol Coll ., matric. 5 Dec.,
1816, aged 18; B.A. 1820, M .A. 1823.

Gray, Henry, 4s. Robert, of Durham, doctor. ChristChurch , matric. 16 Dec., 1826, aged 18 ; B.A.
1830, M.A. 1834, vicar of Almondsbury, co.
Gloucester, 1831, until his death 5 June, 1864,
father of Edmond R. H. 1859. See Eton School
Lists.

Gray, Henry James Spence, is. Frederick Henry, ofSudbury, Suffolk, cler. Keble Coll ., matric. 15
Oct., 1877, aged 18 ; B.A. 1881, M.A. 1884, chap¬
lain, India. [5j

Gray, Henry Richard, 2s. James, of Dibden, Hants,cler. Worcester Coll ., matric. 8 May, 1847,
aged 17 ; B.A. 1851, M.A. 1854, vicar of Crawley
Down, Sussex, 1861-79, an d of Holt, co. Denbigh,
1879. See Eton School Lists.

Gray, Herbert Braunston, 2s. Thomas, of Putney,Middlesex, gent. Queen's Coll . , matric. 4 June,
1870, aged 19 ; scholar 1870-5, B.A. 1874, M.A.
1877, head-master Bradfield College, Reading,
1880, warden 1881, assistant-master Westminster
School 1875-8, head-master King Edward's Grammar
School, Louth, 1878-80. See Boase, 165.

Gray, Horace Faithfull, 4s. William, of AmpneyCrucis, co. Gloucester, cler. Corpus Christi
Coll ., matric. 5 Dec., 1833, aged 21 ; exhibitioner
1833-7, B .A. 1837, M.A. 1840, preb. of Wells 1842,
diocesan inspector of schools 1841-4, warden and
professor pastoral theology, Queen's College, Bir¬
mingham, 1849-52, vicar of Pilton, Somerset, 1841,
until his death May, 1879.

Gray, James, s. James, of Kensington, Middlesex,gent. Queen's Coll ., matric. 16 Dec., 1814,
aged 22; B.A. 1818, M.A. 1822, rector of Dibden,
Hants, 1838, until his death 5 July, i860, aged
67, father of Henry R. 1847.

Gray, James, is. Donald, of Golspie, co. Sutherland,arm. University Coll ., matric. 16 Oct., 1875,
aged 19; exhibitioner[i875-9, B.A. 1879, of London,
solicitor. See Rugby School Reg. [lO]

Gray, James Black, 4s. James, of Bishopsgate,
London, arm. St. John's Coll ., matric. 28 June,
1852, aged 18 ; scholar and fellow 1852-72, B.A.
1856, M.A. i860, B.D. 1865, D.D. 1879, dean of
arts i860, bar.-at-law, 1866, vicar of SS. Philip and
James, Oxford, 1862-71, rector of Crick, co. War¬
wick, 1871. See Robinson , 286.

Graj, John, s. John, of Isbury, Wilts, gent. BalliolColl ., matric. 21 March, 1729-30, aged 17; B.A.
1733.

Gray, John, s. John, of Bath, Somerset, gent. Lin¬coln Coll . , matric. 18 March, 1795, aged 18 ;
B.A. 1798.

Gray, John, o.s. John, of Camberwell, Surrey, arm.University Coll ., matric. 30 May, 1855, aged
17.

Gray, John Durbin, is. John, of Clifton, co. Gloucester,arm. Balliol Coll . , matric. 22 March, 1839, aged
17; B .A. 1843, M.A. 1846, vicar of Abbotsley,
Hunts, 1856-76, rector of Market Weston, Suffolk,
1876-84, died 18 Feb., 1887. [3.5]

Gray, Rev. John Edward, s. John, of London, arm.Oriel Coll ., matric. 5 Dec., 1817, aged 17 ; B .A.
1821, M.A. 1824, died 10 Sep., 1887.

Gray, John Edward, 3s. Robert, of St. Aldate's, Oxford,doctor (after bishop of Bristol). Christ Church,
matric. 24 May, 1820, aged 18 ; B.A. 1824. See
Alumni West,, 487.

Gray, John Hamilton, s. Robert, of Carntyne juxt.iGlasman, Scotland, arm. Magdalen Coll , matric.
7 May, 1818, aged 17 ; B.A. 1824, M.A. 1826, of
Carntyne, Lanarkshire, an advocate (Scotland) 1824,
vicar of Bolsover and Scarcliff, co. Derby, 1833-66,
rector of Walton-le-Wold, co. Leicester, 1866, died
20 April, 1867.

Gray, Rev. Joseph Bowers, is. Joseph, of Chelmsford,Essex, gent. Magdalen Hall , matric. 24 Feb.,
1848, aged 28 ; principal of Berwick College, Maine,
United States, America (M.A. <&D.Med.), died at
South Berwick 1 Nov., 1856.

Gray, Lewis, 2s. Charles William, of London, gent.Exeter Coll ., matric. 24 Jan., 1873, aged 17;
B.A. 1878. [20]

Gray, Loftus Stevens, 2s. Loftus, of Sidmouth, Devon,arm. Queen's Coll ., matric. 19 March, 1847,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1851, rector of Sedgeborrow, co.
Worcester, 1866, until his death 15 Nov., 1870.

Gray, Malcolm Alexander, is. Alexander, of Sholapoor,East Indies, arm. Trinity Coll ., matric. 9 April,
1864, aged 18 ; B.A. 1867.

Gray, Robert, s. Robert, of London, gent. St. MaryHall , matric. 30 June, 1780, aged 18; B.A. 1784,
M .A. 1787, B.D. 1799, E).D. 1802, vicar of Faring-
don, Berks, rector of Craike, Yorks, 1800-5, preb. of
Durham 1804, rector of Bishop Wearmouth 1805-27,
bishop of Bristol 1827, until his death 28 Sep.,
1834.

Gray, Robert, s. Thomas, of St. James's, Middlesex,gent. Oriel Coll ., matric. 22 March, 1805, agerl
17; B.A. 1809, M.A. 1813, rector of Sunderland
1819, until his death 11 Feb., 1838. See Gent.'s
Mag., i. 431. [24j

Gray, Robert, born at Bishop Wearmouth, co. Durham,5s. Robert, bishop of Bristol. University Coll.,
matric. 25 June, 1827, aged 17 ; B.A. 1831, M.A.
1834, created D.D. 16 June, 1847, bishop of Cape
Town 1847-72, P.C. Whitworth, co. Durham,
i 83S-4S. vicar of Stockton-on-Tees 1845-7, lion,
canon of Durham, died at Cape Town 1 Sep., 1872.

Gray, Robert Daniel Horace, is. Robert Henry, ofKnowsley, Lancashire, cler. Brasenose Coll.,
matric. 13 June, 1867, aged 17; B.A. 1871, M.A.
1874, vicar of Briercliffe, Lancashire, 1878.

Gray, Robert Henry, is. Robert, of Brompton, Middle¬sex, arm. Christ Church , matric. 13 May, 1836,
aged 18 ; student 1836-48, B.A. 1840, M.A. 1842,
hon. canon of Chester 1867, vicar of Kirkby, Lanca¬
shire, 1850-77, of Wolsingham, co. Durham, 1877,
until his death 19 May, 1885. See Alumni West.,
512.

Gray, Robert Le Marchant, is. Loftus, of Sidmouth,Devon, arm. Exeter Coll ., matric. 15 Feb.,
1844, aged 18.

Gray, Rowland Davis, s. Pope, of Lower Shandon,Cork, Ireland, arm. St. Mary Hall , matric. 24
May, 1805, aged 21; B.A. 1808.

Gray, Thomas, s. Thomas, of Warnborough, Wilts,cler. Magdalen Hall ., matric. 22 Nov., 1715,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1719. [36]

Gray, Thomas, s. John, of St. Marylebone, Middlesex,gent. New Coll ., matric. 3 Jan., 1793, aged 19;
B.A. 1796.

Gray, Walker, of St. John's Coll ., Cambridge, B.A.1812, M.A. 1815; adm. 'ad eundem' 21 June,
1832.

Gray, Walter Augustus, of Trinity Coll . , Cambridge,B.A. 1853, M.A. 1857 ; adm. 'ad eundem' 17 June,
1858.

Gray, William, s. George, of Birmingham, co. War¬wick, gent. Christ Church , matric. 6 May, 1789,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1793, M.A. 1796, reader in London
and Durham Universities. See Eton School Lists.

Gray, Rev. William, s. Benjamin, of St. Lawrence,London, gent. Pembroke Coll . , matric. 4 May,
1815, aged 18 ; B.A. 1819, M.A. 1824, vicar of Bring-
wyn, Merionethshire, died 1832, aged 34, father of
Edward Benj. 1850. [35]
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Gray, William, s. Robert, of Faringdon, Berks, doctor
(after bishop of Bristol). Christ Church , matric.
6 Dec., 1815, aged 19 ; B.A. 1819, M.A. 1824, bar.-
at-law, Inner Temple, 1824.

Gray, William, o.s. James, of Kircudbright, Scotland,
arm. St. Alban Hall , matric. 30 Oct., 1824,
aged 22; Magdalen Coll., B.A. 1829, M.A.
1831, bar.-at-law, Inner Temple, 1831, died 29 Nov.,
1835-

Gray, William, is. Acheson, of Cheltenham, arm.
Exeter Coll ., matric. 18 Jan., 1883, aged 18.

Gray, William Anderson, 3s. Alexander, of Aberdeen,
gent. Balliol Coll ., matric. 24 Oct., 1885, aged
18 ; exhibitioner 1885.

Gray, William Francis, is. William, of Llanarth, co.
Monmouth, cler. Wadham Coll ., matric. 19
Jan., 1842, aged 18 ; B.A. 1846, M.A. 1848, vicar of
Cornwood, Devon, 1852-62, rector of Farringdon,
Devon, 1862-86. [5]

Gray, William Royston, 2s. William, of Wigton, Cum¬
berland, cler. St. John's Coll ., matric. 16 Oct.,
1886, aged 19.Gray, William Tooke Bertie, 2s. George Robert, of
Walthamstow, Essex, cler. Worcester Coll.,
matric. 8 Feb., 1854, aged 18; B.A. & M.A. i860.Graydon, John, s. John, of ' Taulwich' (? Dulwich),
Kent, arm. Queen's Coll ., matric. 9 July, 1725,
aged 18.

Grayson, Anthony, s. Thomas, of Whitehaven, Cum¬
berland, gent. Queen's Coll ., matric. 4 April,
1794, aged 20, B.A. 1797, M.A. 1801, fellow until
1824; S t . E dmund H all , B. & D.D. 1824,
principal 1824-43, and vicar of Bramley, Hants,
1824, until his death 6 Sep.. 1843.Grazeftrook, Thomas Worrall Smith, o.s. Thomas
Worrall, of Kinfare, co. Stafford, arm. Brasenose
Coll ., matric. 18 June, 1827, aged 17; B .A. 1831,
M.A. 1836, bar.-at-law, Lincoln's Inn, 1838, died
1 Aug., 1846. [lO]

Greaill, Robert, s. Robert, of Godstone, Surrey, gent.St. Edmund Hall , matric. 3 April, 1800, aged 23 ;
created M.A. 10 Nov., 1803, rector of Rotherfield,
Sussex, 1837, until his death 16 May, 1856.Grear, John, of Oxford, ' smithprivilegiatus26 Nov.,
1764.

Greasley, Thomas, s. Thomas, of Mount Serrill, co.
Leicester, gent. Lincoln Coll ., matric. 31 March,
1726, aged 16; B.A. 1730.Greatbatch, Arthur Mitchell, 2s. Levi, of Oxford,
gent. Non-Coll ., matric. 26 Oct., 1885, aged 27.Greatbatch, Thomas, ' fict et vitr. venditorprivi¬
legiatus 17 Dec., 1828, aged 32. [15]Greathed, Edward, s. Edward, of Lincoln (city),
doctor. Lincoln Coll . , matric. 16 March, 1742-3,
aged 17; demy Magdalen Coll. 1743-6, B.A.
1746. See Bloxam , vi. 266.Greathed, Edward Archer, is. William Wilberforce
Harris, of Rome, arm. New Coll ., matric. 10
Oct., 1884, aged 18.Greathed, (Sir) Edward Harris, K.C.B. ; created
D.C.L. 6 July, 1859, of Uddens, Dorset, lieut.-
general in the army (eldest son of Edward Harris
Greathed, captain 3rd dragoon guards), died 19 Nov.,
1881. See Foster's Baronetage & Eto?i School Lists.Greatheed, John, s. Samuel, of St. Marylebone,
London, arm. Christ Church , matric. 17 Oct.,
1817, aged 18.Greatheed, Richard, s.John, of Isle of St. Christopher,
arm. University Coll ., matric. 13 May, 1742,
aged 17. [20]Greatheed, Samuel, s. Samuel, of Croydon, Surrey,
arm. Merton Coll ., matric. 13 Nov., 1809, aged
18.

3-reatheed, William, s. Craister, of St. Christopher's,
America, arm. Christ Church , matric. 17 Jan.,
J 774» aged 18.

Greatorex, Edward, 7s. Thomas, of Newton Solney,
co. Derby, gent. Pembroke Coll ., matric. 10
Dec., 1841, aged 18; B.A. 1845, M.A. 1848, 'ad
eundem,' Durham, minor canon, Durham Cathe¬
dral, 1849, sacristan 1849-62, precentor 1862-72,
rector of Croxdale, co. Durham, 1872.Greatorex, Rev. Edward Harcourt, o.s. Edward, of
Durham, cler. Pembroke Coll ., matric. 23 Oct.,
1872, aged 19; B.A. 1879, M.A. 1882. [24]Greatorex, Ronald Henry, 2s. Edward, of Stapleton,
co. Gloucester, arm. St. John's Coll ., matric.
15 Oct., 1881, aged 19 ; scholar 1881, B.A. 1884.Greaiiorex, Thomas, 2s. James, of Ballymena, co.
Antrim, arm. Pembroke Coll ., matric. 19 June,
1851, aged 18.Greatrex, Ferdinand William, is. Ferdinand, of Peck-
ham, Surrey, arm. St. John's Coll ., matric. 16
Oct., 1875, aged 18.

Greaves, Benjamin, s. Charles, of Hope, co. Derby,
gent. St. Edmund Hall , matric. 13 July, 1775,
aged 24. (Memo. : Rev. Alex. Benjamin Greaves,
curate of Stoney Middleton, co. Derby, died at
Offerton Hall, Derbyshire, 8 July, 1834, aged 82.)Greaves, Charles Sprengel, s. William, of Burton, co.
Stafford, doctor. Queen's Coll ., matric. 27 Feb.,
1819, aged 17; B.A. 1823, M.A. 1825, bar.-at-law,
Lincoln's Inn, 1827, and of Inner Temple ad eundem
1828, Q.C. and a bencher of Lincoln's Inn 1850,
died 3 June, 1881.Greaves, Edmund, 3s. John Albert, of Cosgrove,
Northants, cler. Lincoln Coll ., matric. 13 May,
1886, aged 18. [30]Greaves, Edward Seymour, 2s. John Whitehead, of
Tremadoc, co. Carnarvon, arm. WorcesterColl ., matric. 18 Oct., 1869, aged 20; of Watch-
bury, co. Warwick, and Glen Etive, co. Argyle, J.P.,
brother of John E.Greaves, George, s. Daniel, of Kingswinford, co.
Stafford, pleb. Balliol Coll ., matric. 4 Feb.,
1725-6, aged 19 ; B.A. 1729.Greaves, George, s. George Bustard, of Page Hall,
Yorks, arm. University Coll ., matric. 5 July,
1808, aged 18 ; incumbent of Christ Church, Heme
Bay, 1842, until his death 13 Dec., 1859.Greaves, Henry Pierpoint, 2s. Joseph BeaumontPier-
point, of London, gent. Non-Coll ., matric. 1
Feb., 1873, aged 32.Greaves, Henley George, is. George, of Kingston
Bagpuze, Berks, arm. New Coll ., matric. 5 June,
1837, aged 18 ; of Elmsall Lodge, Yorks, died 14
Aug., 1872. [35]Greaves, Rev. Herbert Twelch, y.s. Jeremiah James,
of Preston, Lancashire, gent. Worcester Coll. ,
matric. 15 Oct., 1877, aged 20; B.A. 1880, M.A.
1884.Greaves, James, is. John, of Oldham, Lancashire,
gent. Non-Coll ., matric. 13 Oct., 1883, aged
29.Greaves, John, s. John, of Burton, co. Stafford,
pleb. Christ Church , matric. 14 July, 1718,
aged 17 ; B.A. 1722, M.A. 1726.Greaves, John, s. George, of Trysull, co. Stafford,
cler. Christ Church , matric. 1 Feb., 1759, aged
17 ; B.A. 1762.Greaves, John Albert, 3s. Thomas, of Haversham,
Berks, gent. Lincoln Coll ., matric. 30 March,
1848, aged 18 ; scholar 1848-51, B.A. 1851, M.A.
1854, vicar of Towcester 1871-3, of Helidon,
Northants, 1885, and of Billingborough, co. Lin¬
coln, 1885. [40]Greaves, John Ernest, is. John Whitehead, of
Tan-yr-alt, Wales, arm. Worcester Coll ., matric.
27 April, 1867, aged 19; of Plas Wennydd, co.
Merioneth, J.P., D.L., high sheriff 1884, brother of
Edward S.Greaves, John Hall, 2S. Hilton, of Oldham, Lanca¬
shire, gent. Hertford Coll ., matric. 18 Oct.,
1883, aged 19.



Joseph Greaves. 1715—1886. Frederick Green.

Greaves, Joseph, s. Joseph, of Ingleby, co. Derby, arm.
Oriel Coll., matric. 23 Nov., 1749, aged 18 ; of
Aston-on-Trent, said to have married Maria Eliza¬
beth, daughter of Sir Brooke Boothby, Bart.

Greaves, Joseph William, is. Joseph, of Liverpool,arm. Brasenose Coll., matric. 20 June, 1838,
aged 19.

Greaves, Rev. Richard, s. Charles, of Cheapside,London, gent. Wadham Coll., matric. 5 March,
1813, aged 19 ; B.A. 1816, M.A. 1820, died 28
March, 1870.

Greaves, Richard Wilson, 2s. Richard, of Lutter¬worth, co. Leicester, cler. St. Edmund Hall,
matric. 22 June, 1836, aged 16 ; B.A. 1840, M.A.
1843, rector of Tooting Graveney 1844-07, F.R.G.S.
& F.G .S.

Greaves, Thomas, s. William, of Answorth, Yorks,pleb. St. Edmund Hall, matric. 22 Jan., 1765,
aged 25. [5]

Greaves, William, s. William, of Rochdale, Lanca¬shire, pleb. Brasenose Coll., matric. 16 July,
1716, aged 17 ; (? after of Clare Hall, Cam¬
bridge, B.A. 1720, M.A. 1724, ' commissarius'
1726, and a bar.-at-law of Inner Temple 1727).

Greaves, William Hubert, 2s. Michael Thomas, ofChrist Church, Barbados, gent. St. Edmund
Hall, matric. 23 Oct., 1875, aged 18; B.A.
1879.

Greene, Alan Douglas, 2s. Joseph, of Brandiston,Suffolk, cler. Exeter Coll., matric. 14 Oct.,
1876, aged 20 ; B.A. 1881, of Lincoln's Inn
1882.

Green, Andrew, of Trinity Coll., Cambridge, B.A.
1859, M.A. 1862, adm. 'comitatis causa' 7 June,
1862.

Green, Rev. Arthur, 2s. George Hartley, of Stock-well, Surrey, gent. Non-Coll., matric. 16 Oct.,
1869, aged 20; Magdalen Hall, B.A. 1872,
Hertford Coll. M.A. 1876. 110]

Green, Arthur Daniel, o.s. Daniel Graie, of Rainham,Kent, gent. Non-Coll., matric. 15 April, 1882,
aged 28.

Green, Augustus William, 4s. George, of Marylebone,Middlesex, arm. Trinity Coll., matric. 18 Nov.,
1841, aged 18 ; B.A. 1845, M.A. 1851, curate of
Hunton, Kent. See Eton School Lists.

Green, Benjamin, s. Thomas, of Beckbury, Salop, cler.Balliol Coll., matric. 18 May, 1727, aged 18;
B.A. 1731.

Green, Charles, s. Moor, of Monmouth (town), pleb.Balliol Coll. , matric. 15 March, 1727-8, aged
18 ; B.A. 1731, M.A. 15 Jan., 1735-6.

Green, Charles, 2s. William, of Iver, Bucks, cler.Worcester Coll., matric. 20 Nov., 1850, aged
20 ; B.A. 1854, M.A. 1857, minister of Trinity
Chapel, Bombay, etc., died there 15 Aug., 1861.

Green, Charles Alfred Howell, is. Alfred John Morgan,of Llanelly, co. Carmarthen, cler. Keble Coll.,
matric. 16 Oct., 1883, aged 19 ; scholar 1883.

Greene, Charles Henry, 2s. William, of Henley-on-Thames, gent. Wadham Coll., matric. 11 Oct.,
1884, aged 19.

Green, Charles Price, is. Charles Price, of London,gent. Non-Coll., matric. 12 Feb., 1874; aged
29.

Green, Charles Richard, is. Charles Stroud, of Bland-ford, Dorset, cler. St. Mary Hall, matric. 23
Oct., 1865, aged 19; B.A. 1868, M.A. 1872, head¬
master Otley Grammar School 1869-71, rector of
Rokeby, Yorks, 1876-84, vicar of Castletown, co.
Durham, 1884.

Green, Charles Stroud, is. Thomas, of St. Aldates,Oxford, pleb. Christ Church, matric. 17 Dec.,
1827, aged 17; B.A. 1831, M.A. 1835, chaplain
1834-6, rector of St. Anne's, Lewes, 1848, until his
death 28 Nov., 1862. [2,o]

Green, Charles Valentine, 3s. John Henry Bakewell, ofNormanton, co. Leicester, cler. Keble Coll.,
matric. 19 Oct., 1874, aged 18 i B.A. 1878.

Green, Claude Egerton, is. Henry Egerton, of Lexden,Essex, arm. Balliol Coll., matric. 17 Oct.,'
1882, aged 19 ; B.A. 1886.

Greene, Cornelius, s. Richard, of North Mundham,Sussex, cler. Worcester Coll., matric. 6 April,
1786, aged 16 ; vicar of Rogate 1813, and rector of
Terwick, Sussex, 1820, until his death there 2 June,
1842, father of Henry H. 1820, who succeeded.

Greene, Rev. Dawson John, 2s. William Sheppey, ofCahir, co. Tipperary, Ireland, arm. Brasenose
Coll., matric. 31 May, 1861, aged 18 ; B .A. 1864,
M.A. 1868, died 2 July, 1875.

Green, Edmund, 3s. Alexander N., of Hackney,Middlesex, arm. Oriel Coll., matric. 25 June,
1846, aged 19 ; B.A. 1850, held various curacies
1852-81, vicar of Great Shelford, co. Cambridge,
1883, until his death 15 April, 1885. [25]

Green, Edmund Tyrrell, o.s. Alexander, of London,gent. Non-Coll., matric. 13 Jan., 1883, aged 18 ;
St. John's Coll. B.A. 1886.

Green, Edward, s. John, of Bebington, Cheshire, arm.Brasenose Coll., matric. 20 Feb., 1722-3, aged 17.

Green, Edward, s. Jonathan, of Burford, Salop, cler.Pembroke Coll., matric. 8 April, 1783, aged 17;
New Coll. B.A. 1788, M.A. 1791, rector of (the
2nd portion) Burford, Salop, 1792, and of Edwin
Ralph, Herefordshire, 1813, until his death 26 June,
1842.

Green, Edward, 4s. William, of Bexley, Kent, cler.
University Coll., matric. 4 June, 1823, aged 17 ;
scholar 1823-32, B.A. 1828, M.A. 1834, died curate
of Lydham, Salop, 7 April, 1849. See Eton School
Lists.

Green, Rev. Edward, 3s. Richard, of Warburton,Sussex, cler. Worcester Coll., matric. 12
April, 1826, aged 18; demy Magdalen Coll.
1829-36, B.A. 1830, M.A. 1833, fellow 1836-76,
senior dean of arts 1837, dean of divinity 1844,
B.D. 1842, D.D. 1844, died 1 May, 1876. See
Bloxavi, vii. [30]

Green, Edward Campbell, 4s. Nicholas Whittaker, ofBasingstoke, Hants, gent. St. John's Coll.,
matric. 18 Oct., 1861, aged 20; B.A. 1866, curate
of St. Philip, Stepney, London, 1867-76.

Green, Edward Jonathan, 6s. George, of KnightonRadnor, gent. Worcester Coll., matric. 2 June,
1831, aged 18 ; B.A. 1836, vicar of Orleton, co.
Hereford, 1838-53, and of Leintwardine 1853, until
his death 12 April, 1885. See Foster's Baronetage,
Green-Price.

Green, Edward (Kent), 5s. Joseph, of London, arm.Brasenose Coll., matric.. 6 Feb., 1851, aged 18 ;
B.A. 1855, M.A. 1858, rector of Claughton, Lanca¬
shire, 1885.

Green, Edward Peter, 2s. Peter, of Crookham, Berks,gent. Exeter Coll., matric. 9 May, 1844, aged
18 ; B.A. 1848, M.A. 1852, vicar of Compton
Dando, Somerset, 1870-7, and of St. Simon Zelotes,
Bethnal Green, 1877.

Green, Edward William Fairfax, is. Edward Dyer, ofLangport, Somerset, cler. Oriel Coll., matric.
22 Nov., 1865, aged 21 ; Bible clerk 1865, B.A. 1870.

Green, Rev. Edwin, 7s. Daniel, of London, gent.Non-Coll., matric. 1 Feb., 1873, aged 23. T35]
Green, Eldred, 2S. Andrew, of Cockermouth, Cumber¬land, gent. Queen's Coll., matric. 17 June, 1841,

aged 18; scholar 1841-5, B.A. 1845, held various
curacies in Cornwall 1846-58, vicar of Thorn ton-le-
Street, Yorks, 1866-8, rector of Bridgwater 1868-70,
vicar of Cockermouth 1873, until his death 10 July,
1881.

Green, Francis William, 2s. Edward, arm. Christ
Church, matric. 16 Jan., 1880, aged 15.

Green, Frederick, 7s. William, of Bexley, Kent, cler.Magdalen Hall, matric. 25 Oct., 1834, aged 30 ;
B.A. 1839, vicar of Ellingham, Hants, 1846, until
his death 3 April, 1858. See Eton School Lists.
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Green, Rev. Frederick Richard, y.s. Edward Jonathan,
of Leintwardine, co. Hereford, cler. Christ
Church, matric. 10 Oct., 1879, aged 20.

Green, Frederick Thomas, is. Frederick Septimus, of
Wrexham, co. Denbigh, cler. New Coll., matric.
15 Oct., 1869, aged 18 ; scholar 1869-74, B.A. 1874,
bar.-at-law, Inner Temple, 1877, an inspector of
schools 1880. See Foster's Men at the Bar.

Green, FrederickWilliam, 2s. Alexander,of Hackney,
Middlesex, arm. Oriel Coll., matric. 16 Nov.,
1843, aged 18 ; B.A. 1849, M.A. 1853, bar.-at-law,
InnerTemple, 1852, died 27 Feb., 1862.

Green, George, s. John, of Dalton, Lancashire, pleb.
Queen's Coll., matric. 9 July, 1739, a Seci 18 > B.A.
1743, M.A. 1747. [4]

Green, George Buckland,2s. Edward John, of Fenton,
co. Stafford, arm. University Coll., matric. 13
Oct., 1883, aged 18 ; scholar 1883, exhibitioner 1884.

Green, George de Warrenne,2s. Francis, of Car¬
marthen, gent. Hertford Coll., matric. 15 Oct.,
1875, aged 19.

Green, George Dewe, 2s. Thomas Fordham, of
Graveley, near Stevenage, Herts, cler. Balliol
Coll., matric. 30 Nov., 1849, aged 18 ; B.A. 1854,
M.A. 1858.

Green, Rev. George Robert, is. Francis, of Stoke
Newington, Middlesex, gent. Lincoln Coll.,
matric. 23 March, 1850, aged 18 ; scholar 1850-2,
Bible clerk 1852-4, B.A. 1854, M.A. 1856, head¬
master Eastbourne College 1886.

Green, George Smith, ' watchmaker privilegiatus 8
Jan., 1756.

Green, Gilbert Lancelyn, 4s. Thomas, of Ynysfaig, co.
Merioneth, gent. New Coll., matric. 21 Oct.,
1868, aged 18 ; B.A. 1873. [lO]

Green, Harpam, s. Joshua, of Wakefield,Yorks, gent.
University Coll., matric. 5 July, 1717, aged 12.

Green, Henry, s. Arnold, of Upton Snodsbury, co
Worcester, gent. Worcester Coll., matric. 16
July, 1763, aged 19 ; B.A. 1767, M.A. 1771, father
of Henry 1794.

Green, Henry, s. Henry, of Cambridge, gent. St.
John's Coll., matric. 24 March, 1792, aged 18;
B.C.L. 1799.

Green, Henry, s. Henry, of Upton Snodsbury, co.
Worcester, cler. Balliol Coll., matric. 25 Nov.,
1794, aged 16; B.A. 1798, M.A. 1801, vicar of
All Saints', Bristol, 1815, and of Upton Snodsbury
1828, until his death 7 April, 1841, father of the next
named.

Green, Henry Armel, o.s. Henry, of St. George's,
Bristol, cler. Brasenose Coll., matric. 21 Jan.,
1841, aged 18. LXSJ

Greene, Henry Haddon, is. Cornelius, of 'Scolesia,'
Sussex, cler. Worcester Coll., matric. 27 Jan.,
1820, aged 18; B.A. 1823, M.A. 1826, vicar of
Rogate, Sussex, 1842, until his death 30 Jan.,
1867.

Greene, Henry Martin, s. Henry, of St. Margaret's,
Westminster, gent. Queen's Coll., matric. 10
Oct., 1783, aged 17.

Green, Henry Watkins, is. John Henry Bakewell, of
Glenfield, co. Warwick, cler. Lincoln Coll.,
matric. 19 Oct., 1867, aged 18 ; scholar 1867-9.

Green, Herbert, 4s. Thomas,of Maidstone, Kent,
gent. Queen's Coll., matric. 23 Oct., 1868, aged
19 ; B.A. 1872, M.A. 1875.

Greene, Herbert Wilson, is. Thomas, of Dublin, gent.
Pembroke Coll., matric. 23 Oct., 1875, aged 18 ;
scholar 1875-9, B.A. 1879, B.C .L. & M.A. 1882,
bar.-at-law, Inner Temple, 1881. See Foster's Men
at the Bar. [20]

Green, James, s. Walter, of Weobley, co. Hereford,
pleb. Lincoln Coll., matric. 26 March, 1735,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1738 (as James Greene).

Green, James, 'engraver for the University;'privi¬
legiatus 22 July, 1756.

Green, James, 'toy dealerprivilegiatus 28 July,
1821.

Green, James Carter, s. Francis, of Thorganby, Yorks,
cler. Merton Coll., matric. 27 March, 1786,
aged 18; B.A. 1791, a ' first-class pluralist,' vicar of
Rillington, Yorks, etc., buried at North Grimstone
21 Sep., 1831. See Manchester School Reg., ii. 56.

Green, James Samuel, o.s. James Richard Goring, of
London, arm. Pembroke Coll., matric. 4 Feb.,
1880, aged 19; B.A. 1883, B .C .L. & M.A. 1886,
bar.-at-law, Lincoln's Inn, 1885. [25]

Green, James Wastie, 2s. William, of St. Mary Mag¬
dalen, Oxford (city), gent. Magdalen Hall,
matric. 15 Feb., 1842, aged 16; Balliol Coll.
B .A. 1846, M.A. 1851, rector of March, co. Cam¬
bridge, 1869, until his death 5 Aug., 1886.

Green, James William, is. Samuel, of Kidbrooke, Kent,
gent. Oriel Coll., matric. 23Oct., 1885,aged 19.

Greene, Jeremiah Greene. Jesus Coll., 1841. See Jones.
Green, John, s. Richard, of London, gent. St. John's

Coll., matric. 14 Dec., 1738, aged 29 ; B.A. 1744,
M.A. 1745, B.Med. 1748, D.Med. 1752, F.R .C .P.
1766, died 1 Jan., 1778. See Munk's Roll, ii.

Green, John, of St. John's Coll., Cambridge, B .A.
1727, fellow 1731, B.D. 1739, D.D. 1749, incorp.
I 3 July, 1742 ; regius prof, theology 1748-9, master
of Corpus Christi College, Cambridge, 1750, bishop
of Lincoln 1761, until his death 25 April, 1779.

Green, John, s. John, of Greenwich, Kent, doctor.
St. John's Coll., matric. 1 July, 1773, aged 15 ;
B.A. 1777, M.A. 1782, B.D. 1786, vicar of Norton
Coleparte, Wilts, 1796, until his death 14 April,
1837, aged 78. See Robinson, 126. [30]

Greene, John, ' pictor et picturarumvenditor privile¬
giatus 26 April, 1776.

Green, John, ' servant to the warden of Wadham Col¬
lege ;' privilegiatus 19 May, 1778.

Green, John, 'servant to Dr. Sibthorp privilegiatus
21 May, 1778.

Green, John, s. Thomas, of Kelston, Somerset, cler.
Pembroke Coll., matric. 18 May, 1784, aged
23 ; curate of Kelston and of Bisley, co. Gloucester,
vicar of Norton, and rector of Couley, Wilts, died at
Hullavington, buried at Kelston 22 April, 1837.
Miscellanea Genealogica , iii.

Green, John Edward, is. John Fowler, of Erdington,
co. Warwick, cler. Christ Church, matric. 26
Jan., 1885, aged 23. [35]

Green, John Fowler, of St. Peter's Coll., Cambridge
(B.A. 1849, M.A. 1852), adm. ' adeundem ' 16 Nov. t
1854, incumbent of Ward End, Aston, co. Warwick,
1856.

Green, John Hartley, s. George, of Poole, Wilts, cler.
Merton Coll., matric. 19 June, 1783, aged 16;
B.A. 1787.

Green, (Rev.) John Henry, is. Charles, of Spalding,
co. Lincoln, arm. Wadham Coll., matric. 11
June, 1858, aged 18 ; B.A. 1862, M.A. 1865, rector
of Knaptoft with Mowsley, co. Leicester, 1876.

Green, John Richard, is. Richard, of St. Aldates,
Oxford, gent. Jesus Coll., matric. 7 Dec., 1855,
aged 17 ; scholar 1855-60, B.A. i860, M.A. 1862,
hon. fellow 1877-83, LL.D. Edinburgh 1878, held
various Metropolitan curacies 1860-9, author of
'History of the English People,' etc., librarian at
Lambeth Palace 1869, until his death 7 March, 1883.
See memoir in Times, At hence am, Guardian, &
Notes and Queries.

Green, John Richards, s. John, of London, gent. St.
John's Coll., matric. 28 April, 1775, aged 17 ; of
Lincoln's Inn 1775. [40]

Green, John William Egerton, s. William, of London,
arm. Balliol Coll., matric. 1 April, 1818, aged
17; B.A. 1822, M.A. 1824.

Green, Jonathan, s. Jonathan,of Leominster, co.
Hereford, gent. Wadham Coll., matric. 22 June,
1751, aged 20; B.C .L. 1770, D.C.L. 1783 (? of
Ashford Hall, Salop).

Green, Jonathan Reginald, is. Jonathan, of Presteign,
co. Radnor, gent. Worcester Coll., matric. 20
Nov., 1872, aged 19.
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Green, Joseph, s. Joseph, of Shipston, co. Worcester,
pleb. Lincoln Coll ., matric. 12 June, 1730, aged
18 ; B.A. 1734.

Green, Joseph, s. Peter, of West Leigh, Lancashire,
gent. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 17 March, 1763,
aged 18 ; Corpus Christi Coll. B.A. 1766. See
Manchester School Reg., i. 231.

Greene, Joseph, s. Jolm, of Bishop's Hall, co. Kilkenny,
Ireland, arm. Christ Church , matric. 23 Oct.,
1800, aged 17; of Lincoln's Inn 1801. (Memo:
Rev. Joseph Greene, incumbent of Ballivar, co.
Meath, died 2 April, 1847.)

Green, Joseph Henry, created D.C.L. 9 June, 1853,
the companion of Coleridge, and author of ' Spiritual
Philosophy,' etc. ; demonstrator of anatomy St.
Thomas's Hospital 1815, and surgeon 1820, etc. ;
prof, of surgery King's College, London, 1830, on
the council of the College of Surgeons, Hunterian
orator 1840 and 1847, president 1849 and 1858,
resigned all his appointments on the death of Cole¬
ridge 1834, he died 13 Dec., 1863. See Munk's
Roll.

Green, Joseph Frederick,o.s. Joseph Edwin, of
London, gent. St. Mary Hall , matric. 25 Oct.,
1875, aged 20. [5]

Green, Leonard, 5s. George Hartley, of Brixton,
Surrey, gent. Non-Coll ., matric. 11 Oct., 1879,
aged 18 ; Corpus Christi Coll . B.A. 1883, M.A.
1887.

Green, Marshall Yeoman, is. Thomas R., of Byker,
Northumberland, cler. Christ Church , matric.
30 May, 1885, aged 18.

Green, Martin Holdich, is. Martin Johnson, of Winter-
borne Steepleton, Dorset, cler. Corpus Christi
Coll ., matric. 30 May, 1868, aged 18, scholar1868-72; fellow Trinity Coll. 1872, B.A. 1872,
lecturer and librarian 1874, M .A. 1875.

G-reen, Martin Johnson, 3s. Charles Martin Dinham,
of Spalding, co. Lincoln, gent. Trinity Coll.,
matric. 24 Feb., 1832, aged 18 ; scholar Lincoln
Coll. 1833-6, B.A. 1836, fellow 1837-49, M.A.1838, bursar 1841, sub-rector 1844, proctor 1847,
B.D. 1848, preb. of Salisbury 1879, rector of
Winterbourne Abbas, with Winterborne Steepleton,
Dorset, 1848.

Green, Maurice, s. William, of Salisbury,Wilts, gent.
Trinity Coll ., matric. 24 Sep., 1720, aged 17;B.A. 1724, M.A. 1727. [10]

Green, Maurice, D .Mus. Cantab., 1730 ; incorp. 8 July,
1735-

Green, Philip, IS. William, of Penshurst, Kent, cler.
University Coll ., matric. 11 June, 1862, aged 18 ;
B.A. 1866.

Green, ReginaldSouthwell Graham, 2s. Joseph Henry,
of Southwell, Notts, cler. Queen's Coll ., matric.
22 Oct., 1884, aged 19 ; exhibitioner 1884.

Greene, Richard, s. Henry, of Bilston, co. Leicester,
gent. St. John's Coll ., matric. 26 Jan., 1721-2,
aged 17.

Green, Richard, s. — R., of Bishopsgate, London, gent.
St. John's Coll ., matric. 5 July, 1726, aged 18 ;fellow 1726-56, B.A. 1730, M.A. 1734, B.D. 1739,
D.D. 14 Jan., 1742-3. [15]

Green, Richard, s. Joshua, of Wakefield, Yorks, gent.
University Coll ., matric. 13 July, 1728, aged 18 ;B.A. 1732, M.A. 1735.

Greene, Richard, s. Joseph, of Stratford-on-Avon,co.
Warwick, cler. New Coll ., matric. 7 Sep., 1757,
aged 19 ; B.A. 1761, M.A. 1770.

Greene, Richard, s. Richard, of North Mundham,
Sussex, cler. Worcester Coll ., matric. 6 April,
1786, aged 19 ; B.A. 1789, M.A. 1792, brother of
Cornelius 1786.

Greene, Richard, o.s. Richard, of St. Mary's, Lich¬
field, co, Stafford, gent. Oriel Coll ., matric. 3
June, 1846, aged 18 ; B.A. 1852, bar.-at-law, Middle
Temple, 1854. See Eton School Lists.

Green, Richard Eling, 2s. Richard, of Oxford, gent.
Pembroke Coll ., matric. 5 April, i860, aged 19.

Green, Robert, of Emanuel Coll ., Cambridge,
incorp. 12 June, 1729. Robert Green, of Clare
Hall , Cambridge, B.A. 1699, M.A. 1703, D.D.
' comitiis regiis ' 1728. [21]

G-reen, Theophilus Herbert, is. Theophilus, of Dow-
deswell, co. Gloucester, arm. Balliol Coll.,
matric. 1 Nov., 1880, aged 19 ; B.A. 1884.

Green, Thomas, s. Isaac, of Lapworth, co. Warwick,
pleb. Pembroke Coll ., matric. 5 June, 1739
aged 20 ; B.A. 11 Feb., 1742-3, M.A. 1746, rector of
Kelston, Somerset, 1754-98.

Green, Thomas, s. Thomas, of Birmingham,co. War¬
wick, cler. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 26 March,
1760, aged 17; demy Magdalen Coll. 1760, B.A.
1763, M.A. 1766, B.D. 1776, D.D. 1782, rector of
Bramber with Buttolph's, Sussex, 1788, until his death
31 Aug., 1830. See Bloxam , vi.

Green, Thomas, s. Joseph, of Farringdon, Berks, pleb.
St. Mary Hall , matric. 17 Dec., 1790, aged 28.Green, Thomas, ' confectionarius;' privilegiatus 16
March, 1803. [26]

Green, Thomas, s. Thomas, of Steyning,Sussex,
doctor. Christ Church , matric. 25 May, 1805,
aged 17 ; student 1805-17, B.A. 1809, M.A. 1811,
vicar of Badby with Newnham, Northants, 1816,
until his death 14 July, 1871, father of Thomas
1839. See Alumni West., 462.

Greene, Thomas, s. Thomas, of St. Giles's, London,
arm. Oriel Coll ., matric. 16 Jan., 1811, aged 16;
B.A. 1814, M.A. 1817. (Memo. : Thomas Greene,
of Slyne, M.P. Lancashire in 10 parliaments
1824-57, was born 19 Jan., 1794, and died 10 Aug.,
1872. See Foster's Lancashire Collectio?i.)

Green, Thomas, is. George, of Greete, Salop, gent.
Worcester Coll ., matric. 19 May, 1828, aged 18;B.A. 1832.

Greene, Thomas, 2s. G., of Prescot, Lancashire,
gent. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 15 June, 1837,
aged 18 ; scholar 1838-41, B.A. 1841, M.A. 1844,
vicar of Friezland, Lancashire, 1849-58, and 1870.

Green, Thomas, o.s. Thomas, of Badby, Northants,
cler. Christ Church , matric. 15 May, 1839. aged
17, student 1839-43 ; New Inn Hall , B.A. 1843,
bar.-at-law, Inner Temple, 1849. See Alunmi
West., 515. [31]

Green, Thomas Hill, 2s. Valentine, of Birkin, near
Ferrybridge, Yorks, cler. Balliol Coll ., matric.
30 May, 1855, aged 19 ; B.A. 1859, fellow 1860-82,
M.A. 1862, librarian 1864, senior dean 1865, ethical
lecturer and tutor 1869, dean 1871-2, classical tutor
1875, and Whyte's prof, of moral philosophy 1878,
until his death 26 March, 1882. See Rugby School
Reg.

Greene, Thomas Huntley, 2s. Thomas, of Withington,
Lancashire, arm. Balliol Coll ., matric. 2 June.
1843, aged 19; B.A. 1847, M.A. 1849, °f Slyne
House, Lancashire, chaplain, to bishop of Gibraltar
1848, of Gray's Inn 1850-6, and to the bishop of Lon¬
don 1853, rector of Marsh Gibbon, Bucks, 1856-70,
vicar of All Saints, Knightsbridge, 1870-3, of Middle
with East Claydon, Bucks, 1879, until his death 10
Oct., 1887. See Foster's Lancashii-e Collection &
Eton School Lists.

Green, Thomas Lingard, is. John, of Woburn, Beds,
arm. Trinity Coll ., matric. 7 March, 1850, aged
19 ; B.A. 1853, M.A. 1856, rector of St. Gregory
and St. Peter, Sudbury, 1879. See Rugby School Reg.

Green, Thomas Littleton, s. Thomas, of Burford,
Salop, pleb. Balliol Coll ., matric. 19 March,
1785. aged 23- [35]

Green, Thomas Robinson, is. Robert, of Newcastle-
upon-Tyne, cler. Queen's Coll ., matric. 18 June,
1838, aged 18 ; Crewe exhibitioner Lincoln Coll.
1838-46, B.A. 1842, M.A. 1845.

Greene, Thomas Whitcombe, is. Thomas, of Chiches¬
ter, Sussex, arm. Magdalen Coll ., matric. 23
Jan., i860, aged 18 ; B.A. 1864, B.C.L. 1866, bar.
at-law, Lincoln's Inn, 1867, an inspector of school"
1876. See Foster's Men at the Bar.
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Valentine Green. 1715—1886. Edward Greenhow.

Green, Valentine, is. Valentine, of Knipton, co. Leices¬
ter, cler. Oriel Coll., matric. 21 Feb., 1850, aged
18; postmaster Merton College 1850-4.

Greene, Rev. Walter Lighton, 3s. Joseph, of Cnbley,
co. Derby, cler. Exeter Coll., matric. 31 May,
1879, aged 18 : B.A. 1883, M.A. 1886.Green, William, s. William, of Lighthorne, co. War¬
wick, pleb, All Souls' Coll., matric. 3 April,
1734, aged 18; B.A. 1737, M.A. 1751, B. & D.D.
1766.Greene, William, 'painter to the University;' privi-
legiatus 25 Jan., 1738-9.

Green, William, s. Samuel, of Cawthorn, Yorks, arm.
Merton Coll., matric. 6 July, 1752, aged 18.

Green, William, 'Highworth carrier;' privilegiatus 1
Jan., 1757. [6]

Green, William, 'tonsor;' privilegiatus 11 March, 1790.
Green, William, s. George, of Newington,Surrey, cler.

Queen's Coll., matric. 22 Nov., 1791, aged 19;
B.A. 1795.

Green, William, s. William, of Camberwell, Surrey, arm.
Christ Church, matric. 24 Oct., 1816, aged 17.

Green, William, 4s. George, of Clapham, Surrey, arm.
Worcester Coll., matric. 24 Oct., 1833, aged 17 ;
B.A. 1838, M.A. 1840. [lO]

Green, William, is. William, of Boxford, Suffolk,
gent. Pembroke Coll., matric. 6 Feb., 1840,
aged 19; scholar 1840-5, B.A. 1844, M.A. 1846,
vicar of Little Clacton, Essex, 1850.

Green, William, of Queen's Coll., Cambridge(B .A.
1820, M.A. 1823), adm. 'ad eundem ' 25 June, 1857.Green, Rev. William Arthur, is. William, of Goadby,
co. Leicester, cler. Non-Coll., matric. 22 Jan.,
1876, aged 19 ; B.A. 1884.Greene, William Conyngham, is. Richard Jones, of
Dublin, arm. Pembroke Coll., matric. 20 Oct.,
i 873. aged 18 ; scholar 1873-5, B.A. 1877, M.A. 1881.

Green, William Crofton, 2s. Thomas John, of Bedford,
arm. Wadham Coll., matric. 18 Oct., 1862, aged
19 ; B.A. 1867, M.A. 1874. [3.s]Green, William Edward, is. William, of Iver, Bucks,
cler. Worcester Coll., matric. 18 Nov., 1847,
aged 19 ; B.A. 1851, M.A. 1854, vicar of Lambeth,
Holy Trinity, 1859-72, rector of Avington, Hants,
1872.Green, William Frederick,4s. John, of Woburn, Beds,
arm. Oriel Coll., matric. 7 Feb., 1856, aged 18 ;
B.A. i860, M.A. 1862, vicar of Budleigh, Devon, 1884.

Green, William Herbert, o.s. Thomas, of Greenfield,
Yorks, cler. Queen's Coll., matric. 24 Oct., 1874,
aged 22 ; B.A. 1877, M.A. 1881, vicar of St. John
the Evangelist, Hollington, St. Leonard's-on-Sea.

Green, William Molyneux, s. William, of Findon,
Sussex, arm. University Coll., matric. 3 Dec.,
1777» aged 19.Green, William West, s. William, of Oxford (city),
pleb. Magdalen Hall, matric. 26 March, 1776,
aged 16 ; B.A. 1779, M.A. 1782, B. & D.D. 1814.

Greenall, Hinckley, s. Joseph, of Weston-on-Avon,
co. Warwick, gent. Trinity Coll., matric. 14
May, 1740, aged 17 ; B.A. 13 March, 1743-4. [23.]

Greenall, Richard, 4s. Edward, of Wilderspool,
Cheshire, gent. Brasenose Coll. , matric. 9 June,
1824, aged 18 ; B.A. 1828, M.A. 1831, incumbent ofStretton, Cheshire, 1831, archdeacon of Chester,
died 27 Nov., 1867. See Foster's Baronetage.

Greenall, Richard, 4s. Thomas, of Warrington, Lan¬
cashire, arm. Brasenose Coll., matric. 22 June,
1848, aged 18 ; B.A. 1852, M .A. 1855, of Hill DownManor, Devon, vicar of Hawkshead, Lancashire,
*865-75, and of Stockton Heath, Cheshire, 1875-81.
See Foster's Baronetage.

Greenall, Robert, pleb. Merton Coll., matric. 5
Aug., 1747 ; B.A. 1751.

Greenall, Thomas, 2s. Thomas, of Great Budworth,
Cheshire, arm. Brasenose Coll., matric. 3
March, 1842, aged 18 ; B .A. 1845, M.A. 1848, hon.
canon of Chester 1880, rector of Grappenhall 1848.
See Foster's Baronetage. [25]

Greenaway, Stephen, s. William, of St. Edmond's,
Salisbury, pleb. Magdalen Hall, matric. 19
July, 1729, aged 16.

Greenfield, Andrew, s. John, of Dalkeith, Scotland,
arm. Balliol Coll., matric. 15 Feb., 1768, aged
18 ; B.A. 1771, M.A. 1774.Greenfield, James, is. James, of Landegai, co. Car¬
narvon, arm. Brasenose Coll., matric. 5 June,
1828, aged 18 ; B.A. 1832, M.A. 1835, of Brynder-wen, co. Monmouth, J.P., D.L., high sheriff, co.
Anglesey, died 16 May, 1867. See Foster's Baronet¬
age , Bailey ; & Rugby School Reg., 149.

Greenfield, James Lawrence, is. James, of Reading,
gent. Wadham Coll., matric. 19 Oct., 1885, aged
20.

Greenfield, Thomas Joseph (Martineau),2s. Thomas
Joseph, of Lewisham, Kent, arm. Non-Coll.,
matric. 14 Oct., 1882, aged 18; exhibitioner Mag¬
dalen Coll. 1883-6, B.A. 1886. [30]

Greenham, Frederick John, is. Frederick,of Yeovil,
Somerset, arm. University Coll., matric. 26
Jan., 1867, aged 19 ; B.A. 1870, M.A. 1873, vicar of
Halstead, Holy Trinity, 1877.

Greenham, William, 2S. Robert, of Liverpool, Lanca¬
shire, gent. Magdalen Hall, matric. 30 March,
1843, aged 23; B.A. 1849, P.C. Norley 1849-50,rector of Harley, Salop, 1859.

Greenham, William Neal, y.s. Frederick, of Yeovil,
Somerset, arm. Magdalen Coll., matric. 16
Oct., 1875, aged 19; Charsley PIall, B.A.
1880.

Greenhill, Benjamin Cuff, o.s. William Moore, of
Puriton, Somerset, arm. Worcester Coll.,
matric. 19 Oct., 1825, aged 18 ; father of Pelhain S.

Greenhill, George Vores Jowett, 3s. William Alex¬
ander, of Hastings, Sussex, m.d. Trinity Coll.,
matric. 17 Oct., 1870, aged 18. [35]

Greenhill, Henry Joseph, is. Joseph, of St. Martin's,
Ludgate Hill, London, gent. Trinity Coll.,
matric. 19 June, 1857, aged 18 ; B.A. 1861, M.A.
1864, rector of Walton-on-the-Hill, Surrey, 1880.See St. Pauts School Reg. , 320.

Greenhill, John Russell, s. Samuel, of the East Indies,
arm. Trinity Coll., matric. 6 June, 1746, aged
16; B.C.L. 1754, D.C.L. 1759, rector of Cottisford,father of Sir Robert Greenhill-Russell, baronet (see
that name).

Greenhill, Pelham Spencer, 2s. Benjamin Cuff, of
Puriton, near Bridgwater, gent. worcester
Coll. , matric. 26 Jan., 1876, aged 20.

Greenhill, Robert. Christ Church 1780. See
Russell.

Greenhill, William, s. Thomas, of Watford, Herts,
arm. Trinity Coll., matric. 12 Dec., 1789, aged
17; B.A. 1793, M.A. 1796, B.D. 1806, fellow until
1825, rector of Farnham, Essex, 1825, until hisdeath 2. Feb., 1849. [&Q]

Greenhill, William Alexander, 3s. George, of Totten¬
ham, Middlesex, arm. Trinity Coll., matric.
9 June, 1832, aged 18 ; B.Med. 1839, D.Med. 1841,of Hastings, sometime physician to Radcliffe In¬
firmary, Oxford. See Rugby School Reg. , 156.

Greenhill, William Ridge, 3s. Henry, of Milton,
Kent, arm. Magdalen Hall, matric. 7 Dec.,
1853, aged 18 ; B.A. 1857, M.A. i860, rector ofNewenden, Kent, 1879.

Greenhill, William Scott Ridley, is. William Alexan¬
der, of Oxford, doctor. Trinity Coll., matric.
17 Oct., 1863, aged 18.Greenhough, Robert Ambrose, is. Robert, of Bull-
bridge, co. Derby, gent. Lincoln Coll., matric.
17 Oct., 1867, aged 19.

GreenllOW, Edward, o.s. Edward Headlam, of Tyne-
mouth, Northumberland, doctor. Lincoln Coll.,
matric. 17 Oct., 1863, aged 20; B.A. 1867, M.A,,
1870, vicar of North Gostorth, Northumberland,
1880-1, of Earsdon 1881. [3:5]



E dward H. G reenhow. 1715—1886. T homas G reenwood.

Greeilhow, Rev. Edward Henry, is. Edward, ofNewton-on-Ouse, Yorks, cler. Keble Coll.,
matric. 16 Oct., 1876, aged 19 ; Charsley Hall,
B.A. & M.A. 1885.

Greenidge, Abel Hendy Jones, 2s. Nathaniel Heath,of St. John, Isle of Barbados, cler. Balliol
Coll ., matric. 15 Oct., 1884, aged 18 ; exhibitioner
1885.

Greenidge, Charles William, s. William, of Isle ofBarbados, gent. Pembroke Coll ., matric. 27 Jan.,
1817, aged 18.

Greenish, Frederick Robert, is. Robert, of Haverford¬west, co. Pembroke, gent. New Coll ., matric.
24 Jan., 1881, aged 25 ; B.Mus. 1883.

Greenlaw, Rev. Alexander, s. John, of Elgin, co.Moray, Scotland, gent. St. Alban Hall , matric.
8 July, 1790, aged 35 ; B.A. 1796, M.A. 1801,
B.C.L. & D.C.L. 1804, died at Blackheath 1829. [5]

Greenlaw, Richard Bathurst, s. Alexander, of Isle-worth, Middlesex, doctor. Worcester Coll.,
matric. 10 April, 1812, aged 18 ; B.A. 1816, M.A.
1827, domestic chaplain to bishop of Rochester,
rector of Bradwell juxta Mare, Kent, 1849, until his
death 15 Oct., 1855.

Greenlaw, William, s. Alexander, of Isleworth, Mid¬dlesex, doctor. Wadham Coll ., matric. 6 July,
1808, aged 17 ; B .A. 1813, M.A. 1816, rector of
Woolwich 1837, until his death 22 Dec., 1850.

Greenly, Edward Howorth, is. Charles WilliamsAllen (after Greenly), of St. George-the-Martyr,
London, arm. Balliol Coll ., matric. 14 Dec.,
1855, aged 18 ; B.A. i860, M.A. 1864, of Titley
Court, co. Hereford, J.P., D.L., high sheriff 1881,
bar.-at-law, Lincoln's inn, 1862. See Foster's Men
at the Bar.

Greenly, John, s. William, of Hereford (city), gent.
Christ Church , matric. 28 Oct., 1796, aged 18 ;B.A. 1800, M.A. 1818, chaplain R.N., wounded
at Trafalgar, vicar choral Salisbury Cathedral and
vicar of the Close 1812, P.C. St. Thomas 1821,
rector of Sharncote, Wilts, 1834, died 1 Dec.,
1862.

Greenly, John Prosser (Woodhouse), o.s. John, ofAndover, Hants, cler. Christ Church , matric.
9 April, 1829, aged 18 ; chorister New Coll.
1821-4. [10]

Greenly, William, s. John of Titley, co. Hereford,arm. Trinity Coll ., matric. 6 Nov., 1760, aged
18 ; of Titley, co. Hereford, J. P., D.L., high sheriff
1805.

Greenougll, John Knox, o .s. Charles, of Vere,Jamaica, gent. Wadham Coll ., matric. 14 Oct.,
1870, aged 18.

Greenslade, Lewis, s. George, of St. Paul's, Exeter,pleb. Exeter Coll ., matric. 9 July, 1729, aged
21 ; B.A. 1733.

Greensted, Harry, IS. Henry, of Tunstall, Kent,gent. Queen's Coll ., matric. 24 Oct., 1874, aged
19.

Greenstreet, Rev. Clement Michael, 2s. FrederickWaters, of Winterbourne, co. Gloucester, cler.
Keble Coll ., matric. 15 Oct,, 1877, aged 18 ;B.A. 1881. [3.5]

Greenstreet, Rev. Ernest Frederick, is. FrederickWaters, of^Tetbury, co. Gloucester, cler. Keble
Coll ., matric. 27 April, 1871, aged 19 ; B.A. 1874,M.A. 1880, died 4 Feb., 1882.

Greensword, Lewis s. Richard, of Newport, co.Monmouth, gent. Hertford Coll ., matric. 5
Nov., 1770, aged 17.

GreenufF, Samuel, of Oxford, ' tonsor,' 29 June,1:719.
Greenway, George Cattell, is. George Cattell, ofLeamington, arm. Brasenose Coll ., matric.

21 Jan., 1884, aged 18.
Greenway, Henry, o.s. Henry, of Saddleford, Berks,arm. St. Alban Hall, 2 June, 1824, aged

20. [20]

Greenway, John, ' carrier' to Highwortli and Far-rington, Wilts, 18 Feb., 1715-6.

Greenway, John Brabyn, 2s. John, of Plymouth, arm.
Trinity Coll ., matric. 11 Oct., 1884, aged 18.

Greenway, Kelynge, is. Kelynge, of Warwick, arm.
Brasenose Coll ., matric. 28 Jan., 1886, aged18.

Greenway, Robert, s. Robert, of Holborn, London,pleb. St. John's Coll ., matric. 14 July, 1718,
aged 17 ; All Souls' Coll. B.A. 1722, Trinity
Coll. M.A. 12 Feb., 1724-5.

Greenway, Thomas, s. Thomas, of Warwick (town),gent. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 13 April, 1793,
aged 16; B .A. 1797, M.A. 1799, bar.-at-law, Inner
Temple, 1803. [25]

Green well, Francis John, 2s. Francis, of Durham,arm. Balliol Coll . matric. 16 Oct., 1872, aged
19 ; B.A. 1877, M.A ..1879, bar.-at-law Inner Temple
1877. See Foster's Men at the Bar.

Green well, Thomas William, is. Thomas, of Lon¬don, arm. Magdalen Hall , matric. 12 June,
1867, aged 18.

Greenwell, William John, is. George Clementson, ofBishop Auckland, co. Durham, gent. New Coll,,
matric. 12 Oct., 1866, aged 19 ; B.A. 5870, bar.-at-
law, Inner Temple, 1872.

Greenwood, Arthur, 3s. George Wright, of Newcastle-
under-Lyne, co. Stafford, gent. St. Alban Hall,
matric. 5 July, 1881, aged 28.

Greenwood, Charles Sidney, 2s. Thomas, of North-end, Oxon, arm. St. Edmund Hall , matric. 16
Dec., 1825, aged 19, ^ [30]

Greenwood, Edgar Francis, o.s. Frederick, of Isling¬ton, London, arm. Trinity Coll ., matric. 11
Oct., 1879, aged 18 ; B.A. 1883.

Greenwood, Edwin Wilfrid, 3s. John, of Birstwith,Yorks, arm. Christ Church , matric. 31 May,
1879, aged 17.

Greenwood, Francis Willes, s. William, of Warwick(town), doctor. Trinity Coll ., matric. 14 Jan.,
1747-8, aged 16; B.A. 1751, M.A. 1754.

Greenwood, Frederick Barndardiston, is. John, ofSwarcliffe, Yorks, arm. Christ Church , matric.
23 May. 1872, aged 18; B.A. 1876, M.A. 1882,
of Swarcliffe Hall, Yorks, J. P., D.L.

Greenwood, Henry, is. William, of Thrapstone,Northants, cler. Queen's Coll ., matric. 14 Dec.,
1848, aged 18 ; Crewe exhibitioner Lincoln Coll.
1849-51, demy Magdalen Coll., 1851-66, B .A.
1852, M.A. 1855, rector of Beelsby, co. Lincoln,
1865. See Bloxam , vii. 390 ; & Rugby School Reg.,
219. [35]

Greenwood, Hubert John, 4s. John, of Swarcliffe,Yorks, arm. Christ Church , matric., 30 May,
1885, aged 17.

Greenwood, John, s. Adam, of Elston, Lancashire,pleb. Brasenose Coll . , matric. 24 March, 1726-7,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1731.

Greenwood, John, s. John, of Newport, Salop, cler.
Trinity Coll ., matric. 6 July, 1733, aged 16.

Greenwood, John, is. Frederick, of Bingley, Yorks,arm. Christ Church , matric. 27 May, 1847,
aged, 18 ; B.A. 1851, M.A. i860, of Swarcliffe Hall,
Yorks, M.P. Ripon 1857-65, captain Yorkshire
hussars, a student of Lincoln's Inn 1851. See Eton
School Lists.

Greenwood, Robert, s. Thomas, of Soddington, co.Gloucester, pleb. Balliol Coll ., matric. 10 Oct.,
1743, aged 18. [40]

Greenwood, Robert, s. Thomas, of Calne, Wilts,cler. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 14 May, 1793,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1797, M .A. 1800, rector of Colyton
Rawleigh, Devon, 1809, until his death 22 Oct.
1843.

Greenwood, Thomas, s. Robert, of Killinton, West¬moreland, cler. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 22
Nov,, 1763, aged 20 ; B.A. 1767, M.A. 1770.
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Thomas Greenwood, 1715—1886. Henry Gregory.

Greenwood, Thomas, 2S. Thomas, of Crayke, co.
York, arm. Charsley Hall, matric. 18 Oct.,
1881, aged 19.

Greenwood, William, s. Henry, of Heptonstall,
Yorks, gent. Brasenose Coll., matric. 31 March,
1747, aged 19.

Greenwood, William, 1849. See Holden.
Greet, Thomas, s. Thomas, of Chelsea, Middlesex,

cler. University Coll., matric. 16 Nov., 1774,
aged 22 ; his father a fellow of Trinity College,
Cambridge, graduated B.A. 1736, and proceeded
M.A. 1740.

Greetliam, Edward, 2S. Charles, of Liverpool, Lanca¬
shire, arm. Brasenose Coll., matric. 14 Jan.,
1820, aged 18. [5]

Greeven, Richard, 2S. Hermann, of Camberwell,
Surrey, arm. Christ Church, matric. 16 Oct.,
1885, aged 19 ; scholar 1885.

Greg", Favour James, o.s. John, of Glasgow, gent.
Balliol Coll., matric. 16 Oct., 1866, aged 20;
exhibitioner 1866-70.

Greg1, Thomas Tylston, is. Edward Hyde, of Hand-
forth, Cheshire, arm. Oriel Coll., matric. 16
March, 1878, aged 19 ; B.A. 1881, M.A. 1886,
bar.-at-law, Inner Temple, 1882. See Foster's Men
at the Bar & Rugby School Reg.

Gregg-Carr, Charles Henry, is. Charles Francis
Gregg, of Nottingham, arm. Christ Church,
matric. 27 May, 1863, aged 19 ; S.C.L. & B.A.
1867, M.A. 1871, of Stannington, Northumberland,
captain Hants yeomanry cavalry, late captain 8th
hussars, assumed the additional surname of Carr
by royal licence 1878.

Gregg, Edward Pease, 2s. George, of Chapel Town,
near Leeds, arm. Magdalen Hall, matric. 15
Feb., 1865, aged 18 ; B.A. 1869, M.A. 1873, rector
of Upton, Devon, 1883. [10]

Gregg, Francis, s. Francis, of St. Anthony, London,
arm. Brasenose Coll., matric. 2 Dec., 1811,
aged 17; B.A. 1815, M.A. 1818, bar.-at-law, Inner
Temple, 1819, a deputy registrar of Bankruptcy
Court, died in 1840.

Gregg, Henry, s. Francis, of London, arm. St.
John's Coll., matric. 9 Dec., 1777, aged 18;
Christ Church, B.A. 1781.

Gregg, John, s. Thomas, of Sidbury, Devon, arm.
Christ Church, matric. 23 May, 1808, aged 18 ;
student 1808-13, B.A. 1812.

Gregg, Ralph Cromwell, 2s. Charles Francis, of New¬
bridge, Ireland, arm. Oriel Coll., matric. 19
Oct. ,1867, aged 19; of Stonifield, and Heather Lodge,
Surrey, late 19th hussars, etc.

Gregg', Robert Spencer, o.s. Robert John, of Maryle-
bone, London, arm. St. Mary Hall, matric. 10
Dec., 1858, aged 18; drowned when boating at
Oxford 6 April, 1859. See Rugby School Reg. [15J

Gregorie, David William, s. Charles, of Marylebone,
London, arm. Christ Church, matric. 22 Oct.,
1807, aged 17 ; B.A. 1811, M.A. 1814, bar.-at-law,
Lincoln's Inn, 1815, police magistrate Queen's
Square, died in 1842, father of George W. 1866.

Gregorie, George, s. Charles, of St. Marylebone,
Middlesex, equitis. Christ Church, matric. 23
Oct., 1812, aged 19; B.A. 1816. M.A. 1822,
evidently a brother of the last named.

Gregorie, George Wayne, 2s. David William,of
London, arm. Worcester Coll., matric. 16
Oct., 1866, aged 30; B.A. 1870, of the Inner
Temple 1867.

Gregory, Abraham, s. John, of Gloucester (city), gent.
Christ Church, matric. 29 March, 1721, aged 18 ;
B.A. 1724, M.A. 1727.

Gregory, Abraham, s. Edward, of Wootton-under-
Edge, co. Gloucester, cler. Christ Church,
matric. 13 April, 1728, aged 17; B.A. 1731, M.A.

^ 1734. [20]Gregory, Arthur, s. Arthur, of Styvechale,co. War¬
wick, arm. University Coll., matric. 23 May,
1733, aged 17, of Styvechale, died 1791.

Gregory, Arthur Thomas,2s. Arthur William, of
Clifton, co. Gloucester, arm. Lincoln Coll.,
matric. 22 Nov., 1826, aged 18; B.A. 1831, P.C.
Flixton, Lancashire, 1843-63, rector of Trusham,
Devon, 1863.

Gregory, Arthur William, s. Francis, of Styvechale,
co. Warwick, arm. Trinity Coll., matric. 1 July,
1817, aged 17 ; St. Alban Hall, B.A. 1822, M.A.
1823, vicar of Corley, co. Warwick, 1824, until his
death n Dec., 1874.

Gregory, Benjamin Alfred, 2s. Benjamin, of Rochester,
gent. Brasenose Coll., matric. 25 Jan., 1868,
aged 17; scholar 1867-73, B.A. 1872, M.A. 1875.

Gregory, Charles, is. Charles Marshall,of Bideford,
Devon, arm. Wadham Coll., matric. 5 July,
1821, aged 18 ; B.A. 1825, M.A. 1853, vicar of
Sandford, Devon, 1836, until his death 1 March,
1883. [25]

Gregory, David, s. David, of London, doctor, ' now
dean of Christ Church.' Christ Church, matric.
15 May, 1764, aged 16.

Gregory, Dixie, s. Dixie, of St. John's, Bedford, gent.
Brasenose Coll., matric. 24 Nov., 1803, aged 19;
B.A. 1807.

Gregory, Edward, s. Edward, of Wootton-under-Edge,
co. Gloucester, cler. Christ Church, matric. 3
July, 1724, aged 17 ; B.A. 1728.

Gregory, Edward, s. Daniel, of Eltham, Kent, gent.
Magdalen Hall, matric. 13 April, 1807, aged 18 ;
Trinity Coll. B.A. 1811, M .A. 1818.

Gregory, Francis, s. Francis, of Cheltenham, co.
Gloucester, pleb. Balliol Coll., matric. 11 July,
1717, aged 17 ; B.A. 1721. [30]

Gregory, Francis, s. Edward, of Wooton-under-Edge,
co. Gloucester, cler. Christ Ci-iurch, matric. 14
April, 1739, aged 18 ; B.A. 1742.

Gregory, Francis, is. William, of Exeter, Devon,
arm. Exeter Coll., matric. 11 Oct., 1819, aged
18 ; B.A. 1823, M.A. 1826, vicar of Mullion, Corn¬
wall, 1834, until his death 21 July, 1853.

Gregory, Rev. Francis Ambrose, 2s. Robert, of Panton,
co. Lincoln, cler. Corpus Christi Coll., matric.
23 Oct., 1867, aged 19; B.A. 1871, M.A. 1883,
principal St. Paul's College, and chaplain to bishop

. of Madagascar. See Robinson , 350.
Gregory, Francis Hood, 2s. Arthur Francis, of Styve-

ciiale Hall, co. Warwick, arm. Christ Church,
matric. 18 Oct., 1854, aged 17; B.A. 1860, M.A.
1865, late major 15th hussars. See Eton School
Lists.

Gregory, Francis Maundy, 2s. Francis Thomas, of
Loose, Kent, cler. Oriel Coll., matric. 17
March, 1859, aged 18 ; B.A. 1862, M.A. 1865, vicar
of St. Michael's, Southampton, 1870. [35]

Gregory, Francis Thomas, 2s. John, of Preston juxta
Wingham, Kent, cler. u niversity Coll. , matric.
22 Jan., 1820, aged 17 ; scholar 1820-8, B.A. 1823,
M.A. 1830, held various curacies 1829-54, vicar of
St. Mary Piatt, Kent, 1854.

Gregory, George, s. Lewis, of Barnstaple, Devon,
gent. Hart Hall, matric. 6 April, 1720, aged
17 ; commoner Trinity Coll, 23 Nov., 1723, B.A.
18 Feb., 1723-4.

Gregory, George, s. David, of St. George's, Hanover
Square, London, doctor. Christ Church, matric.
4 Dec., 1771, aged 16.

Gregory, George, s. Robert, of Morchard Bishop,
Devon, gent. Oriel Coll., matric. 24 May, 1784,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1788, M.A. 1790, vicar of Dunsford,
Devon, 1792, until his death 23 Jan., 1839.

Gregory, George Herbert, is. Joseph, of Clewer,
Berks, gent. New Coll., matric. 20 Oct., 1873,
aged 19 ; B.Mus. 23 April, 1874. [&0]

Gregory, Henry, s. David, of St. George's, Hanover
Square, London, doctor. CHRIST CHURCH,matric.
16 May, 1768, aged 17.
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Gregory, Henry, 3s. William, of Irthlingborough,Northants, gent. CHRIST CHURCH,matric. 20 Jan.,
1819, aged 16; servitor 1819-23, B.A. 1823, M.A.
1834, head-master Witney Grammar School 1835-76,
vicar of Asthall, Oxon, 1834, until his death 16 Nov.,
1882.

Gregory, Herbert, is. Francis, of Ardwick, co.Lancaster, gent. magdalen COLL. , matric, 16
Oct., 1880, aged 19; demy 1880-5, B.A. 1886.

Gregory, James, s. John, of Aberdeen, Scotland,doctor Christ Church , matric. 13 Dec., 1766,
aged 13.

Gregory, John, s. John, of Hemstead, co. Gloucester,doctor. Christ Church , matric. 22 March, 1720-1,
aged 15 ; St. Mary Hall , B.A. 1727.

Gregory, John, s. Thomas, of Uley, co. Gloucester,cler. Pembroke Coll ., matric. 1 April, 1761,
aged 16 ; B.A. 1765, M.A. 1768. [5]

Gregory, John, s. Francis, of Canterbury (city), cler.
Lincoln Coll ., matric. 6 March, 1784, aged 17 ;
B.A. 1787, M.A. 1791, rector of Elmstone, Kent,
1792, until his death 29 May, 1839.

Gregory, John, s. Thomas, of Hordley, Oxon, cler.
Exeter Coll ., matric. 15 Feb., 1785, aged 18;
B.A. 1790, M.A. 1794.

Gregory, John, is. John, of Preston, Kent, cler.
Balliol Coll ., matric. 5 Dec., 1818, aged 17;
B .C .L. 1829.

Gregory, John, IS. John, of Chippenham, Wilts, gent.
Non-Coll ., matric. 15 Oct., 1870, aged 23 ; S.C .L.
& B.A. 1873, M.A. 1878, vicar of Far-Cotton
1880-2.

Gregory, John Philip, IS. John, of Tasmania, arm.
University Coll ., matric. 25 Nov., 1857, aged18; B.A. 1861, M.A. 1864, bar.-at-law, Lincoln's
Inn, 1867, died 16 Nov., 1869, See Rugby School
Reg. [10]

Gregory, Matthew, s. John, of Isle of Jamaica, arm.
Christ Church , matric. 5 March, 1728-9, aged 15 ;
B.A. 1732.

Gregory, 'Maze William, is. Thomas, of Clapton,
Middlesex, cler. Wadham Coll . , matric. 26 Jan.
1843, aged 17; B.A. 1846, M.A. 1849, vicar of
Roade, Northants, 1853-66, of Wisborough Green,
Sussex, 1866-8, and of Great Doddington, Northants,
1868-79.

Gregory, Oliver, s. Richard, of Penmark, co. Glamor¬
gan, cler. Balliol Coll ., matric. 5 March, 1734-5,
aged 18.

Gregory, Richard, 'carrier to Chester' 6 March,
1715-6.

Gregory, Richard, s. Richard, of Cowbridge, co.
Glamorgan, cler. Magdalen Hall , matric. 29
March, 1729, aged 16. [15]

Gregory, Robert, s. William, of Woolhope, co. Here¬
ford, arm. Balliol Coll ., matric. 23 Oct., 1742,
aged 18; B .A. 1746 (? of Coole Park, co. Galway,
M.P. Maidstone 1768-74, and Rochester 1774-84,
died 1 Sep., 1810). See also William C. 1739. and
Sir William Henry Gregory hereafter named.

Gregory, Robert, s. Arthur, of Warwick (town), arm.
Oriel Coll ., matric. 30 Nov., 1790, aged 18. See
Rugby School Reg., 51.

Gregory, Robert, s. William, of Ballinasloe, co. Gal¬
way, arm. Trinity Coll ., matric. 29 June, 1810,
aged 19; of Coole Park, co. Galway, died 1847,
father of Sir William Henry 1835.

Gregory, Robert, is. Robert, of St. Mary's, Notting¬
ham, gent. Corpus Christi Coll ., matric. 2
April, 1840, aged 21; B.A. 1843, M.A. 1846, vicar
of St. Mary the Less, Lambeth, 1853-73, canon St.
Paul's Cathedral 1868, chaplain to Bishop of Chester
1884.

Gregory, Robert Stewart, is. Robert, of Bisley, co.
Gloucester, cler. Trinity Coll ., matric. 15 Oct.,
1866, aged 19 ; B.A. 1871, M.A. 1873, vicar of St.
Mark's, Myddleton Square, London, 1878-82, vicar of
Edmonton 1882. See Robinson , 350, [2©]

Gregory, Thomas, s. Blagrave, of Banbury, Oxon,
gent. Trinity Coll ., matric. 26 March, 1734,
aged 19 ; B.A. 1737.

Gregory , Thomas, s. Edward, of Wootton-under-Edge,co. Gloucester, cler. Christ Church , jmatric. 1
April, 1734, aged 17.

Gregory, Thomas, s. William, of Burlton, Salop,pleb. Christ Church , matric. 30 April, 1734,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1 March, 1737-8.

Gregory, Thomas, s. Dixie, of Bedford, gent. Wad-
ham Coll ., matric. 24 May, 1780, aged 17; B.A.1784.

Gregory, Thomas, s. Thomas, of Hordley, Wootton(parish), Oxon, cler. Exeter Coll ., matric. 15
March, 1781, aged 16. [25]

Gregory, Thomas, 2s. Alexander, of Anstruther, co.Fife, cler. Balliol Coll ., matric. 20 Oct., 1875,
aged 19; exhibitioner 1875-80, B .A. 1879, M.A.
1883.

Gregory, Thomas Henry, o.s. Thomas, of York, arm.
Brasenose Coll ., matric. 23 May, 1861, aged 19 ;B.A. 1865, M.A. 1870, vicar of Padbury, Bucks,
1876.

Gregory, Walter George, 3s. George John Gregory, ofDorchester, arm. Queen's Coll ., matric. 8 June,
1878, aged 19; scholar 1878-83, B.A. 1882, M.A.
1885.

Gregory, William, s. William, of How Caple, co.Hereford, arm. Balliol Coll ., matric. 22 Oct,
1716, aged 15.

Gregory, William, s. John, of Aberdeen, Scotland,doctor. Balliol Coll ., matric. 10 Dec., 1776,
aged 17 ; B.A. 1780, M.A. 1783. [30]

Gregory, William, 2S. William, of 'St. Gluvias,'Cornwall, gent. Wadi-iam Coll ., matric. 21 June,
1824, aged 17 ; B.A. 1828.

Gregory, William Cope, s. William, of Woolhope,co. Hereford, arm. Balliol Coll ., matric. 30
June, 1739, aged 18.

Gregory, (Sir) William Henry (k.c.m.g.), o.s. Robert,of Dublin (city), arm. Christ Church , matric. 6
June, 1835, aged 17; of Coole Park, co. Galway,
J.P., D.L., high sheriff 1849, M.P. 1857-72, and for
Dublin 1842-7, P.C., governor of Ceylon 1871-7,
K.C.M.G. 19 Feb., 1876.

GregSOIl, Francis Sitwell Knight, 8s. Henry, of LowLynn, Northumberland, arm. Brasenose Coll.,
matric. 14 Oct., 1884, aged 19 ; B.A. 1887.

GregSOIl, Frederick, 4s. William, of Rochford, Essex,
gent. St. Alban Hall , matric. 26 Oct., 1874,
aged 26, B.A. 1877 ; Merton Coll. M.A. 1886.

GregSOIl, John, is. John, of St. Mary's, Durham, arm.
University Coll ., matric. 28 June, 1824, aged 18;B.A. 1828, M.A. 1831, of Murton and Burdon, co.
Durham, and of Bramham House, Yorks, bar.-at-law,
Lincoln's Inn, 1829, died 27 Dec., 1879. [36]

GregSOIl, Rev. John, is. John Down, of Liverpool,arm. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 30 May, 1834,
aged 17 ; B.A. 1838, M.A. 1841, of Castle Priory,
Berks, J.P., died 24 June, 1859.

GregSOIl, John, is. John, of Durham (city), arm.
University Coll ., matric. 15 Oct., 1.853, aged 18;B.A. 1858, died 17 Aug., 1877. See Eton School Lists.

GregSOIl, Richard, s. William, of London (city), gent.
Hart Hall , matric. 3 March, 1714-5, aged 17.

GregSOIl, William, s. John, of Liverpool, Lancashire,
arm. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 11 Nov., 1806,
aged 17 ; B.A. 1810, M.A. 1813, bar.-at-law, Lin¬
coln's Inn, 1815, an under secretary Home Depart¬
ment. [40]

Greig, Duncan McBean, 3s. John Kinloch, of Banff,gent. Queen's Coll ., matric. 6 Feb., 1876, aged
20; B.A. 1881.

Greig, George, 4s. George, of Lambeth, Surrey, gent.
St. Edmund Hall , matric. 18 Feb., 1830, aged 23;B.A. 1833, M.A. 1838.

Greig, James Arthur, 12s. James Robinson, of Strat¬ford, Essex, arm. Worcester Coll ., matric. 29
Jan., 1879, aged 18 ; brother of Robert 1869.
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Greig, John, s. G., of Newgate Street, London,
gent. St. Edmund Hall , matric. 24 March, 1795,
aged 24 ; B.A. 1798, M.A. 1801.

Greig, John, is. James, of Edinburgh, gent. Queen's
Coll ., matric. 6 Feb., 1877, aged 22; B.Mus. 24
Oct., 1878.

Greig, Robert, 9s. James Robinson, of Chiltley, Hants,
gent. Exeter Coll ., matric. 18 May, 1869, aged
17 ; of Lincoln's Inn 1873.

Greig, William McGavin,is. Andrew, of Dundee, co.
Forfar, gent. St. Mary Hall , matric. 31 Oct.,
1868, aged 28.

Greive, Thomas, s. John, of Norharn, co. Durham,
pleb. Lincoln Coll ., matric. 10 Oct., 1730, aged
19; B.A. 1734. [5]

Grenfell, Rev. Algernon, 2s. John, of Tor, Devon,
gent. Corpus Christi Coll . , matric. 8 June, 1820,
aged 16 ; chorister Magdalen College 1817-20, exhi¬
bitioner Corpus Christi College 1820-4, scholar Uni¬
versity Coll. 1824-9, B.A. 1824, M.A. 1827, a
master of Rugby 1831-45, died 6 March, 1845. See
Bloxavi , i. 215, & Rugby School Reg., xiv.

Grenfell, Algernon George, is. Algernon Sidney, of
Park Gate, Cheshire, cler. Queen's Coll ., matric.
23 Oct., 1882, aged 18; scholar 1882, B.A.
1886.

Grenfell, Rev. Algernon Sidney, is. Algernon, of
Rugby, co. Warwick, cler. Balliol Coll . , matric.
17 Oct., 1855, aged 19 ; B .A. 1859, M.A. 1862. See
Rugby School Reg. , 286.

Grenfell, Charles Pascoe, s. Pascoe, of St. James's,
Westminster, arm. Christ Church , matric. 28
Jan., 1808, aged 17; of Taplow Court, Bucks, M.P.
Preston 1847-52, and 1857-65, died 21 March, 1867,
father of the next named.

Grenfell, Charles William, is. Charles Pascoe, of
London, arm. Christ Church , matric. 19 Oct.,
1842, aged 19; B.A. 1846, M.A. 1850, M.P. Sand¬
wich 1847 to May, 18152, Windsor, May, 18152-9, died
4 May, 1861. [lO]

Grenfell, Claud George, 3s. Charles, of London, arm.
Balliol Coll ., matric. 18 Oct., 1876, aged 18;
B.A. & M.A. 1883.

Grenfell, Edward Frederick, 3s. Algernon, of Rugby,
co. Warwick, cler. Balliol Coll ., matric. 13
May, 1859, aged 18 ; scholar Queen's Coll.
1859-63, B.A. 1863, M.A. 18 66, assistant-master
Rugby 1864-7, died 29 Dec., 1870. See Rugby
School Reg.

Grenfell, George Granville, s. Pascoe, of Surrey
Street, London, arm. Exeter Coll ., matric. 21
Oct., 1807, aged 18; created M.A. 30 June, 1813,
died 1852.

Grenfell, Henry Riversdale, 2s. Charles Pascoe, of
London, arm. Christ Church , matric. 19 Oct.,
1842, aged 18 ; a director of the Bank of England,
M P. Stoke-upon-Trent, Sep., 1862-8.

Grenfell, John Granville, 2s. Algernon,of Rugby, co.
Warwick, cler. Pembroke Coll . , matric. 5 March,
l8 58>aged 19; scholar 1858-63, B.A. 1862, a master
Queen's College, Birmingham, etc., after of the
British Museum. See Rugby School Reg. ] [3.5]

Grenfell, Pascoe, of Taplow, Bucks, created D.C.L.
5 July, 1810 ; M.P. Marlowin5 parliaments 1802-20,
Penrhyn 1820-6 (son of Pascoe Grenfell, M.P.),
died 23 Jan., 1838.

Grenfell, William Henry, is. Charles William, of
London, arm. Balliol Coll ., matric. 20 Oct.,
1874, aged 18; B.A. 1879, of Taplow Court,
Bucks, J.P., a student of the Inner Temple 1878,
M.P. Salisbury 1880-2 and 1885-6, late parliamen¬
tary groom-in-waiting to the Queen.

Grenside, Charles Edward, 4s. Christopher, of
Moscow, Russia, cler. Wadham Coll ., matric.
16 Oct., 1868, aged 19, B.A. 1872, M.A. 1876 ;
chorister New Coll. 1858-60, rector of Elmley,
Yorks, 1882-6, vicar of Pinner, Middlesex, 1886. See
Si. Paul's School Reg., 342,

Grenside, Charles Knowlys, is. John, of Bloomsbury,
London, arm. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 29 Jan.,
1834, aged 21 ; B.A. 1837, bar.-at-law, Inner
Temple, 1840. See Foster's Men at the Bar.

Grenside, John Doughty, 2S. John, of St. Pancras,
London, arm. Exeter Coll ., matric. 21 Feb.,
l8 39> a g ed 18; B.A. 1843, M.A. 1845, rector and
vicar of Donington, Hunts, 1851, until his death
28 Dec., 1886. See Eto?i School Lists. [2 O]

Grenside, Ralph, is. William, of Whitby, Yorks,
arm. university Coll ., matric. 25 March, 1824,
aged 19; exhibitioner 1825-9, B.A. 1827, M.A. 1831,
rector of Over Whitacre, co. Warwick, 1846, until his
death 7 May, 1883, aged 79.

Grensted, Rev. Frederick Finnis, 2s. William, of
Maidstone, Kent, gent. University Coll . , matric.
22 Jan., 1876, aged 18 ; exhibitioner 1878-80, B.A.
1878, M.A. 1882.

Grenville, George, s. Richard, of St. James's, West¬
minster, arm. Christ Church , matric. 6 Feb.,
1729-30, aged 17 ; bar.-at-law, Inner Temple, 1735,
bencher 1763, M.P. Buckingham 1741-70, privy
councillor 1754, treasurer of the Navy 1756, etc.,
1st lord of the Admiralty 1763, 1st lord of the
Treasury 1763, chancellor of the Exchequer 1763 to
July, 1765, died at Wotton 13 Nov., 1770. See
Foster's Peerage, D. Buckingham.

Grenville, Hon. George, s. George, Marquis of Buck¬
ingham. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 25 April,
1804, aged 15 ; created D.C .L. 6 July, 1810, 3rd
Baron Nugent, G .C .M.G., M.P. Buckingham Jan.,
1810-12, Aylesbury in 7 parliaments 1812, until his
death 27 Nov., 1850.

Grenville, George (Temple-Nugent),s. George, of Lon¬
don, arm. Christ Church , matric. 20 April, 1770,
aged 16; created D .C .L. 3 July, 1810, M.P. Bucks
1774 to Sep., 1779, created Marquis of Buckingham
4 Dec., 1784, K.G. 1790, lord-lieutenant of Ireland
1782, died 11 Feb., 1813. See Foster's Peerage .1

Grenville, James, s. James, of Butleigh, Somerset, arm.
Christ Church , matric. 17 Dec., 1759, aged 17;
M.P. Thirsk Dec., 1765-70, Buckingham in 5 par¬
liaments Nov., 1770, to Dec., 1790, Bucks Dec.,
1790, to June, 1797, P .C. 1783, and a lord of Trade
1786, created Baron Glastonbury 20 Oct., 1797, died
26 April, 1826, [26]

Grenville, Murray. See Murray.
Grenville, Richard (2nd), Earl Temple; created D.C.L.

4 July, 1771, K.G. 1760, M.P. Buckingham 1734-41,
1747-52, Bucks 1741-7, lord keeper 1757-61, P.C.
1756, assumed the additional final surname of
Temple in 1752 (son of Richard Grenville, by
Hester Countess Temple in her own right), died 11
Sep., 1779. See Foster's Peerage, D. Buckingham.

Grenville, Richard (Temple-NugentBrydges Chan-
dos), Earl Temple, s. George, Marquis of Bucking¬
ham. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 7 Dec., 1791,
aged 15 ; created D.C.L. 3 July, 1810, M.P. Bucks
in 5 parliaments June, 1797, to Feb., 1813, a com¬
missioner for Indian affairs 1800 -1, P.C. 1806,
created LL.D. Cambridge, 5 July, 1819, as of
Magdalen College, K.G. 1820, created Duke of
Buckingham and Chandos, etc., 4 Feb., 1822, died
17 Jan., 1839. See Foster's Peerage.

Grenville, Richard Plantaganet(Temple-Nugent
Brydges Chandos), Earl Temple, s. Richard, Mar¬
quis of Buckingham. Oriel Coll ., matric. 25
Oct., 1815, aged 18 ; M.P. Bucks in 8 parliaments
18 18, to Jan., 1839, G.C.H. 1835, lord Privy Seal
1841-2, P.C. 1841, K.G. 1842, 2nd Duke of Bucking¬
ham, died 29 July, 1861. See Foster's Peerage.

Grenville, Richard (Plantaganet Campbell Temple
Nugent Brydges Chandos, Marquis of Chandos),
o.s. Richard, Duke of Buckingham. Christ
Church , matric. 20 Oct., 1841, aged 18; created
D.C.L. 7 June, 1852, 3rd Duke of Buckingham,
M.P. Buckingham Feb., 1846-57, governor of
Madras 1875-80, lord-president of the Council 1866,
Colonial Secretary 1867. See Foster's Peerage. [31]
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Grenville, Thomas, s. George, of London, arm.
Christ Church, matric. 9 Dec., 1771, aged 15 ;
created D .C.L. 4 July, 1793, M.P. Bucks Oct.,
1779, t0 I 7^4' Aldborough 1790-6, Buckingham 1796,
to Jan., 1810, Buckinghamshire March, 1813-18,
1st lord of the Admiralty 1806-7, etc., died 17 Dec.,
1846, brother of the Marquis of Buckingham, and
of Baron Grenville.

Grenville, William (Wyndham),s. George, of London,
arm. Christ Church, matric. 14 Dec., 1776,
aged 17; B.A. 1780, D .C .L. by diploma 23 Dec.,
1809, chancellor of the University 1809-34, entered
Lincoln's Inn 1780, M.P. Buckingham Feb., 1782-4,
Bucks 1784, until created Baron Grenville 25 Nov.,
1790, auditor of the Exchequer 1795 to 1834, joint
paymaster-general of the forces 1784, vice-president
Board of Trade 1786, 'Speaker' 1789, Home Secre¬
tary 1789, president of the India Board, March, 1790,
Foreign Secretary 1791, 1st lord of the Treasury 1806,
died 12 Jan., 1834.

Gresham, Edward, s. Charles, of Titsey, Surrey, gent,
(after baronet). Magdalen Hall, matric. 2
July, 1722, aged 19 ; buried at Limpsfield 9 May,
1776.

Greshain, George Frederick Stanley, is. George, of
London, gent. St. Edmund Hall, matric. 23
Oct., 1885, aged 21.

Gresham, Thomas Michael, 2s. Thomas Michael, of
Dublin, Ireland, arm. worcester Coll., matric.
5 Dec., 1844, aged 19. [5]

Gresley, Blinman,s. Thomas, of St. Nicholas,
Bristol (city), arm. Trinity Coll., matric. 23
March, 1731-2, aged 16 ; B.A. 1735, M.A. 1738 (as
Blenman).

Gresley, Francis, s. Francis, of co. Worcester, cler.
Magdalen Hall, matric. 25 Feb., 1729-30,
aged 17; B. C. L. 1740, brother of Henry next
named.

Gresley, Henry, s. Francis, of Strensliam,co. Wor¬
cester, cler. Wadham Coll., matric. 16 March,
1731-2, aged 17; B.A. 1735, M.A. 1738, B.D.
1767.

Gresley, Henry, s. Henry, of Bristol, Somerset, gent.
St. Mary Hall, matric. 24 Nov., 1774, aged
18.

Gresley, Henry Scott, is. William, of Lichfield,co.
Stafford, cler. Christ Church, matric. 21 Oct.,
1858, aged 17; B.A. 1862, bar.-at-law, Inner
Temple, 1866, died Jan., 1868. See Foster's
Baronetage. [lO]

Gresley, John Morewood, 2s. William, of Seale, co.
Leicester, cler. Exeter Coll. , matric. 18 June, 1835,
aged 18 ; St. Mary Hall, B.A. 1840, M.A. 1845,
curate of Seale, co. Leicester, 1841-7, rector 1847,
until his death 15 May, 1866. See Foster's Baronetage.

Gresley, Laurence Stafford, 5s. John Morewood, of
Over Netherseale, co. Leicester, cler. Exeter
Coll., matric. 9 April, 1875, aged 19; B .A. 1879,
M.A. 1882, vicar of Birdsall, Yorks, 1885.

Gresley, Lee, s. Thomas, of Nethersale,co. Leicester,
arm. Trinity Coll., matric. 1 June, 1724, aged
18; bar.-at-law, Inner Temple, 1731, died un¬
married.

Gresley, Nigel Egerton, is. Charles, of Lichfield,
arm. University Coll., matric. 13 Oct., 1879,
aged 19 ; B.A. 1883.

Gresley, Nigel Scott, 2s. William, of Lichfield, co.
Stafford, cler. Christ Church, matric. 16 Oct.,
1861, aged 19. See Foster's Baronetage. [15]

Gresley, Nigel Walsingham, is. John Morewood, of
Seale, near Ashby-de-la-Zouch, co. Leicester, cler.
Exeter Coll., matric. 10 April, 1869, aged 19;
B.A. 1872, M.A. 1876, vicar of Milborne St. Andrew,
Dorset, 1879. See Foster's Baro?ietage.

Gresley, Richard, s. Thomas, of Seale, co. Leicester,
doctor. Christ Church, matric. 25 June, 1785,
aged 18 ; of Stowe House, co. Stafford, bar.-at-law,
Middle Temple, 1794, bencher 1830, died 27 March,
1850, father of the next named.

Gresley, Richard Newcombe, 2s. Richard, of Kenil-
worth, co. Warwick, arm. Christ Church,
matric. 18 May, 1822, aged 17; student 1822-35,
B.A. 1826, M.A. 1828, bar.-at-law, Middle Temple,
1829, died 10 June, 1837. See Alumni West., 490.

Gresley, (Sir) Roger (Bart.), s. Nigel Bowyer, of
Gresley, co. Derby, baronet. Christ Church,
matric. 17 Oct., 1817, aged 17; 8th baronet. M.P.
Durham city 1830 to March, 1831, Romney, March,
1831-3, South Derbyshire 1835, until his death 12
Oct., 1837. See Foster's Baronetage.

Gresley, (Sir) Thomas (Bart.), s. William, of Bishop's
Castle, Oakley, Salop, baronet. Balliol Coll.,
matric. 7 May, 1716, aged 17 ; 4th baronet, died
1746. See Foster's Baronetage. [20]

Gresley, (Sir) Thomas (Bart.), s. Thomas, of Drake-
low, co. Derby, baronet. Balliol Coll. , matric.
24 May, 1739, aged 16 ; 5th baronet, M.P. Lichfield
Nov., 1753, until his death 23 Dec. same year.
See Foster's Baronetage.

Gresley, Thomas, s. John, of Wirksworth, co. Derby,
gent. Hertford Coll., matric. 17 April, 1751,
aged 16 ; B.A. & M.A. 1758, B. & D.D. 1768,
rector (and patron) of Seale, died 18 April, 1785,
father of the next named and of William 1781.

Gresley, Thomas, s. Thomas, of Netherseale, co.
Leicester, doctor. Christ Church, matric. 2
May, 1780, aged 18 ; B.A. 1784, M.A. 1801, rector
of Seale 1785, until his death 3 Oct., 1829. See
Foster's Baronetage.

Gresley, William, s. Thomas, of Sutton Coldfield,
co. Warwick, doctor. University Coll., matric.
29 June, 1781, aged 20; B.A. 1785, bar.-at-law,
Middle Temple, 1783, rector of Netherseale 1789,
until his death 3 Oct., 1829.

Gresley, William, is. Richard, of Kenilworth, co.
Warwick, arm. Christ Church, matric. 21 May,
1819, aged 18 ; student 1819-28, B.A. 1823, M.A.
1825, preb. of Lichfield 1840, vicar of Boyne Hill,
Berks, 1857, until his death 20 Nov., 1876. See
Foster's Baronetage & Alumni West., 485. [25]

Gresley, (Sir) William Nigel (Bart.), is. William, of
Netherseale, co. Leicester, cler. Christ Church,
matric. 4 May, 1824, aged 18 ; St. Mary Hall,
B.A. 1829, 9th baronet, rector of Seale 1830, until
his death 3 Sep., 1847.

Gresson, John Beatty, is. Henry Barnes, of Dublin,
arm. Brasenose Coll., matric. 7 March, 1867,
aged 18.

Gresson, Rev. John George, 6s. George, of Ardnocker,
King's County, Ireland, cler. Exeter Coll. , matric.
20 Dec., 1849, aged 17; Bible clerk 1849-53, B.A.
1854, M.A. 1856. See Coll. Reg., 155.

Gresswell, Albert, 4s. Daniel, of Louth, co. Lincoln,
gent. Christ Church, matric. 15 Oct., 1875,
aged 19; a junior student 1875-80, B.A. 1879, B.Med.
1885.

Gresswell. Dan Astley, 2s. Dan., of Louth, co. Lincoln,
gent. Non-Coll., matric. 21 Oct., 1871, aged 18 ;
a junior student Christ Church 1872-7, B.A. 1875,
B.Med. 1881. [30]

Gresswell, George, 5s. Dan, of Louth, co. Lincoln,
gent. Queen's Coll., matric. 26 Oct., 1876, aged
18 ; exhibitioner Christ Church 1878-80, B.A.
1880.

Gresswell, (Rev.) Henry William, is. Dan, of Louth,
co. Lincoln, gent. Lincoln Coll., matric. 20
Oct., 1869, aged 17 ; Hertford Coll., B.A. 1874,
M.A. 1876.

Greswell, Arthur Edward, 3s. William, of Kilve,
Somerset, cler. Merton Coll., matric. 14 Oct.,
1879, aged 19 ; B.A. 1883, M.A. 1886.

Greswell, Clement, 6s. William Parr, of Denton, near
Manchester, cler. Corpus Christi Coll. , matric.
7 June, 1823, aged 14, scholar 1823-30, B.A. 1827;
fellow Oriel Coll., 1830-40, M.A. 1831, tutor
1832, sub-dean 1835, rector of Tortworth, co. Glou¬
cester, 1840, until his death 4 June, 1882. See
Manchester School Reg. , iii. 82.
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E dward G reswell. 1715—1886. E dward C. W. G rey.

Greswell, Rev. Edward, s. William, of Denton, Lan¬
cashire, cler. Brasenose Coll., matric. 5 April,
1815, aged 17; scholar 1815 (and of Corpus
Christi College 1816-23), B.A. 1819, M.A. 1822,
B.D. 1830, fellow 1823-69, tutor, Latin reader 1824,
junior dean 1825, Greek reader 1827, librarian 1830,
vice-president 1840, until his death 29 June, 1869,
' chronologist.' See Manchester School Reg., iii. 79.
For list of writings see Crockford.

Greswell, Francis Hague, 5s. William Parr, of Denton,
near Manchester, cler. Brasenose Coll., matric.
1 June, 1822, aged 18 ; scholar 1823-6, B .A. 1826,
fellow 1827-30, M.A. 1829.

Greswell, Rev. Richard, s. William, of Denton, Lan¬
cashire, cler. Worcester Coll., matric. 1 June,
1818, aged 17 ; scholar 1818-24, B.A, 1822, M.A.
1825, B.D. 1836, fellow 1824-37, tutor, dean 1825,
bursar 1826, hon. fellow 1878-81, public examiner
1826 and 1839, died 22 July, 1881.

Greswell, (Rev.) Walter, 4s. Clement, ofTortworth, co.
Gloucester, cler. Keble Coll., matric. 15 Oct.,
1877, aged 18 ; B.A. 1881.

Greswell, William,s. William,of Denton juxta
Manchester, cler. Brasenose Coll., matric. 31
March, 1814, aged 17, scholar 1815-17, B .A. 1818 ;
fellow Balliol Coll. 1818-38, M.A. 1820, rector
of Kilve, Somerset, 1837, until his death 6 Nov.,
1876. See Manchester School Reg., iii. 78. [5]

Greswell, Rev. William Henry Parr, is. William, of
Kilve, Somerset, cler. Brasenose Coll., matric.
24 May, 1866, aged 18 ; scholar 1866-9, B.A. 1871,
M.A. 1873.

Greswold, Humphry, s. Marshall, of Solihull, co. War¬
wick, arm. University Coll. , matric. 8 July, 1737,
aged 16 ; of Malvern Hall, co. Warwick, died 1746.

Greswold, Marshall, s. Marshall, of Solihull, co.
Warwick, arm. University Coll., matric. 8 July,
1737, aged 16 ; of Malvern Hall, died 1749.

Gretton, George Holdsworth Lowther, of Trinity
Coll., Cambridge, B.A. (M.A. 1805), s. George, of
Dartmouth, Devon, doctor. Oriel Coll., incorp.
B.A. 14 May, 1802, aged 20 ; vicar of Allensmore
and Clehonger, co. Hereford, 1822, until his death
19 March, 1833.

Gretton, Thomas, s. Thomas Coe, of Dartmouth,
Devon, gent. Christ Church, matric. 17 March,
1815, aged 17; chorister 1812-14, B.A. 1819, M.A.
1821. [lO]

Gretton, Rev. William Henry, o.s. William Walthall,
of Withington, co. Hereford, cler. Pembroke
Coll., matric. 26 May, 1847, aged 19 ; B.A. 1851,
M.A. 1855.

Greville, Algernon, s. William, of Walcot, Somerset,
arm. Christ Church, matric. 26 Jan., 1809, aged
17; died 23 Nov. 1857, father of Fulke, 1st Lord
Greville. See Foster's Peerage.

Greville, Charles, created D.C.L. 4 July, 1793, son-in-
law to the Duke of Portland, chancellor of the Uni¬
versity (son of Fulke Greville, of Wilbury, Wilts,
M.P.), comptroller of cash in the Excise, receiver-
general of taxes, Notts, secretary of the island of
Tobago, died 26 Aug., 1832. See Foster's Peerage,

' E. Warwick.
Greville, Charles Algernon Fergus, 2s. Southwell, of

Lahore, East Indies, arm. St. Alban Hall,
matric. 17 Feb., 1876, aged 19.

Greville, Charles Cavendish Fulke, s. Charles, of St.
Marylebone, London, arm. Christ Church,
matric. 22 Dec., 1810, aged 16; student 1810-14,
clerk of the Privy Council 1821-59, died unmarried
18 Jan., 1865. See Foster's Peerage, E. Warwick,
& Eton School Lists. [is]

Grevile, Edward, is. Charles, of Bristol, arm. St.
John's Coll., matric. 9 Dec., 1840, aged 18.

Grevile, Edward Colston, s. Giles, of Bristol (city),
gent. Pembroke Coll., matric. 5 Nov., 1773,
aged 17 ; B.A. 1777, M.A. 1781, vicar of Clevedon,
Somerset, 1789, and rector of St. Stephen's, Bristol,
I793 i un M his death 18 Oct., 1830,

Grevile, Fulke, s. Algernon, of London, arm. Brase¬
nose Coll., matric. 3 Jan., 1733-4, aged 16; of
Wilbury, Wilts, M.P. Monmouth 1747-52, grand¬
father of Algernon 1809.

Greville, George (Lord), s. (Francis), Earl of Warwick.
Christ Church, matric. 24 Sep., 1764, aged 17;
2nd Earl of Brooke and Warwick, M.P. Warwick
1768 to July, 1773, a l° r(i of Trade, recorder of
Warwick, died £ May, 1816. See Foster's Peerage,
E. Warwick.

Greville, George, is. Algernon William Bellingham,
of Brussels, arm. Magdalen Coll., matric. 16
Oct., 1869, aged 18; in diplomatical service. See
Foster's Peerage, B. Greville. [2o]

Greville, t George Guy, Baron Brooke, born in St.
George's, Hanover Square, London, is. (Henry
Richard), Earl of Warwick. St. John's Coll.,
matric. 14 Sep., 1837, aged 18; created M.A. 12
June, 1839, 4th Earl of Brooke and Warwick, M.P.
South Warwickshire Nov., 1845 to Aug. 1853. See
Foster's Peerage.

Greville, Henry Richard, Earl Brooke and Earl of
Warwick, K.T., created D.C.L. 10 June, 1834;
M.P. Warwick 1802 to May 1816 (son of George,
2nd Earl of Warwick), died 10 Aug., 1853. See
Foster's Peerage.

Greville, Richard Francis Guy Charles (Lord Brooke),
is. George Guy Greville, Earl of Warwick, Christ
Church, matric. 31 May, 1873, aged 20.

Greville, Robert, s. Caleb, of St. George's,Hanover
Square, Middlesex, gent. Christ Church, matric.
13 July, 1779, aged 19, B.A. 1783 ; Pembroke
C oll. B.C .L. 1794.

Greville, William Henry, 3s. Charles, of St. James's,
Westminster, arm. Christ Church, matric. 11
Dec., 1819, aged 18; student 1820-7, B.A. 1823,
gent, usher to the Queen, died 12 Dec., 1872. ["251

Grey, Arthur, is. Francis Douglas, of Trotton, Sussex,
arm. New Coll., matric. 16 Oct., 1874, aged 19 ;
bar.-at-law Inner Temple, 1886.

Grey, Booth, s. Booth, of Budworth Magna, Cheshire,
arm. Brasenose Coll., matric. 18 Oct., 1800,
aged 17 ; of Aston Hayes, Cheshire, died s.p. 13
April, 1850. See Foster's Peerage , E. Stamford,
& Eton School Lists.

Grey, (Sir) Charles (Edward), s. William, of Backworth,
Northumberland, arm. University Coll. , matric.
15 May, 1802, aged 16, B.A. 1806 ; Oriel Coll.
M.A. 1810, fellow 1822; a judge Supreme Court,
Madras, and knighted 17 May, 1820, chief justice
Bengal 1825, a commissioner for Lower Canada
1835, P.C. 1835, G.C.H., governor of Barbados, etc.,
1841-6, of Jamaica 1846, M.P. Tynemouth 1838-41,
bar.-at-law, Lincoln's Inn, 1811, died 1 June, 1865,
father of Edward 1850, and George 1853.

Grey, Charles Edward, is. Edward, of Bournmouth,
arm. Trinity Coll., matric. 17 Oct., 1885, aged 18.

Grey, (Hon.) Edward, y.s. Charles, of Stonehouse,
Devon, equitis. Christ Church, matric. 23 Oct.,
1799, aged 17; B.A. 1803, M.A. 1806, B. & D.D.
1831, rector of Whickham, co. Durham, 1816-28, of
St. Botolph's, Bishopsgate, 1828, preb. of West¬
minster 1833-73, dean of Hereford 1828-32, bishop
1832, until his death 24 July, 1837. See Foster's
Peerage 8c Eton School Lists. [30]

Grey, Edward, 3s. Charles Edward, of Calcutta, East
Indies, equitis. Oriel Coll., matric. 13 June,
1850, aged 18 ; B .A. 14 Nov., 1850, brother of
George 1853.

Grey, (Sir) Edward (Bart.), is. George Henry, of Lon¬
don, arm. Balliol Coll., matric. 21 Oct., 1880,
aged 18 ; 3rd baronet, M.P. Northumberland (Ber-
wick-on-Tweed division) 1885. See Foster's Baron*
etage.

Grey, Edward Codrington William, o.s. Charles Con¬
rad, of London, arm. Christ Church, matric. 18
May, 1864, aged 19; B.A. & M.A. 1872, bar.-at-
law, Lincoln's Inn, 1876. See Foster's Peerage, E.
Grey.
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Francis de Grey.
1715—1886.

Albany R. Grieve.

Grey, Francis De, 5s. Thomas, Baron Walsingham.
Worcester Coll., matric. 23 May, 1833, aged 18;drowned 25 April, 1836. See Foster's Peerage.

Grey, Francis Lennox George, 3s. John, of Brighton,
Sussex, arm. Oriel Coll. , matric. 30 May, 1857,
aged 18.

Grey, Frederick Thomas, 2s. John, of Brighton,Sussex,
cler. Merton Coll., matric. 28 Jan., 1865, aged
20.

Grey, Francis William, 5s. George, of Bath, arm.
Non-Coll., matric. 25 Jan., 1879, aged 19.

Grey, (Sir) George (Bart.), s. George, of Grantham,
Lincoln, baronet. Oriel Coll., matric. 25 June,
1817, aged 18 ; B.A. 1821, M.A. 1824, bar.-at-law,
Lincoln's Inn, 1826, under-secretary State, Colonies,
M.P. Devonport in 4 parliaments 1832-47, North
Northumberland 1847-52, Morpeth Feb., 1853-74,
thrice Home secretary, Colonial secretary 1854, etc.,
P.C., G.C.B., died 9 Sep., 1882. See Foster's
Baro?ietage. [5]

Grey, George, 4s. Harry, of Clifton, near Bristol, cler.
Magdalen Hall, matric. 18 April, 1850, aged 28;B.A. 1854, M.A. 1857, vicar of Woodbury Salterton,
Devon, 1863, until his death 16 April, 1882. See
Foster's Peerage , E. Stamford.

Grey, George, 5s. Charles Edward, of Woodman -
sterne, Surrey, equitis. Oriel Coll., matric. 17
Feb., 1853, aged 18; B.A. 1857, M.A. 1859, bar.-
at-law, Lincoln's Inn, 1858.

Grey, Sir George Edward, k.c.b., created D.C.L. 28
June, 1854 ; governor-in-chief New Zealand 1846-54
and 1861-7, of South Australia 1840-6, and of Cape
of Good Hope 1854-61, etc. , K.C.B. 27 April, 1848,
sometime captain 83rd regiment (posthumous and
only son of Colonel Grey, 30th regiment, who fell at
Badajoz). See Foster's Baronetage , Thomas.

Grey, Rev. George Francis, s. Ralph William, of Back-
worth, Northumberland, arm. University Coll.,
matric. 26 April, 1811, aged 17; B.A. 1814, fellow
1814-53, M.A. 1822, of Lincoln's Inn 1824, died 6
Oct., 1854, brother of Matthew R. 1814.

Grey, Rev. Harry, s. John, of Chester (city), arm.
Brasenose Coll., matric. 28 April, 1802, aged 18 ;B.A. 1806, died 26 March, i860, father of Harry
next named, of William 1838, and of George 1850.
See Foster's Peerage , E. Stamford, & Eton School
Lists. [lO]

Grey, Harry, is. Harry, of Knutsford, Cheshire, cler.
St. Edmund Hall, matric. 2 May, 1832, aged 20;
B.A. 1836, 8th Earl of Stamford, sometime in holy
orders. See Foster's Peerage.

Grey, Harry George, 2s. Hon. George, of Eaglescarnie,
Haddington, Scotland, arm. Wadham Coll.,
matric. 29 Jan., 1870, aged 18; B.A. 1873, M.A.
1876, vicar of Oxford, Holy Trinity, 1877-85, curate
of Clapham, St. James, Surrey, 1885.

Grey, Henry, is. Henry, of London, arm. Brasenose
Coll., matric. 8 June, 1855, aged 18; scholar1855-62, B.A. i860. See Robinson, 302.

Grey, Rev. John Chipchase, is. John, of Gainford,co.
Durham, arm. Magdalen Coll., matric. 20 Jan.,
1877, aged 19 ; B.A. 1880.

Grey, Matthew Robert, s. Ralph William, of Back-
worth, Northumberland, arm. Oriel Coll. , matric.
26 April, 1814, aged 17, B.A. 1817 ; fellow Merton
Coll. 1818-50, M.A. 1821, brother of George F.
1811. See Rugby School Reg. , 102. [2.5]

Grey, Raleigh, is. Alfred, of Bath, arm. Brasenose
Coll., matric. 21 Oct., 1878, aged 18.Grey, Thomas Robinson, 2s. John, of Gainford, co.
Durham, arm. Magdalen Coll., matric. 21 Jan.,
1882, aged 19 ; B.A. 1885, bar.-at-law, Inner
Temple, 1887.

Grey, William, s. William, of Newcastle-upon-Tyne,
Northumberland, arm. Trinity Coll., matric. 18
Nov., 1725, aged 17.

Grey, (Sir) William (k.c.s.i.), 4s. Edward, of Whick-
ham, co. Durham, bishop of Hereford. Christ
Church , matric. 19 May, 1836, aged 18 ; governor
of Bengal 1862-71, of Jamaica 1874-7, etc., died 15
May, 1878. See Foster's Peerage, E. Grey.

Grey, William, 3s. Harry, of Clifton, co. Gloucester,
cler. Magdalen Hall , matric. 6 June, 1838,
aged 18; B.A. 1842, M.A. 1845, principal of Queen's
College, St. John's, Newfoundland, P.C. Milford,
Surrey, 1860-5, died 1 Sep., 1872. See Foster's
Peerage, E. Stamford . [20]

Grey, William, o.s. William, of St. John's, Newfound¬
land, cler. Exeter Coll ., matric. 16 Jan., 1869,
aged 18 ; scholar 1868-73, B.A. 1873, M.A. 1875.
Coll. Reg., 163.

Grey, William Edward, 6s. Hon. George, of Hamble-
don, Bucks. Trinity Coll ., matric. 11 Oct.,
1884, aged 18.

Grey, William Scurfield, of St. John's Coll ., Cam¬
bridge (B.A. 1831, M.A. 1834); adm. 'ad eundem'
5 June, 1856 (is. William Grey, of Stockton-upon-
Tees, co. Durham, Esq.), bar.-at-law, Lincoln's Inn,
1835.

Gribbin, Thomas Mangnall, is. John, of Manchester,
gent. New Coll ., matric. 5 Feb., 1877, aged 26.

Gribble, Francis Henry, is. Henry, of Pilton, Devon,
arm. Exeter Coll ., matric. 1 Nov., 1880, aged
18 ; scholar 1880-4, B-A. 1884. [25]

Gribbje, John Charles, 2s. Thomas, of London, arm.
University Coll ., matric. 22 Oct., 1863, aged 19.Gribble, Thomas William, is. Thomas, of St. John's
Wood, London, arm. University Coll ., matric.
30 May, i860, aged 19 ; scholar i860, of the Indian
Civil Service, died 1880.

Gribbon, Walter Gait, is. William, of Leeds, Yorks,
gent. St. John's Coll ., matric. 27 June, 1864,
aged 19; B.A. 1868, M.A. 1871, of Gray's Inn
1866. See Robinson , 328.

Grice, Charles Day Nicholls le, is. Day Perry, of
Madron, Cornwall, arm. Oriel Coll .. matric.
12 Nov., 1857, aged 18; B.A. 1861, of the Inner
Temple 1861.

Grice, Day Perry le, s. Charles Valentine, of Madron,
Cornwall, cler. Oriel Coll ., matric. 9 June,
1818, aged i8 ; B.A. 1822, his father died 24 Dec.,
1858, aged 86. See Gent.'sMag., 1859, i. 322. [30]

Grice, John, 2s. William, of Bootle, Cumberland,gent.
Queen's Coll ., matric 8 June, 1858, aged 19; B .A.1861.

Grice, Joseph Hill, is. Joseph, of Handsworth, co.
Stafford, gent. Christ Church , matric. 21 June,
1827, aged 18 ; B.A. 1851, M.A. 1834, curate of
Queenhill, co. Worcester, and of Ripple, Upton-on-
Severn, died 10 Aug.. 1867. See F.ton School Lists.

Grice, William,2s. Joseph, of Handsworth, co.
Stafford, arm. University Coll . matric. 13
May, 1830, aged 17; B,A. 1834, M.A. 1837, lay
clerk New College, 1881-5.

Gridley, Arthur Robert, is. Robert Burnell, of Bristol,
gent. Wadham Coll ., matric. 22 April, 1874,
aged 18 ; scholar 1874-8, B.A. & M.A. 1881, of
the Inner Temple 1877.

Grier, John Charles, is. William Magee, of London,
arm. Worcester Coll ., matric. 19 Oct., 1882,
aged 18. [35]

Grier, John William, M.A. Trinity Coll ., Dublin,
adm. ' ad eundem' 10 Nov., 1853, B.A. 1831 (M.A.
not recorded in Dublin Cat. Grads.), died first incum¬
bent of Amblecote, co. Worcester, 27 Jan., 1866,
aged 56, father of Richard M. f 1853.

Grier, Richard Macgregor, is. John William, of
Wicklow, Ireland, cler. Pembroke Coll . , matric.
10 Nov., 1853, aged 18; B.A. 1858, M.A. 1871,
preb. of Lichfield 1876, vicar of Rugeley, co. Staf¬
ford, 1865.

Grieve, Albany Richard, is. William Henry, of Aber¬
gavenny, co. Monmouth, gent. Jesus Coll.,
matric. 25 Oct., 1869, aged 19 ; scholar 1869-71.
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Allan Grieves.
1715—1886.

Charles Griffiths.

Grieves, Allan, 2s. Andrew, of Edinburgh, Sco'lan 1,
arm. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 10 Feb., i8ji,
aged 19.

Griffes, Charles, s. William, of Stepney, Middlesex,
arm. Christ Church , matric. 27 June, 1753,
aged 19; B.A. 1757, M.A. 1760. See Alumni
West., 360.

Griffin, Edmund Fuller, o.s. Edmund, of Ilford,Essex, arm. Magdalen Hall , matric. 26 March,
1858, aged 18 ; B.A. 1861, bar.-at-law, Lincoln's
Inn, 1865, lecturer in English law at King's College,
London. See St. Paul's School Reg. , 317.

Griffin, Edward, s. Edward, of Dingley, Northants,gent. Lincoln Coll ., matric. 26 July, 1742, aged
21 ; father of the next named.

Griffin, Edward, s. Edward, of Dingley, Northants,cler. Lincoln Coll ., matric. 28 June, 1769, aged
17 ; B.A. 1773, rector of Droughton, Northants,
1790, and of Dingley 1797 (? 1777). unt ^ h\s death
3 Oct., 1840, J.P. cos. Leicester and Northants,
father of Edward 1804. [5]

Griffin, Edward, s. Edward, of Worcester (city), gent.
Trinity Coll ., matric. 2 April, 1773, aged 18 ;
B.A. 1776.

Griffin, Edward, s. Edward, of Dingley, Northants,cler. Lincoln Coll ., matric. 1 Nov., 1804, aged
17 ; B.A. 1808, father of the next named.

Griffin, Edward, o.s. Edward, of Weston, nearWelland, Northants, cler. Lincoln Coll ., matric.
17 Nov., 1842, aged 19.

Griffin, Francis, s. Richard, of Claydon, co. Glouces¬ter, pleb. Magdalen Hall , matric. 9 July,
1755. a£ ed J7 ; B.A. 1759.

Griffin, Frederick Charles Griffith, 2s. Richard, ofSt. John's, Maddermarket, near Norwich, gent.
Lincoln Coll ., matric. 5 Nov., 1856, aged 18;
scholar 1856-60, B.A. i860, B.Med. & M.A. 1864.

Griffin, George Griffin, is. James Endell Tyler, ofLondon, cler. Christ Church , matric. 27 May,
1847, aged 17 ; B.A. 1851, M.A. 1854, of Newton
Court, co. Monmouth, J.P., D.L., sometime major
Royal Monmouth militia, assumed the surname of
Griffin in lieu of Tyler. [ll]

Griffin, Heneage Mackenzie, 4s. Alfred, of London,arm. Christ Church , matric. 16 Oct., 1868,
aged 20.

Griffin, Henry, y.s. David, of St. Olave's, 'Southwark,gent. Queen's Coll ., matric. 4 March, 1825,
aged 19 ; B.A. 1828.

Griffin, John, s. William, of Doverdale, co. Worces¬ter, cler. Worcester Coll ., matric. 26 June,
1771, aged 16; B.A. 1775, M.A. 1778.

Griffin, John, s. John, ot St. Martin's Birmingham,
co. Warwick,gent. BalliolColl ., matric. 14 May,
1802, aged 17 ; B.A. 1806, rector of Bradley, Hants,
1829, and P.C. Wield, Hants, until his death 21
June, 1852. [l5]

Griffin, John Henry, is. John, of Preston Candover,Hants, cler. New Inn Hall , matric. 17 Dec.,
1835, aged 23 ; B.A. 1842.

Griffin, John Parnell, 2s. John, of Kenn, Somerset,arm. Magdalen Coll ., matric. 15 Oct., 1881,
aged 18 ; of the inner Temple 1884.

Griffin, Philip, s. Thomas, of Gosport, Hants, arm.
St. Edmund Hall , matric. 13 June, 1759, aged18; B.C.L. 1766, D.C.L. 1785.

Griffin, Richard Aid worth Neville, Lord Braybrooke,D .C .L. See Neville.

Griffin, Richard Edward, 2s. Richard William Waudby,of Weymouth, Dorset, m.d. St. John's Coll.,
matric. 13 Oct., 1879, aged 19; B.A. 1883, M.A.
1887. [20]

Griffin, Thomas, s. Roger, of St. Botolph, Aldersgate,
London, gent. St. John's Coll ., matric. 1 July,
I 773» aged 17 ; fellow 1773, B.A. 1777, M.A. 1783,
B.D. 1786, preacher at Whitehall, curate of Ches-
hunt, died there 1788. See Robinson , 125.

Griffin, William, s. John, of Kington, co. Hereford,cler. Pembroke Coll ., matric. 20 May, 1737,
aged 16 ; B.A. 3 March, 1740-1.

Griffinhoofe, John George, s. Nicholas, of StokeNewington, Middlesex, cler. Trinity Coll.,
matric. 18 April, 1788, aged 16; B.A. 1792, M.A.
I 795i B.D. 1804, senior fellow (1857), vicar ol
Catherington, Hants, 1805, until his death 16 Feb.,

. 1857.
Griffinhoofe, Thomas Henry, is. Thomas John, olNewport, Essex, cler. University Coll . matric.

25 Oct., 1869, a Sed 19; S.C.L. & B.A. 1872, vicar
of Great Chishall, Herts, 1884.

Griffinhoofe, Thomas John, is. Thomas Sparkes, otArkesden, Essex, cler. Pembroke Coll ., matric.
3 July, 1840, aged 19; B.A. 1844, M.A. 1847, died
vicar of Arkesden, Essex, 28 May, 1869. [25

Griffinhoofe, Thomas Sparkes, s. Nicholas, of StokeNewington, Middlesex, cler. Trinity Coll.,
matric. 24 May, 1798, aged 18; of Pembroke
Coll ., Cambridge, B.A. 1805, M.A. 1808, vicar ofArkesden, Essex, and of Mayland, Essex, 1805,
until his death 22 Jan., 18^9.

Griffiths, Alban Lawrence, is. Arthur, of Llanelly, co.Brecon, cler. Jesus Coll ., matric. 28 Oct., 1885,
aged 19 ; scholar 1885.

Griffith, Alexander, o.s. Alexander, of Stewartstown,Ireland, cler. Wadham Coll ., matric. 26 Oct.,
1886, aged 18.

Griffiths, Arthur Edward, o.s. Frederick Charles, ofMaidstone, Kent, arm. Wadham Coll ., matric.
28 Jan., 1863, aged 18 ; B.A. 1869, M.A. 1870.

Griffith, Arthur Ernest, 3s. John Robert, of Llanrwst,co. Denbigh, gent. Keble Coll., 17 Oct., 1882,
aged 19; B.A. 1885. [sol

Griffith, Arthur Troyte, is. George, of Oxford, arm.
Oriel Coll ., matric. 27 Oct., 1883, aged 19.

Griffith, Augustus Frederick, 4s. William, of St.George's, Southwark, Surrey, gent. Merton
Coll ., matric. 20 June, 1857, aged 18; postmaster1857-62, B.A. 1861, M.A. 1864.

Griffiths, Rev, Benjamin Parry, 6s. John, of Maensae-son, co. Pembroke, gent. Non-Coll . , matric. 2
March, 1878, aged 18 ; St. John's Coll ., B.A.
1880.

Griffith-Boscawen, Boscawen Trevor, o.s. ThomasGriffith, of St. Olave's, Chester, arm. Exeter
Coll ., matric. 25 Feb., 1853, aged 17; of Trevalyn,co. Denbigh, J.P., D.L., high sheriff 1864, served
with 23rd royal Welsh fusiliers in the Crimea, some¬
time captain royal Denbigh militia, father of Boscawen
(see page 135). See Rugby School Reg., 300.

Griffiths, Charles, s. Thomas, of Woolaston,Northants, pleb. Hertford Coll ., matric. 14
Jan., 1744-5, aged 18. [35]

Griffith, Charles, s. David, of Brecknock (town), cler.
Balliol Coll ., matric. 10 March, 1788, aged 17 ;
B.A. 1791, M.A. 1794, probably father of Charles
1823.

Griffith, Charles, s. Thomas, of Andover, Hants, cler.
wa/dham Coll ., matric. 18 Oct., 1813, aged 18;B.A. 1817, M.A. 1S20.

Griffiths, Charles, s. William, of Bath, Somerset, cler.
Exeter Coll ., matric. 13 March, 1818, aged 18 ;B.A. 1822. (Memo. : Charles G., of Worthing,
formerly curate of Lancing, died 1836, also Charles
G., 35 years rector of Trentishoe, North Devon,
died 24 Jan., 1859.)

Griffith, Charles, is. Charles, of Brecknock (town),cler. Christ Church , matric. 2 June, 1823, aged
18 ; B.A. 1827, M.A. 1830, rector of Talachddu
1833-82, preb. St. David's, died 11 Jan., 1886. See
St. Paul's School Reg. , 254.

Griffith, Charles, is. Charles, of St. Andrew's, Holborn,London, gent. Wadham Coll ., matric. 30 June,
1851, aged 17 ; B.A. 1856, M.A. t.86o , an assistant-
master Winchester 1859. [40]

Griffiths, Charles, 4s. Thomas, of London, gent.
Non-Coll ., matric. 10 May, 1879, aged 32.



Griffith, Charles Arthur, is. Charles Tapp, of South¬ampton, doctor. New Coll ., matric. 5 June,
1834, aged 18 ; fellow 1834-56, B.A. 1838, M.A.
1842, dean of divinity 1848, sub-warden 1851, rector
of Berwick St. John, Wilts, 1855, until his death 6
Jan., 1880.

Griffith, Charles Ashley, 2s. Joseph William, ofBettws-y-Coed, co. Carnarvon, cler. Keble Coll.,
matric. 19 Oct., 1880, aged 19 ; B.A. 1884.

Griffith, Charles Bod veil, is. David Hanmer, ofCadoxton, co. Glamorgan, cler. Oriel Coll.,
matric. 11 March, 1858, aged 19 ; B.A. 1862, M.A.
1867, vicar of Stoke, Cheshire, 1879.

Griffith, Rev. Charles Edward Osborne, 3s. HenryThomas, of Alby, near Norwich, cler. Magdalen
Coll ., matric. 16 Oct., 1877, aged 18 ; B.A. 1881,M.A. 1884, curate of St. Cuthbert's, Gateshead-on-
Tvne, 1882.

Griffith, Charles Herbert, is. Charles Marshall, ofLondon, arm. Exeter Coll ., matric. ia Oct.,
1878, aged 19; B.A. 1882, M.A. 1-885. £5]

Griffith, Charles Marshall, is. Charles, of Lancing,
Sussex, cler. Wadham Coll ., matric. 31 Jan.,
1849. aged 18 ; B.A. 1852, M.A. 1855, of Llwynduris,
co. Cardigan, J.P., D.L., bar.-at-law, Inner Temple,
l8 55> Q-C. 1877, and a bencher 1878. See Foster's
Men at the Bar.

Griffith, Charles Tapp, s. John, of Frome, Somerset,cler. Wadham Coll ., matric. 30 Oct., 1806, aged
17 ; scholar 1806, B.A. 1810, fellow & M.A. 1813,
B. & D.D. 1828, master of Southampton Grammar
School 1813-20, vicar of Sr. Michael's, Southampton,
1813. master of Warminster Grammar School
1820-40, rector (and patron) of Elm, Somerset,
1826, until his death 5 Jan., 1866.

Griffith, Christopher, s. Christopher, of Winterbourne,co. Gloucester, gent. Queen's Coll ., matric. 31
May, 1738, aged 17 ; B.A. 1742, bar.-at-law,
Lincoln's Inn, 1744 (? M.P. Berkshire 1774 until his
death 12 Jan., 1776).

Griffith, Christopher Darby, is. Matthew, of St. Giles's,London, arm. Christ Church , matric. 18 Oct.,
1822, aged 18 ; B.A. 1826, of Pad worth House,
B rks, M.P. Devizes 1857-68, died 19 March, 1885.

Griffith, Christopher William Darby, is. ChristopherDarby, of London, arm. Christ Church , matric.
24 May, 1877, aged 18. [10]

Griffith, Clement William Haslewood, 2s. SamuelYoung Naylor, of Oxford, cler. Corpus Christi
Coll ., matric. 15 Feb., 1883, aged 21 ; B.A. 1886.

Griffith, David, s. Griffith, of Rollhely, co. Carnarvon,gent. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 5 March, 1773,
aged 17.

Griffith, David, s. John, of Llanfihangel, co. Cardigan,pleb. Jesus Coll ., matric. 13 Dec., 1796, aged 23.
Griffiths, David, 3s. Lewis, of Cadoxton juxta Neath,

co. Glamorgan, gent. Jesus Coll ., matric. 26
Nov., 1846, aged 19 ; S.C.L. 1852.

Griffith, David Hanmer, 2s. Charles, of Brecon (town),
cler. Jesus Coll ., matric. 8 Dec., 1831, aged 18 ;
B.A. 1835, M.A. 1838, J.P. cos. Glamorgan and
Brecon, vicar of Cadoxton juxta Neath, etc., 1837,
until his death 11 May, 1875. [2L£>]

Griffith, David White, 2s. William Glynne, of Llanor,
co. Carnarvon, arm. Jesus Coll ., matric. 11 April,
i8 35 i a kred 19 ; B.A. 1839.

Grifficn, Edmund, s. John, of Trevethyn, co. Mon¬
mouth, cler. Jesus Coll ., matric. 21 Nov., 1770,
aged 17; bar.-at-law, Inner Temple, 1784, police
magistrate, Marylcbone, died in 1835.

Griffith, Edward, s. Edward, of Garn-par-Henllan, co.
Denbigh,' pleb. Jesus Coll ., matric. 21 March,
1715-6, aged 18; B.A. 1722.

Griffith, Edward, s. Obadiah, of Worcester (city), pleb.
Magdalen Hall , matric. 10 Nov., 1716, aged17; B.A. 12 March, 1729-30 (as Griffiths).

Griffith, Edward, s. John, of Ruthin, co. Denbigh,
pleb. Jesus Coll ., matric. 17 Feb., 1718-9, aged
19 , B.A. 1725 [20]

Griffiths, Edward, s. Charles, of Langenider, co.
Brecon, cler. Jesus Coll ., matric. 30 March, 1726*,
aged 19; B.A. 7 Feb., 1729-30.

Griffiths, Edward, s. John, of Lansawel, co. Carmar¬
then, pleb. Jesus Coll ., matric. 27 March, 1738
aged 18 ; Christ Church , B.A. 1741.

Griffith, Edward, s. Edward, of Holt, co. Worcester,cler. Queen's Coll ., matric. 22 June, 1742, aged 17.'
Griffiths, Edward, s. Griffith, of Whitford, co. Flint,cler. Jesus Coll ., matric. 14 May, 1752, aged 17;

B.A. 1758.
Griffiths, Edward, s. Evan, of Llangynog, co. Mont¬

gomery, cler. Jesus Coll ., matric. 2 Nov., 1795,
aged 20; B.A. 1799, M.A. 1802. [25]

Griffith, Edward, s. Henry, of Frome, Somerset, gent.
St. Edmund Hall , matric. 14 March, 1798, aged.37.

Griffiths, Edward Goodall Stewart, 2s. Lewis, ofMadras, East Indies, arm. Worcester Coll.,
matric. 27 Feb., 1845, aged 17 ; bar.-at-law, Lincoln 's
Inn, 1852.

Griffiths, Edward Lewis, is. Edward, of Madras,East indies, arm. Pembroke Coll ., matric. 4
Dec., 1834, aged 20.

Griffith, Edward Maxwell, s. John, of Camden Town,Middlesex, arm. Exeter Coll ., matric. 21 Jan.,
1818, aged 18 ; B.A. 1821, M.A. 1827, vicar of St.
Keverne, Cornwall. See Eton School Lists.

Griffith, Edward Moses. See Moses. [30]
Griffiths, Rev. Edward Thomas, o.s. Griffith, of Leo¬minster, co. Hereford, D.Med. Balliol Coll.,

matric. 20 Oct., 1875, aged 19 ; exhibitioner 1875-80,
B .A. 1881, M.A. 1882.

Griffith, Evan. Jesus Coll. 1764. See Gryffydd.
Griffiths, Evan, s. Evan, of Llanidloes, co. Mont¬gomery, pleb. Pembroke Coll ., matric. 10 March,

1767, aged 19 ; B.A. 1771.
Griffiths, Evan, s. George, of Llanyeil, co. Merioneth,cler. [ esus Coll ., matric. 4June, 1767, aged 21.
Griffith, Evan, s. Maurice, of Dale, co. Pembroke,doctor. Jesus Coll ., matric. 1 March, 1776, aged

. l6 - . [35]
Griffiths, Francis, s. Isaac, of Knill, co. Hereford,cler. Oriel Coll . , matric. 4 Nov., 1719, aged 19.
Griffith, Francis Llewelyn, 6s. John, of Brighton, cler.

Queen's Coll ., matric. 15 May, 1880, aged 17;scholar 1880-3, B.A. 1884.
Griffith, Frederick, 4s. John Wynne, of Henllan, co.Denbigh, arm. Jesus Coll ., matric. 15 Dec.,

1818, aged 19 ; B.A. 1822, died rector of Llangar,
co. Merioneth, 22 June, 1838.

Griffith, Frederick Andrew Bell, 3s. Samuel Young, ofCheltenham, co. Gloucester, gent. Magdalen
Hall , matric. 6 April, 1853, aged 24; B.A. 1859.

Griffiths, Frederick William, 4s. John, of The Weir,near Kenchester, co. Hereford, arm. Christ
Church , matric. 22 Oct., 1851, aged 19; B.A.University College, Durham, held various curacies
1857-81, vicar of Coalpit Heath 1881. See Rvgby
School Reg., 280. [4®]

Griffiths, Fulke, s. Robert, ofCriccieth, co. Carnarvon,pleb. Jesus Coll ., matric. 5 March, 1722-3, aged
19; B.A. 1726.

Griffiths, George, s. Evan, of St. Peter's, Carmarthen(town), pleb. Jesus Coll ., matric. 1 April, 1732,
aged 20.

Griffiths, George, s. Evan, of Gwetherin, co. Denbigh,cler. Hertford Coll ., matric. 7 May, 1799, aged
19 ; B.A. 1803.

Griffith, George, is. James, of St. Peter's, Carmarthen(town), cler. Jesus Coll ., matric. 19 June, 1852,
aged 18; scholar 1854-8, B.A. 1856, M.A. 1859,
lecturer in Natural Science 1857.

Griffith, George David, o.s. David, of Nevern, co.Pembroke, cler. Jesus Coll ., matric. 10 June,
1824, aged 19. [45]

Griffith, George Frederick, s. John, of St. George's,Hanover Square, Middlesex, arm. oriel coll.,
matric. 27 Jan., 1769, aged 18.

Charles A. Griffith. 1715—1886. George F. Griffith.



G eorge M. G riffith. 1715—1886. J ohn G riffith.

Griffith, George Marshall, 3s. Charles Marshall, ofEastbourne, Sussex, arm. New Coll., matric. 16
Oct., 1885, aged 19.

Griffiths, George Pruen, 5s. Thomas, of Cheltenham,co. Gloucester, gent. Wadham Coll., matric. 9
April, 1845, aged 17 ; B.A. 1849, M.A. 1851, vicar
of Cheltenham, St. Mark, 1862.

Griffith, Rev. George Walter, is. George Sandham, ofBampton, Berks, cler, Pembroke Coll., matric.
17 Oct., 1878, aged 19 ; scholar 1878-80, B.A. 1884.

Griffith, Gethin Williams, 2s. David Hanmer, ofCadoxton, co. Glamorgan, cler. Oriel Coll.,
matric. 27 Jan., 1864, aged 19.

Griffiths, Griffith, s. Erlward, of Clanvere, co. Mont¬gomery, pleb. Jesus Coll., matric. 8 March,
1722-3, aged 20. [5]

Griffith, Griffith, s. Hoel, of Lantrissant, co. Glamor¬gan, pleb. Jesus Coll., matric. 8 April, 1756,
aged 19 ; b.a. 1759 (as Griffiths).

Griffiths, Griffith, s. Humphrey, of Dines, co.Merioneth, gent. Hertford Coll. matric. 19
March, 1777, aged 20; B.A. 1780, M.A. 1783 (as
Griffith).

Griffith, Griffith, s. William, of Llannor, co. Carnar¬von, arm. Jesus Coll., matric. 8 Dec., 1792,aged
16 ; B.A. 1796, M.A. 1798.

Griffith, Henry, 2s. John, of Mold, co. Flint, gent.Jesus Coll., matric. 8 Dec., 1820, aged 16; B.A.
1824, M.A. 1827, scholar 1827-31.

Griffith, Henry Deer, s. Anthony Thomas, of New¬castle, Northumberland, gent. University Coll. ,
matric. 1 July, 1803, aged 18 ; B.A. 1807, M.A. 1812.

Griffith, Henry Deer, o.s. 1 Henry D,,' of Newcastle-upon-Tyne, cler. University Coll., matric. 15
June, 1833, aged 18. [11 J

Griffith, Henry John, o.s. William, of Cabra, co. Sligo,Ireland, arm. Worcester Coll., matric. 6 June,
1833, aged 18.

Griffith, Henry Thomas, o.s. Thomas, of Bispham,Berks, cler. Pembroke Coll., matric. 7 Dec.,
1846, aged 18; B.A. 1850, P .C. Sustead, and
curate of Bessingham, Norfolk, 1864-6, vicar of
Felmingham, Norfolk, 1866-81, rector of Smallburgh
1881, father of Charles Edward 1877.

Griffith, Henry Wager, 2s. James, of Sand Hutton,Yorks, cler. Queen's Coll., matric. 27 Oct., 1869,
aged 19; exhibitioner 1869-74, B.A. 1874, M.A.
1876, chaplain India.

Griffith, Holland, s. John, of Llanvethen, co. Angle-sea, arm. Oriel Coll., matric. 24 Feb., 1776,
aged 19 ; of Lincoln's Inn 1778. [15]

Griffith, Hubert George, o.s. Thomas, of Sydney,Australia, gent. Pembroke Coll., matric. 25
Oct., 1869, aged 20; B.A. 1874, M.A. 1880, vicar
of Tretower, Brecon, and chaplain of Penymarth
1877-83, vicar of Glasbury, All Saints, 1883.

Griffith, Hugh, s. David, of Denio, co. Carnarvon,gent. Jesus Coll., matric. 11 April, 1778, aged
19 ; B.A. 1781, M.A. 1788.

Griffith, Hugh (Davis), s. Ralph, of Chester (city),arm. Christ Church, matric. 26 March, 1784,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1787, M.A. 1790, P.C. St. Andrew's,
Newcastle-on-Tyne, lecturer at St. Nicholas, etc.,
died 14 Jan., 1834.

Griffith, Isaac, s. Isaac, of Knill, co. Hereford, cler.Balliol Coll., matric. 11 April, 1717, aged 18,
B.A. 1720; chaplain Magdalen Coll. 1722-4,
M.A. 1723 (as Griffiths), usher 1724-6, readmitted
chaplain 6 Feb., 1728-9, until his death 26 June, 1744.
See Bloxa?n, ik

Griffith, James, s. Thomas, of Houghton-le-Spring,co. Durham, cler. Corpus Christi Coll., matric.
21 Nov., 1777, aged 16, B.A. 1781 ; University
Coll. m.a. 1784, B. & D.D. 1808, master 1808,
until his death in 1821. [20]

Griffith, James, 2s. James, of Llangunnon, co. Car¬marthen, cler. Jesus Coll., matric. 12 Dec., 1857,
aged 20; B.A. 1861, M .A. 1866, rector of Llanthetty,
co. Brecon, 1878.

Griffith, James Adair, s. Edward, of Plymouth, Devon,arm. Exeter Coll., matric. 14 April, 1818, aged
18 ; B.A. 1824, M.A. 1826 (as Griffith-Colpoys,
see page 281).

Griffith, James Drummond, 2s. Thomas Taylor, ofWrexham, co. Denbigh, arm. Balliol Coll.,
matric. 18 March, 1847, aged 17 ; B.A. 1850, bar.-
at-law, Lincoln's Inn, 1854. See Foster's Men at
the Bar.

Griffiths, James Herbert Alexander, 4s. Thomas, ofBroadmoor, co. Pembroke gent. Jesus Coll.,
matric. 1 Feb., 1878, aged 18; B.A. 1881, M.A.
1884, vicar of Llanwrthal, Radnor, 1886.

Griffiths, Jeremiah, s. Richard, of Aberhavesp, co.Montgomery, cler. Jesus Coll., matric. 5 March,
1732-3, aged 19 ; B.A 1736, M.A. 1739. [25]

Griffiths, Jeremiah, s. John, of Bigelly, co. Pem¬broke, pleb. Jesus Coll., matric. 9 May, 1741,
aged 18 ; B.A. 18 March, 1744-5 (as Griffith).

Griffith, Jeremiah, s. John, of Llannbedern, co.Radnor, pleb. Exeter Coll., matric. 24 Oct.,
1741, aged 20 ; Jesus Coll. B.A. 13 June, 1745.

Griffith, Jeremiah, s. Richard, of Llanllyfni, co.Carnarvon, pleb. Jesus Coll., matric. 3 April,
. i773» a ged 19.

Griffith, John, s. Thomas, of Llanvyhangel, co. Car¬
digan, pleb. Jesus Coll., matric. 13 July, 1719,
aged 18.

Griffiths, John, s. John, of Morton Hindmost, co.Gloucester, cler. New Coll., matric. 24 March,
1719-20, aged 16 ; B.A. 1724. [30]

Griffiths, John, s. John, of Ruabon, co. Denbigh,pleb. Jesus Coll., matric. 23 Feb., 1721-2, aged
19 ; B.A. 1725.

Griffiths, John, s. Charles, of Languenneter, co.Brecon, cler. Jesus Coll., matric. 15 March,
1722-3, aged 19 ; B.A. 1726.

Griffiths, John, s. Griffiths, of Glyncorrwg, co. Gla¬morgan, pleb. Jesus Coll., matric. 12 Oct., 1730,
aged 30.

Griffiths, John, s. John, of Llansawell, co. Carmar¬then, pleb. Jesus Coll., matric. 21 March, 1740-1,
aged 18; Merton Coll. B.A. 1744, St. Alban
Hall, M .A. 1769 (as Griffith).

Griffiths, John, s. Charles, of Newport, co. Monmouth,pleb. Wadham Coll., matric. 3 April, 1745, aged
20. [35]

Griffith, John, s. John, of Llanieston, co. Carnarvon,cler. Jesus Coll., matric. 16 March, 1752, aged
20 ; B.A. 1756 (as Griffiths).

Griffiths, John, s. Jonathan, of Llanegryn, co.Merioneth, pleb. Jesus Coll., matric. 4 April,
1759, aged 21.

Griffiths, John, s. John, of Haresfield, co. Gloucester,pleb. Pembroke Coll., matric. 3 Oct., 1763, aged
17 ; B.A. 1768.

Griffiths, John, s. John, of Llanbrunmair, co. Mont¬gomery, pleb. Jesus Coll., matric. 15 Dec., 1764,
aged 19 ; B.A. 1768, M.A. 1796.

Griffiths, John, s. John, of Leintwardine, co. Here¬ford, gent. Jesus Coll., matric. 17 July, 1766,
aged 17; B.A. 1770, M.A. 1777. [4Gj

Griffith, John, s. Evan, of Criccieth, co. Carnarvon,pleb. Jesus Coll., matric. 8 April, 1772, aged 18;
B.A. 1776.

Griffith, John, s. Maurice, of Llangolman, co. Pem¬broke, doctor. Jesus Coll., matric. 8 April, 1775,
aged 17 ; B.A. 1781, M.A. 1786, P.C. Blackley 1787,
chaplain of the Collegiate Church of Manchester
1790, and fellow 1793, until his death in 1809. See
Manchester School Reg., i. 142.

Griffith, John, s. Thomas, of Chard, Somerset, gent.Wadham Coll., matric. 18 Oct., 1779, aged 16;
B.A. 1783, M.A. 1788, B. & D.D. 1810, rector of
Elm 1826, father of Charles T. 1806.

Griffith, John, s. John, of Llanweny, co. Cardigan,pleb. Jesus Coll., matric. 1 June, 1786, aged 21;
(John Griffith, B.A. 1792; but see John Grif¬
fiths, next entry).

[ 568 ]



John Griffiths. 1715—1886. Richard Griffith.

Griffiths, John, s. Joshua, of Carmarthen (town), gent.Jesus Coll ., matric. 20 Oct., 1788, aged 19 ; (PB.A.
1792, as Griffith ). (Memo. : Rev. John Griffiths,
rector of Brechfa 1799, and of Llandilo, Abercowin,
co. Carmarthen, 1827, until his death 30 Oct.,
1838.

Griffiths, John, s. John, of Rodmill, Sussex, cler.Wadham Coll ., matric. 15 April, 1791, aged 18,
B.A. 1794; Q ueen's Coll . M.A. 1797, B. & D.D.
1821, many years master of King's School, Roches¬
ter, rector of Hinxhill, Kent, 1801, and vicar of St.
Margaret's, Rochester, 1803, until his death 30 _Sep.,
1832.

Griffith, John, s. William, of Llandrygan, Isle of
Anglesea, pleb. Jesus Col'l ., matric. 10 Oct.,
1807, aged 17 ; B.A. 1813, rector of Llanallgo and
Llanewgrad, Anglesea, 1834, until his death 27 Jan.,
1852.

Griffith, John, of Trinity Coll ., Cambridge, B.A.1812, fellow Emanuel Coll., M.A. 1815, B.D.
1822, D.D. 1831 ; adm. ' adeundem' 4 July, 1848.

Griffiths, John, o.s. John, of Rochester, Kent, doctor.Wadham Coll . , matric. 3 Feb., 1824, aged 17 ;
scholar 1824-30, B.A. 1827, fellow 1830-54, M.A.
1833, B. & D.D. 6 July, 1872, humanity lecturer
1832, junior bursar and tutor 1833, senior bursar
1835, sub-warden 1837, divinity lecturer 1848, hon.
fellow 1868, warden 1871-81, perpetual delegate of
the press, delegate of local examiners, curate of the
University chest, keeper of the University archives
1857, until his death 14 Aug., 1885. [5]

Griffith, John, 2S. John, of Llangeinwen, Isle of Angle¬
sey, gent. Jesus Coll ., matric. 5 Tune, 1824, aged
17; B.A. 1828, M.A. 1830.

Griffiths, John, o.s. John, of Byford, co. Hereford,
gent. Christ Church , matric. 17 Dec., 1831,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1835, M.A. 1844, senior chaplain
Madras Cathedral 1866-73, rector of Belton, co.
Lincoln, 1873-82. chaplain at Spezzia 1882.

Griffith, John, of St. John's Coll ., Cambridge, B.A.1840, M.A. 1843, LL.D. 1869; adm. ' comitatis
causa' 27 June, 1867.

Griffiths, John, 3s. Evan, of Llanerfel, co. Mont¬
gomery, gent. Jesus Coll ., matric. 7 Dec., 1843,
aged 19.

Griffith, John, is. William, of Bangor, co. Carnarvon,
gent. Jesus Coll ., matric. 20 March, 1855, aged
20. [lO]

Griffiths, John, 2S. James, of Llangendeirne, co. Car¬
marthen, gent. Jesus Coll ., matric. 11 March,
1856, aged 18 ; scholar 1857-60, B.A. i860, M.A.
1862, fellow 1863, assistant-tutor 1863, tutor and
librarian 1864, junior bursar 1870, dean 1872, lec¬
turer Queen's College 1873-4, math, lecturer Wor¬
cester College 1873-82.

Griffiths, Rev. John, is. David, of Llanfihangel, co.
Cardigan, gent. Non-Coll ., matric. 18 Oct., 1880,
aged 23 ; St. John's Coll . B .A. 1884, M.A.
1887.

Griffith, John Charles, o.s. John, of Ripon, Yorks,
arm. Magdalen Hall , matric. 25 Oct., 1871,
aged 19.

Griffiths, John Harward, is. John, of Kenchester, co.
Hereford, arm. University Coll ., matric. 18
June, 1840, aged 18 ; B.C .L. 1848, of the Weir, co.
Hereford, J.P., D.L., high sheriff 1877, bar.-at-law,
Lincoln's Inn, 1848, sometime hon. major Hereford¬
shire militia, died 1885. See Foster's Men at theBar & Eton School Lists.

Griffith, John Pugh, is. James Richard, of Llaner-
chaer, co. Pembroke, cler. Jesus Coll ., matric.
11 Dec., 1855, aged 19; B.A. i860, curate of All
Saints, Notting Hill, London, 1870, matriculated
and graduated as Griffiths. [15]

Griffith, John Richard, is. John, of Allestree, co.
Derby, cler. Oriel Coll ., matric. 23 Jan., 1863,
aged 19 ; scholar 1863-7, B.A. 1867, bar.-at-law,
Lincoln's Inn, 1870.

Griffith, John Wickham, s. John, of Warminster,
Wilts, cler. Queen's Coll ., matric. 19 June, 1812,
agedi7; Michel exhibitioner 1815-16, scholar 1816-19!
B.A. 1816, fellow 1819-30, M.A. 1819, rector of
Bishopstrow 1846, and of Pertwood, Wilts, 1825,
until his death 24 April, 1859.

Griffiths, John William, s. John, of St. James's,
Middlesex, arm. Oriel Coll ., matric. 17 March,1763, aged 16 ; B.A. 1767 (as Griffith).

Griffith, Joseph Palmer, s. John, of Warminster,
Wilts, doctor. Wadham Coll ., matric. 14 Jan.,1813, aged 16 ; scholar 1813-20, B.A. 1818, M.A.
1822, fellow 1820-31, dean 1822, junior bursar 1828,

of Lincoln's Inn, 1817, curate of Farleigh, Hunger-
ford, Somerset, vicar of Norton Bavant, Wilts, until
his death 4 Nov., 1863.

Griffith, Joseph William, is. William, of Llanrwst,
co. Denbigh, gent. Jesus Coll ., matric. 1 Feb.,
1849, aged 18 ; B.A. 1852, vicar of Trefylwys, co.
Montgomery, 1855-61, of Bettws-y-coed 1861-78,
rector of Pantraeth, Anglesea, 1878. [2.0]

Griffith, Leighton Delamoore, s. Joseph, of Hereford
(city), arm. Pembroke Coll ., matric. 20 May,1776, aged 18.

Griffiths, Lemuel, s. Henry, of Swansea, co. Glamor¬
gan, cler. Jesus Coll ., matric. 26 May, 1726,
aged 19 ; B.A. 6 Feb., 1729-30.

Griffiths, Leonard Frederick, is. Leonard, of Frimley,
Surrey, arm. Magdalen Coll ., matric. 13 Oct.,
1879, aged 18 ; demy 1879-83, B.A. 1883.

Griffiths, Rev. Lewis Richard Cook, is. Lewis, of
Worcester (city), gent. Worcester Coll ., matric.
14 June, 1844, aged 18 ; B.A. 1848, M.A. 1851, died
28 Dec., 1864.

Griffith, Llewellyn John Theophilus, y.s. Thomas
Llewellyn, of Deal, Kent, cler. UniversityColl ., matric. 13 Oct., 1883, aged 19. [25]

Griffith, Lloyd Walter, 2s. Thomas Charles, of
Whittington, co. Gloucester, cler. Jesus Coll.,
matric. 16 Jan., 1869, aged 19; B.A. 1874, M.A.
1875 (as Walter Lloyd).

Griffith, Maurice, s. Evan, of Llangolman, co. Pem¬
broke, pleb. Jesus Coll ., matric. 10 March, 1740-1,
aged 19; B.A. 1744, M.A. 1748, B. & D.D. 1763,
rector of St. Mary's, Manchester, chaplain of the Colle¬
giate Church 1763, and fellow 1765, until his death
1 March, 1798. See Manchester School Beg., i. 142.

Griffiths, Maurice, o.s. John, of Machynlleth, co.
Montgomery, gent. Exeter Coll ., matric. 21
Oct., 1886, aged 23.

Griffith, Montagu Charles Llewellyn, 2s. Thomas
Llewellyn, of Chadlington, Oxon, cler. UniversityColl ., matric. 12 Oct., 1878, aged 19; B.A. 1882,
of the Inner Temple 1881.

Griffith, (Rev. Edward) Moses, s. Guy on, of London,
doctor. Merton Coll ., matric. 16 Dec., 1786,
aged 19 ; B.A. 1790, M.A. 1796, died senior fellow
of Merton 12 July, 1859, aged 91. [30]

Griffiths, Peter, s. Hugh, of Ruthin, co. Denbigh,
pleb. Christ Church , matric. 7 May, 1785, aged 19.

Griffith, Ralph Thomas Hotchkin, c.i.e., is. Robert,
of Corsley, Wilts, cler. Queen's Coll ., matric. 16
March, 1843, aged 16; B.A. 1846, M.A. 1849,
assistant-master and librarian Marlborough College
1850-3, professor in Benares Government College
1853-4, head-master 1854-6, and principal 1862-79,
director public instruction North-West provinces and
Oudh 1879-85, fellow Calcutta University, C.I.E.,
I Jan., 1885.

Griffith, Reginald Hugh Wynn, 5s. John Griffith, of
Llanvair-is-yaer, co. Carnarvon, arm. St. Mary
Hall , matric. 27 Jan., 1872, aged 19.

Griffith, Richard, s. Evan, of Dolbenman, co. Car¬
narvon, cler. Jesus Coll ., matric. 20 March, 1753,
aged 17; B.A. 1756, M.A. 1759.

Griffith, Richard, s. John of Llanfighangel Ysceiviog,
Isle of Anglesea, arm. St. Mary Hall , matric.
II Dec., 1776, aged 17 ; Jesus Coll. B.A. 1780,
M.A. 1808, B. & D.D. 1809. [35]
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Richard Griffith. 1715—1886. William Griffith.

Griffith, Richard, s. Holland, of Anglesea, arm.
Christ Church, matric. 28 Jan., 1808, aged 18.

Griffith, Richard, 2s. William, of Llanarmon, co.
Denbigh, cler. JESUSColl., matric. 29 May, 1828,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1833.

Griffith, Richard Augustus, s. John, of Henllan, co.
Denbigh, arm. Jesus Coll., matric. 27 May, 1814,
aged 16.

Griffith, Richard Williams, is. Edward Young, of
Llantrisaint, Isle of Anglesea, gent. Jesus Coll.,
matric. 10 May, 1850, aged 17 ; B.A. 1854, M.A.
1856, P.C. Llanfairisgaer 1860-9, rector of Llan-
gadwaladr 1869-78, vicar of Llandegai, Bangor,
1878.

Griffith, Robert, s. Richard, of Llanllyfny, co. Car¬
narvon, pleb. Jesus Coll., matric. 6 March,
1733-4, aged 19 ; B.A. 1737 (as Griffiths). [5]

Griffith, Robert. Jesus Coll., 1736. See Gryffydi-i.
Griffiths, Robert, s. Robert, of Havod-y-Bwch, co.

Denbigh, gent. Jesus Coll., matric. 23 Feb.,
1784, aged 19; B.A. 1788 (as Griffith).

Griffith, Robert, s. John, ofMold, Flints, arm. Jesus
Coll., matric. 27 Oct., 1807, aged 20 ; B.A. 1811.

Griffith, Robert, 2s. Charles, of St. Andrew's, Holborn,
London, gent. Wadham Coll., matric. 25 May,
1853, aged 17 ; scholar 1852-62, B.A. 1858, fellow
1862-3, M.A. 1862, a student of Lincoln's Inn 1858,
died 10 Dec., 1863.

Griffith, Robert Clavey, s. John, of Frome, Somerset,
cler. Wadham Coll., matric. 29 June, 1808, aged
16 ; scholar 1812-6, B.A. 1813, M.A. 1816, fellow
1816-7, rector of Corsley 1815, and of Fifield Bavant,
Wilts, 1825, until his death 4 Nov., 1844. l3L0]

Griffith, Rev. Ronald Robert Wynne, 9s. John
Griffith, of Llanfair Hall, co. Carnarvon, arm.
Magdalen Coll., matric. 3 June, 1876, aged 18 ;
B.A. 1880.

Griffith, Samuel Young Naylor, is. Samuel Y., ofCheltenham, arm. Exeter Coll., matric. 9 Feb.,
1843, aged 18; B.A. 1846, M.A. 1853, vicar of
North (or Ferry) Hincksey, Berks, 1869-77, and of
Cumnor, Berks, 1877. See Rugby School Reg.

Griffiths, Talbot Monckton Milnes, o.s. John, ofWaltair, East Indies, cler. Keble Coll., matric,
18 Oct., 1875, aged 19; B.A. 1879, M.A. 1886,
chaplain Bengal.

Griffiths, Thomas, s. Thomas, of Lowes, co. Radnor,gent. Pembroke Coll., matric. 13 March, 1716-7,
aged 20.

Griffiths, Thomas, s. Nathan, of Llanwenog, co.Cardigan, gent. Jesus Coll., matric. 3 April,
1723, aged 18 ; B.A. 1726. [a.5 J

Griffiths, Thomas, s. Thomas, of Halesowen, Salop,pleb.. Hart Hall, matric. 25 May, 1732, aged
17 ; B.A. 1736, M.A. 1741.

Griffiths, Thomas, s. Richard, of Burford, Oxon, cler.
Lincoln Coll., matric. 10 June, 1737, aged 16;
B .A. 1741, M.A. 1743.

Griffith, Thomas, s. Thomas, of Atcham, Salop, cler.Pembroke Coll., matric. 20 March, 1739-40, aged
16; B.A. 1743, M.A. 1746, B.D. 1764, D.D.

~ .1772.
Griffith, Thomas, s, John, of Little Hereford, co.Hereford, cler. Worcester Coll., matric. 13

Dec., 1742, aged 17 ; B.A. 1746, M.A. 1749.
Griffiths, Thomas, s. James, of Newent, co. Glou¬cester, gent. Balliol Coll., matric. 10 May,

1744, aged 19. [30]
Griffith, Thomas, s. David, of Blanwennen, co. Car¬digan, gent. Balliol Coll., matric. 13 July,

1767, aged 18 ; B.A. 1771.
Griffiths, Thomas, s. Thomas, of Bristol (city), gent.(m.d.). Wadham Coll., matric. 22 June, 1811,

aged 17 ; scholar 1812-9, B.A. 1815, M.A. 1821,
fellow 1819-38, junior bursar 1824, sub-warden 1831,
rector of Limington, Somerset, 1836, until his death
31 March, 1849.

Griffith, Thomas, is. John, of Llandygwydd, co. Car¬digan, gent. Jesus Coll., matric. 4' Feb., 1822,
aged 21 ; B.A. 1826, M.A. 1832, D .C .L. 1835 (as
Griffiths). (Memo. : Dr. Griffith, of Jesus Coll.
Oxon, died at Bathurst on the Gambia, Oct.,
1849.)

Griffith, Thomas Charles, o.s. Thomas, of Cam,
co. Gloucester, gent. Wadham Coll., matric. 23
Feb., 1837, aged 18 ; B.A. 1841, M.A. 1847, vicar
of Surbiton St. Matthew 1875.

Griffith, Rev. Thomas Gilbert, is. Thomas, of St.George's, Bloomsbury, gent. Magdalen Hall,
matric. 31 March, 1821, aged 24; B.A. 1825, late of
Wickford, Essex, died 31 July, 1855. [35]

Griffith, Thomas Henry, 5s. Charles Tapp, of West¬minster, doctor. New Coll., matric. 3 April, 1848,
aged 19 ; fellow 1848-63, B.C.L. 1855, dean of civil
law 1856, dean i860, bursar 1862, of the Inner
Temple 1852, vicar of Iiornchurch, Essex, 1863-78,
rector of Smarden, Kent, 1878.

Griffith, Thomas Hugh, is. Thomas, of Putney, gent.Non-Coll., matric. 15 Oct., 1881, aged 22 ;
Balliol Coll., B.A. 1885.

Griffith, Thomas Llewelyn, is. Thomas Taylor, ofWrexham, co Denbigh, arm. University Coll.,
matric. 3 June, 1846, aged 18 ; B.A. 1850. M.A.
1857, rector of Deal, Kent, 1862.

Griffith, Thomas Murhall, o.s. Thomas Murhall, ofWrexham, co. Denbigh, arm. worcester Coll.,
matric. 5 June, 1828, aged 19.

Griffiths, Rev. Thomas William, o.s. David, ofTrefilan, co. Cardigan, cler. Christ Church,
matric. 18 Oct., 1867, aged 19 ; S.C.L. & B.A. 1871,
M.A. 1874, exhibitioner 1876-7. [30]

Griffith, Vaughan, s. Hugh, of Beechworth, Surrey,cler. Corpus Christi Coll., matric. 17 April,
_1736, aged 19.

Griffithes, Walter, s. James, of Noieth, co. Cardigan,pleb. Merton Coll, matric. 28 March, 1724
aged 18 : B.A. 1728 (as Griffith).

Griffith, Walter, s. Rice, of Cardigan (town), pleb.Jesus Coll., matric. 20 March, 1724-5, aged 19;
B.A. 1729.

Griffiths, Walter, s. Henry, of Hereford (city), pleb.Brasenose Coll., matric. 15 Dec., 1744, aged
20.

Griffiths, Walter Gould, is. Walter William, of Bristol,gent. Jesus Coll., matric. 23 Oct., 1885, aged
19- [3Sl

Griffith, Watkin, s. Thomas, of Rhual, co. Flint,arm. Oriel Coll., matric. 12 Dec., 1791, aged
17.

Griffith, William, s. Samuel, of Llannor, co. Carmar¬then, pleb. Jesus Coll., matric. 10 March, 1717-8,
aged 20.

Griffiths, William, s. John, of Ruabon, co. Denbigh,pleb. Jesus Coll., matric. 15 April, 1736, aged 19;
B.A. 1739.

Griffiths, William, s. Evan, of Almwch, co. Anglesea,cler. Jesus Coll., matric. 28 Feb., 1742-3, aged
17 ; B.A. 12 March, 1746-7,

Griffith, William, s. John, of Carnarvon (town) arm.Oriel Coll., matric. 18 Feb., 1752, aged 17;
B.A. 1755, M.A. 1758. [^O]

Griffith, William, s. Richard, of Carnarvon (town),cler. Oriel Coll., matric. 30 May, 1754, aged 17 ;
B.A. 1758.

Griffiths, William, s. John, of Chiswick, Middlesex,cler. Exeter Coll., matric. 19 Oct., 1780, aged
18 ; B.A. 1784, fellow 1784-94, M.A. 1787, rector of
Salisbury St. Edmund 1793, vicar of St. Issey, Corn¬
wall, 1794, until his death 30 July, 1802,. See Coll.
Reg., 113.

Griffith, Williaiu, s. Hugh, of Ruthin, co. Denbigh,pleb. Hertford Coll., matric. 30 March, 1791,
aged 19 ; B.A. 1794.

Griffith, William, s. Howard, of Isle of Barbados,arm. Oriel Coll., matric. 26 March. 1801, aged
17.



William Griffith.
1715—1886.

Edmund S. Grindle.

Griffith, Rev. William (servitor), is. William, ofLlangefni, Isle of Anglesea, gent. Jesus Coll.,
matric. 5 Nov., 1823, aged 16 ; B.A. 1827, scholar
1829-32, sometime usher Beaumaris School, died
1832.

Griffith, William Henry, 5s. John Wynne, of Henllan,co. Denbigh, arm. Jesus Coll., matric. 17 May,
1823, aged 17 ; scholar 1825-32, B.A. 1828, M.A.
1830, bar.-at-law, Middle Temple, 1834.

Griffiths, William Henry, o.s. William, of London,arm. Worcester Coll., matric. 27 Oct., 1848,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1853, M.A. 1855, bar.-at-law, Middle
Temple, 1854.

Griffith, William Richard, o.s. William, of Llandwrog,co. Carnarvon, cler. Jesus Coll., matric. 17 May,
1834, aged 17 ; B.A. 1838.

Grig"g*, Henry Bidewell, 3s. Thomas (Nattle), ofTheber-ton, Suffolk, cler. Queen's Coll., matric. 7 Feb.,
1861, aged 19 ; B.A. 1864, M.A. 1881, of the MiddleTemple 1863. [5]

Grigg;, Nathaniel Batt, o.s. Nathaniel, of PlymouthDock, Devon, gent. Magdalen iiall, matric.
14 Dec., 1820, aged 24.

Grigg, Peter, s. John, of Warbstow, Cornwall, pleb.
Exeter Coll., matric. 5 April, 1742, aged 19 ;
B.A. 1745.

Grignon, Montague Findlater, 4s. William Standford,of West Indies, gent. Pembroke Coll., matric.
5 Dec., 1845, aged 17, scholar 1845-54, B.A. 1850.

Grigsby, William Ebenezer, 2s. David, of Chelms¬ford, Essex, gent. Balliol Coll., matric. 19
April, 1869, aged 22 ; exhibitioner 1869-73, B .A.
1873, B .C.L. 1879, Vinerian law scholar 1873,professor international law Jeddo University 1874-
80, LL .B. London University 1879, LL.D. 1880,and a member of Convocation, M.A. Glasgow,
bar.-at-law of the Inner Temple 1881. See Foster's
Men at the Bar.

Grimaldi, Henry Beaufort, 3s. Stacey, of Greenwich,Kent, arm. St. John's Coll., matric. 8 May,
1850, aged 17; vicar of Chittlehamholt, Devon,
1882-5. [10]

Grime, Edward, s. Richard, of Warrington, Lanca¬shire, gent. Brasenose Coll., matric. 15 April,
1795, aged 18; B.A. 1799, M.A. 1801, B. & D.D.
1820, P. C. Hindley, Lancashire, rector of MarstonBigot, Somerset, vicar of Ballingarry, rector of Kil-
finnon, and incumbent of Darrah, co, Limerick, died
at Ballingarry, 4JM0V., 1821. See Manchester School
Reg., ii. 175.

Grime, Edward Hatton Hall, o.s. Edward, of War¬rington, Lancashire, cler. Queen's Coll., matric.
16 Nov., 1827, aged 18.

Grimes, Charles Alexander, s. Abraham, of London,arm. Christ Church, matric. 3 May, 1803, aged
18 ; B.A. 1807.

Grimes, Edward, 3s. Henry, of Doebank, co. War¬wick, arm. Oriel Coll., matric. 28 April, 1831,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1835. See Rugby School Reg, 153.

Grimes, George Dixwell, s. Abraham, of St. George's,Westminster, arm. Merton Coll., matric. 6
• Feb., 1800, aged 19 ; B.A. 1803, M.A. 1807, fellow

1809-23, dean 1822, of Coton House, co. Warwick,vicar of Embleton, Northumberland, 1822, until
his death, 28 Oct., 1829. See Rugby School Reg., 72.

Grimes, Henry, s. Abraham, of Lincoln's Inn Fields,Middlesex, arm. Christ Church, matric. 23
Oct., 1794, aged 18 ; bar.-at-law, Lincoln's Inn,
1801. [16]

Grimes, John, s. Thomas, of Shorwell, Isle of Wight,arm. Wadham Coll., matric. 6 May, 1757, aged
18.

Grimmett, Edward, 3s. John, of Aynho, Northants,gent. Magdalen Hall, matric. 6 July, 1824,
aged 21 ; B.A. 1828, M.A. 1831.

Grimsliaw, John Hey worth, 2s. James, of HigherBroughton, near Manchester, gent. St. Mary
Hall, matric. 3 April, 1868, aged 23 ; B.A. 1871,M.A. 1874. held various curacies 1872-81.

Grimsliaw, Richard Atkinson, is. Richard Atkinson,of Lancaster, arm. St. John's Coll., matric.'
14 March, 1839, aged 17 ; B.A. 1843, M.A. 1849',of the Inner Temple 1851, vicar of Cockerham
1858-81, assumed the additional surname of Grim-
shaw by royal licence in 1877. [20]

Grimsliaw, Samuel, o.s. Samuel, of Manchester,Lancashire, gent. Brasenose Coll. matric.
15 Jan., 1827, aged 18 ; B.A. 1830, M.A. 1833. SeeMa?ichester School Reg., iii. 181.

Grimshaw, Thomas (Shuttleworth), s. John, ofPreston, Lancashire, arm. Brasenose Coll.,
matric. 9 April, 1794, aged 16 ; B.A. 1798, M.A.
1800, rector of Burton Latimer, Northants, 1809-43,and vicar of Biddenham, Beds, 1808, until his death^
17 Feb., 1850. See Foster's Lancashh-e Collection.

Grim.sh.awe, Edmund Salisbury Vaughan, is. CharlesLivius, of Aspley Guise, Beds, arm. Exeter
Coll., matric. 4 June, 1881, aged 18. See Foster'sLancashire Collection.

Grimstead, Rev. George, s. Joseph Valentine, ofLeatherhead, Surrey, arm. Magdalen Coll.,
matric. 15 Oct., 1817, aged 17 ; B.A. 1821, M.A.
1824, died 5 March, 1839.

GrimstOIl, Edward Harbottle, 2s. James Walter,Earl of Verulam. Christ Church, matric. 23
March, 1829, aged 16, B.A. 1831 ; fellow All

Souls' Coll. 1834-42, M.A. 1838, M.P. St. Albans
1835-41, rector of Pebmarsh 1841, and of Great
Henny 1845, until his death 4 May, 1881. [25]

Grimston, James Bucknall, 3rd Viscount Grimstonand Baron of Verulam, created D.C.L. 3 July,
1793; also of Trinity Coll., Cambridge, createdM.A. 1769, M.P. St. Albans, Dec., 1783-4, Herts
1784-90 (son of James, 2nd viscount), died 30Dec., 1808. See Foster's Peerage , E. Verulam.

Grimston, James Walter, s. James Bucknall, ViscountG. Christ Ci-iurch, matric. 11 April, 1793, aged
17; created M.A. 15 June, 1796, M.P. St. Albans
1802-8, a lord of the bedchamber to William IV.
Jan. to April, 1835, created Earl of Verulam 24
Nov., 1815, died 17 Nov., 1845. See Foster's '
Peerage.

Grimston, James Walter (Viscount) is. James Walter,Earl of Verulam. Christ Church, matric. 17
Oct., 1827, aged 18; B.A. 1830, 2nd Earl of
Verulam, M.P. St. Albans 1830 -1, Newport, Corn¬
wall, July, 1831-2, Hertfordshire 1832-45, a lord in
waiting 1852-3, 1858-9, president of the Camden
Society 1873, until his death 1887. See Foster's

Grimston, Robert, 3s. James Walter, Earl of Verulam.
Christ Church, matric. 23 Oct., 1834, aged 18;B.A. 1838, bar.-at-law, Lincoln's Inn, 1843, died
unmarried 7 April, 1884.

Grimwood, Frank St. Clair, 2s. William Jeffrey,Grimwood, of Stanton Fitzwarren, Wilts, arm.
Merton Coll., matric. 12 Oct., 1872, aged 18;postmaster 1872-4, B.A. 1876, M.A. 1885, bar.-at-
law, Lincoln's Inn, 1886. [30]

Grimwood, Jeffery Grimwood, o.s. James BrewsterCozens, of Woodham Mortimer, Essex, arm.
Christ Church, matric. 22 Oct., 1846, aged 19;of Woodham Mortimer Lodge, Essex, J. P., assumed
the name of Grimwood in lieu of Cozens by royal
licence 1851.

Grimwood, Thomas Lechmere, of St. John's Coll.,Cambridge (B.A. 1762), s. Thomas, of Dedham,
Essex, cler. Incorp. from St. Mary Hall, 6 July,
1762, aged 22 ; of Magdalen Hall, M.A. 1764,B.D. 1774, D.D. 1779.

Grindlay, Walter, is. Henry Robert, of MeeanMeer, East Indies, arm. Balliol Coll., matric.
16 Oct., 1879, aged 18 ; of the Inner Temple, 1880.

Grindle, Edmund Samuel, 4s. George, of St. James's,Westminster, Middlesex, gent. Queen's Coll.,
matric. 7 Oct., 1858, aged 19; scholar 1858-63, B .A.
1862, M.A. 1865.
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H enry A. L. G rindle. 1715—1886. F rederick J. G rosvenor.

G-rindle. Henry Augustus Lewis, 3s. George, of St.
James's, Westminster, gent. St. Mary Hall,
matric. 24 Nov., 1854, aged 20; B.A. 1858, M.A.
1861, held various curacies 1858-66, vicar of
Devizes, St. Peter, 1866, until his death 9 May, 1885.

G-rindley, Robert Dutton, 2s. Robert Button, of
Wandsworth, Surrey, gent. Trinity Coll.,
matric. 17 Oct., 1885, aged 19.

Grindrod, Francis Lloyd, is. William, of Cheshire,cler. Lincoln Coll ,, matric. 19 Jan., 1885,
aged 20.

Grindrod, William Harold, 2s. William, of Chester,cler. Keble Coll ., matric. 22 Oct., 1885, aged 19.
Grinfield, Edward William, s. Thomas, of Bath (city),gent. Lincoln Coll ., matric. 26 May, 1802, aged

17 ; B.A. 1806, M.A. 1808, a student of Lincoln's
Inn 1805, migrated to the Inner Temple 11 Nov.,
1806, minister of Laura Chapel, Bath, 1820, author
of ' Novum Testamentum Hellenicae,' and of the
4Scholia Hellenistica,' founded at Oxford in 1859,
the 4Grinfield Lecture,' 4Septuagint Version of the
Hebrew Scriptures,' died 9 July, 1864. See Gent's
Mag., 1864, ii. 254. [5]

Grinfield, Richard, s. Richard, of St. Peter's, Marl¬
borough, Wilts, gent. Hart Hall , matric. 27
Oct., 1725, aged 17 ; (called 4Greenfield ' in Mat.
Reg.).

Grinling, Charles Herbert, 7s. James Church, ofLondon, arm. Hertford Coll ., matric. 15 Oct.,
1879, aged 19 ; scholar 1878-83, B.A. 1883.

Grinstead, Charles Walder, is. Charles, of Teign-mouth, Devon, cler. Keble Coll ., matric. 14 Oct.,
1879, aged 18 ; Charsley Hall, B.A. 1884.

Grisdale, Benjamin, s. Benjamin, of Maryport,Cumberland, pleb. Queen's Coll ., matric. 3
May, 1760, aged 15 ; B.A. 1764, M.A. 1767, and
fellow, vicar of Chedworth, co. Gloucester, 1785,
and of Withington 1791, until his death in 1828.

Grisdale, Browne, s. Benjamin, of Maryport, Cum¬berland, pleb. Queen's Coll ., matric. 10 Oct.,
1766, aged 16; B.A. 1770, M.A. 1773, B. & D.D.
1787. [10]

Grisdale, William, 2s. Benjamin, of Withington, co.Gloucester, cler. Queen's Coll ., matric. 18 Jan.,
1826, aged 18.

Grisewood, Arthur George, 2s. Henry, of Finchley,Middlesex, arm. Christ Church , matric. 10Oct.,
1873, aged 18; B.A. 1877, M.A. 1880, rector of
Daylesford 1882. See Rugby School Reg.

Grisewood, Harman, is. Harman, of London, arm.Christ Church , matric. 18 Jan., 1863, aged 18;
B.A. & M.A. 1869.

Grissell, Francis de la Garde, born at Clapham,Surrey, 7s. Thomas, gent, (of Norbury Park,
Dorking). Magdalen Coll ., matric. 23 Oct.,
1861, aged 19 ; sometime captain 9th lancers and
royal Gloucestershire hussars.

Grissell, Hartwell de la Garde, born at York Road,Lambeth, Surrey, 3s. Thomas, arm. (of Norbury
Park, Dorking). Brasenose Coll ., matric. 31
March, 1859, aged 19; S .C .L. & B.A. 1865, M.A.
1866, chamberlain to Pope Pius IX. (1869-78), and
to Pope Leo XIII. since 1878. [15]

Gristock, Alfred Grabham, is. Thomas, of London,gent. Magdalen Hall , matric. z, Feb., 1869,
aged 18, scholar 1869, B.A. 1873; Hertford Coll.
M.A. 1875, vicar of Monckton Combe, Somerset,
1876-82, and of Hereford, St. James's, 1882.

Gritten, Digby, 7s. Henry Frederick, of London,gent. Non-Coll ., matric. 13 Jan., 1883, aged 19.
Grocott, William Owen, is. William, of Nantwich,Cheshire, gent. Non-Coll . , matric. 19 April, 1879,

aged 21 ; St. John's Coll . B.A. 1882.
Grogan, George Edward, is. George William, of

Cromer, Norfolk, cler. Keble Coll ., matric. 18
Oct., 1875, aged 18 ; B.A. 1879.

Grome, Thomas, s. Thomas, of Methven, co. Perth,arm.' Christ CHURCH, matric. 6 Dec., 1766, aged
18. [20]

Gronow, (Rev.) Thomas, s. William, of Swansea, co.Glamorgan, arm. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 15
Jan., 1816, aged 18 ; B.A. 1819, M.A. 1822, of Ash
Hall, co. Glamorgan, J.P., and Gillyghdray, co.
Carmarthen, father of the next named. See Eton
School Lists.

Gronow, William Lettsom, is. Thomas, of Neath, co.Glamorgan, cler. Christ Church , matric. 26 May,
1841, aged 18; B.A. 1845, of Lincoln's Inn 1845.
See Eton. School Lists.

Grooby, Rev. James, s. James, of Wootton, co. War¬wick, gent. Worcester Coll ., matric. 2 July,
1800, aged 20; B.A. 1804, M.A. 1808, died at
Swindon 6 March, 1854.

Groom, John, 2s. George, of Liverpool, gent.Wadham Coll ., matric. 20 April, 1837, aged 18 ;
B.A. 1841, M.A. 1845, held various curacies 1842-52,
rector of Whalley Range, Lancashire, 1852, until his
death 1 Feb., 1868.

Groom, Joseph, 'groom to Dr. Blackstone;' privile-giatus 31 March, 1762. [25J
Groome, Francis Hindes, 2s. Robert Hindes, of MonkSoham, Suffolk, cler. Corpus Christi Coll.,

matric. 19 Oct., 1870, aged 19 ; postmaster Merton
Coll. 1870-2.

Groome, William, s. Wannerton, of Trysull, co. Staf¬ford, gent. Balliol Coll ., matric. 19 July, 1750,
aged 15 ; B.A 1754, M.A. 1761, B .Med. 1764.

Groome, William, s. Alleyn, of Arundell, Sussex,gent. University Coll ., matric. 11 April, 1767 ;
aged 17 ; B .A. 1770, B.C.L. 1775.

Groostin, Baron de, created D.C.L. 1 March, 1733-4.Gent's Mag. See Grovestin.
Gros, John Samuel le, is. Richard, of Hackney, Middle¬sex, arm. Trinity Coll ., matric. 1 Feb., 1821,

aged 18. [30 1
Gros. William Beaufoy le, o.s. William, of Hackney,

Middlesex, arm. Morton Coll ., matric. 5 Feb.,
1819, aged 17.

Grose, Francis Devis, s. —— G., of Portsmouth,Hants, arm. Magdalen Hall , matric. 14 Dec.,
1811, aged 20 ; B.A. 1815.

Grose, John, s. John Henry, of Richmond, Surrey,gent. St. Mary Hall , matric. 29 May, 1783,
aged 25.

Grose, (Rev.) Thomas Hodge, 4s. James, of Redruth,Cornwall, gent. Balliol Coll ., matric. 17 Oct.,
1864, aged 18, scholar 1864-9, B.A. 1868 ; fellow
Queen js Coll. 1870, M.A. 1871, lecturer and tutor
1871, junior bursar 1872, precentor and chaplain
1874, dean 1875, moderator 1876-8, public examiner
1880-1 & 1885, a student of Lincoln's Inn 1869.

Grosjean, Beaumont Jeanneret, 2s. Frederick Jean-neret, of Marylebone, London, gent. Lincoln
Coll ., matric. 24 Jan., 1862, aged 18. [35]

Gross, Samuel David, m.d. & ll.d. , created D.C .L.13 July, 1872; prof, of Surgery in the Jeaffreson
Medical College of Philadelphia.

Grossmitli, George, of Emanuel Coll ., Cambridge,B.A. 1723, M.A. 1728 ; incorp. 23 June, 1736.
Grossmith, William, s. George, of Upton, Bucks,cler. Merton Coll ., matric. 18 Dec., 1758, aged

19 ; B .A. 1762, M.A. 1778.
Grosvenor, Lord Arthur Hugh, 2s. Hugh, Duke ofWestminster. Christ Church , matric. 24 April,

1879, aged 18. See Foster's Peerage.
Grosvenor, Frederick, is. Thomas Frederick Sowdon,of Reading, Berks, arm. St. Mary Hall , matric.

7 Dec., 1843, aged 21; B.A. 1846, M.A. 1848, of
Dunkerton, Somerset, curate 1850-5, and rector
1855-74, assumed the surname of Grosvenor in
lieu of Sowdon 1874. [40]

Grosvenor, Francis, M.A. Trinity Coll ., Dublin,1858 (B.A. 1846), adm. 'comitatis causa' 22 June,
1865.

Grosvenor, Rev. Frederick John, of Christ Coll.,Cambridge, B.A. 1858, M.A. 1864, adm. 4comitatis
causa' 22 June, 1865 ; held various curacies 1860-85.



H arry J. G rosvenor. 1715—1886. W illiam C. G rove.

Grosvenor, Harry John, is. John, of Ludlow, Salop,gent. Christ Church, matric. 31 Oct., 1882,aged
18, exhibitioner 1882-6; B alliol Coll. B.A. 1887.

Grosvenor, Lord Henry George, 3s. Hugh Lupus,Duke of Westminster. Christ Church, matric.
21 May, 1880, aged 18.

Grosvenor, Hugh Lupus, Viscount Belgrave, is.(Richard), Earl Grosvenor. Balliol Coll., matric.
2 June, 1843, aged 17 ; Duke of Westminster, so
created 27 Feb., 1874, M.P. Chester in 7parliaments
Jan., 1847 to Oct., 1869, K.G. 1870, master of the
horse 1880-5, aide-de-camp to the Queen. See
Foster's Peerage.

Grosvenor, John, 'chirurgus;' privilegiatus 24 Feb.,1768.
Grosvenor, Richard, s. Robert, of Grosvenor Street,Westminster, baronet. Oriel Coll., matric. 25

Oct., 1748, aged 17 ; created M.A. 2 July, 1751, and
also D.C.L. 2 July, 1754, M.P. Chester 1754, until
created Baron Grosvenor 8 April, 1761, also created
Earl Grosvenor 5 July, 1784, died 5 Aug., 1802.
See Foster's Peerage. [5]

Grosvenor, Richard, Viscount Belgrave, s. Robert,Earl Grosvenor. Christ Church, matric. 15 May,
1812, aged 17; B.A. 1815, M.A. 1818, 2nd Marquis
of Westminster, M.P. Chester 1818-30, Cheshire
1830-2, South Cheshire 1832-3, died 31 Oct., 1869.
See Foster's Peerage.

Grosvenor, Richard Cecil, 5s. Robert, Baron Ebury.
Balliol Coll. , matric. 13 Oct., 1866, aged 18 ;bar.-at-lavv, Inner Temple, 1872. See Foster's
Peerage.

Grosvenor, Richard Edward Drax, s. Richard ErieDrax, of Charborough, Dorset, arm. Christ
Church, matric. 12 May, 1815, aged 18 ; of Char-borough, Dorset, M.P. Romney 1819-26, died s.p.
13 Aug., 1828.

Grosvenor, Richard (Erie Drax), s. Thomas, ofLondon, arm. Christ Church, matric. 30 Oct.,
1779, aged 18 ; of Charborough Dorset, M.P. E.-Looe
Sep., 1786 to April, 1788, Clitheroe 1794-6, Chester
1802-7, Romney 1818, until his death 8 Feb., 1819.

Grosvenor, Rev. Robert, s. Thomas, of Westminster,arm. Christ Church, matric. 15 Dec., 1784,
aged 17, B .A. 1788; fellow All Souls' Coll.
(& M .A.) 1795, until his death 17 Dec., 1842. See
Foster's Peerage , D. westminster. [10]

Grosvenor, Robert, 3s. Robert, Earl Grosvenor.
Christ Church, matric. 9 Dec., 1818, aged 18;B.A. 1821, of Lincoln's Inn 1821, comptroller of the
Household 1830-4, treasurer 1846-7, M.P. Shaftes¬
bury April, 1822-6, Chester in 7 parliaments 1826 to
Jan., 1847, Middlesex Feb., 1847 to Aug., 1857,
created Baron Ebury 10 Sep., 1857. See Foster's
Peei'age.

Grosvenor, Sherington, s. Sherington, of Notts, arm.
Queen's Coll., matric. 7 April, 1731, aged 15.See Herald and Genealogist , vol. v. 44.

Grosvenor, Symeon, 2s. G. gent. magdalen
Hall, matric. 28 Oct., 1852; B.Mus. 3 Nov., 1852.

Grosvenor, Thomas, s. Robert, of Westminster,baronet. Oriel Coll., matric. 27 June, 1751,
aged 17; created M.A. 2 July, 1754, then of Swell
Court, Somerset, and of Walthamstow, Essex, M.P.
Chester in 7 parliaments Dec., 1735, until his death
12 Feb., 17QK. See Foster's Peerage , D. West¬
minster.

Grosvenor, Thomas, Earl of Wilton. Christ
Church 1817. See Egerton. [is]

Grote, George, F.R.S., created D.C.L. 9 June, 1853 ;the historian of Greece, M.P. London 1832-41, one of
the founders of University of London, vice-chancellor
1862 (son of George Grote, of London, banker),
died 18 June, 1871, buried in Westminster Abbey.

Grou, Samuel, s. Isaac, of Stepney, London, gent.
Oriel Coll., matric. 1 June, 1719, aged 18.

Grove, Coleridge, c.b ..2S. Wm. Robert, of Wandsworth,Surrey, arm. (after a judge). Balliol Coll. , matric.
17April, 1858, aged 18 ; B.A. 1863, C.B. 21 June, 1887.

G-rove, Edmund, 'cook of Balliol College privilegiatus11 July, 1808.
Grove, Edmund Dean, is. Edmund, of Oxford (city),gent. Magdalen Coll ., matric. 19 Feb., 1834,'

aged 16 ; chorister 1826-34, clerk 1834-7. See Coll.
Reg.,i.\i\. [20]

Grove, Edward, s. William, of Honily, co. Warwick,arm. Oriel Coll . , matric. 22 Jan., 1789, aged 19 ;
of Shenston Park, co. Stafford, by purchase 1797,
J.P., D.L., created D .C .L. 6 July, 1810, died 7
March, 1845, father of the next named.

Grove, Edward Hartopp. Balliol Coll. 1827;principal of Brasenose. See Cradock , page 311.
Grove, George Wilson, is. Henry Leslie, of Isle ofGuernsey, gent. Queen's Coll ., matric. 25 June,

1829, aged 18.
Grove, Grey Jermyn, s. Henry Jermyn, of Alveley,Salop, gent. Exeter Coll ., matric. 21 March,

1782, aged 17.
Grove, Henry, is. Edward, of Tulse Hill, near Streat-ham, arm. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 21 Jan.,

1882, aged 19. 125]
G-rove, Henry Charles, s. Thomas, of Feme, Wilts,arm. University Coll ., matric. 21 Oct., 1811,

aged 16 ; B.A. 1815, M.A. 1826, rector of Berwick,
St. Leonard, with Sedgehill, Dorset, 1826-73, died
14 July, 1878. See Foster's Baro?ietage (as CharlesHenry).

Grove, Rev. Hubert Farquharson, 2s. John, of Muddi-ford, Hants, arm. St. John's Coll ., matric. 16
Jan., 1875, aged 19; B.A. 1878, M.A. 1881.

Grove, Hugh, s. Chafin, of Mere, Wilts, gent.
Balliol Coll ., matric. 17 Nov., 1755, aged 19;
B.A. 1759, rector of Melbury, Dorset, died 1792.

Grove, James, s. James, of St. Anne's, London, gent.
Christ Church , matric. 30 June, 1719, aged 18.

Grove, John, s. Richard, of Mitton, co. Worcester,pleb. St. Mary Hall , matric. 24 March, 1714-5,
aged 19 ; B.C.L. 1718. 30]

Grove, John, S.John, ofHanley, 'Sarum,' gent. Uni¬
versity Coll ., matric. 24 Oct., 1716, aged 18.

Grove, Rev. John, is. John Worrall, of Strensham, co.Worcester, gent. Worcester Coll ., matric. 25
Oct., 1838, aged 21 ; New Inn Hall , B.A. 1844.

Grove, John Wbrrall, s. William, of Mount Sion, co.Worcester, gent. St. Edmund Hall , matric. 1
July, 1800, aged 19 ; B.A. 1804, M.A. 1819, B. &
D.D. 1828, father of the last named.

Grove, Stephen. Queen's Coll . B.A. 1718. See
Grave.

Grove, Thomas, s. George, of Wooburn, Bucks, gent.
St. Edmund Hall , matric. 16 Jan., 1767, aged 19.

Grove, Thomas, s. John, of Feme, Wilts, arm. Uni¬
versity Coll ., matric. 17 March, 1777, aged 18 ;of Feme, Wilts, died 22 April, 1847, father of Sir
Thomas Fraser Grove, Bart. See Foster's Bai'onet-
age. [36]

Grove, Thomas, s. William, of Honily, co. Warwick,arm. St. Mary Hall , matric. 30 May, 1794,
aged 23; B.A. 1800, M.A. 1802, rector of Mavesyn,
Ridware, co. Stafford, died 19 Sep., 1811.

Grove, William, s. William, of Coventry, arm. Oriel
Coll ., matric. 14 March, 1759, a £ed *71 B.A.
1762, M.A. 1765, created D.C.L. 27 June, 1781, ofHonily, co. Warwick, high sheriff 1773, died 17
June, 1794.

Grove, William, created D.C.L. 6 July, 1759, then ofCoventry, co. Warwick ; M.P. Coventry 1741-61,
died 1 May, 1767, father of William last named.

Grove, William, s. Edward, of Stratton Hall, co. Staf¬ford, arm. Oriel Coll ., matric. 21 June, 1814,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1819, M.A. 1821, bar.-at-law, Lin¬
coln's Inn, 1821, police magistrate at Worship
Street. [40]

Grove, William Chaffin, created D.C.L. q July, 1773,then of Zeals, Wilts ; M.P. Shaftesbury 1768-74,
Weymouth 1774-81 (son and heir of Chaffin, of Mere,
Wilts, bar.-at-law, Middle Temple, 1756), died 27
Jan., 1793.

[ 573 ]



William F. Grove. 1715—1886. Thomas R. Grundy.

Grove, William Frederick, s. (Hugh), of Kilmington,
Somerset, cler. Oriel Coll ., matric. 25 June,
1788, aged 18 ; St. Mary Hall , B.A. 1792, of
Zeals House, Wilts, rector of Melbury Abbas, Dorset,
1794, until his death 5 Aug., 1847, aged 79.

Grove, Sir William Robert, o.s. John of St. Mary,
Swansea, co. Glamorgan, arm. Brasenose Coll.,
matric. 6 Feb., 1829, aged 17; B.A. 1832, M.A.
1835, created D.C.L. 9 June, 1875, a judge of Com¬
mon Pleas 1871-5, a justice of High Court of Justice
(C.P.) 1875-8, and of Queen's Bench division, since
1879, knighted 21 Feb., 1872, on Oxford University
commission, created LL.D Cambridge 1879, presi¬
dent British Association 1866, royal medallist 1847,
bar.-at-law, Lincoln's Inn, 1835, Q.C. 1853. See
Foster's Men at the Bar.

Grover, Ernest Stanley, 5s. Charles Ehret, of Hemel
Hempstead, Herts, arm. New Coll ., matric. 12
Oct., 1872, aged 19; B.A. 1876, M.A. 1880, vicar
of Long Benton, Newcastle, 1884.

Grover, Samuel, s. Henry, of Hemel Hempstead,
Herts, arm. University Coll ., matric. 7 Feb.,
1815, aged 19, B.A. 1818; fellow Exeter Coll.
1818-22, M.A. 1822, curate of Berkhampstead, died
1827. See Eton School Lists & Coll. Reg., 123.

Grover, William, s. George, of St. Lawrence, Reading,
Berks, gent. Pembroke Coll ., matric. 16 Oct.,
1731, aged 16; B.A. 1735, bar.-at-law, Inner
Temple, 1741. [5]

Groves, Archibald Newcomen, 2s. Edward, of Chelten¬
ham, arm. Oriel Coll ., matric. 21 Jan., 1875,
aged 20 ; entered a student of the Inner Temple 19
April, 1883, as Thomas Newcome Archibald
Groves , of St. Alban Hall.Groves, Henry James, is. John, of Chatham, Kent, arm.
Queen's Coll ., matric. 18 March, 1841, aged 19.Groves, William, s. John, of Westminster,arm. Oriel
Coll ., matric. 15 Dec., 1787, aged 19 ; B.A. 1791.Groves, William John, is. Percy, of Heme Hill, Kent,
arm. Trinity Coll ., matric. 17 March, 1827,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1831, M.A. 1844, vicar of Chewton
Mendip, Somerset, 1846, died 28 Sep., 1886.

Grovestin ,deScritonia,DouweBaronde,created D.C.L.
1 March, 1733-4, in the suite of the Prince of Orange.

Growse, Edward Frederick, 3s. Robert, of Brentwood,
Essex, m.d. Balliol Coll ., matric. 16 Oct., 1879,
aged 19. [ill

Growse, Frederick Salmon, c.i.e., 3s. Robert, of
Bildestone, Suffolk, arm. Oriel Coll ., matric.
22 Feb., 1855, aged 18 ; taberdar Queen's Coll.
1856-9, B.A. 1859, M.A. 1862, entered Bengal Civil
Service i860, fellow Calcutta University, and
member Bengal Asiatic Society, C.I.E. 1 Jan., 1879.
See Foster's Baronetage.

Growse, William, 2s. Robert, of Brentwood, Essex,
m.d. Pembroke Coll ., matric. 20 Oct., 1873,aged 18 ; B.A. 1877.

Grubb, Bartholomew,s. Bartholomew,of St. Aldates,
Oxford, pleb. Christ Church , matric. 17 July,
1718, aged 19.

Grubb, John, ' tonsor privilegiatus19 Nov., 1722.
Grubb, John, s. John, of Leominster, co. Hereford,

pleb. Christ Church , matric. 16 May, 1771, aged
17 ; B.A. 1775. [IS]

Grubb, Lewis Henry, o.s. Henry Samuel, of Clogheen,
Ireland, arm. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 22 Jan.,
1885, aged 19.

Grubbe, Charles Septimus, 7s. John, of Horsendon,
Bucks, gent. Pembroke Coll ., matric. 30 May,
1850, aged 20 ; brother of John E. 1832 before named.

Grubbe, Eustace Edward, is. John Eustace, of
London, arm. Pembroke Coll ., matric. 16 Oct.,
1866, aged 19.

Grubbe, (Rev.) James Andrew Hunt, s. William Hunt,
of Potterne, Wilts, arm. Exeter Coll ., matric.
13 April, 1815, aged 18 ; B.A. 1819, M.A. 1822.

Grubbe, John Eustace, 2s. (John),of Horsendon, Bucks,
gent. Pembroke Coll ., matric. 22 Nov., 1832,
aged 17 ; B.A. 1836, M.A. 1842, of Southwold,
Suffolk, J.P., bar.-at-law, Inner Temple, 1841. See
Foster's Men at the Bar & Eton School Lists. |"2l]

Grubbe, Thomas (Grubbe) Hunt, s. (WilliamHunt),
of Bishops Lavington, Wilts, arm. Trinity Coll.,
matric. 28 Nov., 1753, of Eastwell, Wilts, J.P.,
assumed the additional surname of Grubbe.

Grubbe, (Rev.) Walter Hunt, s. Thomas, of Potterne,
Wilts, arm. Merton Coll ., matric 25 March,
1779f aged 16 ; B.A. 1783, M.A. 1787, died in 1807.Grubbe, Walter John, 2s. John Eustace, of London,
arm. Pembroke Coll ., matric. 28 Oct., 1867,
aged 19; B.A. 1870, bar.-at-law, Inner Temple,
1874. See Foster's Men at the Bar.

Grubbe, William (Hunt), s. Thomas, of Salisbury,
Wilts, arm. Merton Coll ., matric. 9 Feb., 1779,
aged 18 ; of Eastwell, Wilts, J.P., D.L., father of
James A. \2S'\

Gruchy, George de, 4s. Abraham, of St. Peter's, Isle
of Jersey, arm. Exeter Coll ., matric. 8 Feb.,
1838, aged 18 ; B.A. 1841, rector of Little Bealings,
Suffolk, 1854-67, vicar of Stoke St. Milburgh,
1867.

Gruchy, John James, o.s. Philip, of Richmond, Yorks,
gent. Balliol Coll ., matric. 16 Oct., 1879, aged
18.

Gruchy, Phil, de, s. Martin, of Isle of Jersey, gent.
Pembroke Coll ., matric. 18 March, 1716-7, aged
*7-

Gruchy, Sorel John, is. Sorel, of St. Heliers, Jersey,
gent. Non-Coll ., matric. 18 Oct., 1880, aged 18 ;
B.A. 1884.

Grueber, Arthur, 2s. Arthur, of Belfast, Ireland, cler.
St. Edmund Hall , matric. 11 May, 1826, aged 29;
B.A. 1830, vicar of Colebrooke, Devon, 1831, until
his death 5 May, 1848. [30J

Grueber, Charles Stephen, 3s. Stephen Henry, of
Lewisham, Kent, gent. Magdalen Hall,
matric. 21 May, 1836, aged 20 ; B.A. 1840, vicar of
Hambridge, Somerset, 1844. For list of writings,,
see Crockford.

Grueber, Erwin, of the University of Munich, doctor
of law, reader in Roman law 1881, M.A. by decree
of Convocation 29 May, 1883.

Grueber, Stephen Hammond, 2s. Charles Stephen, of
Curry Rivel, Somerset, cler. St. John's Coll.,
matric. 17 Oct., 1865, aged 20.

Grundon, William, s. James, of Sinnington, Yorks,
gent. Lincoln Coll . matric. 14 March, 1780,
aged 19 ; B.A. 1784.

Grundy, Charles Henry, 2s. George Docker, of
Ashton-under-Lyne, Yorks, cler. St. Edmund
Hall , matric. 17 Oct., 1864, aged 20; B.A. 1867,M.A. 1871, chaplain 1874-9, assistant - master
Magdalen College School, 1871-8. T3 R"1

Grundy, George, 2s. William James, of Nottingham,
cler. Merton Coll ., matric. 16 Oct., 1875, aged
19 ; postmaster 1875-80, B.A. 1883.

Grundy, George Docker, is. George, of Manchester,
Lancashire, arm. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 13
April, 1825, aged 17 ; scholar 1825, B.A. 1829, M.A.
1832, vicar of St. John the Baptist, Lees (or Hey),
Lancashire, 1838. See Manchester School Reg., iii. 149.

Grundy, George Frederick, is. George Docker, of
Wycombe Marsh, Bucks, cler. Brasenose Coll.,
matric. 7 June, 1849, aged 18 ; scholar 1849-53,
S.C .L. 1853, B.A. 1857, M.A. 1867, head-masterLiscard, Rigby, and Lichfield Grammar Schools
1859-74, vicar of Bishopton, co. Warwick, 1880-4,
etc.

Grundy, Henry Willes, 5s. George, of Manchester,
gent. St. Edmund Hall , matric. 26 May, 1842,
aged 20. See Manchester School Reg. , iii. 25.

Grundy, Thomas Richard, is. Thomas, of West
Derby, near Liverpool, arm. Brasenose Coll.,
matric. 22 May, 1856, aged 18 ; B.A. i860, M .A.
1863, rector of Teigngrace, Devon, 1884. [40]
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Gruildy, (Rev.) William, is. William James, of Cop-
thorne, Essex, cler. Worcester Coll., matric.
17 Oct., 1870, aged 20 ; scholar 1870-5, B.A. 1875,
fellow 18715-81. M. A. 1877, head-master Malvern Col-

. lege, 1885.
Grut, Thomas, s. Nicholas, of Isle of Guernsey, gent.

St. Edmund Hall, matric. 22 Jan., 1791, aged 21 ;
B.A. 1794.

Gryffydd, Evan, s. Robert, of Festiniog, co. Merion¬
eth, arm. Jesus Coll., matric. 7 Nov., 1764, aged
18.

Gryffydh., David, s. John, of Maentwrog, co. Merion¬
eth, cler. Jesus Coll., matric. 1 June, 1811, aged
19 ; B.A. 1815.

Gryffydh., Robert, s. Evan, of Baich-y-Saint, co.
Carnarvon, arm. Jesus Coll., matric. 13 July,
1736, aged 18. ' [5]Gryles, John, s. -John, of Tamerton Folliott, Devon,
gent. Balliol Coll. , matric. 2 April, 1757, aged
18.

Grylls, Henry, s. Richard Gerveys, of Helston, Corn¬
wall, cler. Exeter Coll., matric. 19 Oct., 1812,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1816, M.A. 1821, of Helston, vicar
of St. Neots, Cornwall, 1820, until his death 11 June,
1862.

Grylls, Richard (Gerveys),s. Richard, of Helston,
Cornwall, gent. University Coll., matric. 22
March, 1777, aged 18 ; B.C.L. 1796, of Helston,
vicar of Breage 1809, and of Luxulyan 1813, until his
death 20 Dec., 1841.Grymes, Philip, s. Philip, of Virginia, arm. Balliol
Coll. , matric. 21 April, 1764, aged 18.Guard, John, s. John, of Honiton, Devon, gent.
Queen's Coll., matric. 18 March, 1782, aged 17 ;
Corpus Christi Coll. B.A. 1785, M.A. 1789,
B.D. 1798, rector of Pembridge, co. Hereford, 1802,
preb. of Salisbury 1804, until his death 5 Oct.,
1829. [10]Guard, John, 2s. William, of Ottery St. Mary, Devon,
arm. Oriel Coll., matric. 28 April, 1824, aged
17 ; B.A. 1828, M.A. 1831.Guhbins, Frederick Cartwright, 4s. Martin Richard,
of Cefra, East Indies, arm. Christ Church,
matric. 19 May, 1869, aged 18 ; S.C.L. & B .A.
1872.

Guellim, John, is. G., gent. New Inn Hall,
matric. 22 Nov., 1866; (called Williams in Mat.
Reg.)

Guerin, Joseph, s. Joseph, of Siddington, co. Glouces¬
ter, gent. Trinity Coll., matric. 29 March,
1784, aged 17 ; B.A. 1788, M.A. 1790, of Norton
Fitzwarren, Somerset, J.P., D.L., rector of that
parish 1797, until his death 12 Nov., 1863, aged 96.
See Foster's Our Noble and Gentle Families.

Gueritz, Mamerto, 2s. Jose, of San Felipe, Valencia,
Spain, arm. St. Edmund Hall, matric. 7 March,
1845, aged 22 ; B.A. 1848, vicar of Colyton, Devon,
i860. [15]Guerner, Stephen, Baron, of Deuritz, private secretary
to the reigning duke of Mecklenburgh, ambassador
at the court of St. James, created D.C .l. 27 Sep.,
1762.Guernsey, Heneage Baron. See Finch 1732 and
1843.Guerrler, (Rev.) William Joynson, is. Henry John,
of London, gent. Worcester Coll., matric. 27
Jan., 1881, aged 21 ; B.A. 1884.Guest, Arthur, 4s. Thomas, of Barnsley, Yorks, gent.
Non-Coll., matric. 21 Oct., 1871, aged 18 ; Wor¬
cester Coll. B.A. 1874, M.A. 1878, vicar of
Lower Peover, Cheshire, 1877.Guest, Edward Albert, 3s. John, of Wem, Salop, cler.
Non-Coll., matric. 28 Jan., 1884, aged 22; St.
Edmund Hall, B.A. 1887. [20]Guest, Edwin, master of Caius Coll., Cambridge
(B.A. 1824, M.A. 1827, LL.D. per Lit. Reg., 1853),
adm. 'ad eundem' 7 June, 1853, bar.-at-law, Lin¬
coln's Inn, 1828 (o.s. Benjamin, of Edgbaston),
master of Caius 1852, until his death 23 Nov., 1880.

Guest, (Rev.) James Merrick, 2s. James, of Edg¬
baston, co. Warwick, gent. Pembroke Coll.
matric. 17 Dec., 1852, aged 22; B.A. 1865, M.A.'
1859, head-master Handsworth (B.T.) School, 1862.Guest, John, s. Joseph, of Birmingham,co. Warwick,
gent. Exeter Coll . , matric. 24 April, 1789, aged
18 ; B.A. 1793.Guest, Joseph, s. John, of Bromyard, co. Hereford,
cler. Worcester Coll ., matric. 4 July, 1749,
aged 17 ; B.A. 1753, M.A. 1757.Guest, Samuel Blackwell Williams, is. John Guest
Williams, of Frodsham, Cheshire, gent. Exeter
Coll ., matric. 13 Oct., 1871, aged 19; scholar
1870-5, assumed the additional name of Guest.Guidon, Francis, ' cook of Trinity College privilegia-
tus 8 Aug., 1759- [26]Guidon, William s. Edward, of Chelwood, Somerset,
pleb. Hart Hall , matric. 6 July, 1724, aged 27 ;
B.A. 1728.Guild, Charles, 2s. Charles, of Edinburgh,gent.
Keble Coll ., matric. 18 Oct., 1875, aged 20.Guilding 1, John. See Gilding , page 523.

Guilding, Rev. Lansdown, s. John, of Kingstown,
Isle of St. Vincent, West Indies, cler. Brasenose
Coll ., matric. 11 Oct., 1813, aged 16; B.A. 1817,
a distinguished zoologist, fellow of the Linnaean,
Zoological, and Geological Societies, died at St.
Vincent, 1833. [30]Guilding 1, Lansdowne Murray, is. John Melville, of
' Boaz' Island, Bermuda, cler. Worcester Coll. ,
matric. 29 Jan., 1878, aged 18; exhibitioner 1877-
80, B.A. 1880, B.Med. & M.A. 1885, a student of
the Middle Temple, 1879.Guille, Charles Sydney, o.s. William, of Egham,
Surrey, cler. Wadham Coll ., matric. 18 April,
1850, aged 18 ; B.A. 1854, M.A. 1856.Guille, George de Carteret, 3s. John, of Isle of
Guernsey, arm. Pembroke Coll . , matric. 23
Oct., 1834, aged 19; scholar 1836-45, B.A. 1839,
M.A. 1843, incumbent of Alderney 1847-53, rector
of Little Torrington, Devon, 1853.Guille, Rev. Hubert George de Carteret, 3s. George
de Carteret, of Exeter, cler. Trinity Coll.,
matric. 16 Oct., 1880, aged 19 ; B.A. 1884.Guille, John Stevens, is. George de Carteret, of
Exeter, cler. Trinity Coll ., matric. 18 Oct.,
1875, aged 19. [35]Guille, Philip, is. Philip, of St. Owen's, Isle of Jersey,
gent. Pembroke Coll ., matric. 15 March, 1823,
aged 18; B.A. 1827, M.A. 1829, rector of St. Martin's,
Jersey, 1856, until his deathj22 July, 1875.Guille, William, s. William, of Isle of Guernsey, arm.
Oriel Coll ., matric. 15 Nov., 1810, aged 18;
B.A. 1814, M.A. 1817, dean of Guernsey, rector of
St. Andrew's, Guernsey, 1837-58, and of St. Peter's
Port, 1858, until his death 14 June, 1869.Guillebaud, Peter. See Guillibaud,

Guillemard, Arthur Franklin, 2s. James, of Kirtling-
ton, Oxon, cler. Keble Coll ., matric. 18 Oct.,
1870, aged 19 ; B.A. 1873.Guillemard, Henry Peter, o.s. Peter, of Stepney,
London, arm. Trinity Coll ., matric. 16 June,
1829, aged 16; scholar 1829-36, B.A. 1833, fellow
1836-47, M.A. 1836, proctor 1844, B.D. 1845, senior
bursar 1838, tutorj 1842, philosoph. lecturer 1843,
vice-president 1844, rector of Barton-on-the-Heath,
co. Warwick, 1846, until his death 24 April,
1857. [40]Guillemard, James, 2S. Daniel, of St. John's,
Hackney, Middlesex, gent. St. John's Coll.,
matric. 26 June, 1826, aged 18 ; B.A. 1830, M.A.
1834, scholar & fellow 1826-39, dean of arts 1834,
vicar of Kirtlington, Oxon, 1838, until his death
11 Jan., 1858. See Robinson , 208.Guillemard, John (Lewis), s. John, of Stuart Street,
Spitalfields, Middlesex, gent. St. John's Coll.,
matric. 2 July, 1782, aged 17 ; B.A. 1786, M.A.
1789, F.R.S., died 22 Noy .;, 1844. See Misc. Gen,et Her., iii., n.s., 388.
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Guillemard, Walter George, is. James, of Kirtling-
ton, Oxon, cler. New Coll ., matric. 12 Oct.,
1866, aged 18 ; scholar 1866-71, B.A. 1871, M.A.
1873-

Guillemard, William Henry, fellow of pembroke
Coll ., Cambridge, B.A. 1838, M.A. 1841, B.D.
1849, D.D. 1870, adm. 'ad eundem' 29 Oct.,
1844.

Guillibaud, Peter, s. Peter, of London, arm. Brase-
nose Coll ., matric. 10 May. 1793, aged 19 ; B.A.
1797, M.A. 1799.

Guinness, Arthur Cecil, 2s. Richard Samuel, of
St. Anne's, Dublin, arm. Lincoln Coll ., matric.
7 Feb., 1859, aged 18 ; choral scholar New Coll.
1860-1.

Guinness, Claude Hume Campbell, 4s. Richard
Samuel, of Blackrock, co. Dublin, gent. New
Coll ., matric. 14 Oct., 1870, aged 18; scholar
1870 -5, B.A. 1875, M.A. 1878, of the Middle Temple
1873. [5]

Guinness, Robert, 3s. Robert Rundell, of Stillorgan,
co. Dublin, arm. Queen's Coll ., matric. 7 Feb.,
1861, aged 19 ; B.A. 1863, M.A. 1867, vicar of
Oxford, (h.t. ,) 1868-9, °f Banbury 1869-74, of
Leicester, St. Andrew, 1874-85, and of Market Har-
borough 1885. See Foster's Peerage , B. Ardilaun.

Guion, Isaacs. Isaac, of London (city), gent. Oriel
Coll ., matric. 24 March, 1719-20, aged 15; B.A.
1723 (as Edward).

Guise, (Sir) Berkeley William (Bart.) s. (Sir John), of
Highnam Court, co. Gloucester, bart. Christ
Church , matric. 24 Jan., 1794, aged 18; created
M.A. 29 Oct., 1796, and also D.C.L. 12 June, 1823,
M.P. co. Gloucester in 7 parliaments, Feb., 1811 to
1832, East Gloucester 1832, until his death 23 July,
1834. See Foster's Baronetage.

Guise, Christopher William, s. John, of Churcham,
co. Gloucester, bart. Merton Coll ., matric.
1 May, 1801, aged 18 ; died Oct., 1803.

Guise, Francis Edward, is. John Wright, of Highnam,
co. Gloucester, bart. Balliol Coll ., matric. 28
March, 1838, aged 17 ; B.A. 1842, M .A. 1844, of
Deans Hall, co. Gloucester, clerk of the peace,
bar.-at-law, Lincoln's Inn, 1846, recorder of Here¬
ford since 1862, stipendiary magistrate Chatham
and Sheerness 1867-77. See Foster's Men at the
Bar. [10]

Guise, Henry, s. William, of Gloucester (city), arm.
Balliol Coll ., matric. 24 Oct., 1716, aged 18;
of Highnam, co. Gloucester, died 23 Oct., 1749,
father of Sir John named below.

Guise, (Sir) John (Bart.), s. John, of Rendcombe,co.
Gloucester, bart. New Coll ., matric. 27 June,
1720, aged 19 ; 4th baronet, colonel in the guards,
M.P. Aylesbury 1722-7, died 1769, father of John
and William 1754.

Guise, John (Gyse), s. John, of Rendcombe,
Gloucester, (bar.). Queen's Coll ., matric. k July,
1754, aged 18.

Guise, Sir John, created D.C.L, 5 July, 1793, then of
Highnam Court, co. Gloucester, Bart., so created
9 Dec., 1783 (son of Henry Guise aforesaid), died
2 May, 1794. See Foster's Baronetage.

Guise, Julian, 2S. Vernon George, of Longhope, co.
Gloucester, cler. Magdalen Coll ., matric. 16
Jan., 1875, aged 18; B.A. 1878, M .A. 1881, vicar
of The Lea, Gloucester, 1880-3, and of Addington,
Kent, 1883. [15]

Guise, Powell Colchester, s. John, of Highnam, co.
Gloucester, bart. Christ Church , matric. 21
May, 1798, aged 18 ; B.A. 1802, M.A. 1804, rector
of Craike, co. Durham, 1818, vicar of Elmore and
Longney, co. Gloucester, died 4 May, 1835. See
Foster's Baronetage & Alumni West., 450.

Guise, Samuel, s. Samuel, of Chipping Wycombe,
Bucks, cler. Christ Church , matric. 17 Jan.,
I 744"S» aged 16.

Guise, Thomas, s. Samuel, of High Wycombe, Bucks,
cler. Hertford Coll ., matric. 8 Dec., 1750,
aged 19; Merton Coll ., B.A. 1754.

Guise, Vernon George, 4s. John W., of Hay Hill,
co. Gloucester, bart. Balliol Coll ., matric. 10
March, 1842, aged 18; B .A. 1845, M.A. 1849,
vicar of Longhope, co. Gloucester 1851, until his
death 10 March, 1861. See Foster's Baronetage.

Guise, Rev. Vernon Lane, is. Vernon George, of
Longhope, co. Gloucester, cler. Merton Coll.,
matric. 11 Oct., 1873, aged 19; B.A. & M.A.
1876. [20]

Guise, William (Gyse), s. John, of Rendcombe,
Gloucester, (bar.). Queen's Coll ., matric. 5 July,
1754, aged 16; created M.A. 29 Oct., 1759, 5th
baronet, M.P. co. Gloucester, Aug., 1770, until
his death, 6 April, 1783.

Guise, William Christopher, is. Powell Colchester,of
Craike, co. Durham, cler. Christ Church,
matric. 25 Feb., 1830, aged 18; died 2 Feb.,
1834.

Guise, William Verner, is. Henry John, of Nainee
Tal, East Indies, arm. Pembroke Coll ., matric.
23 Oct., 1875, aged 19.

Gull, Rev. Charles George, 2s. Joseph Winney, of
Peckham Surrey, gent. St. Alban Hall , matric.
16 Oct., 1869, aged 18; Hertford Coll., B.A.
1875, M.A. 1882, head-master Grocers' Company's
School 1882.

Gull, Joseph Edward, is. Joseph Winney, of Peckham,
Surrey, gent. St. Alban Hall , matric. 20 Oct.,
1868, aged 20, B.A. 1872 ; Merton Coll. M.A.
1882, curate of St. John the Baptist, Little Hulton,
Lancashire, 1873-6, vicar 1876-85, and of St.
Thomas, Pendleton, 1885. [25]

Gull, William Cameron, o.s. (Sir) William Withey,
of London, bart., m.d. Christ Church , matric.
10 Oct., 1879, aged 19 ; exhibitioner 1880-3, B.A.
1883, M.A. 1887, bar.-at-law, Lincoln's Inn, 1886.

Gull, (Sir) William Withey (Bart.), M.D., created
D.C.L. 5 Aug. 1868, LL.D., Cambridge, 1881,
B.Med., London University, 1841, D.Med. 1846,
a member of the Senate 1859, F.R.S., F.R.C. P.,
London, 1848, Fullerian professor physiology, of the
Royal Institution 1847-9, consulting physician to
Guy's Hospital 1871, physician extraordinary to the
Queen 1872, and physician to the Prince of Wales
1872, created a baronet 8 Feb., 1872, son of John
Gull, of Thorpe Wootton, Essex. See Foster 's
Baronetage.

Gullen (rightly Cullen), Thomas Frederick, 2s.
Patrick, of Ballarat, Australia, gent. Non-Coll.,
matric. 15 April, 1882, aged 25.

Gullett, Christopher, s. Christopher, of Tavistock,
Devon, arm. University Coll . , matric. 17 Dec.,
1784, aged 17; bar.-at-law, Middle Temple, 1791.

Gulliver, George, o.s. George, of Windsor, Berks,
gent. Pembroke Coll ., matric. 7 Feb., 1870,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1873, B.Med. & M.A. 1879. [30]

Gully, John, 2s. John, of Ackworth, Yorks, gent.
Wadham Coll ., matric. 29 June, 1853, aged 18 ;
B.A. 1857, M.A. i860, bar.-at-law, Inner Temple,
i860.

Gully, James William Herschell, is. William Court, of
London, arm. Balliol Coll ., matric. 19 Oct.,
1886, aged 19.

Gully, Samuel Thomas, s. William Slade, of Gorrans,
Cornwall, arm. Wadham Coll . , matric. 10 Dec.,
1806, aged 18 ; B.A. 1811, M.A. 1814, rector of
Berrynarbor, Devon, 1825, until his death 27 May,
i860.

Gulston, Alan Stepney, is. Alan James, of Llandilo,
co. Carmarthen, arm. Merton Coll ., matric. 24
May, 1864, aged 20 ; of Dirleton and Derwydd, co.
Carmarthen, J.P., caprtain Carmarthen militia.

Gulston, Joseph, s. Joseph, of Westminster, arm.
Christ Church , matric. 18 Feb., 1763, aged 18,
probably an ancestor of Alan S. last named. [35]
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Richard J. Gulston. 1715—1886. William J. Gunther,

Gulston, Richard John, s. Frederick, of St. Ann's,Westminster, arm. Exeter Coll. , matric. 6 April,
1818, aged 18. See Eton School Lists.

Gumbleton, George, 2s. George, of Belgrove, nearQueenstown, co. Cork, cler. Christ Church,
matric. 12 June, 1862, aged 19 ; a junior student
1862-9, B.A. 1866, B.C.L. & M.A. 1869, D.C.L.
1886, of Belgrove, co. Cork, bar. -at-lavv, Inner
Temple, 1870.

Guinbleton, John Henry, o.s. John Bowen, of Lis-more, Ireland, arm. Brasenose Coll., matric. 31
March, 1859, aged 18 ; died young.

Gullible ton, Richard (Edward), s. Richard, of Carnar¬von (town), arm. Brasenose Coll., matric. 10
Oct., 1803, aged 17; created M.A. 18 June, 1806,
of Lincoln's Inn 1806.

Gumbleton, William Edward, is. George, of Cork,Ireland, cler. Brasenose Coll., matric. 8 June,
1858, aged 18 ; of Belgrove, co. Cork, J.P., brother
of George, 1862. [5]

Gun, George, s. John, of Gunfield, Kerry, Ireland,arm. Magdalen Coll., matric. 12 Nov., 1777,
aged 18.

Gun, Robert, s. George, of Dublin, Ireland, arm.Christ Church, matric. 17 Oct., 1811, aged 19.
See Eton School Lists.

Gun, William, s. George, of Kerry, Ireland, arm.Oriel Coll., matric. 2 Nov., 1730, aged 20 ; bar.-
at-law, Middle Temple, 1735, ancestor of Mr. Gun-
Cuninghame.

Gundrey, Radford, s. Radford, of London, gent.Hart Hall, matric. 31 May, 1738, aged 17.

Gundrey, Thomas, s. [Radford, of London, gent.Hart Hall, matric. 31 May, 1738, aged 19. [10]

Gundry, Albert Eustace, 3s. Bawden, of Loders,Dorset, arm. Worcester Coll., matric. 12 March,
1846, aged 18.

Gundry, Harold, o.s. Walter, of Bridport, Dorset,arm. Brasenose Coll., matric. 6 June, 1879,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1882, M.A. 1886, of Netherbury,
Dorset, bar.-at-law, Inner Temple, 1886.

Gundry, Joseph (Pearkes Fox), is. Joseph, of Brid¬port, Dorset, arm. Merton Coll., matric. 28
May, 1856, aged 18; of the Hyde, Dorset, J. P.

Gunion, Robert Hume, 2s. Andrew, of Hawick, Scot¬land, cler. Lincoln Coll., matric. 20 Oct., 1869,
aged 19; scholar 1869-73, B.A. 1874, of Gray's Inn
1877.

Gunn, John, o.s. William, of Irstead, Norfolk, cler.Exeter Coll., matric. 17 June, 1819, aged 17;
B.A. 1824, M.A. 1827, bar.-at-law, Lincoln's Inn,
1827. [15]

Gunn, Joshua, s. Joseph, of St. Bride's, London, gent.Queen's Coll., matric. 12 March, 1742-3, aged
16.

Gunn, Thomas, s. Thomas, of Gloucester (city), gent.Pembroke Coll., matric. 13 Oct., 1812, aged 20;
scholar 1813-16.

Gunn, William Alphonso, s. William, of Rotherhithe,Surrey, gent. Magdalen Hall, matric. 27 Nov.,
1778, aged 18.

Gunner, Edward, 4s. William, of Bishop Waltham,arm. Trinity Coll., matric. 18 Nov., 1841, aged
19; B.A. 1846, M.A. 1851, held various curacies
1846-65, rector of Great Cheverell, Wilts, 1865, until
his death 21 Aug., 1885.

Gunner, George Herbert, 7s. Charles James, of BishopWaltham, Hants, arm. New Coll., matric. 14
Oct., 1882, aged 19; B.A. 1887. [20]

Gunner, John, ' tonsor et stationarius privilegiatus28 June, 1811.
Gunner, Thomas, 2s. William, of Bishop Waltham,Hants, arm. Trinity Coll., matric. 7 Nov., 1834,

aged 18; B.A. 1838, M.A. 1841, bar.-at-law, Lin¬
coln's Inn, 1842, recorder of Southampton, died in
1883.

Gunner, William Henry, is. William, of BishopWaltham, Hants, gent. Exeter Coll., matric.
12 June, 1830, aged 18 ; Trinity Coll. B.A. 1834,
M.A. 1840, rector of St. Swithin's, Winchester,
1852, until his death 25 June, 1859.

Gunnery, Frederick Bernard, 3s. Reginald, of London,cler. Christ Church, matric. 15 Oct., 1886, aged
20.

Gunning 1, George, s. Peter, of Farmborough, Somer¬set, doctor. Merton Coll., matric. 6 Dec., 1805,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1809, M.A. 1812, of Swainswick,
Somerset, rector of West Deeping, co. Lincoln, 1822,
until his death 26 Dec., 1866. [25]

Gunning*, (Sir) George William (Bart.), o.s. HenryJohn, of Aynhoe, Northants, cler. (after baronet).
Brasenose Coll., matric. 10 June, 1847, aged 18 ;
B .A. 1851, M.A. 1854, 5th baronet. See Foster's
Baronetage.

Gunning*, (Sir) Henry John (Bart.), s. George William,of Horton Hall, Northants, arm. Balliol
Coll,, matric. 8 May, 1816, aged 18; B.A. 1820,
M.A. 1822, 4th baronet, rector of Knockyn, Salop,
1822-5, P .C. I-Iorton 1826-33, rector of Wigan
1833-64, died 30 June, 1885. See Foster's Baronet-
age.

Gunning*, Henry William Maude, 4s. George William,of Northampton, arm. Christ Church, matric.
31 May, 1884, aged 19:

Gunning*, John Francis, s. Peter, of Langridge,Somerset, doctor. New Coll., matric. 28 July,
1795, aged 18 ; B.A. 1799, M.A. 1803, fellow until
1812, of Ashcombe, Somerset, J.P., bar.-at-law,
Middle Temple, 1803, died 22 June, 1843.

Gunning;, Joseph, s. John, of Swainswick, Somerset,arm. Corpus Christi Coll., matric. 14 Nov.,
1755, aged 17; B.A. 1759, M.A. 1763, brother of
Peter next named. [39]

Gunning, Peter, s. John, of Cold Aston, co. Glou¬cester, gent. Oriel Coll., matric. 26 May, 1762,
aged 18, B.A. 1766; Merton Coll., M.A. 1769,
B. & D.D. 1785, rector of Langridge, of Doynton,
co. Gloucester, 1780, and of Farmborough, Somer¬
set, 1785, until his death 5 June, 1822.

Gunning, Peter, s. Peter, of Langridge, Somerset,doctor. Merton Coll., matric. 13 Dec., 1796,
aged 18 ; B .A. 1800, M.A. 1804, rector of Bathwick-
cum-Woolley, Somerset, 1805, and of Newton St.
Loe, 1820, until his death 28 Dec., 1840.

Gunning, Peter, 2s. Peter, of Bathwick, Somerset,cler. Merton Coll., matric. 27 Nov., 1827, aged
18, postmaster 1829-32; B.A. Trinity Coll.,
Dublin, 1834, M .A. 1838, rector of Inwardleigh,
Devon, 1845.

Gunning, Rev. Spencer Greswold, s. George, ofHorton, Northants, baronet. Brasenose Coll.,
matric. 1 April, 1818, aged 17 ; B.A. 1823, of Cress-
well House, Dumfries, a student of Lincoln's Inn
1822, died 29 May, 1866. See Foster's Baronetage.

Gunston, Thomas, s. John, of Bishop's Hull, Somer¬set, gent. Queen's Coll., matric. 5 June, 1739,
aged 18; B.A. 1742, M.A. 1745. [35]

Gunston, Thomas John, s. Francis Freke, of Exeter(city), arm. Exeter Coll., matric. 25 June, 1817,
aged 18.

Gunter, Edward, s. Thomas, of Vinar, co. Brecon,pleb. Jesus Coll., matric. 29 June, 1716, aged
18.

Gunter, Edward, s. Charles, of St. John's, Brecon(town), pleb. Queen's Coll., matric. 30 May,
1718, aged 16.

Gunter, Robert, s. Robert, of Abergavenny, co. Mon¬mouth, gent. Jesus Coll., matric. 13 July, 1728,
aged 18.

Gunther, William James, is. James, of Wellington,New South Wales, cler. Queen's Coll., matric.
25 Nov., 1858, aged 19; B.A. 1862, M.A. 1865, in¬
cumbent of St. John's, Parramatta, Sydney, New
South Wales, 1867. See Crockford. [40]
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Gunthorpe, John, s. William, of Isle of Antigua,
arm. Queen's Coll., matric. 8 Nov., 1764, aged 17.

Gunthorpe, William, s. William, of London, arm.
Trinity Coll., matric. 20 Feb., 1773, aged 18.

Gunthorpe, William, s. William, of St. John's.
Antigua, arm. Christ Church, matric. 21 Oct.,
1803, aged 18.

Guppy, Jonas, s. William, of Farway, Devon, arm.
St. John's Coll., matric. 2 July, 1810, aged 17.

Guppy, Robert, 3s. Samuel, of St. Nicholas, Bristol,
gent. Pembroke Coll., matric. 12 March, 1825,
aged 17 ; B.A. 1828, M.A. 1831, bar.-at-law, Middle
Temple, 1831. . [5]

Glirdon, John, s. Nathaniel, of Hintlesham, Suffolk,
arm. Oriel Coll., matric. 2 April, 1748, aged 21;
B.A. 1749.

Gurdon, (Rev.) Philip, s. Philip, of Bures, Suffolk,
cler. Queen's Coll., matric. 30 May, 1764, aged
17; demy Magdalen Coll. 1765-8, B.A. 1768,
M.A. 1770, fellow 1770-8, died 7 May, 1817. See
Bloxam , vi. ; & St. Paul's School Reg.

Gurdon, (Rev.) Philip, 3s. John, of Spa, Netherlands,
arm. University Coll., matric. 22 June, 1854,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1858, M.A. 1861.

Gurdon, Theophilus Thornhagh, s. BramptonGurdon
Dillingham, of Grundisburgh, Suffolk, arm. Mag¬
dalen Coll., matric. 13 May, 1782, aged 17 ; of
Letton, Norfolk, and Grundisburgh, Suffolk, J.P.,
D.L., high sheriff 1824, resumed his patronymic in
1824, died 13 March, 1849.

Gurdon, Thornhagh Philip, s. Brampton, of Norwich
(city), arm. University Coll., matric. 24 May,
1784, aged 18 ; B.A. 1788, died Nov., 1833. [lo]

Gurdon, William, s. William, of Towcester, North-
ants, gent. Lincoln Coll., matric. 27 March,
1811, aged 19 ; Crewe exhibitioner 1811-15, B.A.
1814, vicar of Westbury, Bucks, 1817-67, diedi Dec.,
1876.

Gurney, Alfred, 2S. John Hampden, of Lutterworth,
co. Leicester, cler. Exeter Coll., matric. 11 June,
1862, aged 18 ; B.A. 1866, M.A. 1869, of the Inner
Temple 1867, vicar of St. Barnabas, Pimlico, London,
1879.

Gurney, Andrew, s. Samuel, of Tregony, Cornwall,
cler. Exeter Coll., matric. 3 June, 1763, aged
18 ; B.A. 1767, brother of John and Richard named
below.

Gurney, Augustus William, 2s. — G., of London,
gent. Lincoln Coll., matric. 29 May, 1845, aged
18 ; B.A. 1849, M.A. 1853, vicar of Wribbenhall,
co. Worcester, 1864-78, of Ashford Carbonell,
Salop, 1878-80, rector of Little Hereford 1878.

Gurney, Edward Richmond, is. Augustus William,
of Wribbenhall, co. Worcester, cler. Charsley
Hall, matric. 2 Nov., 1886, aged 18. [15]

Gurney, Rev. Edwin, is. George, of Camberwell,
Surrey, gent. Exeter Coll., matric. 31 May,
1873, aged 17 ; B.A. 1878, M.A. 1880, died 20 Dec.,
1883.

Gurney, Frederick, is. John Hampden, of Lutter¬
worth, co. Leicester, cler. Balliol Coll. , matric.
13 Oct., i860, aged 19 ; B.A. 1864, M.A. 1867, vicar
of St. James the Less, Plymouth, 1875-84, of Prest-
bury, co. Gloucester, 1884.

Gurney, George Henry Goldsworthy, o.s. Henry
Peter, of Uffington, Berks, cler. worcester
Coll., matric. 29 Jan., 1886, aged 18.

Gurney, Gerald, is. Archer Thompson, of Paris, cler.
Merton Coll., matric. 18 Oct., 1881, aged 19;
New Inn Hall, B.A. 1885.

Gurney, (Rev.) Gregory, s. John, of St. Meryn, Corn¬
wall, cler. Exeter Coll., matric. 22 May, 1740,
aged 19 ; B.A. 1743, brother of Samuel 1737-8, and
father of Samuel 1776. [20]

Gurney, Henry Grey, 5s. John Hampden, of
London. Christ Church, matric. 27 May, 1871,
aged 18; brother of Alfred 1862, and Frederick i860.

Gurney, John, of Trinity Coll., Cambridge, B .A,
I 725> M.A. 1730, incorp. 22 May, 1740.

Gurney, (Rev.) John, s. Samuel, of Tregony, Corn¬
wall, cler. Exeter Coll., matric. 3 March, 1759,
aged 18 ; brother of Andrew and Richard, and father
of Samuel 1781.

Gurney, Joseph John, 2s. John, of Earlham, Norfolk,
arm. Merton Coll., matric. 2 May, 1866,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1870, M.A. 1873, °f Bracondale
Hall, Norfolk, vicar of St. John's Sepulchre, Nor¬
wich, 1876. See Foster's Our Noble and Gentle
Families. [2ft]

Gurney, Reginald, 4s. Sydney, of London, arm.
St. John's Coll., matric. 12 Oct., 1872, aged 20.

Gurney, (Rev.) Richard, s. Samuel, of Tregony,
Cornwall, cler. Exeter Coll., matric. 30 May,
1767, aged 18 ; B.A. 1771, brother of Andrew and
John.

Gurney, Samuel, s. John, of St. Meryn, Cornwall,
cler. Exeter Coll., matric. 21 March, 1737-8,
aged 24 ; fellow 1738-41, master of Tregony School,
rector of Warleggon 1746, vicar of Colan 1762,
father of Andrew, John, and Richard above named.
See Coll. Reg. , 99.

Gurney, Samuel, s. Gregory, of St. Meryn, Cornwall,
cler. Exeter Coll., matric. 14 Oct., 1776, aged
18 ; B.A. 1780.

Gurney, Samuel, s. John, of Colan, Cornwall, cler.
Wadham Coll., matric. 2 April, 1781, aged 18 ;
B.A. 1785.

Gurney, Thomas Peter, s. Gregory, of Warleggon,
cler. Exeter Coll., matric. 2 May, 1780, aged
18 ; B.A. 1784, curate of St. Allan's, Cornwall,
1799, unti l dismissed in 1835, died 8 Jan., 1848.
See Gent.'s Mag., i. 446. [30]

Gurney, Warwick Oben, s. Richard, of Tregony,
Cornwall, cler. Balliol Coll., matric. 26 March,
1798, aged 18 ; B.A. 1802.

Gurney, William,s. William,of Beauchampton,
Bucks, cler. St. Edmund Hall, matric. 12
March, 1812, aged 16 ; B.A. 1816, M.A. 1818.
(Memo. : William Walter Gurney, rector of Ro-
borough, Devon. See Eton School Lists.)

Gurney, William Watts, of Clare Coll., Cambridge,
LL.B. 1822; adm. 'ad eundem' 7 June, i860.

Gutcll, John, s. John, of Wells (city), gent. All
Souls' Coll., matric. 23 Feb., 1765, aged 19 ; B.A.
1769, M.A. 1771, chaplain 1769-1831, rector of
Kirkby Underwood, co. Lincoln, 1786, of St.
Clement, Oxford, 1795, registrar of the University,
etc., 1797-1824, actuary and also registrar of the
Chancellor's Courts, etc., 1797-1831, edited the 'His¬
tory and Antiquities of the Colleges and Halls of Ox¬
ford University,' by A. k Wood, 'Fasti Oxonienses,'
and ' Antiquities and Annals of the University,' died
1 July, 1831. See memoir and portrait, Gent.'sMag.,
ii. 201.

Gutcll, Robert, s. Robert, of Wells (city), Somerset,
pleb. Christ Church, matric. 6 March, 1731-2,
aged 19 ; B .A. 1735. [35J

Gutlirie, David Charles, is. James Alexander, of
London, arm. Christ Church, matric. 12 Jan.,
1883, aged 21.

Guthrie, James, is. Alexander, of Glasgow, arm.
Lincoln Coll., matric. 30 Nov., 1843, aged 19 ;
(? of Craigie, co. Forfar, and of e.i.c.s., died 6
Dec., 1866).

Guthrie, James Alexander, is. David Charles, of
Craigie, near Dundee, Scotland, gent. Wadham
Coll., matric. 19 Jan., 1842, aged 18; B.A. 1845,
M.A. 1852, of London, merchant, governor of Bank
of England, D.L. Middlesex, died 17 Jan., 1873.
See Robinson , 251.

Guthrie, Leonard George, 2s. Thomas Ansley, of
London, arm. Magdalen Coll., matric. 20 Jan.,
1877, aged 18 ; B.A. 1880, M .A. 1883.

Guthrie, Roger Rowson Lingard, 5s. R. R. Lingard,
of Heaton Norris, Lancashire, arm. Brasenose
Coll., matric. 21 March, 1844, aged 18 ; B.A.
1847, M.A. 1850, chaplain to the bishop of Brechin,
assumed the additional surname of Guthrie, [so]
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William J. Guthrie. 1715—1886. Arthur R. Gwyn.

Guthrie, William James, 2s. William, of Edinburgh,arm. Balliol Coll ., matric. 21 Oct., 1880, aged
19 ; of the Indian Civil Service.

Gutteres, Frederick Emanuel, 3s. Moses, of London,arm. Exeter Coll ., matric. 18 June, 1840, aged
18; chaplain R.N., retired list 1870, Crimean and
Turkish medals, vicar of Compton Chamberlayne
1846-9, rector of Nymet Rowland, Devon, 1873.

Gutteres, (Rev.) George Gilbert, is. George, of Lon¬don, arm. Oriel Coll ., matric., 14 Oct., 1878,
aged 19 ; B.A. 1883, M.A. 1885.

Gutteridge, Benjamin, s. Charles, of St. Helen's,Abingdon, Berks, pleb. Pembroke Coll ., matric.
30 June, 1725, aged 17 ; B.A. 18 March, 1729-30.

Gutteridge, Rev. William Henry, is. William, of
Brighton, Sussex, gent. New Coll ., matric. 2
Feb., 1844, aged 16 ; chorister 1838-41, clerk 1843-8,
B.A. 1848. [5]

Gliy, Carr, 'printer;' privilegiatus 19 March, 1729-30.
Guy, Edwin, s. Joseph, of Tewksbury, co. Gloucester,gent. Magdalen Hall , matric. 5 Nov., 1807,

aged 25.

Guy, Frederick Barlow, 4s. Thomas, of Howden, Yorks,cler. Lincoln Coll ., matric. 21 March, 1844,
aged 18 ; Crewe exhibitioner 1844 -51, B.A. 1848,
M.A. 1850, B. & D.D. 1866, head-master Bradfield
College 1850-2, of Forest School, Walthamstow,
1856-86, hon. canon of St. Albans 1884, rector of
Leighs Magna, Essex, 1886.

Guy, Rev. Frederick Godfrey, 4s. Frederick Barlow, ofWalthamstow, Essex, d.d. Magdalen Coll.,
matric.. 26 Jan., 1878, aged 18; B.A. 1881, M.A.
1886, conduct of Eton 1886.

Guy, George, s. Thomas, of Chichester, Sussex, gent.St. Mary Hall , matric. 30 May, 1781, aged 20;
B.C.L. 1788, vicar of Henfield, Sussex, 1789, rector
of West Stoke 1804, until his death 25 April, 1849.

Guy, Henry, 3s. Frederick Barlow, of Walthamstow,
Essex, cler. Lincoln Coll ., matric. 16 Oct.,
1873, aged 16. [ll]

Guy, Henry Wills, o.s. Hezekiah, of Hinton St.George, Somerset, arm. Exeter Coll ., matric.
16 Feb., 1837, aged 18 ; B.A. 1840, rector of Win-
terbourne Clenston, Dorset, 1845.

Guy, Hugh, 6s. Frederick Barlow, of Walthamstow,Essex, cler. Hertford Coll ., matric. 14 Oct.,
1884, aged 19.

Guy, John, s. Andrew, of Huntspill, Somerset, arm.Balliol Coll ., matric. 2 July, 1784, aged 18.
Guy, Joseph, 2S. Joseph, of Tewkesbury, co. Glouces¬ter, gent. Magdalen Hall , matric. 27 June,

1828, aged 23. [3.5]

Guy, Ralph Courtenay, 7s. Frederick Barlow, of Wal¬thamstow, Essex, cler. Corpus Christi Coll.,
matric. 26 Oct., 1885, aged 19 ; scholar Hertford
Coll. 1885. _

Guy, Thomas Edward Barlow, is. Frederick Barlow, ofWalthamstow, Essex, d.d. Oriel Coll ., matric.
22 Oct., 1872, aged 19 ; Bible clerk 1872, B.A. 1876,
M.A. 1879, 2nd master Forest School, Waltham¬
stow, 1880-6, head-master 1880.

Guyoil, Charles Langford, is. George Henry, of
Swaffham, Norfolk, arm. Wadham Coll ., matric.
3 July, 1829, aged 18 ; B.A. 1833, M.A. 1836, rector
of Lamyat, Somerset, 1841-81.

Gwyon, Henry Copleston, is. Charles Langford, of
Lamyat, Somerset, cler. Wadham Coll ., matric.
1 June, 1864, aged 17; S.C.L. & B.A. 1870, M.A.
1872, rector of Lamyat since 1881.

Gwatkin, Richard, s. Thomas, of Found Hope(Fownhope), co. Hereford, gent. Wadham
C oll ., matric. 14 May, 1730, aged 18; b.a. 1733,
M .a. 1737. [20]

Gwatkin, Thomas, s. Thomas, of Hackney, Middle¬sex, gent. Jesus Coll ., matric. 16 July, 1763,
aged 21, • B.A. by decree of Convocation 21 May,
1778 ; of Christ Church , M.A. 23 March, 1781.

Gwilliam, George Henry, is. Samuel, of Bristol, co.Gloucester, gent. Jesus Coll ., matric. 28 Jan.,
1868, aged 21, B.A. 1871, M.A. 1874 ; fellow
Hertford Coll. 1875, and divinity lecturer 1870,
rector of South Moreton, Berks, 1879.

Gwillim, Henry, s. Henry, of Hereford (city), cler.Balliol Coll ., matric. 27 March, 1740, aged
18.

G-willim, (Sir) Henry, s. John, of Hereford (city),gent. Christ Church , matric. 22 March, 1776,
aged 16; B.A. 1779, M.A. 1783, bar.-at-law,
Middle Temple 1787, a puisne judge at Madras,
knighted 16 July, 1801, died 12 Sept. 1837.

Gwillim, John, s. Evan, of Llanavan, co. Brecon,pleb. Jesus Coll ., matric. 12 May, 1730, aged
19. [25]

Gwillim, John, s. Thomas, of Woolhope, co. Here¬ford, gent. Worcester Coll ., matric. 17 April,
1801, aged 18 ; All Souls' Coll . B.A. 1805, of
Trinity Coll., Cambridge, M.A. 1809, rector of
Bridenbury, co. Hereford, 1810, and of Ingoldmells,
co. Lincoln, 1817, until his death 16 May, 1859.

Gwilim, Lewis, s. Morgan, of Llanavon Vawe, co.Brecon, gent. Jesus Coll ., matrc. 18 March,
1763, aged 20.

Gwillim, Richard, s. Thomas, of Whitchurch, Hants,arm. Pembroke Coll ., matric. 17 July, 1747,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1751.

Gwillym, Richard, s. Robert, of Liverpool, Lanca¬shire, arm. Oriel Coll ., matric. 27 May, 1784,.
aged 17 ; St. Alban Hall, B.A. 1788.

Gwillym, Richard, o.s. Richard, of Warrington,Lancashire, arm. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 2
May, 1821, aged 18 ; B.A. 1825, M .A. 1827, hon.
canon of Carlisle, incumbent of Ulverstone 1834,
until his death 29 Nov., 1867. See Manchester
School Reg. , i. TsO]

Gwillym, Robert, s. Robert, of St. Nicholas, Hereford(city), gent. Balliol Coll ., matric. 25 Nov.,
1732, aged 18.

Gwillym, Robert, s. Robert, of Atherton, Lancashire,arm. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 19 June, 1758,
aged 16.

Gwillim, Thomas, s. Thomas, of Whitchurch, co.Hereford, arm. Oriel Coll ., matric. 22 May,
I 745» aged 19.

Gwillym, Thomas, s. Richard, of Kingscaple, co.Hereford, gent. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 12
May, 1752, aged 18 ; B.A. 1756.

Gwillym, Thomas, s. Thomas, of Stroud, co. Glou¬cester, arm. Wadham Coll ., matric. 14 March,
1767, aged 25. [35]

Gwyllym, William Atherton, s. Robert, of Atherton,Lancashire, arm. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 22
March, 1763, aged 18.

Gwilt, Charles Perkins, is. Joseph, of Christ Church,Surrey, arm. Christ Church , matric. 30 May,
1827, aged 18; B.A. 1831, of the Middle Temple
1827, died 22 Dec., 1835. See Alumni West.,
492.

Gwinnett, George, s. George, of Gloucester (city),pleb. Pembroke Coll ., matric. 29 March, 1737,
aged 21.

Gwinnett, Samuel, s. Samuel, of Gloucester (city),cler. Oriel Coll ., matric. 13 Nov., 1750, aged
18.

Gwyer, Brett, 2S. James Brett, of Torquay, Devon,arm. Trinity Coll ., matric. 11 Oct., 1884, aged
20. [SO]

Gwyer, Samuel Keate, 3s. Samuel Keate, of St.Petersburgh, Russia, arm. Brasenose Coll.,
matric. 20 May, 1869, aged 18.

Gwynn, (Rev.) Andrew Betton, 3s. Samuel Tayleur,of Whitchurch, Salop, gent. St. Edmund Hall,
matric. 25 Oct., 1880, aged 19; B.A. 1885, M.A.
1887.

Gwyn, (Rev.) Arthur Rice, 8s. Richard, of Stratton,Norfolk, arm. Oriel Coll ., matric. 20 Oct., i86c,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1864, M.A. 1870.
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Charles J. Gwyn. 1715—1886. Henry Gwyther.

Gwyn, Charles Jackson, 2s. David, of Cardiff, co.
Glamorgan, gent. Pembroke Coll ., matric. 26
Oct., 1881, aged 20 ; B.A. 1884.

G Wynne, Clement Thomas, is. Clement, of Leek, co.
Stafford, gent. Worcester Coll ., matric. 19
Oct., 1875, aged 24 ; B.A. 1878.

Gwynne, David, s. Richard, of Taliaris, co. Carmar¬
then, arm. New Coll ., matric. 20 Dec., 1745,
aged 19.

Gwynn, Rev. Edward Tayleur, is. Samuel Tayleur, of
Burnham, Essex, m.d. Keble Coll ., matric. 18
Oct., 1871, aged 19; B .A. 1874, M.A. 1879.

Gwynn, Edward, s. Howell, of Brecknock (town),
pleb. Jesus Coll ., matric. 18 March, 1724 -s,
aged 18. [5]

Gwyn, Francis, s. Francis, of Thorncombe, Devon,
arm. Christ Church , matric. 4 June, 1717, aged
18 ; All Souls' Coll ., B .A. 21 Feb., 1721-2, M .A.
1727 (? M.P. Wells 1741-54).

Gwynne, Frederick, s. William, of Lewes, Sussex,
cler. Hertford Coll ., matric. 27 March, 1801,
aged 18.

Gwyn, Howell, s. Ed., of Brecon (town), cler. Jesus
Coll ., matric. 1 March, 1716-7, aged 16; bar.-at-
law, Lincoln's Inn, 1724 (? M.P. Radnorshire March,
1755-61, Old Sarum 1761-8).

Gwynne, Howel, s. Marmaduke, of Garth, co. Brecon,
arm. Christ Church , matric. 12 Nov., 1736,
aged 17.

Gwynne, Howell, s. Thomas, of Carmarthen (town),
pleb. Jesus Coll ., matric. 13 Dec., 1784, aged
20. [10]

Gwyn, Howel, is. William, of Neath, co. Glamorgan,
arm. Trinity Coll ., matric. 21 April, 1825, aged
18 ; B.A. 1829, M.A. 1832, of Duffryn, co. Glamor¬
gan, J.P., D.L., etc., high sheriff 1837, of co. Car¬
marthen 1838, and of Brecon 1866-9, M.P. Penryn
1847-57, Brecon 1866-9.

G-wyne, James, 3s. William, of Llangain, co. Carmar¬
then, gent. Jesus Coll ., matric. 13 June, 1825,
aged 19.

Gwyn, James Bevan, 3s. William Bevan, of Llangain,
co. Carmarthen, gent. Jesus Coll ., matric. 3
June, 1850, aged 17; B.A. 1854, M.A. 1858, curate
of Cowbridge 1857-9, P.C. Monknash 1859-63, vicar
of Merthyr Mawr 1863-70, and of Llanfrechfa
1870-5, rector of Rockingham, Northants, 1877-86.

Gywnne, John, s. Lewis, of Llanbadarn Trefeglwis,
co. Cardigan, gent. Jesus Coll ., matric. 6 March,
1720- 1, aged 18 ; B.A. 1724.

Gwyn, John, s. Francis, of Thorncombe, Devon, arm.
Christ Church , matric. 8 June, 1727, aged 17 ;
B.A. 1733, M.A. 1735. See Alumni West., 296.

Gwynne, John, s. Morgan, of Brymairon, co. Pem¬
broke, cler. Merton Coll ., matric. 28 March,

„ i 765, aged 17 ; B.A. 1769. [16]
Gwynn, John, of Trinity Coll ., Dublin ; scholar 1848,

B .A. 1850, fellow 1853, M.A. 1854, B.D. 1861, adm.
*ad eundem' 7 July, i860.

Gwyn, John Fraunceis, s. William Frauftceis, of Combe
Florey, Somerset, arm. Balliol Coll ., matric.
11 May, 1749, aged 20 ; of Combe Florey aforesaid,
and of Ford Abbey, Devon, and Lansannwr, co.
Glamorgan, assumed the additional surname of
Gwyn by royal licence in 1780, died 3 Oct., 1789,
father of the next named.

Gwyn, John Fraunceis, s. John Fraunceis-Gwyn, of
Combe Florey, Somerset, gent. Trinity Coll.,
matric, 11 April, 1780, aged 18; of Ford Abbey,

^ Devon, died s.p. 28 Feb., 1846.
Gwynne, Luke, s. Howell, of Lanlynwell, co. Brecon,

arm. Christ Church , matric. 13 Dec., 1722,
aged 17 ; B.A. 1726, M.A. 1729. [20]

Gwynne, Mansel, s. John, of Talley, co. Carmarthen,
pleb. Christ Church , matric. 10 July, 1773, aged
18.

Gwyn, Morgan, s. Daniel, of Landissilio, co. Pembroke,
pleb. Jesus Coll . matric. 5 March, 1732-3, aged
20.

Gwynne, Reginald John, is. James Eglinton Anderson,
of London, gent. Pembroke Coll ., matric. 27
Oct., 1883, aged 20.

Gwynne, Richard, s. Thomas, of 'Guuempa,' co.
Carmarthen, arm. St. John's Coll ., matric. 17
May, 1737, aged 17.

Gwynne, Richard, s. Richard, of Taliaris, co. Car¬
marthen, arm. Balliol Coll ., matric. 17 Dec.,
I 7S3» Aged 20. r25]

Gwyn, Richard, is. Richard Hamond, of West
Walton, Norfolk, cler. Oriel Coll ., matric. 18
Oct., 1865, aged 19 ; Non-Coll . B.A. 1870, of
Lincoln's Inn 1872.

Gwyn, Richard Hamond, is. Richard, of Long
Stratton, Norfolk, arm. Exeter Coll ., matric.
28 April, 1831, aged 18 ; B.A. 1835, M.A. 1863,
vicar of Roughton, Norfolk, 1855-62, and rector of
South Repps 1862.

Gwynne, Roderick, s. Thynne How, of Glanbran, co.
Carmarthen, arm. Jesus Coll ., matric. 17 Oct.,
1792, aged 18 ; of Buekland, co. Brecon, left an only
daughter.

Gwynne, Rowland, s. John, of Llanvynith, co. Car¬
marthen, cler. Jesus Coll ., matric. 12 July, 1716,
aged 17.

Gwynn, Stephen Lucius, is. John, dean of Derry.
Brasenose Coll ., matric. 19 Oct., 1882, aged
18 ; scholar 1882-5, senior Hulmeian exhibitioner
1885. [30]

Gwyn, Tatham, 3s. Anthony, of Fakenham, Norfolk,
arm.; Exeter Coll ., matric. 2 June, 1857, aged 18.

Gwynne, Thomas, s. Thomas, of Treygonnon, co.
Montgomery, pleb. Jesus Coll ., matric. 28 March,
1721, aged 19.

Gwynn, Thomas, s. Thomas, of Tenbury, co. Wor¬
cester, cler. Wadham Coll ., matric. 26 March,
1783, aged 16 ; B.A. 1787, M.A. 1790.

Gwynn, Thomas, is. Thomas, of Ellesmere, Salop,
gent. Christ Church , matric. 19 Oct., 1843,
aged 16 ; B.A. 1847, M.A. 1850, chaplain 1849-51,
assistant-master Marlborough College 1851-7, head¬
master Aylesbury Grammar School 1857-61, died
3 April, 1874.

Gwyn, Thomas Bevan, is. William, of Llangain, co.
Carmarthen, arm. Jesus Coll ., matric. 23 March,
1820, aged 18 ; B.A. 1824, M.A. 1829, J. P., vicar
of St. Ishmael's, co. Carmarthen, 1830, until his
death 18 Feb., 1855. [35]

Gwyn, Walter John, 2s. George Boyce, of London,
gent. St. Mary Hall , matric. 22 Oct., 1885,
aged 29.

Gwyn, William, s. Edward, of St. David's, co. Brecon,
cler. Queen's Coll ., matric. 8 March, 1720-1,
aged 19.

Gwyn, William, s. Augustine, of Prescott, Lancashire,
cler. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 11 April, 1751,
aged 15 ; exhibitioner 1754, B.A. 1755, M -A » I 757»
and fellow (rector of Cottingham, Northants), prin¬
cipal 1770, died at Brighton 19 Aug., 1770.

Gwynne, William, s. Edward, of Neath, co. Gla¬
morgan, gent. Jesus Coll ., matric. 23 Feb.,
1765, aged 19 ; B.A. 1768, M.A. 1784. (Memo. :
W. G., rector of St. Peter's, Lewes, and of Hamsey,
died 1818, father of the next named.)

Gwynne William, s. William, of Crowhurst, Sussex,
cler. 'Hertford Coll ., matric. 14 May, 1793,
aged 19; B.A. 1799, M.A. 1812, rector of St.
Michael's', Lewes, and of Denton, Sussex, died
1825. [40]

Gwyn William Beechey, is. William, of Burgh
Apton, Norfolk, gent. Pembroke Coll ., matric.
11 April, 1840, aged 19. See Eton School Lists.

Gwyther, Alfred, 2s. Edwin, of London, arm.
Christ Church , matric. 14 Oct., 1864, aged 19 ;
B.A. 1869, bar.-at-law, Inner Temple, 1875. See
Foster's Men at the Bar.

Gwyther, Henry, s. Henry, of Bristol (city), gent.
St. Edmund Hall , matric. 26 March, 1814 aged
19.
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John Gyde. 1715—1886.
William Gyllett.

Gyde John, s. John, of Rodborough, co. Gloucester,
gent. Brasenose C oll ., matric. 2 April, 1737,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1740.Gylberte, John, s. John, of Stoke Gabriel, Devon,
arm. E xeter C oll ., matric. 12 May, 1731, aged

Gyllett, Thomas, s. William of White Lackington,
Somerset, cler. B rasenose C oll ., matric. 17
Dec., 1768, aged 16; C orpus C hristi C oll . B.A.
1773- [5]

Gyllett, William, s. William, of Exmouth, Devon,
pleb. C hrist C hurch , matric. 17 May, 1738,
aged 18, B.A. 13 Feb., 1741 -2 ; W adham C oll.
M.A. 1747.

Gyllett, William, s. William, of White Lackington,
Somerset, cler. C orpus C hristi C oll ., matric.
17 Dec., 1768, aged 17 ; B.A. 1772, M.A. 1777.

Gyllett, William, s. William, of Gloucester (city),
cler. O riel C oll ., matric. 30 Nov., 1803, aged
16.

7*
Gyles, James, s. James, of St. Clement's,co. Wor¬

cester, pleb. M erton C oll ., matric. 18 July,
1747, aged 18 ; C hrist C hurch , B.A. 1751, M.A.
1754.

Gyll, Gordon Willoughby James, 3s. William, of St.
Marylebone, arm. P embroke C oll ., matric. 15
Jan., 1822, aged 18 ; of Remenham House, Bucks,
and' of Yeoveney Hall, Middlesex, died 6 April,
1878.
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